NFIDENT
University Grants Commission N
Mathura Road, New Delhi

* o0

Proceedlngs of the 48th meeting of the Unlver51ty
Grants Qommission held in New Delhi on the 3rd 4April, 1963.

The following were present:

1. Prof. D.S.Kothari Chairman
2., Shri S.R.Das . Member
3. Dr. A.C.Joshi . "

4, ShI'i, D-‘-,G-P&Yate ’ n

5. Pt.-H.N.Kunzru . "

6 . PrOfc A.R- Wadia "

7. Shri B. Shiva Rao . "

8. Shri P.N.Kirpal oo

9. 8hri V.TI. DBhejia n

“10. Dr. P.J.Philip : - Secretary
Secretariat:
1. Dr. V.S. Patankar Developmenﬁ Officer(s)
2. Shri R.K.Chhabra Assistant Secretary.

Item 1: To receive the mihutes of the meeting. of the
Commission held on 6th March, 1963.
. ‘The minutes &f the 47th meetlng ‘of the University
Grants CommiSSLOn held on the 6th March 1963, already
circulated, were confirmed. .

Item 12: ©On a request from the University, the Commission
agreed that Zoology also may be approved as a subsidiary
subgect for the B.Sc.(Hons) course subject to there being a
"reasonable demand for this courss.

-

ltem 2; To‘receive a report of action taken on certs%g mqttsns
P 3

CCIN) L, <

-

The Commission confirmed the action taken on the
items listed in Appendix I of these minutes. In regard to
items 20 and 21, the Commission desired that a statement
indicating the grants paid and the duration of the stay of
the teachers who have been given travel grants to attend
learned/professional conferences outside India be placed
before the Commission for 1nformatlonv e

Item 3; To receive a statemint of grants %ald and eXpendlture
inocurred after the last meeting’ of the Commission held
on 6th March, 1963.

.‘.'
The Commission approved the grants pald/sanctloned

and the expenditure incurred as shown in Appendix IT*of
these minutes.

" Item 4: To receive a statement of grants paid by the U.G.C.
" during 1968-63 upto the end of February 1963.

L

“The Commission noted that the funds placed at its
disposal during 1962-63 for plan schemes(other than Engin-
eering and Technology) have been fully utilized.

* Not enclosed o R
1 - D
. loo.):zou/'ﬁ



I T o v
hak IS A 2
: i — Dy

Item 5;: 'To consider a reference frém the Ministry of
Education regarding setting up of a National
Institute of Rural Higher Education.

There was considerable discussion about the subject.
It was generally felt that in the pattern of higher education
the type of rural higher education as envisaged in the Radha-
krishnan Commission's Report should find an important place.

t appeared somewhat doubtful i1f the Institutesof Rural Higher
dcucation as at present constituted and organized were ade-
quately meeting the country's need in this field of higher
education.

The Commission desired that a "fact-finding" commit-
teemay be appointed to go into the organisation, standard,
scope and content of the education imparted by the institutionzy
The "Committee should also congider the lines of future develop-
ment of the Rural InstitutesSin order to achieve the aims and
objects of rural higher education as recommended by the
Radhakrishnan Commission and also Eaking into account the
country's present needs and special circumstances.

Item 6: To receive the views of the Universities on the
question of placing on a permanent basis the teach-
ing posts sanctioned under the Five Year Plans in
the different universities.

LI ]

The Commission noted the replies received from the
different universities. :

Ttem 7: To consider the suggestions made by the Informal
Consultative Committee of Members of Parliament
on HEducation. v

LA ]
N

The Commission noted the recommendations made by
the Informal Consultative Committee of Members of parlia-
ment on Rducation and desired that a suitable reply be sent
to the Ministry of Bducation in regard to the. suggestions.

Item 8: To consider the letter received from the Ministry
of Rducation regarding the recommendation of the
first All India Sports Congress in réspect of
the employment of coaches trained by the National
Institute of Sports by the Universities and Colleges.

The Commisgion agreed to contribute 50% of the
expenditure during ‘the current Plan period in respect of
appointment of coaches trained by the Wational Institute
of Gports appointed in the Universities, the remaining

504 being met by the university/State Government.

Ltem 9: To consider a note:regarding the basis of admis-
sion to the Engineering College at Banaras Hindu
University.

PPN >

The Commission was of the view that admissions to
various courses in the Central Udiversities should be made
on an All-India basis and merit should be the primary con-
sideration for admissions. If a quota system is to be
introduced, it should be based on equitable considerations
and should not lead to any lowering of standards. The Com-
mission, in this connection, did not favour the statewige
quota system as at present adopted by the Banaras Hindw
University. The practice of reserving seats for the wards
of the employees of the University also was not approved by



Item 10; To consider a proposal from the Banaras Hindu
University for the establishment of an Exten-
sion Wing at the College of Agriculture.

* e 0

the, Gommission .

The Commission desired that more details regarding
the proposal should be obtained from.the university and the:
matter brought up again at a later date.

item 11: To consider a reference from the Visva-Bharati
University regarding the future of the Rural
Institute, Briniketanin. SR

The Commission accepted in principle the proposal
of Visva-Bharati to take over the Rural Institute establish-
ed at Sriniketan for which assistance is being given by the:
Central Government and desired that necessary details in thls
behalf may be invited from the university.

Item 12: To consider a proposal from the Aligarh Muslim
University for the app01ntment of a Professor of
Sanskrit.

The Commission approved the creation -of a post
of Professor of Sanskrit at the Muslim University, Aligarh.

Item 13; To receive a note from the Delhi University that
no new college will be opened during 1963-64 in
the light of the communication from the Planning
Commission.

The Commission noted the view expressed - by the
Delhi University in regard to the establishment of new
colleges in Delhi.during 1963-64 and desired that the
university be requested to intimate how it was proposed
to meet additional demands for admission during the year.

Item 14: To further consider the prOposal of the Gujarat
University to name the University TLibrary building
after the deceased mOther of a donor.

e'e »

- The Commission reiterated the earller decision taken
that the need of the situation may be adequately met by pro-
viding a suitable plaque. announ01ng the donation made by the
donor. )

Item 15: To consider the recommendations of A.I.C.T.E.
regarding the increase in intake of the College
of Enﬁlneerln% and Technology, Aligarh Muslim Uni-
versity from 120 to 240 and for provision of sepa-
rate laboratories and workshops for the University
Polytechnic.

LN 2 4

The Commission aecepted'the recommendations of the
A.I.C.T.E. and sanctioned the following grants -to be pald as
and when necessary:-

B Py



-l

A.College of Engineering and Téchnolo
Non-Recurring

1, Buildingsplinth.area 58,043 sft.) ' 8,10,700
Equipment etc. ' : 9,75,250

Total N.R. 17,85,950

IT. Recurring . 6,420,550
Maintenance - 1,00,000
, 74520 4550

Hostel . )
Estimated cost for 450 students 13,98,600

BsUniversity Polytechnic
Non-recurring

Building for Laboratorigs & Workshops 2,563,900
Equipment including Library and. 10,26,100
furniture. '

Total.: 12,830,000

In this connection the Commission desired
that the university be requested to economise on the
construction of buildings as far as possible, and
thnat an independent assessment of the building require-
ments of the University for the present schemes be made.

Item 16: To consider the recommendations of the

' A.I.C.T.E. regarding additional recurring- -~
grant for the degres course in Architecture
at the University of Raprkee.

The Commission. accepted the recommendation of
the 4.I.C.T.BE. and sanctioned an additional recurring
grant of B, 10,000 per annum (beéing-850% of the: recurring
expenditure of Rs. 20,000) -to the Roorkee University for
maintenance of the Degree Course in Architecture. '

Item 17: To consider the recommendations .of the A.I.C.T.E.

; regarding the introduction of the 5-year integrated
degree course in Chemical Engineering at ‘the
Laxminarayan Institute of Technology, Nagpur and
for raising the admission capacity at the Institute.

LI

The Commission accepted the recommendations of the
A.I.C.T.E. and sanctioned the following grants to be paid
to Nagpur University for the introduction of the S-year
integrated degree course at the Laxminarayan Institute of
Technology, Nagpur:;- )

Approved UeGeCu's

cost. share 50%

A.Non-recurring
i) Buildings. ' 2,48,270 1,24,135
(17050 sft. plinth). Ce

ii) Equipment 2,03,000 1,01,500
iii) PFurniture 20,000 10,000
iv) Library 20,000 10,000

--ooopo5/—



S

Students. Amenities
i) Canteen 13,500 6,750 ~
(1000 sft. pllnth) J '
ii) Utensils and furniture 1,500 750

for Canteen(if it is .
run by a student co-

operative)
iii) Cycle Shed _ 2,000 1,000 -
iv) Water Cooler 2,500 1,250
Total N.R. 59:LOJ__77O 2,55,38?; n
B. Recurring (additional 2,08,338  1,04,169 p.a.
ultimate, gross) '
Loan
1) Hostel for 60 students Rs. 1,64,052
, 1) Servants Quarters Rs. 18,900
iii) Warden Quarters Rse 19,272
iv) Furniture 3Se 12,000

Total (Loan) 2,14,224

Item 18:; To consider the recommendations of the A.I.C.T.E.
regarding starting of Management Courses at Kerala
and Osmania Universities.

L K 4

The Commission accepted the recommendations of the
A.I.C.T.E. and sanctioned the following grants to the uni-

versities of Kerala and Osmania for starting the Management
Coursesg-

Non-Recurring Recurring
Approved U.G.GC.'s A4Approved U.G.C.'s
cost. i share cost. share
Kerala Univer- 3,36,000 1,68,000 1,50,000 75,000
sity. .
Ogﬁania Univer- 86,000 86,000 69,000 34,500
Sl yo

In this connection the Commission desired that a
detailed note mgy be prepared regarding the Management Cour-
ses provided in the universities for its consideration.

Item 19s To consider the reports of the Visiting Committees
ap ﬁolnted to assess the development needs of (a)
ikram University, (b) Jabalpur University and (c)
Punjabi University during the Third Five Year Plan
period. |

The Commission accepted the recommendations of the
Visiting Committees and agreed to pay its share of the grants
as detailed in Appendix III.

"It Was suggested that universities be advised to
give a hlgher priority for the appointment of teachers and
provision of books and equipment and a lower priority to con-
struction of buildings, which may be put up preferably in sta~-+
ges in accordance with actual needs.

N N



~6- é ~ ‘

Item 20; To consider the question whether the Lgdrh Muslim

University be given assistance in full by the Com-

, mission towards the expenditure of R. 8.5 lakhs
approved for construction of the Physics Laboratory
building, waiving the condition regarding the
University's contribution of Rs. 4,37,532.

The Commission received the factual report prepared
by the gommittee aid desired.thal. Phe committee.ma;r.furtier
lo¢x into the metter withh a view.to.making delinite.reconmen-~
Zutionsy and. in the .meantime no additiongl zlahts be.n.de Lo-the
Uhiversity towards:.the :tost.of the'duildiag. ~. - ..., . o

LN - et e A . COL et e i
-

Item 21: To consider the report of the Visiting Committee
appointed to examine and assess the requirements
of the Punjab University for starting Honours®

and Postgraduate courses in basic Medical Science.

-5 e

This item was withdrawn.

Item 22; To consider a proposal from the Asia Foundation
for giving assistance to universities towards
the purchase of books, equipment, etc. from the
dollar area.,

The Commission postponed the consideration of
this item pending the receipt of fuller information.

Item 23: To consider the guestion of assistance the
Central Government may render in the event of a
University in a State being forced to close
down.

The Commission authorized the Chairman to take
such action as may be necessary for meeting any emergency
that may arise consequent upon the closing down of any
university.

Item 24: To note the date and place of the next meeting
$6 be held in May, 1963.

It was noted that the next meeting of the Com-
mission will be held on the lst of May 1963,

Addl.Ttem 1: To consider a proposal from the Indian School
of International Studies regarding the fixa-
tion of the salary of the Visiting Professor
in Economics.

The Commission accepted the proposal of the
Indian School of International Studies for the appoint-
ment of Visiting Professor in Economics on k. 1300/~ p.m.
for a period of three years.

Addl.Ttem IT To receive the Agudit Reports on the Annual
Accounts of the University Grants Commission
for the years 1958-59 to 1961-62 as placed
before Parliament.

This was noted.

- -..po'?/"



¢ Ny

Addl.Ttem III. To consider the desirability of utilising the
. non-recurring grants made to colleges under
. the three year degree course scheme within a
maximum period of four ysars.

The Commission agreed that the non-recurring
grants should also be utilized by universities and colleges
within a period of four,K years for the implementation of the
thres~-year degree course scheme.

Addl.Item IV: To consider a proposal to set up a ‘pool of
teachers'! (smmewhat on the lines of the
CeS.I.R. pool of scientists).

¢ o @

The Commission noted that the C .S.1. R. was
maintaining & pool of scientists for appointments in various
specialised fields and desired that the G.S.I.R. be requested
to make these experts availablé for appointment in univer-
sities/colleges. A fuller note in regard to settln% up of
such a pool for Humanities and Social Sciences may be placed
beforé the Commission at a later date.

Addl.Item Vs To consider a proposal for givin flnancial
assistance to scientific workers/teachers in
the universities for undertaking research or
learned work.

' The Commission accepted the proposal for
giving financial assistance to university and college teachers

engaged in research or learned work, both in the field of
basic¢ sciences and humanities and social scienges.

"Addl.Ttem VI: To consider the report of the committee appoin-
tgd in connection with the proposal to declare
Guaarat Vidyapeeth as a University under Sec-
tion 3 of the U.G.C. Act.

The Commission received the report of the
Committee appointed in connection with the proposal to
declare Gujarat Vidyapeeth as a. university under Section 3
of the U.G.C. Act and agreed to recommend to the Central
Government that Gujarat Vidyapeeth be deemed as a university
under Section 3 of the U.G.C. Act for a period of three years
in the first instance in respect of the bachelor's degree
courses provided by it in Social Sclences, Tribal Welfare and
Teacher Training.

In this connection it was noted that the medium
of instruction at the Vidyapeeth was Gujarati. The Commission
desired that the Vidyapeeth be advised to augment. the faci-
lities for admission of students from all over India. Further,
‘the teaching of English should be adequately strengthened to
enable the students to make effective use of books in English
in the area of their study and to be able to express themsel-
ves reasonably well. It was also noted that the organisational
set up of the Vidyapeeth would require some modifications as
broadly indicated in the repert, in accordance with the usuagl
practice in the universities.

Addl.Item YII: To consider the proposal of the Visva-Bharati
regarding the revision of scales of pay of
Assistant Lecturers and Instructors.

The Commission agreed that the revised scales

® e .p.g/—



-8

of pay including dearness allowance of Assistant Lecturprs
and Instructors in Visva~Bharati be as follows:-

Assistant Lecturers - RSe 275-15—350—20—650
Instructors - %.175 10~ 275- 15 2425
4ddl.Ttem VAII To consider a request from Shri S. Mathal

regarding repayment of car loan advanced
to him by the U.G.C.

The Commission regretted (under existing rules)
its 1nab111ty to accept the request of Shri S.Mathai.

Addl.Item I% To consider a reference from the Delhi
University for the establishment of Depart-
ment of Geology and the Institution of
B.8c.(Hons.) and M.Sc. courses in that
department. h \

Consideration of this item was postponed.

Addl.Iltem XO: To nominate a representative of the U.G.C.
on the Council and the Court of the Indian
. Institute of Science, Bangalore.

a0 e

The Commission desired that Shri D.C.Pavate may
be requested to be the representative of the Commission on
the Court and Council of the Indian Institute of Science,
Bangalore vice sShri S.Mathai.

Addl.Item XIL: To consider a refercnce from the Ministry
of Education regarding the payment of the
rent by the Government of India for the office
accommodation in the U.G.¢. building tempo-
rarily placed at their dlsposal.

The Commission desired that the questlon of
charglng rent from the Ministry of Education for 'accommo-
dation in the U.G.C. building temporarily placed at its
disposal bé decided ty the Chairman in consultation with
Shri Dehejia and Shri Kirpal. .

i

Sd/- P.J.Philip Sd/- D.S.Kothari
{Secretary; Chairman




()

. oy Tk e

.. helyioheg: /%Mt&é t LR
' 3rd April 1963

University- Grants Cof

rnata niversi i lucati N
jﬁeseargh eve ent Sc em s ties -
for the Third Five Year Plan - Qreat;gn Q
additional Leacn;ng posts.

The Commission vide Resolution No. 22 dated the
7th February, 1962 approved the eppOintments of one Reader
and one Lecturer for thé department of Bducation and one
Professor, one Redder and one Lecturer for the department

of Sociology iricluding Anthropology of the Karnatak University
under the Third Five Year Plan..

on the request of the University, the creation of
the following posts has been épproved sub ject to the condition
that" the- expenditure '(to be‘borne by the Commission) is kept’
within 70% of the total allocation already approved by the
Commission for the Third Five Year Plan period.

Department Designation - No§. Remarks =
(a) Bducatiofi::~ Professor ‘ 1 Commission's share
- @ 50%
(b) Sociology - Lecturer 14
. ] §  100%
Research 1 §.
Lssistant 1]

The above approval was communicated ‘to the Univercity
in this office letter No. F. 1-44/61(H) dated the 18.1.63.

2) ar ata University - ve t de
ir e Year an = Need a f r the
department of Indian History & Culture.

At the request of Karnatak University, the Commission
approved the construction of a. museum building at‘50% of the
estimated cost of Bs. 2.50 lakhs in connection with the depart.

ment of History.(vide this office letter No. F. 1-~44/61(H) dated
28.12.62). ‘

3) Marathwada University - Greation of a a _new.post of Readcr
; ggricultural and Co-operative Ecgngmigs.

The Marathwada University being situated in a
predominantly agricultural regions approached the Commission
for the creation of a post of Reader in Agriculturzl and
Co-operative Beonomics in the University in addition to the

posts already approved by the Commission under the Third Five
Year Plan. .

The creation of a post of Reader for Agricultural
Economics in the department of Ecohomids. was“approved subjcct
to .the condition that the additlonal expenditure involved wu
met?out of -the total glloeation approved by the Commission: £r
the Third Five Year Plan perlod. The  gbove approval was.
communicated to the University in this office letter No. F.l.-
13/61(H) dated 2.11.62.

PR N

p.t.c.



’TI;' Development of Postgraduate Bducation in

affiliated colleges -~ Construction of Library —
building of C.M. College, Kottayvam (Kerala
Universitv).

The proposal of C.M. College, Kottayam for
the construction of a Library building was approved
at an estimated cost of Rs. 2,55,000/- (NR),

The plans and estimates amounting to R. 2,55,000/-
crtified by the Engineer of the Kerala University were
accepted and approved subject to the condition that the
Cormission's share would be limited to Rs. 1,00,000/-~ only
in this office letter No. F. 50-22/62(H) dated 15.1.63.

5. Varanaseva Sanskrit Universit

a Library building.

The proposal of the Varanaseya Sanskrit Univer-
sity, Varanasi for construction of a University library
building was originally examined by a committee which
recommended a sum not exceeding R+ 10,00,000/- for the
purpose. :

= Construction

In view of the urgency of the scheme, approval
of the Commission to the construction of a library build-
ing, in principle, at an estimated expenditure of Rs. 8,00,000/-
was communicated to the University in this office letter
No. F, 51-28/59(H) dated 23.2.63.

6. Marathwada University - Construction of University

Library bqilging.

The Commission, vide Resolution 28 dated the
5/6th July, 1961 accepted the proposal of the Marathwada
University for the construction of a Library building
at an estimated cost of k. 12,00,000/-, but desired that
the cost be reduced by a reduction in the stacking space
provided The estimates submitted by the University have
been approved at a total cost of K. 8,60,998/- (on the
basis of the tendered cost). The share of the Commission
@ 66%% of the above cost will be limited to k. 5,73,998/-.
The above approval has been conveyed vide this office
lctter No. F. 66-2/60(H) dated 18.3,1963.

7) Mysore University - Establishment of a Printing

press in the University.

The Commission vide Resolution No. 26 of -5th/
6th July, 1961 agreed to the continuation of the scheme
for establishment/improvement of Printing Presses during
the Third Five Year Plan. The scheme of Mysore University
for the establishment of a Printing Press at an c¢stimated
cost of B. 1,81,000/- has hcen accepted, in'principle! for
implementation under the Third Plan. The approval of the
scheme has been conveyed in this office letter No. F., 7-3/
62(H) dated 14.3.1963.

8) ublicati £ research works includi doctorate
thescs.

At the request of the Universities, the U.G.C.
paid grants towards the publication of the following -
research works including doctorate theses as under:-

University Description of Total amount Amount = No., & date-
the thesis approved for sanctioned of the letter
payment by '
U.G.C.

Visva-Bharati "Bharatiya F. 2~20/62(H
Universisy. Sakti Sgdhana" RBs. 8,000/~  Bse 1,000/~ dated: 20.2.

by Upendra Xumar

).
65

D



~3- , 1z

Vikran.Uni-.. 1."The Anavil fo /c/ No. F,2-24/62(H)

versity. ... .. Brahmins: ’ ' ‘ - Dt: 22.2,.63 .-
a Sociology S
study' by Dr.
Y.B. Naik

2., "The Bthics of
Gita" by Dr.
G.W. Kaweeshwar

<

50 65 500/4 (R 35 000/ =

9) Bxtension work by University teacherg

-

At the request of the University, the Commission
made grants towards the implementation of the scheme of
extension work by University tcachers;

University Total U.G.C. Grant No. & date of
cost  share sanctioned letter
RS. RS. RS. .
Panjab 10,000/~ 5,000/~ 2,465.17 No. F. 41-9/58(H)
University (By adjustment) Dts 12.3,1963.
10) Sacred Books of cast sgries. Qxlg;ga]lz
g;ted by Eggf, . Max Mulle

" At the request of the Universities, the U.G.C.
paid ‘grants towards the purchase of Vol. No., 34,38 & 48
. of Sacred books of cast scries orlglnally edlted by Prof.
F. Max-Muller. The cost of one volume is Rs. 17/~ (i.e.
Rs. 15/« the price of one volume plus k. 2/- as postage,
packing etc. per volume).

Universifz No. of Total - U.G.C's Grant -

yolumes ° approved share sangtlgned
o gcost Rs. Rse ~-
¢ . . A .
Allahabad 9 153 153 153, F. 12-1/62(H)
dated: 4.3.,63
Madras <27 459 459 459 F. 12-2/62(H)
dated: 4.,3.63
Roorkee 3 51 " 51 . 51 F. 12-3/63(H)
. dated: 28.2.63
Vikram 20 340 340 340 F. 12-4/62(H)
o ' dated: 4.3.63
Utkal 5 85 -85 85 F., 12-5/62(H)
dated: 28.2,63
Bihar 3 51 51 51 F. 12-6/62(H)
- el . ' dated: 28.,2.63
Jadavpur = 2 34 34 34 F. 12-7/62(H)
) : dated: 4.3.63
Saugar 10 170 170 : 170 F. 12-8/62(H)
Lucknow 6 102 102 102 F. 12-9/62(H)
dated: 8.,3.63
Marathwada 13 291 021 . 221 F. 12-10/62(H)
dated: 8.3.63
S.N.D.T. .4 68 68 68 F, 12-11/62(H)
Women's . dated: 8,3.63

University .
. PeteOe




=3
it

S—

11) PBaugar University - Grant~in-aid for the construct-
ion of extension to the Geology Laboratory Buildin

‘ On the recommendations of the Visiting Commité&g\\;«/
appointed for the purpose of assessing the requiremcnts of
the Saugar University for the Third Five Year Plan, the
Commission at its meeting held on 7th March, 1962 approved
an expenditure of R. 50,000/~ (Commission's 2/3rd share of
Rse 33,333/-) for the construction of an extension to the
Geology Laboratory building. “On the reccipt from the Saugar
University of development schemcs under 70% allocation, the
Commission agreed to the implementation of schemes amounting
to Rss 19,58,500/~ relating to the development of Science
Departments during the Third Plan period. . The proposal
referred to above was not included in the total amount of

Rse 19,58,500/-~.

In January, 1963 the Registrar, Saugar University
informed that -additional accommodation was urgently required
for the Geology Department in view of the fact that the
Commission had already agreed to for the establishment of a
Centre of Advanced Studies in Geology and, therefore, requested
the Commission that the University may be permitted to implement
the proposal rclating-to the construction of extension to the
Geology Laboratory building. Keeping. in view the urgency of
this proposal, the University was permitted on 18th February,1963
to implement tho scheme relating to the construction of exten-
.'sion to the Geoldgy Laboratory building at an estimated cost of
Rs. 50,000/« (Commission's 2/3rd share being Rs. 33,333/-). The
total assistance from the Commission requirced during the Third Five
Year plan period for development schemes of the Science Departments
thus increased from R, 19,58,500/- to K. 19,91,833/-.

12) ' g
urchase of Librar ooks and Journals for

the post-graduatc Medical teaching and
research at S.,M.5. Medical Collgege, Jaipur. ¢

During the Second Five Year ylan, the §ommission
paid a.grant of B. 39,000/~ to the Rajasthan University for
. the purchasc of Library books and journals on medical subjects.

In March, 1963 the rrincipal, S.M.S. Mcdical College,
Jaipur requestcd thc Commission to sanction further grants for
the purpose for the Third Five Year rlan period. Considering
that the post-graduate teaching and research work at this
- College is directly under the control of the Rajasthan Unil-
versity, sanction was accorded to a grant of k. 25,000/~ to
the University on 15th March, 1963 for the purchase of
library books and journals on medical subjects required by
S«M.S. Medical College, Jaipur.

.13) osmania University - Grant-in-aid for the purchase
. of Library Books and Journals for the Post-graduate
medical teaching and. rescarch at Osmania Medical

College, Hvderabad (Dn.)

. During the Second Five Year vlan, the Commission
paid a grant of k. 80,000/~ to the Osmania University for
the purchasc of Library books and journals on medical :
subjects.

.;In January, 1963 the rrincipal, Osmania Medical
- College, Hyderabad (Dn.) requestcd the Commission to
sanction further grants for the purposc for the Third
Five Year Plan period. Considering that this College
. is directly under the control of the Osmania University,
sanction was accorded to a grant of R. 25,000/~ to the
University on 4th March, 1963 for thc purchase of library
books and journals on mcdical subjects required by .the
Osmania Modical College, Hydorabad (Dn.) ,

® o 0 8/




NSl _—

14) Jodhpur University - Alloca

‘ the purchase of library books and journals
under the Third Five Year Plan. '

The University Grants Commission decided (vide Addl,
Item 2 dated the 2nd August, 1961) that during the Third Five
Year Plan period some gdho® .grants may be allocated to Univer-
sities for the purchase of library books and journals to meet
the basic necds of the University. Accordingly an amount of
Bse 1,00,000/- has been allocated té Jodhpur University during
the Thlrd vlan period for the purchase of library books and
journals on Science subjects vide this offlce letter No. F. 23-20/
61(S) dated 16,2,1963.

15) Sri Veg ateswara University - Grant-in-aid
students amenitics in the University College
of Engincering, T1r atl =~ 7rov151on of water
goolers.,

The Commission at its meeting held on 26th April 1961
accepted the recommendations of A.I.C.T.E. for providing students
amenities in Technical Institutions. -

Accordingly on receipt of a proposal from Sri Venkateswara
University, an expenditure of Rs. 12,000/~ (to be shared on 50:50
basis) was approved for the purchase of three water coolers for
the University College of Engincering, Tirupati,

16) .Eatha University = Construction of men students'! hostel

In the Commission's meeting held on 6.,12,1961 it was
reported (Resolution 2(VI) that as the Patna University could not
take active steps to implement the scheme for the construction
of hostel for 451 men students approved at a total cost of
Rse 15397,000/- in July 1960, the scheme be cancelled and the
Unlvcrs1ty informed accordlhgly.

The University has now approached the Commission for
revival of the scheme as they are now in a position to take up
the work in hand. .The proposal has been accepted and the Uni-.
versity informed accordingly. .

17) niversi

for Womeh Students.

The Baroda University suggested t0 name the Third
Hall of Residence for Women students being built with the
financial assistance from the Commission as "randita Gargi Hall' -
after -the name of randita Gargl a famous learned lady of the
Upanishada period. The suggestion has been approved.

18) Visva-Bharati - Construction of Hostce r 100 women
" students of the Sangit Bhavana and other Bhavanas.

The Commission in thelr meeting held on 14/15th April 1958
approved the construction of a hostel for 100 women students of
the Sangit Bhavana and other. Bhavanas of the Visva-Bharati at a
cost of Rse 3,00,000/~. As the University could not undertake the
1mplementatlon of the scheme, the same was cancelled.

The University has now intimated that they are in urgent
need of hostel accommodation and have also intimated the unavoidable
circumstances under which they could not implement thc scheme.,

As .the Unlver51ty is now in a positionh to implement the
schemc, the same has beern revived.

19) Deshbanﬂhu College - starting .of Bongali 1n B. Ai“ass)
Course from the Academic Year 1960-61.,

Ex-Post-Facto sanction khas been accorded to the proposal
of thé Doelhi University to permit. Deshbandhu College to teach
Bengall to the B.A. (rass) Classes with effect from 1960-61l.




.15

- {5 -

20) Allzarh Muslimeﬁiverqit" = Travel zrant 1
Professor Mchd, Shafi. Hecad of the Department
of Geography - Regucst for.

Prof, Moh#, Shafi, Head of the Denartment of
Geography of Aligarh Muslim University has been invited
to preside over at the Applied Geography section of XX
International Geographical Congress to be held in
London in July, 1964, Sanction' has been accorded to
the payment of 'a grant of R.3,800/= to the Aligarh
Muslim University equivalent to the réeturn ailr
paSsage from Delhi to London (by eionomy class) and
1st Class rail fare from Aligarh to Delhi and back
to enable Profs Shafi to attend this conference,

21) Delhi University = travel grant to Dr,. B, Rajan,

Profesgor and Head of the Department of English -

regquest for,

Dr, B, Rajan, Professor and the Hcad of the Depart-
ment of English, Delhi University has been invited to
8articipate and deliver a paper in the IX International

ongréss of Modern Languages and Litrature to be held
in Washington in "August 1963, Sahction has bceen accorded
to the payment of a grant of &s.5,345/- to the Delhi
University equivalent to the return air passage from
Delhi to New York by the Economy class To enable

.Prof, Rajan to attend the Confercnce.

22) -Aligarh Muslim University = Propq for the
appointment of 5 Dean of Studcnts! Welfare and
supporting staff.,

' The Commission in their meetihg held on 3-10-62

vide item No,10, considered the proposal of the Aligarh

Muslim Universi%y regarding the appointmeht of a Dgan of

students{ Welfare and supnorting staff for him and

-desired that the matter may be discussed with the new

Vice~Chancellor of the University after he took over,

The matter was discussed by the Chairman with the new

VicesChancellor, Aligarh Muslim University (Shri Tyabji)

on 1=2=1963 and it was agreed that the UWuiversity

might have a'Dean of students' Welfare in the scale

Rse 1000~50=1500 and a clerk - Grade II for the Dean, It

was further decided that no entertainment allowance

may be provided Tor the Dean and if any further

additional’staff is required for the Decan, this may

be provided by adjustment from'®the existing staff of

the University., The above decision has been communi=«

cated to the Aligarh Muslim Univergsity. The.expendi-
ture involved ‘for this will be met. from the Block Grant.

23) Banargs Hindu University = Introduction of M,D. and

‘M,S, Qourses in the Collecge of Medical Sciences.

The Commission in their meeting held on 29th/30th

“June 1960 vide item No.3(9) approved thé establishment of-

a College of Medical Sciences at Banaras Hindu Univeérsity,
It had beén agreed that the University may, to start with,
provide for M,B,B.S. Course and the question of intro=
ducing M,S, and M,D, Courses be taken un when the

Collége was fully established., The University has now
proposed that in order ‘to attract prilliant M.B.B.S.
graduates to join the =osts of Deménstrators, Registrars,
House Surgeons and House Physicians and the-fact that the

rLollege 1s glready well established for pre=clinical

subjects they may be permitted to introduce M,S. and

1j't00.




[~

M,D. Courses for the: me%bere 'in the C 56 and the
HOSpltal The University has assured that no addi~
tional staff, equipnent or grant will be needed to
start theése courses. The proposal of the University
has been accepted,

24) S8chene for the utlllsatloneof the services of

retire teﬂchgrﬂ

Dr. M.L. Sharma, who had apnlied for agsistance
under .the schene of Utilisation of the services of
retired teachers for working on "Research in'the
History of Rajasthan" in Rajasthan Institute of

- “Historical Research, Jaipur, was sclected for the
above award by the Sclectlon Committee which met
on 4th July, 1962, Since thils institute where
Dr. Sharma wanted to work was not affiliated to

" any university, enquiries were made with regard to
its status, facilities for research and financial -
position., It was found that the institution had no
adequate standing, It was, therefore, decided that
the award given to Dr. Sharma nay be withdrawn,

25) Re=claggification of the Govermment Colleges
affiliated to the Madras University for purpose
of financial assistance under tne three-vear
dogree course schcne.

On the recommendations of the Madras University and
the State Govermment of Madras, the following four colleges
of the Madras University have been re-classified for
purpose of financiel assistance under the three-year

_dégree course scheme, With this re-~classification, -the
Eommission-will haveé . to meet an additional 11ab111%y of
Rse2 475,000/~ @ 50% of the approved expenditure as per
detalls below: -

Name of ColleceI . C asgification Y Approved expenditure) Additional
OrigLnal ¥ Revised { Original}l Revised

1 GOVt ArtS .-’ B A B-A-& B.SC. NR 75,000 1,50 ,OOO 75,000
College Madras. . R, 25,000 30,000 5,000
College Pudukutai o R 25 OOO 40 OOO 15 000

3 Govt.Ap : BeAe @ B.A.& B,Sc NR 75,000 l 50 OOO 75,000

- College,001mbatore ' R 25,000 30 OOO 5,000

4,Govt. Arts I.A, I.A.& I.Sc, MR 1,60 ooo 3,00 ooo 1,40,000
College,Octacanund R 85'000 ZQ4QOO 35,000

AN
26) The City Apts and Commerce College, Ahmedabad =
Essistance”under three~year degree course scheme,

On the recommendation of the Gujarat University, the City
Arts and Ccommerce College,Ahmedabad,has been brought within
the purview of the three—year dogree course scheme, Its cla~-
gsification,approved expénditure (NR &R) and central share
of assistance estimated .on. the basis of the recommendations
of thée Three~Year Derrce Course Estimates Commlttee report
is glven as undgy :-

Name of the I Classifi-Y Approved I Central share of assistance @ 507

Colleges X cation X ean%ditureR X of the;an ‘tu e
- " . == ,. ,. . . o R
) City Arts and B,A, = 75,000/~ 25,000/~ 37 soo/- 5oo/—
Commerce College, (peae %or 4 years)

Ahmedabad.

*The Commission's 1iability to assist thig college comes
to Rs487,500/~ only.,



27) Govt. College of Arts and Science Aurangabad -
New _college of Marathwada University brought
under the purview of the Three-Year Degree
Course schemc,

On the recommendation of Marathwada University
and in consultation with the Maharashtra State Government,
the Government College of Arts and Science, Aurangabad,
affiliated to the University of Marathwada, has been
brought under thec purview of the three-yecar degree course
scheme. Its classification and approved cxpenditure 'NR!
and 'R' and Central share of assistanc. estimated on the
basis of recommendations of Threc-Yecar Degree Course Estimate
Committee report are given as under:-

Name of the (Classifi- Approved gentral share
College cation. EXpenditure of assistance

50% of the approved
_ expenditure

N.R R NL.R. R
(75,000) (15,000)
Govt.College B.A. & (1,50,000)} (30,000) p.a, for
of Arts and B.Sc. pea. four years.
Science,
rAurangabad.

This will involve an additional expenditure of
Rse 1435,000/- to thce Commission for assisting this College
under the three-year degrece course scheme.

28) position of Grants under Three-Year Degree Course
Scheme - Aligarh Muslim University.

The Aligarh Muslim University introduced the
three-year degrec course with effect from 1958-59. The
following grants were duc to this University for three-

. year degree course schemes

Non-recurring k. 3,00,000/-
Recurring Mo 2,40,000/~ (for
four years)
2. Non-rccurring grants amounting to Rs. 2,50,000/-

has since been paid to the University on this account, The
University has reported an expenditure (NR) of R.2,62,435.42 n?.
incurred upto 30.9.1962.

3. During three years - 1958-61, the University has
incurred recurring expenditure amounting to K. 1,31,827.99 nP
for the appointment of additional staff for the three year
degree course (including general education coursc) as per
details given below:

Year alary etec, inciludi P .F.
\ 1958~59 eses Bs. 18,910.,55 nir.
1959—60 s 0 00 RS. 46,64:1078 rlP.
1960~-61 sese _Bse 66,275.66 nk.
Total: R8e1a31,827.99 nkb.
4, Against an expenditure of Rse 1,31,827.99 nP.

recurring grant amounting to Bs. 1,73,000/- have been

réleased - the amount of R, 41,172.01 nr. have been treated
as 'on account! recurring grant to be adjusted against the 1/
expenditure (to be) incurred during 1961-62.

vens /



5, The Commission has decided that 1 those posts

which have effectively becn filled on 31.3.1961 be made
permanent with effect from 1.4,1961 and expenditure incurred
on these posts from 1.4.1961 might be covered by the provision
under "Standing Charges" (i.c. not development). Under the
three year degrec course scheme (including general education),
the Aligarh Muslim University had appointed 3 Readers and
12 Lecturers (as approved by the Commission earlier) and the
entire expenditure incurrcd on these posts was being met from
U.G.C. grants under the scheme. Recurring grants under the
scheme are eligible for a period of 4 years only; the Uni-
versity has utilized thcese grants for 3 years - 1958-61 -
normally grants (R) for onc¢ year morc i.e., 1961-62 wore due
to the University under the scheme, As all these posts have
now been made permanent under "Standing Charges', no more
receurring grants will be due to this University under the
three year degree course scheme. The sum of Ry 41,172,011 np.
the excess recurring grant released has bcen treated as 'on
account! Non-recurring grant to be adjusted against the non-
tecurring expenditure (to be) incurred by the University.
A sum Of Rs. 2,91,172.,01 nP. (NR) would then have bgen released
. to the University on this account.

29) Pogsition of Grants under Threec-Year Degree Course
Scheme - Visva-Bharati University.

The Visva-Bharati - a Central University was
assisted under the three year degree course scheme with
e¢ffect from 1959-60. The following grants on cent per
cent basis werc due: :

Non-recurring -  Rse 75,000/-
Recurring -  B.1,00,000/~ (for four years)

2. Non-recurring grant of ®. 50,000/~ has bcen
released to the University. The University has incurred an
expenditure of k. 38,792.50 ny. upto 31.12,1962.

3. Recurring grants amounting to Rse 52,447.36 ni'.

on the basis of the expenditure incurred on the appointment

of additional teaching staff approved by the Commission

during the period August 1959 and March 1961, have been
claimed by the University. An 'on account' grant (R)

of Rs. 35,000/~ has been rcleased to this University. It is

a Central University and the entire expenditure on appoint-
ments made on the approved posts has to be borne by the
Commission, as such the ceiling of the approved expenditure

of Rss 25,000/~ per annum in case of this University was not
insisted on and the total expenditure of Rk, 52,447.36 incurred
on this account during 1959-61 for purposes of grant undér
three year degree coursc scheme was approved. The Commission
has already agreed to paying (R) grants on the basis of accumu-
lated cxpenditure (rather than sticking to the prescribed
ceiling per year) in case of Andhra University vide Commission's
resolution Addl. Item No. 2 dated: 9th November, 1961 which
reads as under:

"The Commission generally agreed to the request
of the Andhra pradesh Government subject to the
condition that any such payment would be within
the ceiling and covering the normally accepted
items. It was also agreed that the same principle
could be applied to any other University that might apply."

4, The Commission has decided that all those posts which
have been effectively filled on 31.3.,1961 be made permanent with
effect from 1.4.1961 and expenditure incurred on these posts from
1.4.1961 might be covered by provision under "Standing Charges"
(i.e. not development). Under the three year degree course scheme
the Visva-Bharati was entitled to rccurring grants for 4 years viz.
1959-60,1960-61, 1961-62 and 1962-63. But as all the approved
posts for which the University has been claiming recurring

grants have becn made permancnt under “Standing Charges"
et am—— L




— 1O~
ho more recurring grant will be due to this University under the
thres~-year degree course schemc, Non-rccurring grants will however'
be pald as normal, ) .

30) University and Constitucnt Collcecs of the Osmania
University - one unit for the nurposes of Non-

recurring srant under the threc-vear dogree cqQurse.

r=

The Ministry of Bducation assessed the reqguirements
of thé non-Government colleges of Osnania University and
approved inter-alia an expenditure of Ps,13.50 lakhs (NR)

for the introduction of three-year degree course scheme in
two University and six constituent colleges of Osmania
University. The University was permitted to claim Recurring
grant under the three-ycar degree cou se scheme in respect
of these eight colleges treating them as one unit, This

was réported to th2 Comission under Item 2 at their mceting
held on O%th Ceptember, 1960, The Commission confirmed it,
The Osmania Univérsity recuested that for the purposegof
non-recurring grant also these eight colleges nay be

treated as onc unit. This was agreed to.

"

31) Release_of gronts under: the three-year desree course
1 .h...;_ L2,

In their report, the Three-Year Degree Course Estimates
Committee have recommended that "the Central Govermment may,
hovever give its share of the non~recurring expenditure only
for the improvement of collegiate education on the pattern
laid down by the Committeé, if the State Govermment has
incurred any expenditure on the schemes in anticiipation of
the University'!s decision tc introduce the three-year
degree course, <this share should, however, be paid only
after the University's decision is gvailable", The Estimates
Committee recommended recurring grants for a period of 4
years only starting from the year of actual introduction
of the three-year degrec course, While making this
recommendation for the recurring grants the Estimates
Committee, perhaps, felt-that the appointment of additional
teaching staff was justified only when the teaching of
the 1st year class under the three-year degree colirse
scheme was actually started by the colleges and not earlier,
i.e. when .pre-university course was iuntroduced,  The
pre-university course by itself will hardly involve
any additional expmenditure on staff since the old staff
dGarili, wiun the intermedliate class will naturally be
diverted for the purpose. Recurring grants to some of
the colleges of S.V,Vidyapeeth and Universities of Andhra,
Sri Venkatesw-ra and Poona had heen releascd earlier for’
the year in which they introduced the pre-university course.
With a view to remove this disparity and in the interest
of Inter-University and intra-University equity and
uniformity, recurring grants have been allowed to 211
the colleges of various Universities from the
year of actual irtroduction of the 1st yvear class

of the reformed threc-year degree course., The
grants released earlier have been treated as
'on account' and will be adjusted against the

recurring expenditure incurred Dby them during

4 years starting from the actual ‘introduction of
three~year degree course.

Dete0,



32) Government Colleges situated in Andhra radesh -
affiliated to the University of dndhra and

Sri Venkateswara - threc year degree coursc

The Commission at their mecting held on 9th
February, 1961 agreed to relcase Recurring grants to the seven
Government colleges of Andhra iradesh on cumulative basis under
the thrce-year degree course scheme. Later it was agreed to
treat five Government colleges of andhra University as one unit;
as also two Government colleges of Sri Venkateswara University
as onc unit for claiming Recurring grants under the scheme.
Bight (6 constituent and 2 University) colleges of Osmania Uni-
versity have already been treated as one unit for Non-recurring
and Recurring grants under the scheme. On the request of the
Andhra pradesh Government, the five Government colleges of Andhra
University and the two Government colleges of Sri Venkateswara
University have becn trcated as one unit each and grants (N.R. & R)
released to them on cumulative basis.

33) i ti a j : affiliated t
S.V, Vidvapeeth into V.p. Mahavidyalaya and

Nalini and Arvind Arts Collecge - three year degree
COUTSE.

The V.P. Mahavidyalaya an affiliated college of the
S.V. Vidyapeeth, was brought within the purview of the three-
year degree course with effect from 1958-59. During 1959,
the college was bifurcated into (i) V.P. Mahavidyalaya (Science
College) and (1i) Nalini and Arvind Arts College (arts College).
The bifurcation has been recommended by the University and
accepted by the Commission. On the request of the S.V. Vidyapeeth,
these two colleges have been treated as one unit for the purposes
of non-recurring grant and separate units for recurring grants.
This has resulted in an additional liability of ®. 10,000/~ per
annum to the Commission for three years gnly viz., 1959-60 to
1961-62 as recurring grants for 1958-59 have already been paid
to the combined V.F. Mahavidyalaya (Arts and Science College).

34) Bstablishient of Non-Resident Students! Centre
Lady Amrikbhai Daga College

A scheme forwarded by the Lady Amritbhai Daga College
for the construction of a non-resident student centre in the
Lady Amritbhai Daga College has bcen approved for implementation.
The proposal is estimated to cost Rse 49,100/- and a grant of
Rse 35,000/~ Commission's share has been sanctioned.

35) Mount Carmel College - Mangalore

The Mount Carmel College proposed to construct a non-
resident student centre over an existing block of building which
is being used as class rooms. This necessitated the strengthening
of the foundation of the existing block over which the Non~Resident
Students'! Centre is proposed. 4An estimate for k. 38,472/- was
approved for this purpose and a sum of k. 35,000/~ was sanctioned
to the Mount Carmel College, Mangalore as Commission's share
towards the Non-Resident Students!' Ccntre.

36) Committec on Colleges

The Committee on Colleges appointed by the Chairman
met on 18th February 1963. Thc proceedings of the meeting
are attached for information (Appendix I).



37) The scventh meeting of the Standing Advisory
Committece on General Education was held on the 9th :
February 1963 at Bombay. 'Thec procecedings of the meeting as
approved by the Secretary/Chairman arc enclosed (Annexure I).




@z)

I to Item 2(36)

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
MATHURA ROAD, ITEW DELHT,

MINUTES OF THE THIRD MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE ON
COLLEGES HELD ON 18 FEBRUARY, 1963.

e e

The Committee on Colleges met in thé office of the
University Grants Commission at 11 a.m. on February 18,
1963, The following were present ¢

1, Dr: D.S. Kothari, Chairman, U.G.C.
2, Shri P.D. Gupta, Vice-Chancellor,-
*  Agra University, Agra.
3. Miss, E,Matthew, Principal,
Ethiraj College for Women, Madras.
4, Dr, W.V, Bhagwat, Principal
Hdkar College of Science, tnaore.
5, Dr, J.W. Airan, ‘Principal,
. ° Wilson Collége, Bombay.
6. Shri 8.V, Kogekar, Principal,
Fergusson College, Poona.
7. Swami Lokeshwarananda,
Ramakrishna Mission Residential :
© College, Narendranagar, West Bengal.
8s ‘Prof, S, Mathal ' :
" SBecretary 'U.G.&.
' 9. Dr. P.J. Bhilip,
Development Officer (Humanities).
10, Dr, ¥V,S. Patankar,
Development Officer (Science)
11, Dr. R,C, Gupta, Education Officer(Colleges)
12, Dr, R.D. Deshpande, Education Officer(Salary Scales)
13, Shri Y.D. Sharma, Asstt.BEducation Officer.

The Committee discugssed the note on salary scales in
affiliated colleges submitted by Shri P.D, Gupta, Vice=-
Chancellor, Agra University, and the letter of Principal,
D,S.Subramgnyam regarding difficulties béeing experienced
by the affiliated colleges of Andhra University in the
implementation and maintenance of the salary scales
prescribed by the University Grants Commission, The
following points were emphasised :=~

1) There is a wide disparity between the salary
scales in university departments and those existing
in affiliated colleges., Hence it becomes difficult
for -affiliated colleges to recruit and retain
adequately qualified staff,

2) No le¢turer working in an affilisted collsge-should
receive a starting salary of less than Rs<300/=p.m.
In the case of persons with outstanding qualifica~
tions doing post-graduate work a higher starting
salary may be given in the lecturer's grade.

3) The following scales of pay recommended by the °
Special Comm¥ttee appointed by the Commission to
examine the question of the revision of salaries
in colleges were approved :=-

Principal e..... Bse 700240-1100

Senior Lecturer &, 500=30-800
Lec‘burel' svesee BS. 300"20"600

PeteOeas



z3

It was recommended that the proportion of lecturers in a
college should not be more than 75 per cent of the total
teaching staff., The Committee noted that the adoption of
the above recommendations would involve suitable adjust-
ments in the fixation of salaries .of the existing staff.

4) Demonstrators, instructors and tutors may be
appointed but for a period of not more than
to 2-3 years, on a junior scale of pay. They
may in course of time be absorbed in the profession
as lecturers if found suitably qualified for the
purvose, s :

5) It may be desirable for the Commission to negotiate
with the State Govermments regarding the provision
of the matching share needed for upgrading salary
scales, It was noted that private colleges derive
their income mainly from fees which roughly account
for 30 per cent of the total expenditure, The rest
i.e. about 70 per cent, has to.be met from public
funds, The income from private donations and endow=-
ments is meagre., The Committee was of the opinion
that assistance from public funds For upgrading
salaries should be available from one central agency,
i.e. the University Grants Commission. The matching
share to be provided by the State Govermments should
be placed at the disposal of the Commission.

6) It was felt that ordinarily grants for upgrading
salaries should be placed at the disposal of the
universities for disbursement to the colleges.,

The members agreed to furnish their comments on the
office note regardin? the minimum requirements for colleges
conducting various courses of study in basic subjects,

"The proposal for converting hobby worlkshops into small
training-cum-production centres was postponed for further
¢onsideration., The members agreed to give their comments
on the proposal before the next meeting,

"The Committee decided to meet again on 17th April 1963
at 10.30 a.m, in Delhi, ‘



Annexure I to Item 2(37)
UNIVERSITY GBANTS COMMISSION

PROCEEDINGS OF THE SEVENTH MEETING OF THE STANDING ADVISORY
COMMITTEE ON GENERAL LEDUCATION HELD AT BOMBAY QN FEBRUARY
9, 1963,

-

The seventh meeting of the Standing Advisory Cémmittee
on General Education of the University Grants Commission was
héld at the Bombay University on February 9, 1963. The
following were present

1, Shri S. Govindarejulu eess Chalrman
Vice-Chancellor,
Sri Venkat?swara University.

2. Dr, D.G, Moses, esss Member
Prineipal,
Higlop College, Nagpur,

3. Prof, K.3. Murty, | e "
Héead of the Department of Phi-
losophy, Andhre University.

4, Shri-G,D, Parikh, cesse n
Rector, - '
Bombay_University.

., 5. Shri Moonis Raza, oo ce n
Reader in Department of

General Education

Aligarh Muslim Unlversity.

6. Dr, Hans Simons, vesse "

Consultant on General Educatioﬁ,
University Grants Commission,

7. Prof. K.S, Yajnik ves "
Head of the Depar%ment nf General
Bducation, M.S,University of Baroda

8., Dr, P.J. Philip eseee Member-Secretary

University Granés Commission.,

Guests:

1, Shri S.R, Donperkery,
Vice-Chancellor,
Marathwada University.

2, Dr, G,C, Bannerjee,
Head of the Department of English,
Bombay University. :

Dr. P. Magheshwari, Head of the Department of Botany,
Delhi Univérsity and Dr. P.K. Kelkar, Director of Indian
Institute of Technology, Kanpur could not attend the
meeting owing to other engagements.

I, The committee considered at length the comments made
by Dr. Moses and Prof, Yajnik on the draft outline of the
proposed "Guide Book" which had been circulated. In this
connection the resolution on General Education passed on
the previous day by the Inter~University Board and the -
discussions which led to its acceptance were also consie-
dered, Members did not fully agree on whether to put the




e 2

major emphasis on improved syllabi and methods of teaching
within the existing curricula, or on a new type of course
wvhich would widen and integrate the knowledge to be imparted
to all students who seek a bachelor's degree. There

was agreement, however, that a general education

approach could make the undergraduate programme more
relevant in térms of the students' interests and their
future functions in society regardless of their perfor-
mance in examinations, Existing courses could be
recoriented and the lacking elements provided. It was
suggested that a statement in the nroposod booklet along

the lines of the text provided by Principal Moses could
reconcile the different views since they concerned priorities
rather than principles. E :

It was felt that Prof, Yajnik's proposals for the
financing of general edutstion should not form part of the
booklet but would have to be discusscd in the light of the
Inter University Board's resolution. Therefore, it
seemed preferable to await the University Grants Commission's
resnonse to this resolution,

II, Most of the members of the committcee wanted to know

more about the study programme of professional and technical
colleges before making any recommendations concerning the
introduction of general education courses in such colleges,

It was decided to start with an inquiry into the engineer-

ing colleges and institates, and to ask the University

Grants Commission to provide the needed information, M¥r, Moonis
Raza undertool to draft a simple questionnaire for this

purposé, Depending oinn the returns, a sub-committee hay

be appointed to submit cecncrete recommendations,

ITI, The committee was anxious to establish immediate contact
t71ith the liaison people to bce named by the universities as
soon as their names sre known. <his may take the form of
sending them a copy of the Renort on General Education, of
the first issue of the Journal on General Education which
will come out by the middle of the month or any other
material of interest that may be avallablce. The resolution
of the Inter~University Board on General Education may also
be brought to their attention. The members of the committee
were asked to give further thought to these two points s~

i) how to activate the liasison with the designated
staff member at each university: and

ii) how %o follow up the resolution of the Inter
University Board in order to give it practical
cffect.

IV. "Concerning individual applications, it was hotéed that
the schemes "of Annamalail University is essentially onc of
balanced distribution, but does not seem to provide for

a new kind of course in any of the minors in scilence

or the humanities from which arts students on the other
have to offer two choices, The projecct may be significant
primarily for the combination of the two minors in one
papers, and the exclusion of its marks from determining
the classes. It would also have to be explaincd by the
university how this schcme could cause additional expenses,
The committee suggested that the University Grants Commission
ask for this information,

The project concerning a bibliozraphy was alrcady
accepted when the committee approved the memorandum on” the
budget submitted at its 5th mecting where this item was
included under "committed funds". The estimated cost of

taanwd



both projects, at Baroda and Pelhl iversities is

RS« 5,000/~ (instead of Rs.3,000/- as mentioned at the 4th
mee%ing?.' The cormittée recommended the approval of

upto Rs.3,000/~ for Baroda and upto Rs,2,000/~ for Delhi,

The latter has not been able to find a competent Assistant
Librarian to be entrusted with the job., It was suggested
that the mcmbers of the committee may help if possible in
finding a competent candidate for this temporary assigmment,

It was noted that Banaras Hindu Unilversity was asking
for’'a formal decision on its app.icatlion dated Decerber 30,
1960 for a grant to develop general education in its
constituent colléges, The comnitteec did not jret consider
the matter because the Chairman of the University Grants
Commission had inforned the Viece~Chancellor orally that
other projects of the University should have priority,

In addition, the request of the university far exceeds the
limited funds on which the committee can make recommenda-~
tions., However, the Vicé-~Chancellor is anxious to improve
the general education programme and rcady to cxplore
whother something worthwhile may be done at far less
éxpense than suggested in the application, The Chairman
of the University Grants Commission agreéed that the
matter be taken up within the limits imposed by the
budget., The committee recommended that the Banaras

Hindu University be asked to submit a new proposal
omittirg all building and staff requirements excep%

a coordinator and his office,

The Vice~Chancellor of Aligarh Muslim University had
informed members of the committee that he was fully
committed to continue zeneral education at his univer~
sity, and that he cndorgsed the apnlication submitted by
the coordinator, The Committee thereupon recommended
to approve the request (which had already been accepted
on its merits; pending clarification of the overall
future plans of general education at Aligarh University).

An application from Wilson Coillege, Bombay for
support of a seminar, upto R,1,000/~ for travelling
éxpenses of guest speakérs was recommended for approval’
on a written request from the colleges (which was received
aftcr the meeting),

The committee welcomed a propoasl by Dr, R.C, Gupta
to work out with All India Radio as part of its university
programme a series of model lectures on topics 1like

India~Past and Present!, !'Contemporary Science' or
others, Since the audience of such lectures is known
to be limited the committee would like not only to
sponsor such a series but also To publish the lectures
for wide distribution, éspecially on reading material
for general cducation courses,

Ve For the 8th meeting of the committee several places
were suggested, including the Institute/Centire of Advanced
Studies in Simla, and a date around the end of April was
favoured, 'Howevsr, it was left to Dr, Philip to make the

final decision on timec and venue in consultation with
the Chairman,



(22
u-£. ¢

UNIVERSITY GRAETS COMMISSION .
MATHURA FOAD, NEW DELMI-I f’P""‘&#’\’C IL ks

o

P Mimmber +

Date: 3,4,1963,

Eipbyrer- M%mevwgtatmmt of sronts paid and expenditure
incurred after the last mocting of the Commission hdld
on 6th March, 1963,

A summary of the grants neu.d md exp enditir e incurred
after the last meeting o2 “he University Grants Commission
“held on 6th March, 1963 is as follovwss=

Si, flead of Account Exp enditure

l‘o‘

s

-~ -

Section I - Non-Plan Projects,

-
7

o, Block grants 1t Central Universi 4 es, 82, 236 400

D, Mainterance Grants to the Constitnent 4,05,039,00
Colleges of Delhi University,

IDTAL OF NON.PLAN PROJECTS, 4,87,275,00

Section II .- Plan me ects,

A, Grants Centra]_ and Sta'be tniver-
sities, constituemt and afifiliated
colleges (Humanities), 8,68,621,01
B, Grants to Central and State Universities
for Higher Scientific Educa'don and | 14,11,925,00
Research,
C. Grants to Central and 3tate Universities :
for Phgineering end Technology, 9,46,%63,30
D, Grents fo Universities and Colleges - o
for Scholarships and Travel grents, 17,61,976,02
L, Grants to affiliated collgies for 69,27,422,19

specific puiposes,

Grand total of Plan and .
. Non—-Plan ij ects. 1' 24,05,4800 52

A detailed statement showing the grents paa.d/sanctioned to
Universities/Colleges is erclosed (ippmdizx I)e

kamal



Lppendix I tem No.. <g§%;>

Mceting:
3rd Lpril 1963

Sr.No. Name of the Purpose Amount M
University/
College

1 2 3 4

1. Banaras Hindu i) On account grant towards  Bs. 35,000 (R)

University salary of the additional
staff of the University
Library.

ii) Third instalment of grant
towards construction of Rs+3,00,000 (NR)
building for r.G. ATts '
Department and Psycholo-
gical Laboratory (approved
cost Bs. 11,511,741/~ pre-
viously paid Bs. 1,50,000/-)

2+ Delhi On account grant towards
the scheme of study of R8s 5,000 (NR)
non-yersian sources of
Medieval Indian History
(Approved cost Ps. 40,700
(R + NR) previously pald
Rs. 13,138,05 ni.)

3. Madras Second instalment of RBse 3,000 (NR)
grant towards the pur-
' chasc of Books & Journals
for the departments of
Economics and Tamil at
-Madurai Centre pro Qsed Cost 20,000/~
U.G.C's share f -

rreviously paid J0,000Z-

4, Karnatak (i) On accourt grant towards B. 7,600 (R)
the salariecs of the .
tecaching staff for the
‘departments of History,
Econopics & Politics.
Grant previously paid
RS. 48,000/"

(ii) On account grant towards Rs. 40,000 (R)
: the salaries of the

tecaching staff sanctioned

during Third Five.Ycar

Plan for the cxisting

Humanitics Departments.

5. Osmania On account grant towards R. 3,000 (R)
the salary of the Tagore
Professor
6. Aligarh Muslim On account grant towards B. 3,000 (R)
University the salarics of the staff

appointed under the scheme
of teaching of South
Indian languages.

PeteOe



z9) RS

1 2 . 3

4

7 Lucknow ‘Second instalment of grant
towards thc purchase of
Books/Equipment for the
various Humanities Decpart-
ments approved during
Sccond Five Year plan:
approved ccsti Rse2,00,000
U G.C's sharo at 662%
proviously: %. 64,000

8e Mysore On account grant towards
the development schemcs of
the departments of Commerce

Rs.

Bse
Bse

45,000

4,000
2,000

(NR)

(R)
(NR)

and Soclolozy approved
during Third Five Year Plan

Qe Marathwada On account grant towards the
salaries of the teaching
staff in the departments
of History, ancient Indian
Culture & iolitical Scicnce
approved during Third Five
Year ¢lan.

10. Visva-Bharati  Ist instalment of 'on
account' advance grant
towards the construction
(expansion) of vress
building (App. cost &
U.G.C. shar¢ K. 86,200/-)

1l. Annamalai (i) foOn account' grant towards
collecction of manuscripts in
Sanskrit Department (dpproved
cost Rs. 20,C000/~; U.G.C.
Share at 6b§% Fse 13,333/~
previously paid %s.8 470/—)

(ii) 'On account! grant towards
the construction of rvhonetic
Laboratory (.pproved cost

o Rs. 2,62,870. Share of the

Rse

RSa

RS

Rse

RS

Commission at 564% Bsely75,246/-

vreviously paid(Rs.l, 30 OOO/-)

(iii) 'On wuccount!'! grants tOWdrdS
the construction of building -
N for the department of Social
Scicneces (approved costs
Bse 1,18,463. Sharc of the
. Commission at 664% Bs.79,000/-
previously paild Rse5 OOO/—(NR)

'(iv) 'On account! grant towards
the salarics of the staff for
the development of the Depart-
‘ment of Humanitics during
Third Five Year rflah.

BSe

RS

6,000

3,000

28,000

1,900

7,000

5,000

8,000

(R + NR)

(R)

(NR)

(NR)

(NR)

(NR)

(R)

0 a0 /




- 3 | @

1

2

3 4

12.

13,

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Burdwan (i)

(i1)

Baroda

Bangalore

Rajasthan

Kerala

Gujarat

Agra

Poona

Second instalment of Rs. 1,20,000 (NR)
zrant towards the con-

struction of College

of Humanitics (4Lpproved

cost Rs. Share

of the Commission

PSe previously

paid k. 1,00,000/-(NR)

'On Account' grant towards Rs. 5,000 (R)
the salaries of the staff

for the developrient of the

departments of Humanities

during the Third Five Year

Plan.

2nd instalment towards theRse 30,000 (NR)
purchase of Library books

and journals (H) out of the

allocation of Bs. 1,50,000/-

during the Third ’1an perlod

Previous paid k. 30,000/-

2nd instalment towards the

purchase of library books BRse 25,000 (NR)
and journals out of the

allocation of Rs. 75,000/~

made during the Third Plan

period previously paid

Rse 24500/~

2nd instalment of ‘on Bs. 20,000 (NR)
account' grant towards the

construction of Press

building (Lpproved cost

RBs. 90,317/~ Commission's

share Bs. 40 y000/~

Grant paid prev1ously

Rse 16,000/-)

Ist instalment of 'on Rs. 15,000 (NR)
account! grant towards the

purchase of rress machinery

(approved cost Rs.1,21,000/-

U.G.C. Sharc . 80,667/-)

Ist instalment of 'on Rse 4,500/~ (NR)
account! grant towards the

scheme of collection,

preservation and utilisat-

ion of manuscrl ts

cost and U.G.C. I%ha(Approved

Rse 16,200/-)

Towards the development of R. 2,700/~ (NR)
MSS Scetion of Institute of

Hindi Studies and Linguistics

(Aupproved cost & U.G.C. share

Rs. 2,700/-)

Ist instalment of ton account

grant towards the scheme of R. 7,000 (NR)
collection, prescrvation

and utilisation of MSS.(Approved

cost and U.G.C. share Is.16,200/-)



GD

20. Indian Institwe of 4th instalment of 'on 50,000/ ~(N .R)
Science, Bangalore. account Grant' on the

construction of Library

building (Approved cost

of University Grants

Commission share ks.

12,02,300/~ grant paid

previcusly ks.4,00,000/-

21 Visva-Bharati 'On account' grant (Ist 1,000(N.R.)
Ins alment) for the
publicaion of research
York . Total cost of
the publication work
and share of University
Grants Commicsion is
Bs. 8,000/~ -

22, Vikram University '0n account' grant !Ist
instalment) £ar. it pub-
lication of research
works Commission's share
at 50% (approximatecly)
Bs.6,500/- 3,000/-

23. Allahabsd On account grant for
the purchase of sacred
Books of east series
originally edited by

Prof. P. Max Muller 153.00 "
24, Madras ~-do-~ 459/~
25.  Roorkee ~do- 51/00 »
26. Vikram ~do~-. 340/00 n
27. Utkal ~3d0o~ 85.00 "
28. Bihar -do~ 51.00 "
29. Jadavpur ~do~- 34,00 "
30, Saugar ~do- 170.00 "
31. Lucknow ~do~ 102,00 "
32, Marathwada -do- 221.00 "
3%, S.N.D.T. ~do- 68,00 "
34. Panjab. i, II instalment of grant to-

wards the construction of
building for Law Department

Approved cost and share of

the Commission Bs.3,11,200(NR)

Grant previous paid ks,

1,00,000.(NR.) 3%,000.00 "

Contde.. .



34. Panjab ii
Contlnued

7 I .
Q) G

=5 a=

IInstalment of gfant towarads

the purchase of furniture for 20,000,00(NR)

the. law. building. Approved

35 Osmania

36. Poona i.

il
iid
ive
V.
vi
37, Annamalagi !
38, Bihar

39 Gavhati i,

cost and share of the Commisss
ion Bs.31,000.00 (NR.)

On account recurring grant 5,000.00( R)
towards the share of Socio
“conoiiic Research Unit

'On account recurring grant'
towards the vcheme of B
visiting Professor in "nglish  4,900.00( ‘R)

'On account' recurring grant _
towards the department of 83,000.00(R )
Ancient History and Archaeolo-

gY -

IT instalment of grant to-

wards the purchase of equip-

ment for the department of-

Ancient History -nd

Archaecology. Approved

cost and share of the

Commission Rks,60,000 (NR).

Grants previously paid

Rs. 50,000.00(K.R.) 6,600.00(NR)

'On accoun ' recurring
grant towards the depart- : ‘ '
ment of Hindi 15,000,00(R)

'On account' recurring

grant towards the four

Rasearch Sections of the

Gokhale Institute of

Politics and Bconomics. 70,000.00(. R)

'On account' grant towards
the scheme of Dialect Study
of Marathai 4,000,00(R)

'On account' recurring

grant for gdditional staff

appointed in the wvarious

Science Departments under

the III Plan Scheme (1962~

1963) . 5,326 .00(NR)

For Purchase of Library

books and Journals on all

Sclence Subjects - being

the Ist instalment grant

the total basic Books

grant of Rs. 1 lakh sanction-

ed for Third Plan Period. 20,000,00(NR)

'On account' recurring grant

for additional staff appoint-

ed in the various Science

Departments under the II 57,837.00(NR)
Five Year Plan .cheme (1962-63)

Contd...




233,

[ ans 6 bl

Gauhati ii For purchss of Scientific
University equipment for the various
Continued Jclence Departments -

being the 2nd instalment
from the total basic equi-
pment grant of Bs.5 lakh
sanctioned for III Plan

period 40,000.00
Gorakhpur i Towards construction’
Univ~rsity of building for the De-

partment of Botany - being

the first instalment

from the total grant of Rs,

87,346.00 sanctioned for

the purpose during second 40,000,00
Five Year Plan

ii For purchase of Furniture
for Physics and Mathamatics
Block -~ being the Ist instal-
ment from the total grant
©of Bs. 34,500/- sanctioned for

IT Pive Year Plan 30,000,00
Gujarat a For Purchase of vcientific
Univ-rsity equipmaent for the various

Scisnce Departments - being
the first instalment from
the total basic grant of
s, 3.25 lakh sanctioned
duringz IIT Plcon Periodd

: 65,000.00

b Towards ¢onstruction of

' building for the Depart-~
ments of Physics, Mathamatics,
Botany and Chemistry -
being the 5th instalment
from total grant of Rs.8,90,666/-
sanctionazd for the purpose

~ during II Five Year FPlan. 1,68,000,00

c For purchase of Scientific
equipment for the Department
of Physics -~ being the
2nd instalment from the .. .
grant of Bs. 1 lakh sanctioned
for the purpose during III

Plan Period, 25,000,000
d For purchase of Library books

and Journals on all Science

subjects being the second

instalment from the total

basic Books grant of Bs. 1 lakh
sanctioned for IIT Plan :

period 20,000.,00

Contdse...



By

44,

L5

Ce

Marathwada
University

Vikram
University

UTKAL
University

Kamatak

University

ii.

2

For purchase of

Library Books and Jour-

nals on all Science Sub-

jects - being the 3rd in-

gstalment from the total

basic Bqoks grant of &s.

1 lakh sanctioncd during

III Plan P:riod 15;000.00

For purchase of Ucienti-~

fic equipment for the

Department of Botany

- being the third and

last instalment from the

total grant of Rs.50,000/-
sanctioned for the purpose

during II Five Year Fhn 5,000,00

For purchase of Library

books and Journals for the
departments of Physicsy

Mathematics and Statistics

and Chemis+*try -~ being the

fourth instalment from the

total grant of Rs.1,20,000/-
sanctioned for the purpose

during II Five Yeur Plan 20,000.00

Towards construction of

building for the Depart-

ments of Phyuics, Mathematics

and statistics - being the

2nd instalment from the

total grant of Rs.2,%4,667/-
sanctloned for the purpose

during II Five Year Ban  75,000.00

For purchase of Jcienti-
fice equipment for the
Department of Zoology - belng
Ist instalment from
% total basic grant
of Bs.80,000/~ sanctioned
for the purpose during III
Five Year Plan, 10,000.00

For the purchase of

equipment for the Central

Workshop, being the

second instalment agdinst

the grant of ks.50,000/
sanctioned for the purpose

The first instalment of

Bs.10,000/~ has been paid dur-

ing this year.. 10,000.,00

FPor the purshase of

Library Books and Jour-

nals on cience Subjects,

being the second instal-

ment against the grant

of B.1,00,;,000.00 sanction-20,000,00
ad for the -purpose. The

first instalment of 8s.50,000.00

was paid during 1961-62

Contd...
aniicrsnkaiehaiansdn i



.-

e
—

e -« 8 -
47, Lucknow L. For the purchase of
University scientific equipment for
: the various Scilence
Departments, as detailed
! ‘below: =~
Numeg of the Amount
Department
1. Physics 15,000
2. Chemistry 25,000

3. Bio-Chemistry 15,000
4. Botany 10,000
5. Zoology 15,000
6. Anthropology 15,000

This is the first instal-

ment against the total

grant of Bs.7,25,000/-

sanctioned for the pur-

pose. 95,000.00

ii., For the construction of
building for the Deptt.,
. of Bio-Chemistry and Ani-
L and air-conditioning of mrl House,/being the 2nd
the Animal House instalment against the
grant of Bs.1,00,000,00
sanctioned for the purpose
The first instalment of
Bs. 40,000/~ was paid dur-

48, Madras For the purcl .sc of Scicnce-
University tific equipment for the

Deptt., of Phycics at
Madurai Centre, being
the third instalment
against the grant of Bs.
86,666/~ sanctionad

. for the purpose. The
first two instalments
of B5.70,000.00 were
paid during 1958-59 and

1962-63 10,000.00
49, Mysore 'On account' grant towards
University the sgalary of staff appoint-

ed in "the Departments of
Statistics and Geography 1,980.00

50, Panjab, i. For +he purchase of
University wcientific equipment
for the Deptt., of
Zoology, being the 2nd
instalment/against the
grant of ks.1,00,000.00
sanctioned for the purpose
N The Ist, instalment of
Bs. 20,000/~ was paid
during 1961-62. 20,000.00

Conta. ..




-

G0 Panjab University ii.
Continued

iid,

iv.

vi,

vii.

For the purchase of

Scientific, equipment for

the Department of Geoclogy,

being the second instal-

ment against the grant of

Bs.1,00,000 sanctioned for

the purpose. The first

instalment of Rs.40,000/~

was paid during 1961-62. 20,000.00

For the purchase of Lc-

ientific eguipment Dr

the Department of Physics,

being the sccond instal-

ment against the grant

of R.1,50,000,00 sanction-

ed for the purpose. The

first instalment of Rs.

50,000.00 has been paid

during this year. 30,000,00

For the construction of

Botany ..aboratory building,

being the third and th:

last indalment against the

grant of Bs.4,02,95%/-

sanctioned for the purpose

Jhe first two instalments

of Rs.4,00,000/- were paid

during 1958-59 and 1960-61 2,953%.00

For the cons” ruction of Zoo-

logy Laboratory building,

being the third and the last
instalment a. ainst the grant

of Rs.4,00,827/- sanctioned

for the purpose. The first

two instalments of Bs.4,00,000/-

were paid during 1958-59 and 827.00
1960-61.

For air-conditioning three

research rooms in the Physics
Laboratory building, being the

Second instalment against the

grant of §s.26,105/~ sanctioned

for the purpose. The first
instalment of Bs.15,000/~ has

been paid during this year. 10,000.00

For the construction of
building for Gas House,

being the third instalment
against the grant of &s.
1,12,839/~ sanctioned for

the purpose. The first

two instalments of Rs,95,000/- .
were paid during 1958-59 and

Contde...



. ;3;7.

5.  Rajasthan
University

52y  Saugar i.
University

ii.

Sri Venkateswara i.

53. University

ij—.

= 10.-

=S

For the purchase of Scien-
tific »quipment for the
De.tt., of Geology, being

th- first instalmmt again-
st the grant of R.2,00,000.00
sancsion=d for the pur-

pose. 50,000.00
'On account' grant towards
th~ field training of
Grology Staff and students
for 1961-62 3,000 .00
For the purchase of scienti-

fic equipment for the Deptt.

of Anthropology, being the

first instalment against the

grant of ®.35,000/~

sanctionad for the purposec. 10,000-00

For the consruction of
Physical and Natural
~Clence Blocks, being

the third instalment

against the grant of
Rsv10,17,333/~ wsanctioned for
the purpose. The first two
instalments of B.6,50,000/-
were paid during 1959-60

and 1962-63 75,000 .00
For thé purchase of Scien-

tific equipment for the

various Science Departments,

as detailed below: -

Name of the

Department.

Amount

i.
ii'
iii.

ive

524, Sardar Vallabhbhai
Vidyapeeth. i.

FPhysics. 75,000,00

Chemistry 60,000 .00

Botany 75,000.00

Zoology 60,000.00

Geology 1,10,000.00 3,80,000

This is ths first instal
ment against the total
grant of Bs.10,61,570.00
sanctionnad for the purpose

For the purchase of Scim-
tific ~quipment for the
Deptt. of Physics, being
the first instalment against
the grant of Bs.1,25,000/ --
sanctioned for the purpose.
The amount of Bs.25,000/-

has been paid by the adjust-
ment. 25,000,00

Con‘tdn. L 4




55

56.

57.

8;2
PRS

59

{

Vallabhbhai ii,
Vidyapeeth
Continued

S.N.D.T. Women's
University,
Bombay.

B.R. College,
Agra.

smt. V.H:D. Central
Institute of Home -~
Science, Bangalore.

St. Joseph's Coll-=ge,
Tiruchirapalli

B.D. College,
Ahmedabad

V.S. Patel College,
of Arts & Science

Bilimoria.

o= 11 =

For the construction o
building for the Central
Workshop, being the second
instalment against the
grant of Bs.45,313/= sanc-
tioned for the purpose.
The first instalment of
Rs.40,000/~ was paid dur-

ing 1960-61 4,000,00

FPor the purchase of
Library Books & Journals
on wcience Subjects, be-
ing the second instalment
against the grant of
Rs.50,000/-~ sanctioned for
the purpose. The first
instalment of Rs.2,000/-

was paid during 1961 62 5,000160

IT instalment of 'on
accoun ' payment out of
Rs.32,000/~ sanctioned dur-
ing ?nd Plan period for
the construction of post
graduste laboratory

building of Zoology. 5,000.00

Ist instalment of 'on account'
paymant out of Rs.75,000/~
sanctionad by the Commission
for the development of its
post gradugte department

of Home~Science during

IITI Plan per_od. 15,000.00

Ist instalment of 'on
account' payment out of
Rs.1,00,000.00 sanctioned
by the Commission for

the development of its
post-graduit & @epartments
of Physics and Chemistry
during III Plan Period 10,000.00
Ist insalment of 'On account'
payment out of, Bs.35,000/-
sanctioned ¥y the Comm1;s1on
for the development of its
post-graduate department of
Home-.cience during III Plan
period. 15,000,000
Ist inwtalment of 'On account!

paymant out of Rs.10,000.00

sanchtionod by the Commission

for the development of its !
post-graduate department of t
satistics during IIT Plan

period. 6,000.00

COIld.... LY



& L (%

Gls D.A.V. College, E instalment of 'On

Mugaffarnagar. account' payment out of Bs
Rs. 2,25,000/~ sanctione=d
by the Commission for
the development of its

: post-graducte departments
of Physics, Chemistry,
Muathematics and Zoology

during III Plan period 25,000.00
- . N.X.. Scisnce Ist instalment of 'On
62, and Arts College, account' payment out of
Bulsar. Rs.75,000/- sanctioned

by the/development of / Commission for the
its post-graduate depart-
ment of cheistry dur-

ing III Plan Period 25,000.00
63%  Bareilly College, Ist instalment of 'Cn
Bareilly. account' “payment out of

Rs.10,000/- sanctioned

by the Commission for

the developmont of its

post-graduate department

of Mathematics during

ITT Plan Period 5,000.00

"64. DBarahsani College, Ist instalment of 'On

* Aligarh. account payment out of
Rs.30,000.00/for the devdop- / sanctioned by
ment of its post-graduate the Commission
depurtment of Ceography
during III Plan Period. 17,000.00 -

65, D.S. College Ist and IInd instalment
Ali arh. of 'On account' payment
' out of B.59,500/- sanctioned
by the Commi.sion for the N
development of its post-
graduate departments -of
chemistry and Mathematics
during IIT Plan period. 35,000.,00

664 Banaras i. o
Townrds staff and neintstonece
for. the rmprovement of the
eptt. of ninipg and
Metallury during 1962-63
against the ceiling
grant of Bs.61,400,00
approved .p.a. for the
scheme. 19,885.00

ii. For staff and maintenance
of the Deptt. of Mining and
Metallurgy under the Scheme
relating to raising the Standards
of training at the Deptt.
during 1962-63 against the S
ceiling grant of Bs.61,400.00
approved p.a. for the
scheme. 22,632.00



& .

7.,

1.

Bannras |

Continued.

CALCUTTA

Jadavpur

Tndian Institﬁte,'
of Science, Bangalore

Mysore

Nagpur

iil

-

- 15

Towrrds staif and

maint enance for the
Improvement of existing-
training faciliti~s at

the college of "ngineering
during 1962-63 against

the ceiling grant of EX 3
Bs.1. 25 lqkho auproved DP.a..

Towards staff and main-

tenance for ~he conv.rsion schemes™

of the Deptts. of Applied

Physics, Applied Chemistry

and Rodic Physics and

“lectronics being the

additional grant for

1960-61 to 1962-6% against the

ceiling grant of _
fs.1.53 lakhs approvad .

p.a. for the scheme. .. 50,000.00

Towards the purchase of

Library bvooks and journals

for the Faculty of

Fngineering and 'fechnolo-~

gy of the University dur-

ing th~ III F.Y.P. period

being the Ist instalment

out of the tdtal grant of

Bs.1 lakh sanctioned for

the purpose. 50,000.00

Being the recurring grant

for staff and maintenance

and %o meet the expendi-

ture on junior lrellowships

for the development schemes

approved as por recommenda-~

tions of the All India Coun-

cil for Technical Tducation,

during 1962-63 4,45,000.00

Being the adhoc grant gor

the purchase of Library

books and journals for

the college of Sngineering

Bangalore to mcet the

immediate requiremonts

of the university during

the 3rd Five Year Plan

period. 20,000.00

Being the amount of arrears
for the period 1.10.1961 to
28.2.1963% duc to Shri K.N.
Ingle the Laboratory Attendant
under the research schame
'Reaction Kinetice y Ploctrolpis
Fuols' at the uuxmlnnrayan'
Institute of Technology,
Negpur. This is duc to the 85 .00
revision in the scale of pay
of the Laby Attendant from

RS. ’)"'60 -': Po O“'r « G . :
1.?3.1%1% 54065 e L Contd. .



G

Nagpur University
Continued id.

e

Osmania University

Patna Univ-rsity

Roorkee I.
University
ii.
iid

20,525, p.a.

U

- -~

- 14

Being the adhoc grant

for the purchase of
library books & Journals
in thz Paculty of "ngg. &
Technology, to maet the
immediate reguircments o
the University during

the ITI Five Y.ar Plan
period.

20,000.00

Towards -award:‘ of
Junior Fellowships of
Rs.250/~ p.m. each,

to the students of
Post-graduate course in
Mechanical T echnology

during 1962-63 13,798.39

Being the Ist instalment

out of the ad-hoc grant

of Bs.20,000/- sanctioned

for the purpose of meet-

in: the immediate requirements
of the University for the
purchase of Library books

and journals during the

Thiré@ Five Ycar Plan

period. 10,000,00

Being th» amount of
Junior Fellowships of the
value of Bs.250/- p.m.
each awarded to the stu-

. dnts of post g-aduate course

in Applied Thormodyn#aics
(Machine Design Section)
during 1962-63 29,395.17
Being the amount of

junior Fellowship of

the Valuce of Rs.250/- p.m.

award=d to Sri A~P.Dalvi

Post-graduate student of

Structural "“nginccring

during 1962-63 2,967.74

~.

Towards ,the recurring grant

for 1961-62 and 1962-6% for

staff and maintenance under

th~ scheme for the conver-

sion of the two years

Diploma Course in "ngin-

eering into a Three Y :ars

Diploma Course against

the ceiling grant of BRs.

24,500.,00

Contd...




75,

7.

78.

9.
80,
g 1
8 2.

e3.

84.

Saugar
University

Sri Venkateswara
University

Utkal
University

Indian Schodl
of .International
Studies

Delhi College
Delhi.

Deshbanahu Colleg~-

(Day Classes).
Delhi:

Dyal Singh
College %Day
Classes).

Hans Raj

College

Lady'Shri Ram
College for
Women

Ramjas College

Sri Venkateswara
College,

.Being the amount of Junior

Fellowships of the value of
Bs.250/~ p.m. cach awarded

to the students of Post~Gra—
duate Course in Pharmacy dur-
ing 1961-62 and 1962-63

Being tho ad-hoc grant
sanctioned for the _.arpose
of meaeting the immediate
requiremsnts of the Uni-
versity for the purchase of
Library Books and journals
during the third five year
plan period. '

Being the 8th instalment out

of the equipment grant of Bs,
‘9,61,334/~ sanctioned for the
establishment of the college
of "ngineering Burla. A grant
amounting to Bs.7,70,877/~- has
been paid carlier to the Uni-
versity on this account

4th instalment of 'on
account' maintenance grant
for 1962-63

Towards Brd instalment of
maintenance grant for
1962-63

Towards 4th instalment
of maintcenance grant for
196263

Towards'Brd instalment of
maintenance grant for
1962-63

- O=-

A\

Towards 3rd and
4th instalment of
maintenance grant
for 1962-63

Towards 3rd instal-
ment of -aintenance
grant for 1962-63

Towards 3rd instalment
of maintenance g.ant
for 1962-63

26,500,00

20, 000,00

1,50,000,00 * -

82,236.00

80,000 .00
30,000 .00

4o,oq04bo

70,000 .00

*60,000.00

30, 000.00



G2

84@) Dyal Singh Colloge, Towards third instal-
(Wvening Classes% ment of maintenance

grant for 1962-63 15,000.00
86. Lady Irwin Towanrds balance of
College. maintenanca= grant
for 1960-61 20,039.00
- 87. S.D. College Towards third instal-
ment of meinbenance grant for
1962-63 15,000.00
88. Sanabtan ‘Dharam For purchase of
College Library Books 1,377.00
839. OSri Yenketeswara
College. For purchasc of
Wat~r Cooloar, 1,883 .00

90. Deshbandhu Collzge 1i. Yor purchase of
Scientific “quip-
ment for Botany

and Zoology. 14,900.00
ii. Forthe purchase of
Library Books. 2,500.00
91. Lady Irwin For thecconstruction of
College of M.S8c. Block and pur-
chase of furniture and
92. Hans Raj For purchase of wator
College. coolor. 2,285,00
93. Banaras Hindu Paym-nt of arrears
University of pay on account of

revision of-Salary Scales
of Non-academic staff
from 1.7.1959 to 31.3.1961 8,53,867.10 np.

94. Banaras IT instalment of 'on
University account' grant towards the c
construction of hostel
for Pnginerring students
(Grant praviously paid
Rs. 1,00,000,00) 50,000.,00

95. Burdwah i, iv instalment of 'on
account' grant towards the
construction of Women's
Hostel (Grant previously
paid Bs.2,45,000,00).

ii. IIT instalment of 'On

account grant towards the

consiruction of mens hostel

(Grant pr-viously paid as

1,40,000,00) 20,000.00

Contd. ..



* 17—-

96. Gauhati i. Iv instalment of grant

. towards the construction of
4 R.C.C. Hostels {Grant

previously paid Bs.12,00,000.00) 60,000,00

ii. I instalment of on acc-
ount grant towards the con-
struction of Assam Type Hostels.50,000.00

- 97, Kerala IV instalment of 'On accou-
nt' grant towards the con-
gpruction of women's hostel
(Grant paid previously .
1,80,000.00) 70,000.00

98. Annamalai IV instalment of 'on account'
' grant towards theé: construction
of hostel block for Arts
and Science Students. (Grant
previously paid ks.2,50000.00} 1,00,000,00
A

99, Patna I instalment of 'on account'
University grant towards the construction
of 3rd storey of the Women's
hostel. 35,000.00
100, Jammu & IIT instalment of 'on account'
Kashmir grant towards the construction
of women's hostel (grant
‘ previqusly .paid Bs.1,00,000,00) 50,000,00
101 Saugar First instalment of 'On
University account' grant towards.
/of the purchase/furniture
. for men's hostel IT 10,000,00
102 Panjab Final instalment of grent
University towards the conspruction
~r of staff quarters (Grant
previoudy paid Rs.4,75,000/-) 25,000.00
103, Burdwan IIT instalment of 'on
University account' grant towards
the construction of staff
quarters (Grant previously
paid Rs.4,00,000,00) 25,000.00
104. Andhra . . IV instalment of 'on
University account' grant. towards t

the construction of staff
quarters (Grant previously
paid Rs. 2 lakhs) 10,000.00

105, Saugar
University III instalment of 'on
account grant towards the
b construction of staff
quarters (CGrant previously
paid Bs.1,75,000,00) 50,000.00

Contd, .,



e

106 Delhi
University

107. Gujarat
University

108, Baroda
Univoersity

109. Calcutta
University

110 S.V. Vidya-
peeth

111. Gujarat
University

4

112 Banaras
Hindu Univer--
sity

113 Aligarh Muslim
University

114 . " Banaras Hindu
Universits

Rs.

ITT instalment of 'on

account' grant towards

the cons  ruction of

4'B' type and .12'C?

type quarters (grant pre-

viously paid Rs.1,50,000) 1,50,?00.0?
N.R.

ITT ingtalment of 'on

accoun ' grant towards the

construction of staff quar-

ters(grant previously paid

55,000 .00) 80,000.00
) (W.R.)
Final instalment of grant
towards the construction of
staff quarters. Grant
previously paid Rs.2,00,000.00 2,1?0.00)
N.R.
IV ins+talment of grant
towards the establishment
of h~alth centre (Grant
previously paid Bs.50,000) 10,0?0.00)
, N.R.
t0n accoun ' grant towards
the purchase cquipment
for health centre. 5,000.00
(N.R.)
IV instalment of 'On
account'grant towards
the establishment of
health centre (Grant
previously paid BRs.
90,000.00% 5,000.,00 "
(N.R.)
IT instalment of 'On
account'grant towards
the construction of guest
house. (Grant previously
paid Bs.1,00,000.00) 25,000,00
a. Construction and
improvement of .
Ro-ds. 1,50,000,00

b. Maintenance of the
institute of ophthal-
mology for the year
196263 53,000.00
. (Payment made by
ad justment)

a. Re-roofing and
re-modelling of

Amphitheatre 10,000.00
b. Towards improvement
of Play-grounds 20,000,00
C. Construction of
Swimming Pool. 35,000,00
d. Construction of cycle~
: sheds for University 38,000 400 .
Colleges. '

Contd.-.. .



'115 Visva-Bharati
University

Tﬁe. Allzhabad
University

117, Karnatak
University

118. Delhi
University

kamal

a.

[ Sl 19—.

Repaymeht of Loan
for tha construction
of staff quarters
for 1962-63

Construction of
Gandhi Bhawan

-dO~—

Ifrovel grant to

Dr, H.C. Gaur

6,016.70 nP

¢
‘

15,000.00
20,000.00

1,908.00

Fre.



47

1. 2,

4,

llS@QSri Venkateswara Revision of salary scales 20,939.00

of college teachers.

II Plan.
119. Gauhati ~do- 412.25
121.. Jabalpur ~-do- 10,806.25
122. Osmania ~do- 33,578.23
123. Osmania Revision of salary scales

of university teachers

under the II Plan period 834.43
124. Mysore ~-do- 1,65,301.78
125. Baroda -do- 44,936.71
126. Marathwada Revision of salary scales

of teachers in Government

colleges during the year

1962-63. 3,680.00
127. Andhra Revision of saiary scales

of college teachers for

1961-62. 3,046.46
128. Poona ~-do- 1,483.29
129. Karnatak Revision of salary scales

for college teachers-Third

Five Year Plan 849, 31
130. Panjab Revision of salary scales

: of college teachers for

1962-63. 44,900.00

131. Madras Revision of salary scales
: of university teachers for

1962-63. 24,00,000.00
132. Panjab ~do- 45,918.02
133. Roorkee ~do- 5,576.00
134. Sri Verkateswara ~do- 60,000.00
135. Roorkee Summer Institute for Earth-

guake Engineering and

Engineering design.’ 25,000.00

TOWARDS THs AWARD OF SENIOR RRSEARCH

FELLOWSHIPS I SCIENCE OF THE VALUE

Of Rs. 500/~ P.M, During 1962-63.

Name of the University/ Period
College. -
136. Allahabad 1962-63
137. Motilal Regional Engg.

College, Allahabad. ~do-

Amount .

2,500.00

1,500.00




138.
139.
140 .

141.
142.
143.
144.

145.
146.

147.
148.

149.

150.

151.

152.

153.

154,

Science, Bangalore,

Banaras

Madras

Indian Instt. of
Science; Bangalore

f ,
S
e\ yg
TO WA.RDS THE AWARD OF JUNIOR REcEARCH
FELLOWSHIPS IN SCIENCE OF THE VALUE
OF Rs. 500/~ P.M. DURIMG 1962-63.
Aligarh 1962-63 3100.00
. (Rs. 1840/~Adjusted)
Allahabad ~do- 4180.38+by
adjustment.
Andhra -do- 4521.94
(Rs. 853. 33np.adjusted)
Annamalai -~-do- 5633.23
Calcutta - do- 6202.90
Delhi. ~do- 2200.00
I.A.R.TI. -do- 1861.29 by
adjustment
Lucknow ~do- 2280.00
(Rs. 853. 33 1y, 8dJ.)
Madras -do- 4452, 20 .
(Rs« 1541.94 np adj.)
Osmania ~-do- 2200.00
“Panjab ~-do- 854194
(Rs. 3555.80, nP. adj.)
Poona —do- - 2654, 84
! (Rs+ 400/~ adjJ: )
Sri Vernkateswara -d0- 2280.00.
(Rs+ 853.33 np adj.)
TOWARDS_ THE RENEWAL OFf JUNIOR RESE&RCH
FELLOWSHIPS IN SCIENCE OFf THE VALUE OF
Rs. 300/- P.M. DLRING 1962-63 AWARDED
DURING 1959-60.
Indian Instt. of 1962-63 150000

TOWARDS TEE RENEWAL (* JUMOR
RESEARCHE FELLOWSHIPS IN SCI ENCE

Of THE VALTE OF Bs,300/-P.M. DURING
1962-63 SWARDED DURING 1961-62.

1962-63 1000.00
(Rs.265.15 np. adjusted)
-d0o- 3044.70

(R 94.76 np adjusted)

TOWARDS THE AWARD OF RESEARCH
FELLOWSHIPS IN ENGG. & TECH.GR
THE VALLE OFf Rs.400/- P.M.DURING
1962-63.

1962-63 3864. 51

(Rs. 1935.48 nn adi.)



(49)

155.

156.

157.

158.
159,

160.

161.

16a.

163.

Name

Baroda

Madras

Madras

Delhi _

Indian 8chool of
International
Studies, ‘New Delhi

Patna University

Calcutta

Indian School of
International
Studies, New Delhi.

Meerut: College
Meerut. -

of the University

164.
165,
166.
167.

168.
169.
170.

171.

M.S Baroda
Jadavpup
Lucknow

Rajééthan

andhra
Bomhay

Indian Lgricultural
Ressearch Institute.

Patna

~20.

TCWaRDS THE RBU RESEARCH
FELLOWSHIPS IN ERGG & TECH.Of

THE VaLUE OFf Rs,400/~P.M. DURING
1962-63 AWARDED DURING 1961-62.

1962-63 1000.00
(Rs. 16.85 np adjusted)
-do- 1000.00

(Rs.71.23 np adjusted)

TOWaRDS TH. RENEWAL OF RESEARCH
FELLOWSL.IPS IN ENGG.x TECH, COF

THE VALLE OF Rs.400/-P.M. DURING
1962-63 ~WARDED DURLNG 1960-61.
1962-63 1000.00
(Rse201.10 np adjusted)

TOWARDS AWARD O JUNIOEK RESEARCH
FELLOWSHIPS IN HUMANTIES & SCCIal
SCIENCES DURING 1962-63.

1962-63 4496.78
~-do~ 3529.04
~do- 2200.00

TOW.RDS «WARD OF SENIOR RESEARCH
FELLOWSHIPS IN HUMaNITIE S aND
SOCIaL SCIENCES DURING 1962-63.

1962-63 5000. 00
-do- 2306.45
~do- 1000, 00
SCHEME FCR THE »W.RD OF
TR-VEL GR.NTS.
7427.77
2500. 00
4325.68
3000.00
TOWsRDS TEE aWaRD OF POST
© GRaDUATE RESEARCH SCHOLaR-
SHIPs IN SCIENCE.
| 3446.02
141.94
2706, 55
600.00



‘\. -‘4)""

172. Poona
TOWaRDS THE AWARD OF POST
GRaDLATE RESEARCH SCHOL sR-
SHIPS IN HUMaNITIES,
173. aligarh 342, 86
174. Allahabad - 1245. 16
175. Andhra . : 3299. 56
176. Banaras 3445.17
177.Bombay 1260.00
178. Gujerat ' 32.26
179. Lucknow s : 883. 87
180. Madras 750.00
181. Panjab 1561.29
182. Négpur 600.00
183. Osmania ) , 1200.00
184. Patna / 587.10
‘ THREE YExR DEGREE COURSE SCHEME
185. indhra i. Non-recurring grant to
on account of Three
year Degree Course
Scheme. . s 1,34,162,.22
ii. ~do- 2,29,668.00
iii. Recurring grant
for appointment of
additional teaching
staff, 2447,072.00 -
186. N Non recurrirg grant
. on account of T.Y.D.C
Scheme. 6417,900.00
187. Mysore. . Recurring grant for
A appointment of addifional
teaching staff. 24563,203.00
188, Sri Venkateshwara i. Non-récurring grant
on account of T.Y.D.C. schme 38,947.50
168, | ii.recurring grant for
additional teaching
staff. 45,000.00
iii. recurring grant for
additional teachimg staff 1,26,110.50
189. S.V.Peeth recurring grant for
) ' additional teachlng
47,033, 34
190. Calcutta " Non-recurring grant
) on gccountof T.Y.D.C
\Scheme. B 84,789
« 191.Burdwan i. Non-recurring grant
N , on account of T.Y.D.C.
) Scheme. 30,000

ii. -do-



ey

—24—
191. iii. recurring grant
for additional
teaching staff, 72,256.00
192. Vikram . i Non-recurring grant
; on account of T.¥.D.C.
Scheme. 62,781.13
lvs ii.recurring grant
for addjitional
teaching staff. 54,454, 59
193. Bihar i. Non recurring grant
on account of T.Y.D.C
SCheme- 196899250 OO
ii.recurring grant
for additional
teaching staff. 1,00,000.00
194. Bhagalpur Non-recurring grant
onracddunt oof1T.Y.D.C
bchemsi; 326.63
195. Magadh ~do-~ 2465,463.05
196. Ranchi -do- 2,77,836.68
197. Rajasthan i. Zdo- 49,053, 81
ii- -dO- 989739.00
iii. Recurring grant
for additional
teaching staff. 84,121.84
iv. -do- , 1,93,162.50
198. Poona On account of re-
curring grant for
additional teaching _
staff 4,00,000.00 v
199. Marathwada i.recurring grant
for additional
teaching staff 40,265.,00
ii ~-do~ 14,614.11
200. S.N.D.T.Women's Non-recurring grarmt
University. on account of
T.Y.D.C. Scheme. 91,430.00
INTRODUCTION OF GENRRLL EDUCATION
201. Marathwada '
Universitys 4,066.00
Establishment of Non-Resident Student Ceptre .
S. Name of the Univer- Total ~ Share of Grants Amount
*No. sity/College. approved ~:U.G.C. already released.
cost. " paid.
l- : '20- 3-. 40 50 60
/
0. agra University .
202. K.G.K.Colleée 52,550 35,000 125,000 54000 IV Instt.
Moradabad. (L8).
203. Maharaj Singh Degree
35,000

‘Colle ge (Saharanpur) 50,094

10,000

10,000 II Instt.

B ——— 3y



lo 2. 8‘0 4. 5. 60
204. Tikaram Kanya-
Mahavidyalaya 54,755 35,000 30,000 5,000 IV I=mstt.
205. Meerut college 50,683 35,000 20,000 10,000 IilAnst.
Meerut.
206. D.u.V.college
Kanpur. 49,450 35,000 10,000 15,000 II Instt.
207. D.a.V college |
Derhadun. 56,607 35,000 20,000 10,000 III instt
208. Y.D.Coller~
LakhjnlEﬁyﬂgarri 52,821 35,000 20,000 10,000 II1 instt
U8 uLLsHABAD UNIVERSITY
209. ullahabad agricultural
Institute illahabad. 70,000 32,228.22 30,000 2,228.22 P
Iv & final
210. andhra University
210. V.S.R. college
Tenali 51,500 35,000 30,000 5,000 V &
' : final
211. C.R. R, college
Elura, 37,000 35,000 20,000 5,000 IIIinstt
, Bihar University
212. Gaya College Gaya 37,626 35,000 25,000 5,000 Iv Instt.
- 213: M.D.D.M. college
Muzaffarpur. 34,736 34,736 15,000 13,000 I1I &
GOR4LKPUR UNIVERSITY IV Instalment.
214. St. Andrew's college 54,095 35,000 20,000 5,000 III inst.
Gorakhpur
215. Shibhi National 59,505 35,000 20,000 10,000 III instt
College, azamgarh.
Gujarat University
216. K.B,college of Commerce
suraf: 73,100 35,000 25,000 10,000 IV instt.
“1r. Kerala Unjversity
217. St.Thomas college 50,773 35,000 25,000 8,000 III instt
Palai. .
218. Sree Narayana college
Quilon 61,918 35,000 10,000 15,000 1II instt
219. N.S.d, college
Pandalam. 54,150 35,000 10,000 10,000 II instt.
220. S.D. collepe
slleppey. 36,690 35,000 20,000 10,000 III instt
221. S.B. college
Changauacherry. 49,997 35,000 30,000 5,000 IV Imstt.
~:.1. Madras University
222 P.S.G. college of :
Technology. . 1,00,000 35,000 30,000 5,000 Iv instt.



~

<

A

.

LiZd

Y.
1. 2. 3. 4, 6
223. M.D.T, Egnguy: - -
& coillege ' \ .
Tirunelveli A 55,500 35,000 20,000 10,000 III ;nstt
224. Madarai college, : _
Madarai . 50,000 35,000 30,000 5,000 III instt
225, C.1U. Mahajana ccllege L B
Eroce ’ 50,000 35,000 30,000 5,000 IV instt.
226. St.Za-iertg college '
= Palavamcottai 72,000 35,000 10,000 15,000 I1 instt.
227, NiGPUR UNIVERSITY P
227. HislcP college T
N?Lgp‘\_...'n 36,150 357000 809000 57000 III &
final.
Panjiab University
223. D.a.V. college ' -
Chandigarh. 49,720 35,000 20,000 10,000 IITI instt
229. Maiwa Training
College Ludhiana 49,433 35,000 20,000 10,000 IIT instt
230. Khalsa college
anritsar. 48,300 35,000 10,000 10,000 II instt.
Saugar University
231. New 'art and Commerce .
college Raipur. 40,875 35,000 20,000 10,000 1III inst
232. Narbada Maha Vidyala , :
Hoshangabad. 72,000 35,000 30,000 5,000 I1Iinrstt.
233. C 1. Dabey college - '
Bilaspur. 50,000 35,000 20,000 10,000 II1 instt
Viltmom Tniversity i
®2% Government Hamidia
cclle ge, Bhopal 37,500 35,000 25,000 9,000 1IV &
Vv ingtﬁ.
4872 .
235, N.n.S. College, Meerut
{purchase of Lib.books) .,
10,000/~ . 6,667/~ 6,000/~ 667/~ f£inal.
' D-11
226. M. M.H college,
Gaziabad(Ccrst.of
llen's hostel) 2,46,999 1,23,500 85,000 50,000 4th instt.
237. V.S.S.D.college
Kanpur (Expansion
of science educa-~
tion.) 26,998.69 13,000 - -
D-11
238. Belwant Rajput
college agra
(Const. of Women's  87,200.00 65,400 - -
Hortel)
239. B.o. college, Aligarh

(expansion of Science

éducation.) 1,70,070 85,000 " °

D-11.



-27.

2,L . 3;

240.

242.

243.

X
244.

245.

246,

o e
PRI

Rt

247

248

oy o
249 .

249,

250.

D.5. Natiorsl r¢lle
ccllege, Unnaqs
(Lib.Building) 68,759
R P D-11
Andhra’ ’

A.M AL college
Anelkapalli
Constt. of New ..
Hostel) 1,480,000
D~-1

andhra Medical

college Visakha-

pattnam(purchase

of 1lib.books) 75,000
D-I1I

St.Joseph Training

College for women

Gurtur purchase of Lib.

books & furniture) 12,000

D-T1I

allahabad sgricultural
Institute allahabad
(construction of Women{s
hostel)
D-I

Iwing Christian
curlcge Allahabad
(Expansion of Sciernce
education) 58,240
. D-T11I

Bhagalpur

Bhagalpur Marwari
college Bhogalpur 1,88,000
(const. of New Hostel)

PAamrbaxr
Lol MAeRalN

Jai Hind college and

Basant Singh Institute

of Science Bombay

(Purchase of Lib.equip-

ment) 18,500
D-11

Burdwan

Banwari Lal Bhalotia -

college Asansol(Const.

of men's hostel) 1,90,000
D-1

Calcutta

Sripat oingh college
Jaiganj(Const. of
Men's hostel) 1,920,000
Shri Krishna college
Bagoola(Const. of

Men's hostel) 1,90,000

2,12,560.

45,840

80,000

50,000

8,000

1,15,000

29,120

94,000

12,333

95,000

95,000

95,000

25,000

4,000

30,000

8,000

70,000

85,000

65,000

\
25,000 'I1 instt.

3,000

75,000
I instt.

30,000. II instt

3,000 III inst.

12,000 4th
instalment.

10,000 final

20,000 4th inst:



55 .

w2 8

l. 2.

251. Dinabandhu Mahavidyala
Bangaon(Const. of Libr.
bui-lding purchase of
1ib.books & furniture)

252. Parsundeb women college

Jalpaiguri(Women Hostel)

1,52,

Ramakishna Mission
Vidya, mandir,
Velarmath(Const of
men's Hostel)

253.

©54. Delhi

Maulana .nzad Medical
GCollege Delhi(Purchase

of Lib.bocks) 30,

255. Gorakhpur

¥dai Partap college,
Varanasi(Expansion of
Science education).

Gujarat
Shri Raribulabh Dass
Kalidass afts college
Ashmedabad(Const. of
Men's hostel)

256.

257. Sanaldas college and
gir P.P. Institute of
"Science Bhavnagar
(Purchase of" Lib.books,

Journals & furniture)

Karnatak
Kasturha Medical college
Nainital(Purchase of
lib.books)

858.

259 J.T.college Gadag

(Cormst. of Men's hostel)
Kerala

St.Marry's colle ge

Trichur(Const. of

Women Hostel).

260

261. St.Thomas college
palai (Constu Of Libc
building & purchase of Lib.

furniture)

'262. Gurnavayoorappancollege
el wnnu(const. of Men's
Hostel)

45,

3,28,

1,76,

21,

60,
2,17,

1,08,

1579,

2,44,

850

000

3,69,966

000

128

646

Q00

000
500

549

000

091

30,666

1,006,000

1,80,000

30,000

1,106,000

88,323

14,000

40,000
1,087750

81,412

1,19,333

1,22,046

20,000

80,000

1,60,000

20,000

65,000

4,000

75,000

1,15,000

90,000

2,000

3rd instt.

15,000

4th instt.

20,000
final
instt.

5,000
3rd

155000
3rd instt.

6,000
2nd instt.

6,412
firal.

4,333
final

20,000
4th instt.

instt.

.

A



____29__ 56
1, 2 3. 4, Oe &)
263. Mount Carfi:l Tralnlng
college Kottayam ‘ -0 : : o
(Women's Hostel) 1,44,729 1,008,547 70,000 30,000,
W : srd inst.
264. Providence Women college
Calicut(Const. of Women's
Hostel) 23,800 17,850 10,000 7,000
: 2nd inst.
265. gt.Berchmar college
Changamcherrv(COnst of
.en's nosved) 2,62,500 82,500 50,000 10,000
3rd instt.
266, Mar Theoplikis Training
college Trivandrum(Women's .
HOStel) 1912,000 84:,000 - 107('50,000
Luck now
267. Kanya KWlya college,
Luckriow. (Expansion of
science education) 2,98,992 1,49,496 - 25,000
D-11 1st inst.
268. Kanyakubja Vocational
Degree college Lucknow
(Expansion of Science <
Educati8n) 1,64,800 82,400 - 25,000
instt.
Madras
269, Women's Christian college
Madras(Const of Women's _
Hostel) 2,28,300 1,00,000 80,000 20,000
. final.
270. Sri Rvenashilinghan Home
Science college Coimbatore
{Const. of 1lib.building
and purchase of Lab. equlpment) w00 £,715
423,050 28,715 15,000 13,700
Final install.
271. P.S.G.Arts colle ge
Peelamedu(Library build- : :
ing) 2,71,000 1,25,000 90,000 .10,000
- " 4th instt.
272 - M.D.T. Hindu College, _
s Pirunelwveli
(Library building & 58,500 39,000 10,000 25,000
furniture) D-I1 2nd Instt.
.273. St.Josephs! college,
Tiruchirapalli .
(Construction of
lib.building.) 1,30,000 8¢ , 566 40,000 20,000
: & 3rd instt.
274, Holy Lross college,
- Tiruéhirapalli
(purchase of Zoology e -
equipment) 26,031 17,354 - 10,000

1lst Instt.



1.

2.

.-:.30_

3.

store

275. Mahatma Gandhi Memorial 81,500

BHE .

277,

278.

279.

280.

Hostel)

College, Udipi.
(i.Const. of 1ib.building
ii.Const. of wouen Hostel)

1,04,

Nagpur

M.M. college of

"-Science Nagpur

(Expansion of Science
education)

Amplak Chand Maha-
vidyalya Yeotamal
‘(Const. of staff
quarters)

0SkaNL &

R.B.V.R.R. Women's
college, Hyderabad
(Const.of Women

.

Poona

Tilak college of
education Poona
(Const.of Men's
Hostel)

S.5.V.P. Santhas
Arts and Science

~«¢ollege Dhulia

281.

282,

283.

284.

285.

286.

(Men's Hostel)

Prrtan college
Ariaipner{Const.of
Liv.ouilding)

Panjab
Hans Ra] Mahila Maha-
vidyalya Jullunder
Const. of Women
Hgspel)

D.4.V. college,
Hoshiarpur(Const.
of women Hostel)

V.V.R. Institute
Hoshiarpur(purchase
of lib.boocks)
ii.Const of Hostel &
stock room)

D.n.V.college,

Chandigarh(Const., cf
lib.building)

Teacher's Training

college Rewari(Const.of 80,

womcn lostal)

39109

75,

2,50,

1,74,
2,71,
67,

2,93,

i 787

i.45,

62,

205

524

460

500

340

467

549

000

0C0

000

ii. 78,036

288

605

.10 1,15,000

37,730

1,50,000

87,170

1,25,000

45,032

1,25,000

54,750

30,000
39,018

41,5625

60,450

18,000

20,000

25,000

80,000

90,000

85,000

33,000

30,000
35,000

25,000

22,000
2nd instt,

-2nd instt.

50,000
2nd instt.

75170
final

30,000
srd inst.

30,000
4th inst.

15,000
3rd inst.

6,000 ~
3rd inst.
4,018

final

15,000 *

3rd inst.

40,000
ist

TUTTTTYE

4 i
S

—




-3
lo 20 3. 40 50 60
Rajasthan
287. St.G.B. Podar college,
- Nawalgarh(Const. of
Tib.buildihg) 48,400 32,267 9,000 20,000
) 2nd inst.
288. aggarwal college,
Jaipur(Const.of
lib.building) 45,000 30,000 6,000 10,000
' 2nd inst,
289, Banasthali Vidyapeeth '
Banasthali(Const. of '
staff quarters) 1,11,483 51,150 - 20,00¢
~ 1st inst.
Ranchi
290. Jamshedpur cooperative
a college,Jamshedpur
(Const. of 1ibs f
building) 1,81,841 1,21,227 20,000 20,000
i 4th inst.
291. St Xaviers' college,
Ranchi(Const.of Men's
Hostel) 2,48,644 98,169 30,000 30,000
2nd inst.
292, Saugar
New arts and Commerce
college,Raipur(Const.of
Men's Hostel) 2,06 ,000 1,03,000 90,000 10,000
. 4th inst.
SI N.DCT.
293. Z.F.Wadia Women's
college Surut
(women Hostel) 1,16,836 87,630 15,000 30,000
2nd inst.
S.V.Vidyapeeth
294, Nalni & arvind arts .
college.Vallabhvidya :
Nagar(Women Hostel) 1,97,596 1,48,197 - -
S.No. Name of the Institu- Name of approved G.G.C Grants .
tion. the scheme _cost share. released.
295. Guljar agricultural  Const.of 500 500 500
Degree college,Raipur 25 yards
shooting
range.
296. J.V.Jain ccllege,
Sharanpur ® 500 500 500
297. Ganjdunwara college, ) -
Etah. n 500 500 500
298. Ramakrishna college, _
. Madhubani " 500 500 500
299. D.un.V college,Siwan " 500 500 500
300. Ramananda college,
' Bisharnpur. n 50C 500 500



-32
L 2. 3. 433‘ S. B,
301. Katwa College;, Construction
Burdwan of 25 yrds
shoocting 500 500 500
Range.
v 302. Ramburhat college,
Ramburhat n 500 500 500 -
303. St.Xavier's college,
ashmedabad. u 500 500 500
304. Shia College, Lucknow " 500 500 500
305. Tre Rajah Serhji college;,
anjore " 500 500 500
306, Janta college of Education
Chanda un 500 500 500
307. D..i.V college,
Chandigarh. " 500 500 500
.308. 4rya college,Ludhiana n 500 500 500 °
309. Nehru college,Jhaj;ar u 500 500 500 .
310. Govermment College,
Hoshiarpur H 500 500 500
311. Shri Kalayan college, :
Sikar. " 500 500 500 .
312. Govermment Saharia college
. Kaladora " 500 500 500
313. Barah Seni college,
aligarh. n 500 500 500
314. D.a.V. college,
Buland Shahar " 500 500 500 -
315. R.K.S.D.college,Kaitml % 500 500 500
316. Lahiri college,Chirimiri ® 500 500 500
317. P P.N.Degree college,
Kanpur. n 500 500 500
318. Govermnment College,Bundi " 500 500 500G
319. arya college;Panipat. " 500 500 500
320. Bipin Behari college,
Jhansi u 500 500 500
321. DayalSingh college,
Delhi. n 500 500 500
322. ukkimeni Nageshwewara -
Rao college,Gudivada. " 500 500 500
323. asansol Girls' college
asansol. u 500 500 500
324, Dayanand college,s mer, U 500 500 500
325. K.G.K.college ,Moraiabad, “ 500 500 500
326. Shri Ramakrishna Saraa
' Vidhya Mahavidyalaya,
Hoogly. " 500 500 500
327. Chikkaiah Naicke¥
Mahajana college,srode. “ 500 500 500
328. N.R.E.C., college,
Khurja. " 50C 500 500
329. G.L.A. college, . '
Daltenganj. u 500 500 500
330. Pachaiyappa's college,
Madrag, " 500 500 500
331. St.Ccoliumbas college,
Hazaribagh. n 500 50C 500
332. D.a4.V. college,
Muzaffarnagar. " 500 500 500
333. Malti Dhari college,
Naubatkur. n 500 500 500
334. Govermmert college,Sirohi" 500 500 500
335. Basaveshvar college, )
Bagalkot. n 500 500 500



‘t ’ [ Y "'33"'

l. 29 8.
336. Shri Chaivanya Construc-
college Habra. tion of25 yrds
: shooting
KRange. 500 500 500

337. Shri Kund Kund Jain

Da~ree College,

Khabqull, u 500 500 500
338. U.P.co.iege of veterinary

Science & animal Husbandery

Mathura 500 500 500
339. Dayanand collége, .

Higzar. " 500 . 500 500
340. Din Hata college,Dinhata " 500 500 500
341. amolak Chand Mahav1dyalaya .

Yeotmal. 500 . 500 500
342. Seth P.T.arts & Stience

_College,Dothra. . 500 500 500
343. Anand Chandra college,

Jalpaigari. " 500 . 500 500
344, Govermment College,

Bilaspur. n 500 . 500 500
345. Lajpat Rai Memorial ‘

College, Jagraon v 500 500 500
346. S.M.D.college Shripalpur 4

Poon Pcon n 500 500 500
347. K.V.Degree college, _

Machhra n 500 500 800
348, 4ndhra Loyola college,

Vijayawada . 500 500 500
349. sbhaiyapuri college: :

abhaiyapuri u 500 500 500
350. n.K.colilege,Shikohabad " 500 500 500
351. Jagat Naraya Lal college, ,

Khkagoul. ‘ 500 500 500
352. Vidhar Chandra college,

Rishra n 500 500 500
353. D...V.college,abhoar. " 50¢C 500 500
354, Kisan college,Sohsarai. “ 500 500 50C
355. uhir college,Rewari. " 500 500 500
356. Govermment Raza college

Rampur. v 500 50C 500
357, Kandi Raj college,Kandi " ~ 500 500 500
358. S.R.K.Degree college, ‘

Firogzabad. " 500 500 50C
3592. Khadir Mohideen college, :

Adirampattinam " 500 500 500
360. D.a.V. Degree college, ~

Lucknow. 1t 500 500 500
36%. D.N.Degree college, '

Fateh garh. n 500 500 500
362. Raiganj college,Raiganj. " 500 500 500
363. Sikh Natiornal college Banja’ 500 500 500
364. Shri Sanatan Dharam

college Hoshiarpur. " 500 500 500
365, Vaish Post-graduate

college Shamli u 500 500 500
366. S.G.M.college Hwurad, u 50C 500 500
367. Darbhanga Medicai college

Saheriasarai. " 500 500 500
368. Giridih ccllege,Giridih " 50C 500 500
369. Moti Ram Babu Ram Degree

College, Haldwani. " 500 500 500

370. Sir P.T.Science college
& shri S.K. Shah and Shri
Krishana C.M. aArts college )
Modasa. u 506G 500 500



@) B

1. 2 3. 4. 5.

371. Sardar Vallabhbai Construc - 8500 500 500
Patel:college, tion of 25
Babua yards shoot

ing Range,

378 Tata college :
Chaihasa. " 50C 500 500

373. Mata Gujri college,

Fatehgarh Sahib u 500 500 50C
374. S.B.City college,Nagpur " 500 500 500
375. Shri Shivaji college,

amravati " 50C 500 500
376, Ghatal Rabindra Satabarsiki

Mahavidyalaya,Midnapur " 500 500 500
377. Govermment sgricultural col;ege -

Rewa 500 500 500
378. Chhatrappati Shivaji

college,Sitara. : " 500 500 500
379. S.M. college,Chandausi " 500 50¢C 500
380, Sitananda college,

Nandigram Ranchi. u 500 500 500
381. Ranchi College,Ranchi n 500 -~ 500 500

382. The Madura Dirviyam
Thayamavarar Hindi

college, Petai. n 500 500 500
383. R.P.Gogate college, ‘ : .
Ratnagiri " 500 500 50¢

384. Virudhunagar,Hindu
Madras Senthikumars Nadar

college'Vlrudhunagar " 500 500 500
385. Pachaiyappa! sucollege, ,

Kanchupuram t 50C . 50C 500
38. P.K.Roy Memorial college,-

Dhanbad. " 500 500 50C
387. Hans Raj Malila MahaV1dya- ,

laya Jullundur. 500 5G0 500
388. Kurnocol Medical ccllege

Kurnool. " 50¢ 500 500
389. College of Engineering .

anantapur. " 500 500 500
390. J.3.5. Science & Banashav- :

kari college, Dharwar. " 500 - 500 500
3921. Govermment Degree collbge

Mhow,
392, R.S.K.Degree college,

Simbhaoli n v 500 500 © 500
393, J.H.Government Degree

College, Betul. n 500 500 500
394. Govermment College of .
Engineering and

Technology, Raipur. n 500G 500 500
395. Government Science colleée,
Gwalior 500 500 500

396. Banwari Lal Bhalotia
. college asansol. " 500 500 500



-35.

Wetablishment of Students' Aid Fund

'A' Grants to Universities.

397. Baroda University

398 Burdwan University

399 Bombay University

400 Gorakhpur Univaersity

401 Jodhpur University

402 Patna University

403 Visva-Bharati University
404 Roorkee University ’

Students' Aid Fund
B- Grants to Colleges.

Agra University Colleges.

405
406

407

408
409

410

H.B.T. Institute, Kanpur
Narain Degree Coll ~ge,
Shikdhabad.

Hindu College, Moradabad.
M.X.P. Collese, Dehra-~Dun
U.P. College of Veterinary
Science & Animal Husbandry,
Mathura

K.R. Girls Degree College,
Mathura.

Andhra University

411
412

C.R.5. sarma College,
Ongole:

Govt. College for Women,
Guntur.,

Rajah R.5.R.K. Ranga Rao
College, Bobbhili

Govt. Arts College, Rajamundry

Mrs. A.V.N. College,
Visakhapatnam

Hindu College, Guntur

AN.R. College, Gudivada
Maharaja College, Vizianagram
Mndhra Medical College,
Vicakhapatnam

Bombay Univer-=sity.

420,

4211
422.

423.
424.
425.

426.

College of Commerce and
Economics, Bombay.

Parla College, Bombay
Ismail Jusuf College,
Bombay. A

Ruparel College, Bombay
Govt. Law College, Bombay
R.A. Podar College of Comm-
erce and Tconor~ics Bombay
Siddharth College of Comm-
erce and Tconomics, Bombay

Bhagalpur University

427,

T.N.B, Collage,
Bhagalpur

Bs.
9,418.00
1, 500,00
2,746.56
8,641.45
4,741.00

10,000 .00

1,574 .00

10,000.00

1,628.00
1,450.00,
2,000.00
1,402.,00
914.00

258,00

1,140,00
1,310.00

212.00
2,000 .00
1,978.00
1,962.00
1,478.00
2,000,00

948.00

2,000, 00

2,000,00
27000, 00

2,000.00
2,000,.00

1 ,953 ‘OO
2,000.00

. 2,000.00

Contd....



428
429
430
431

433

434
435

436
437

438.

439.
440.

441

442
443

444
445
446
447,
448
449
450
451
452
453
454
455
456
457
458

459

460

461
462
463.

-6

Burdwan University

Kalna College, Kalna

Scrampore College, Ucrampore.
Hira Lal Paul College, Nabagram
frivenidevi Bhalotia College,
Raigani.

Ramashroy Baleshwar College,
Dalsingsaral

Bihar University

Lakshmi Harain Collepé, Bhagwanpur
Ram vayalu Singh CoJleﬂe,
Musaffarpur

Rajindra College, Chapra

Marwari Mahavidyalaya,

Darbhanga

Sahpur Patori College,

Darbhanga

D.A.V. College, Siwan

G.D. College, Begusarai

Calcutta Uni%ersity

Vidyasagar Collb e (Day Classes),
Calcu~tta

Krishnagar College, Nadia
Sarojini Naidu College for Women,
Calcutta

Ranaghat College, Nadia.
Mabishadal Raj College, Mahishadal.
Taki Covt. College, 24 Parganas.
Rammohan College, ‘Calcutta

College of Commerce, Midnapur
Pauskura Banamali College, Pauskura
Sivanath Sastri College, Calcutta
Rishi Bankimchandra. College,
Naihati

M.M.C. College, Calcutta
Mahishzdal Rsj-College,

Mahishadal

1,198.00
2,000,00
580.00

1,521.00

.“

621.00

981 .00

2,000.00
2,000 .00

1,430,00

672 .00
2,000.00
1,500 .00

2,000 .00
1,819.00

2,000,00
1,718.00
1,868.00

851 .00
2,000.00
1,137.00
1,110.00
2,000,00

2,000.,00
2,000.00

654 .00

(arrears for 1961-62)

Krishnagar Women's College,
Calcutta
‘ ~do-

347.00
1 ,"r65 OO

(arrears Hr 1961-62)

Jiaganj Colleze of Commerce
Murshidabad
Sripat ~ingh College,

Murshidabad

Chgruchandra College,
Calcutta

Murlidhar Glrls' College,
Calcutta. .

Delhi University

Panalal Girdhari Lal D.A.V.
Coliege, Delhi.
Ramjas Colleyge, Delhi.
Delhi Polytechnic, Delhi
Institure of Post-Graduate
(™vening Studies) Delhi.

|

700,00
2,000.00
2,000.,00
1,792.00

1,350.00

2,000.00
1,283 .00

2,000.00

Contdeesa



464
465

466
467
488
469

470

471
472
473

4’74
475

476 .

477
478
479
480

481

482

483
484
485
486
487
488
489
490

491
492

e

37

Gujarat University

M., T.B. Arts College, Surat
Sarvajanik College of Science,
Surat

M.G.Science Institute,
Ahmedabad .

Parkash iArts College,
Ahmadabad

Sarvajanik Law College,
Surat

Shri A.M.P. Law College,
Ra jkot .

Gorakhpur ‘University

B.R.D. College,
Deoria.

Kisan Degree College,

Basti

Tilak Dhari College,

Jaunpur

Degree College,

Ghazipur .
Kisan Degree College, Bahraier.
Gauhati University

2.5, College,

Hailakandi

D.M. College,

Imphal

Nowgang College, Nawgang
Arya Vidyapeeth College,
Gauhati

Gurucharan College,
Silchar

Debraj Roy College,
Golaghat

B.N. Collere, Dhubri

Jabalpur University

St. Aloyius College,
Jabalpur

Jemmu ¢ Kashmir

\
S.P.M. Rajput College
of Commerce, Jammu

Kerals University

N.5.5. College, P,ndalam
Govt. College, Chettur

3t. Alberts College,

“raskulam

University College,
Trivandrum

N.S.5..Training Coll »ge,
Changanacherry

Catholicate College,
Pathanamathitta

St Joseph's Collese for Women,
Alleppey

T.K.M. College of "ngg-, Quilon
Govt.,’ College, Kasaragod
“ngineering College, Trichur

2,000.,00

-2,000,00
2,000.00
472 .00
339,00
534 .00

2,000,00

1,102.00
2,000.00

"2,000.00
407,00

1,156.00

2,000.,00
2,000.00

1,636,00
2,000.00

761 .00
2,000,00

1,890..00

295,00

2,000 .00
1,002.00

2,000,00
1,791 .00
300,00
2,000.00
892 .00
1,046.00

738.00
899.00

"Contd.e.s.



493 .
494 .
495.
496.
497 .

498,

499.

500

501
502
503
504

505

506

507

508

509.

510
511

512

513

~38~

Karnatak University

R.L. Sci~nce Institute,
Belgaum.

Kanara College,

Kumta.

Tnginesring College,
Gulbarga

Arts & Science College,
Nipani

University College of ®ducation,

Dharwar.

Lucknow University

Shia College, Lucknow

Magadh University

Ggubam Budha Mahila
College, Gaya

Mafathwada University

Governﬁent College of
Agriculure,
Parbhani

Dr. Ambedkar College of
Commerce, Aurangabad.
S.5.V.5.8. Colle e of
Arts, Osmanabad.

Govt Arts & .cience
College, Aurangabad.
Deogiri College,
Aurangabad

Madras Universiity

R.D.M. College,
Sivaganga

Lady DOak College,
Madurail

Auxilium College,
N. Arcon

St. Mary's College,
Tulicorin

S.I.7.T. Women's College,
Madras.

Law College, Madras.

St. Johon's College,
Palayamkottai

P.53.G.~Arts College,
Pielamedu

A.V.C, College,
Mayuram

Madras Christian College,
Tambaram

1,220,00
1,647.00
1,264 .00

60g .00
188.00

1,132 .80

696 .00

590.00

2,000 .00
857.00
2,000.00
610.00

1 9771/ ‘OO
2,000.00
2,000 .00

708.00

2,000.00

2,000.00

2,000.,00
2,000.00

éor
2,000,00

1,%14 .00

Contd..

1961-62)

¢ & @



518 Shri Avinashilingam Home ,
Scimnce College,
Coéimbatore. ‘ 404 .00
_ 516 Shri Pushpam College,
Poondi 2,000.00
517 Sarah Tackar College, .
Palayamkottai 2,000,00
M Mysore University
518 Maharaja's College,
. Mysore 2,000,00
519 . Mount Carmel College,
Ben&lore. 2,000.,00
520 M.G.MM. Collere,
Udipi 1,488.,00
521 The Rural College,
+ Kanakpura 1,656.00

Pan jab University

522 Iz jpat Rai Memorial College,

Jagraon 694.00
5273 - 8.D. College,

Barnala _ 1,525 .00
524 - Khalsg College for Women,

Sidhwan Khurd 802 .00
525 - D.A.V. College,

Amritsar. 2,000.00
526
526 *  Dyal Singh College,

Karnal 2,000.00
527 - D.A.V. College for Women,

_ Karnal 816,00

528 -+ Mata Gujri College, '
: Fatehgarh Sahib 1,196.00
529 + "S.G.G.5. Khalsa College, ‘

Mahilpur ' 2,000.00
530" + Govt. College,

Hoshiarpur 2,000.00
531 ¢ Arya College, Panipat 2,000.00
532 R.X. Arya College,

- Nawanshahr Doaba 1,740.00

Nagpur University

533 Shri Shivaji College, Amravati 2,000,00

534 G.S5, College of Commerce and L
Jconomics, Nagpur 2,000.00

Contd....



535

536

537

538

539
540

541
542
543
544
545
546
547

548

549
550

551
552

553

554

555
556

40~
Osmania University

3.R.R. Arts Colle e,
Korimnagar

Arts & BScience College,
Gadwal

Ar%s and Hbglence College,
Waraﬁgal

Poona University

Goppl Krishna Gokhale College,
Kolhapur

H.P.T. College, Nasik

Tilak Ayurveda Mahavidyalaya,
Poona.

Ahmednagar College,
Ahmc¢dnagar

Tilak College of @ducation,
Poona ‘

Mudhoji College,
Phalton

K.P. Gogate College,
Ratnagiri

Walchand College of Fngineering

Sangli

B.M. College of Commnrce,
Poona

Raja Ram College,
Kolhapur

Fergusson College,
Poona.

Ranchi*Universityk

~

G.L.A. College,
Daltonganj

St. Columbia's College,
Hazaribagh

Gumla Collere, Guu.a

P.X. Roy Memorial Coilege,
Dhanbad '

S.3.L.N.T. Mahila Mahavidyalaya

Dhanbad.

Rajasthan University

Govt. Degree College,
Dungarpur
Dungar Collegre, Bikaner

Agarwal Degree College,
Jaipur °

830.00

186.00

2,000,00

2,000.00
2,000.00

614..00
2,000,00
461,00
60% .00
1,134.00
865 .00
2,000,00
2,000 .00

2,000,00

2,000.00

2,000,00
680 .00

1,131.00

792 .00

500,00
2,%00.00

1,198.00

e



557 Birla Collepe, Pilani 2,000.00
558 Seth Rameshwar Lal Saharia

College, Kaladera 476,00
559 Sévitri Girls' College,

Ajmer 692 .00
560 Dayanand College, Ajmer : ‘Z,OO0.00
561 Shasada Sadan College, ,

Mukandgarh 2,000.00
562 chiawa College |

Chirawa . 1,358,00
563 Sardar Patel Medical College,

Bikaner 643 .00
564 Govt. College, Ajmer 2,000.00
565 Government College,

Jhalawar 762,00
566 Birla College of "ngincering

Pilani 1,968.00

/ :

567 S.M.J. Collegey Bharatpur - 1,760,00.
568 Govarnment Collegre, ' T

Bhilwara 1,796.00
569 Bhupal Nobels' College, - |

Udaipur 368,00
570 Government Degree College, :

Dholpur 172 .00

Saugar University

571 Government Arts and Scionce -

College, Durg 1,191.00
572 Narmada Mahavidyalaya

Hoshangabad 835,00
573 Government Degree College,

Sidhi 630,00
574 . Durga Mahavidyalaya,

Raipur 1,750,400
575 Durga Mahavidyalay,

Raipur 651 .00

(for 19¢1~52)

S.N.D.T. Women's University

576 7 .F. Wadia Women's
College, Surat 515.00

5 Sri Venkateswara University

57T Govt. Arts & Science College,

Chittoor 683 .00
578 Andhra Vgterinary Collége,

Tirupati 1,062 .00

contd...



N

581

582

583

584

585

586

587

588

—-42-
] Training
Government/College
Kurnool 344,00
Sri V nkateswara University
College, Tirupati 1,524 .00

Utkal University

Women's College,
Sambalpur 114,00

Bhadrak College,
Bhadrak 933.00

Government Science College,
Phulbani ‘ 9/-

Vikram University

M.L.B., Girls' Degree College, 1,85%1.00

Bhopal

Government vanskrit Degrcee College, o~

Indore 123%.00

Govarnment Degree College,

Bhind 2,000.00
~do- ' 1,429.00

(arrears for 1961-62)

P.G.B.T. College,
Ujjain . 238,00

kamal



589

590

591

592

593

594

595

—4Fe

HOBBY WORKSHOP SCHRMP IZEM (3)

University/College Approved U.G.C's Grants already Grants
. Cost Share paid released.
""""""""""""""""" e Voo Vot | v
D.A.V. Colle 4 28,129/~ ; 20,000/~ 5,000/~ 4,000/-(N.R.
Konpur o i (5.R) % (F.R.) g (N.R.) % (D Ttem 6)
i g i
Christ College 31,200/- § 20,000/~ 15,000/~ % 5,000/~(N.R.)
Irinjalakuda (N.R.) g (N.R.) (n.R.) % (D.Item 6)
] ]
Farook College, g 26,807/~ ! 20,000/~ 20,000/~ 0 2 ,000¢-
Feroke 1 (I.R.) g (N.R.) % (N.R.) % (D.Item 6)
N % 12,500/~ ! 12,500/~ ! - ! -
g R) Q (R) g j
i A 3 —
Tyal Khalsa 33,458/~ § 20,000/~ 15,000/ ~ 28,000/~
cﬁilﬁgi, ) g (N.R.) (§.R.) é (N.R.) § (D.Item 6)
Jullundur ]
% 12,500/~ ¢ 12,500/~ 2,000/~ §
PR R ® |
Q L
D.N. D ! 26 0.2/- 20,000/~ 2 10,000/~ [ , 000/
Colieaar g ¥.R (N.R.) % (N.R.) % (N.R.)
Mecrut (D.I" -:-6)
! ! i { ,
B.S.A Collag % 25,142/~ % 20,000/~ g 15,000/ - g 2,000/~
Maihura o ee g (f.r.) 1 (§.R.) Q (¥.R.) ﬁ (D.Item 6)
! 12,500/~ § 12,500/~ { I
g (&) (R) i
; ) ! ) !
Poona University L 46 700/ § 46,700/— § 46,700/~ % -
% (f1.R. I (N.R.) §
25,000/~ 25,000/~ 4,000/~ 5,086
g ~ (R) é (r) g (R) E R
g L I i ®.5)
i T 22,086/~

kamal



. |
UNIVERSITY GRATTS COMMISSE ON = |
| f ' Appendix TII to UGZ Minutes
A Development Schemes of the Universities For *hird Mlve-Year Plan
v p@Piod ~ Flinanclal implications of the reecmhendations of the
f $ Visiting Oommittees, | ,
HHE HIHEIEI S I G0 ' )
. . ! !
g-'.--.-. TeT ET 0T e T T T e 0Te TeT 2T ETE " 0T e T e e "o ¢ "¢ ™e ™ o™ T e T eTe Te Te Te TeT, T, o™ e g™ T T e T e T eTe Te™ Te Te e e ™4 ", e -, -"“"‘o"i-“l -,'-.".".;“.".—.-.—.-.*.—.-.ﬁ.
o Universi ty Purpose Totd. orants Grants to be Grants alwoaiv approved 4&&*?10%11 grants r%com- Total amount to bé-
e : approved during palid as spill Jdurfing the Third =ive-. mended by the Visiting paid during the 3rd
the 2nd Wive Vear over of Yedr Plan Tor meeting gommittee for the Third Five Year Plan /
Plan Perilod second plan baglc needs.(UGCfs Flve Vear Plen(U3l1s Period (5 plus &'
(UGC's share) schemes sh ars) share) “nlus 7) (UGC's
_ (UGG.'s share) ‘ ! shars) ,
20 55 4:. 50 | 60 75 ~ 85
Bldg. Furnditurs Books 3tarf Blda,c Furnibur; Bcolia ' St%f%A. R
Vikram : 4 % Equip. ‘ . & Equip.
4, Selence popil. o 19 27 17.22 - 2.%5 1.00 0.05 1.40 4.00 1.00 2.03 29.15
L) Humelbiév Doptt. 3 84 3,34/ - - 1,00 - 6.0¢ - |- = 204 40
c) Genewal Schames 5,07 5.07 5.41 ~L . i - 572 -~ | . - 17 .20
HR | ‘
1_ d) Totals 28, 38 25,63 5.41 2o 4D 2,00 0.05 14,18 4,00 1.00 2,03 56,75 il 1
Jabalpul‘ 3.) 3cience D P"’tr 26 « 50 26, 483 - 201& - d 0.30 - e 90 LA 274301 ‘
] b) Tumonisies Dentt, - 20,06 0.63 - - 2. 10 ¥ 1,95 <90 0,29 26,93 |
¢ c) 3eneral jciumes - - 1,90 - - - S, 47 - = = 737 |
D) Tote.: 46, 54 200 2 1O - 2s 10 D82 1,95 4. 40 0,29 61,60 ‘
Panjsbi a) 3Jcieace deptos. - - - - | - - 5.0 1,80 iNOO 1.03 9.03 |
b) Iumanities Lortt. - - - -5 - - 12,67 - 1.00 0.60 14,27 |
¢) Fenerd Sc.ianes - : -~ - | ™ - 5.96 - - - , 5.96
T 2L I3 IR0 00 1.83 20.26 4
| ' ' '
GRAVD TOTAL: 54,88 72,17 7.94 4,60 2.00 2.15 44,13 7.45 8. 40 3.95 147.61% 1

-

s#After cancelling sdhremes worth Rs,3,18 1akhsg
approved in second plan,




Confidential

University ‘Grants Commission

. Meeting:
Date ' 3rd April, 1963.
Time 10 A M,
Place : U.G.C, Office

14

2‘.
3.

10.

11,

12,

13.:

14.

Mathura Rozd, ‘.
New Delhi.

AGEUNDA

To receive the minutes of the meeting of the Commission
held on 6th March, 1963,

To recelve a report of action taken on ceéertain matters.
To receive a statement of grants paid and expenditure')
incurred after the last meeting of the Commission held
on 6th March, 1963.

To receive a statement of grants paid by the U:G.C.
during 1962-63 upto the end of February, 1963.

To consider a reference from the Ministry of Education
regarding setting up of a National Instltute for Rural
Higher Education.

To receive the views of the UhiVeréft%és on the tuestion
of placing on a permanent basis the teaching posts sanc-
tioned under the Five Year Plans in the different Univer-
sities.

To consider the suggestions made by the Informal Consul-
tative Committec.,0of Members of Parliament on Education.

To consider the letter received from the‘Ministry of
Education regarding thc recommendation of the first
All India Sports Congress in respect of the employment
of coaches trained by the National Institute of Sports
by the Univeqfities and Colleges,

To consider a note regarding the basis of admission to
the Engineering College at Banaras Hindu University.

To consider a proposal from the Banaras Hindu Univegsity
for the establishment of an Extension Wing at the Cdllege
of Agriculture.

To conslder a reference from the Visva-Bharati University
regarding the future of the Rural Institute, Santiniketan

To .consider a proposal from the Aligarh Muslim University
for: the appointment of a Professor of Sanskrit. -

To receive a note from the Delhi University that no new
College will e opened in Delhl during 1963-64 in the
light of the communication f¥om the Planning Commission.

To further consider the proposal of the Gujard}{ Univer-
sity to name the University Library building after the
deceased father of 4 donor.

»

p.t.o.



15,

16.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

-2~

To consider the recommendztions of A.I.C.T.E. regarding
the increase in intake of the College of Engineering
and Technology, Aligarh Muslim University from 120 to
240 and for provision of separate laboratories and
workshops for the University Polytechnic.

To consider the recommendations of the A.I.C.T.E.
regarding additional recurring grant for the degree
course in Architecture at the University of Roorkece,

To consider the recommendations of the A.I.C.T.E.
regarding the introduction of the 5-year integrated

egrec course in Chemical Engineering at the Laxminarayan
Institute of Technology, Nagpur, and for raising the
admission capacity at the Institute.

To consider the recommendations of the A.I.C.T .E, re-
garding starting of Management Courses at Kerala and
Osmania Universitieg.

To consider the reports of the Visiting Committees
appointed to assess the development needs of (a) Vikram
University, (b) Jabalpur University and (c¢) Punjabi Uni-
versity during the Third Five Year Plan period.

To consider the question whether the Aligarh Muslim
University be given assistance in full by the Commission
towards the expenditure of ®s. 8.5 lakhs, approved for
construction of the Physics Laboratory building, waiving
the condition rcgarding the University's contribution of
Rs. 4,37,582.,

To consider the report of the Visiting Committee appoin-
ted to examine and assess the reguirements of the Punjab
University for starting Honours and Post-graduate courses
in basic Medical Science.

To consider a propoéal from the Asia Foundation for giving
assistance to universities towards the purchase of books,
equipment , etc. from the dollar area.

To consider the question of assistance the Central Govern-
ment may render 1n the event of a University in a State
being forced to close down.

24. "To note the date and place of the next meeting to be held

25.

in May, 1963.

Any other business with the permission of the Chairman.



Addl.Ttem 1:

"

University Grants Commission
Meeting:
Dated 3rd April, 1963
SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA

To consider a proposal from the Indian
School of International Studies regard-
ing the fixation of the salary of the
Visiting Professor in Economics.

To receive the Audit Reports on the
Annual Accounts of the University
Grants Commission for the years 1958-859
to 1961-62 as placed before Parliament.

To consider the desirability of utilising
the non-recurring grants made to colleges
under the three-year degree course scheme
within a maximum period of four years.

To consider a proposal to set up a '"pool
of teachers" (somewhat on the lines of
the C.5.I.R. pool of scientists).

¢ "To eonsider a proposal for giving 3inan—

clal assistance to scilentific workers/
teachers in the universities for under-
taking research or learned work.

To consider the report of the Sommittee
appointed in connection with the proposal
to declare Gujarat Vidyapeeth as a Uni-
Xeisity under Sectlion 3 of the U.G.C.

CT.,



@ CONFIDENTIAL

University Grants Commission
Mathura Roa&d, New Delhi

Proceedings of the 47th meeting of the Univeréity
Grants Commission held in New Delhi on the 6th March, 1963.

The following were present:

1. Prof. D.S. Kothari Chairman
2. Shri S.R. Das Member
3. Dr. A.C. Joshi "

4, Shri D.C. Pavate "

5. PI‘Of. AoRo Wadia n

6. Shri B. Shiva Rao "

7. Shri P.N. Kirpal "

8, Shri V.T., Dehejia ' "

9. Dr. P.J. Philip Secretary
Secretariat

l. Dr. V.S. Patankar Development Officer(S)
2. Dr. S. Bhattacharya Education Officer (H)
3. Shri R.K. Chhabra Assistant Secretary

4, Dr. D. Shankarnarayan Education Officer

Apologies for absence were received from Pt. H.N.
Kunzru.

Chairman welcomed the members to the new building
of the University Grants Commission.

te : To receive the minutes of the meeting of the
Commission held on 5th February 1963.

=]
/s

The minutes of the 46th meeting of the University
Grants Commission held on the 5th February 1963, already
circulated, were confirmed subject to the following amendments:-

Item 113 Arising out of the Minutes, the Commission re-
iterated its decision to give recognition to the Vidyapeeth
to conduct postgraduate course in Applied Sociology (Social
Work) and also to conduct undergraduate courses in allied
subjects. It was felt, however, that in the interest of
raising the quality of work it would be desirable for the
Vidyapeeth to concentrate its resources on the Applied ’
Sociology course and not go in for postgraduate courses in
other subjects. As a special case the Commission agreed to
the Vidyapeeth completing the course for the postgraduate
students admitted in Sociology and Economics; but so far as
fresh (post-graduate) admissions were concerned, these should
be limited to M.A. in Applied Sociology.

Item 2: To receive a report of action taken on
certain matters.

The Commission confirmed the action taken on the
items listed in Appendix I of these minutes, subject to the
following observations: .

In eonnection with the item 2(8) (regarding up-~

grading of Readerships in Adult Education), the Chairman
said that he would like to look into the matter further

*Not enclosed p.t.0.



and bring it up again before the Comm on. It was

the general policy of the Commission that in sanctioning
new Professorships or upgrading Readerships, we should
satlsfy ourselves that persons of adequate competency
would be available, and- the creation of such appoint-
ments would not lead to dllutlon of academic standards.

2(25) 2 The question whether teachers
selected under the Retired Teachers Scheme may be
given additional remuneration by universities may be
referred to the dommittee sét up for selecblon of teachers
under the scheme, .

ILtem 3: . To receive a statement of.grantS“paid and
expenditure incurred after the last meeting
af the Commission held on 5.2.1963.

. The Commission approved the grants paid/
sanctionedf@nd the expénditure incurred as shown in.

Appendix I f these minutes.
Item 4 To receive a statement of grants paid

by the U.G.C. during 1962-63 upto the
end of January 1963.

The Commission noted the statement of gfants
paid by the U.G.C. during 1962-63 upto the end of '
January 1963.

Item 5S¢ To receive a report on an offer of a
further grant from the UNESCO under
United Nations Expanded Programmc of
Technical Assistance for purchase of
equipment during 1963-64 for the Centres
of Advanced Studies at the Indian Unilversities

i

- This was noted. .
Item B; To Treceive a report on the present p051tlon )
of work relating to the Review Committees
in (a) Science and (b) Humanities and
Socilal Scilences subjects appointed by the
U.G.C.

The Commission noted the progress made in the
work of the Review Committees and desired that steps may
be taken to expedite finalisation of the reports,

Item 7: To consider a propoéal for the establish-
ment of a Research Centre in Parapsychology
at one of the :Indian Universities.

o

The Commission agreed that a Centre for research
in Parapsychology be set up preferably at Andhrg Univer-
sity as an "experimental project" in the first inStance
for a period of five years and assistance provided at

_hundred per cent for that period. %he guestion of
continuance of the Centre thercafter may:be considered
on the basls of the results achieved by it.

* Not enclosed : 3/



Item 8; To consider the question of .inclusy
the Institute of Ecgnomic Growth, D
University in the 1ist of. 1nst1tut10ns
recognized under Section 2(f) of the
U. G. C. act.

Taklnv into account the relevant aspects, it was:
generally felt that widening the scope of Section 2(f) of
the U.G.C. Act may not be desirable.

As regards the Institute of BEconomic Growth,
the Commission agreed that the idea of having a separate
department of Applied Economies to- cover.-the activities
undertaken by the Institute may be commended to the univer-
sity of Delhi-for consideration in the light of the special
circumstances relating to. the matter and considering also the
way in whieh teaching and research in Economics have develop-
ed in the university. .
Ltem Q: To consider the proposal from the Delhi

S University for the starting of c¢ertain
new courses in the affiliated colleges with
effect from the academic year 1963-64,

‘The Commission agreed to the proposal of the Delhi
Unlvers1ty to start B.A.(Hons) course in Sanskrit -at the |
Janki Devi Mahav1dyalaya and B.A.(Hons) ccurse in Mathematics
at Dayal Singh College. Ls regards the proposal to start

B.A.(Pass) Course in Sanskrit received from the 'S.V. Cgllege
and S.G.T.B. College, the Commission was of the view that
if there .was a reasonable demand for such course it may be
agreed to. Information may be obtainecd from the Colleges
regarding the number likely to be admltted to the’ proposed
course.. .

[tem 10; To consider the proposal of the Banaras
Hindu University for further development
of 1ts Law College.

- e e

The Commission regretted its inability to agree
to the scheme of the Banaras Hindu University for further
development of its Law College. The question may, however,
be considered under the Fourth Plan.

Item 11: To cons1der a reference from the Mlnlstry
of Educatlon far assistance to Aligarh’
Muslim and Banaras Hindu Universities to
enable them to upgrade their high schools to
S higher secondary schools.

The Commission was not iA favour of the expauntion -
of numbers in the schools maintained by  the Aligarh and
Banaras Universities. The Commission agreed to refer the
proposal for introducing the higher secondary course in these
schools as also the guestion of salary rev1slon etcy, to
a committec consisting of Shri B. Shiva’Rao, Shri D.C.
Pavate, Shri P.N. Kirpal and Shri V. T Dehe jia,

Item 12¢ To consider a proposal from the Visva-
Bharati for introducing Botany and
Zoology as subsidiary subjects of study
N for the B.S¢. degree course.

The Commission accepted the proposal of the

Peb.ne



Visva-Bharati University for introducing Botany
as a subsidiary subject for the B.Sc, course but
desired that the question of starting Zoology be
considered at a later stage.

Item 13: To consider a referente from the Banaras
Hindu Unlver31ty regarding the terms and
conditions of appointment of the Vice-
Chancellor and Pro-Vice-Chancellor of
the University.

ey —

. . The Commission reiterated its earlier
decisioh taken regarding the terms and conditions
for the appointment of Vice- Chancellor and Pro- s
Vice-Chanéellot in the Banaras Hindu University., - i

Item 14: To consider a reference from the Delhi
and Banaras Hindu Universities regarding
revision of scales of pay of the Registrar,
Deputy Registrar and Assistant Reglstrars.

L]

The CommlSSlon noted that.the scales of pay cof

Reglstrar Deputy Registrar and Assistant Registrar

in the Contral Universities 'had been revised recently.
The Commission did not agree to a further revision at
the present stage. The Commission further observed
that, in general, there should be parity as regards
‘scales of pay for corresponding administrative and .
other non-academic posts in the four Central Unlver-
sities.

Item 15¢ To consider a proposal from Banaras Hindu
University to change the designation of
the Instructors to Associate Lecturers
in facultics other than Englneerlng and
Technology and to accordingly revisec the
scale.

- - o

The Commission did not agree to the above
proposal regarding salary scales, but there was no
gbjection +to the proposed change in designation, if
the University so desired. - .

[tem 16¢ To consider a proposal from the Indian
School of International Studies for
payment of grant on 100% basis for
construction of Hostel, )

o~ g ot

The Commission regretted its inability to
meet the cost of construction of the proposed hostel
of the Indian School of International Studies at 100%
basis.

Item 17: To Teceive a report on thce discussions
with the Gujarat Government regarding
revision of the pay scales of teachers
in Goverhment colleges and the question
of maintenance of U.G.C. scales in the
private colleges.

This was rccorded.

veee 5/



- 5 -

Item 18: -. To. receive a report on the discussions
‘ with the Maharashtra Government regarding
the revision of the pay scales of teachers
in Government colleges and the question
- of maintenance of U.G.C. scales in the
private ceolleges.

- e o

The Commission noted the report of the discussion
held with the Maharashtra Government and desired that the
same- method of salary fixation as adopted by thé Gujarat
Government by giving weightage for past service of teachers
- may be commeénded to the Maharashtra Government for possible
implementation. L
tem .12: -« To consider the Kerala State Government!s

o request for continuance of assistance under
the schemg of revision of salaries of college
teachers beyond the 6 year period.

:The Commission did not accept the proposal to extend
its- a551stance for revision of salary scales of college teachers
beYond the usual six year porlod.

Item 203 To consider the recommendatlons of the 4.I1.C.T.E.
. (a) regarding expansion of the/Department of
Chemical BEngineering and Technology, Punjab.
Unlverqlty, (b) for the introduction of.a degree
course in Metallurgy at the University of Roorkee,
and (¢) for rdising the admission of students
to college of Enginecring, Burla, Utkal University
‘from 120 to 180 per annumw

... Thé. Comm1351on accepted the. recommendatlons of the
A I C.T.E. dnd agreed to pay its share of the grant as detailed
belows .

(a) Ppuniab Uniyefs;ty g éprgyed" U.G.Cw

. expenditure ‘share "
Non:regurring T Rse . \ “.B& ot
1) Bui;ainéé' R
1i) Equipment including 4,48,400 ©  :9,24,200
~ library and furnlture o P
“Recurglgg o
i) Starf’ T 11;554ooop:a.‘ 67,500
1ii) Maintenance‘ , 5 | 34,000 " - 17,000
Hostel :for 180 students 4,66,200 -(1oan)

(b) Roorkee University

Non-recurring | 11,18,200° 5,59 100 .

Recurrlng - b 2 63 500 1, Bl , 750,

Hostel for 240 students 6 49, 2oo (loan)

pPeteoo.




(e) Utkal University

Non-recurring 8,26,000 4,13,000
Recurring 1,81L,000 90,500
Hostol for 125 students 3,89;000 (loan)

AS regards the flve -year integrated crurso, the
Commission observed that in some cases:-it ni.y be an
advantage, both acacdemically and f1n3n01allj, not

to make the first-year scicnecc coursc an 1n+egral

part of the five-year coursc, but make provision for

it instead in the science departments of the university
- where these are located on the same campus as the
engineering cepartment/college. It was agreed that a
.decision in this matter may be left to the universities
concerned as it would depend on the local circumstances
and facilities available.

Item 213 T consider the Treports of the Visiting
' Committecs appointed to assess the develop-
ment needs of the (a) Jammu & Kashmir
University (b) Roorkee University; (c)
Gurukul Kangri Vishvavidyalaya and (4)
Jamia Millia Islamia.

The Commission accepted the recommendatlons

. of “th& visiting Committees and agread.to pay its share
of the grants as detailed in Appendix III% The basis
of sharing of expenditurc in respect of development
schemes of the Gurukul Kangri and Jamia Millla Islamia
would be the same as in the case of State Universities.

[tem 22¢ To consider the'proposal to declare Gujarat
Vidya Pceth te be deemed as a Un1v0r31ty
under Section 3 of the U.G.C. act.

The Kashi Vidyapith had been recommended by the
Commission for recognition as an institution to be deemed
as a university under Section 3 of the U.G.C. &ct. In
view of thc fact that the Gujarat Vidyapith, as regards
the history of its origin .and/and the nature of "the courses /growtH
provided by it, was in many ways similar to the Kashi
Vidyapith, it was agreced that a committee may be appointed
to examine whether i1ts teaching, work and organisation,and
potentiality for further development were of a standard
such that recognition could be given to the Vidyapith under
Section 3 of the U.G.C. Act. The Committee may consist
of Prof. 4.R. Wadla and Shri B. Shiva Rao, and one or two
experts to be nominated by the Chairman.

Item 23: To consider a referencc from the Ministry
: of Bducation regarding award of External
degrees by Indian Universities.

The Commission was of the view that there was a
definite need (specially in rclation to the Indian populat-
ion outside the country) for providing for external degrees.
It may not be desirablc that provision for such degrees is
made by all universities gcnerally, but the provision should
be limited to a small number of sclected universities. The
Commission desired that the proposal to award external degrees
may be commended to the University of Delhi. Information
may be obtained about universitics in India which already
provide such degrecs, 7/

¥ aATT £ T,



ITtem 24; To consider the proposal of the University
of Delhi for the institution of a certificate. .

course in Boengali.,

- 7 -

This item was, postponecd.

Ltem 253 To consider the-proposal of the University
of Delhi for the instituticn of a Diploma
Course in Modern Persian in the University.

The Commission accepted the scheme of Delhi
University for introduction of a one year diploma course
in Modern Persian and sanctioned the following grants for
the purpose -

Recurring -
i) Lecturer - 2 Rs. 11,808 p.a
ii) Steno-typist 1 Fse 2,070, "
:Liﬁ.i)" Peon 1 . 1,170 "
iv) Equipment ks, 250 "~ "
V) Books R. 1,000 "
vi) Contingency B. 1,000 "
Rs. 17,298 p.a
Non-Recurring ,
1) Typewriter - 1 Rs. 1,500
ii) Almirah Godrej - 3 k. 1,000
iii) Furniture Bs. 1,000 ]
iv) Books ) Rse 2,500

Bs. 6,000

Item 26: To recelve the report of the committec
on Emotional Integration.

The Commission generally agreed with the
recommendations of the Committece on Emotional Integration
appointed by the Ministry of Education and desired that
these recommendations may be' forwarded to the universities
for their comments in the fiirst instance.

Item 27: To note the date 'and place of the next
. meeting to be beld in 4pril 1963.

It was noted that the next meetiné of the
Commission will be held on the 3rd Lpril 1963 in Delhi.

potoOo




addl, ITtem 1; To consider the question ocf=age of
retirement of the employces of the
U.G.C. being raised from 55 to 58 years.

o

The Commission agrced that the age of retire-
ment of the employees of the U.G.C. be raised from 55
to 58 years and to the amendment of rule 8 of the
service rules as under:

"The age of retirement of the employecs
shall be 58 years subjcet to the conditions
laid down by the Government of India from
time to time about retiring the employees
after attaining the age of 55 years;

Proviled that in special cases the Com-
mission may extend the service for one year
at a time for the total of two years i.e
upto the age of 60 ycars;

rrovided further that a person recruited
from a university or a similar body may be
allowed to carry his condition of service
relating to age of retirement which is appli-
cable to him in his previous post of univer-
sity or a similar job to his new post in the
Commission" .-

Addl. Item I1: To consider a preoposal from the Indian
Schcol of International Studies for
assistance for becoming a corporate
ordinary membcr of the India International
Centre.

-

The Commission regretted that in the present
circumstances it would be difficult to agree to the above
request of the Indian School of Intcrnational Studies.

Addl, Ttem 1TT1¢ To consider a reference received from
the Ministry -of Education regarding
institutes of Rural Higher Education.

Consideration of this item was postponed to the
next neeting.

Addl. Ttem IV: To reccive the present position regarding
the case filed by the U.G.C. against the
Commercial University Ltd.

The Commission agreed to the payment of special

- fee to the Public Prosecutor in accordance with the advice
of the Ministry of Law. The Commission desired that a note
giving the progress of the ease may be placed before the
Commission.

addl. Item Vi To consider a proposal received from the
Muslim University, wligarh, for the appoint-
ment of Prof. Asaf &. Fyzee as Professor
in Islamic Studies.

The Chairman was requested to discuss the matter with
the Vice-Chancellor, aligarh Muslim Unlver51ty and tn bring
up the matter at a later date,.

eeee 9/



-9 - 82/

Addl, Ttem VI To consicder a proposa sion of
’ ‘ facilitics in selected Indian Universities
for the teaching of Chinese, Japanese and
Tibetan Languages and culture.

— -

The Commission resolved that in view of the importane:
and urgency of cevelopment of facilities in universities for
the teaching of usian languages, particularly Chinese and
Tibctan, assistance may be given to selected universities for
strengthening or developing courses in these subjccts.

In this connection the Commission welcomed the
proposal of Visva-Bharati tc strengthen the teaching of
Chinese and Tibetan languages history and culture in the
university.

4441, Ttem VII: wppointment of Secretary

The Chairman reported that Shri Mathai handed over
charge on 18th February 1963, He had askced Dr. pPhilip to
carry on the current duties of the Sccretary. It was decided
that the post of Secretary be advertised.

Sd/=- P.J. rhilip 8d/~ D.S. Kothari
Secretary Chairman



/ of this

*A/a%ewa/cx & -6 C
::f”fjiiAﬂ d{%iae.-ﬁ»f <D £ ;
fat ermGOMMIssmog L

vy -

smwi’kizuﬁ.6cF ;v[ar‘dh'1‘-96-"3

Q&»ort on éctlon taken

on certain gt,ers.
1) odhpur Ugiversity - All cation of am unt
Cof Lib: book

The University Grants’ Comm1351on has agreed (wvide
Addl.Item 2 dated the 2nd August, 1961) that during the
Third Five Year Plan:-period grants may be‘paild to Universities
for the purchase of libraty books and journals (Humanities
and Social Sc¢iences): On the request of the Jodhpur University,
an amount of Rs. 1,00,000/- has been allocated during the Third
Plan period to. meet the ‘béisic demands for the purchase- of
library books arid journals (H). The approval has been conveyed
vide thlS’OfflCQ letter Na. F. 8-3/62(H§ dated 15.2.63.

2)

The Unlver81ty Grants Commission at its meeting held.
on 16/17,171956 (Resolution No. 8) accepted in principle,
the scheme of M.S5. University of Baroda for the publication
of Gackwad Orlentai Series at an estimated cost of Rs. 61,300/-
on 50% bagis: durlng the Second Five Year Plan. The University
approached the Commission for the continuation of the scheme
under the Third Five Year Plan at an estimated cost of Rs.62,000/-.
On the recommendatlon of the Visiting Committee appointed to
examine the 'scheme, its further continuance/has been approved

.during the Third Five Year Plan at an estimated cost of Rs.62 ,000/~

ori the usual sharing basis. The details of- the approved eXpendi-
ture are as unders:- i :

'ﬁ-..‘ 4 e
.-r,‘,,.

(d) Publication,expenditure
during the Third Plan

Y

' Bs» 31,000/

t

(b)'Share of the Comm1831on‘

@ 50% e e o
-w;.;: ' i PR A
(¢c) Special grant for books . - . 5,000/~
Totdl* UGC ° _Bse_36.0007=
e L share* I ‘
3) " patna Ugive;s;tx Ergv;s;gg for the purchase
of library . furniture.” H.V&'qglh W'w T

v

The Unlversity Grants Comm1351on vide #esolution

4(10). dated the 30th/31lst August, 1957.approved: she scheme

of construction of a library. bulldin for sthe ‘Patna University

-at an.estimated cost of R. 9,46,500/~: ‘ineliding electrification
- etc. ; The . building is nearing completion. “Or the request of

the Univer51ty for financial assistance for purchase of fur-
niture, an expenditure of Rs. 1,89,300Q/- being 20% of K. 9,46,500/=
has been approved for the urpose. "THe - share of the Commission
at 664% of the approved amount is‘&. 1, 26 200/—

potQOo_.



The Commission vide Resolution No. 4 dated the
2nd August, 1961 agreed that proposals from the Uni-
versities for setting up manuscripts kibrary be
scrutinised in the normal way and aSsistance given
as may be necessary in each case. On the request of
the Agra Universityy the follow1ng prov351on has been
approved in the K.M. Institute af' Hindi Studies and
Linguistics of the University ard- sanctlcned an expendi-
ture of Rs. 2 700/— for 1962-63 as detailed below:

(a) Fofmeollectlon 1ncludlné ' %.-l 500/—

P survey and ékploratlon ' CT f e

(b) For Preservation equipment - m. 1, 200/-

Total:  R. 2,700/~

Sanctlon G the - abcve exPendlture is belng conveyed
to ‘the University.

5) . Publication research Works ] diﬂ.
doctorate thesis.’ ' e
At the request of the Unlver51t1es, the U.G.C.

paid'grants towards the publication of the following
research works including doctorate theses as under.—

»Hg;ver51tx Description of Total Amount No. & date
the Thesis amount sanctioned of the
) approved .. approval
i:Ql I_pay-
ment by
' U.G.C. .
R - ) ~  Rde RSe : '
. Marathwada "Persian Blement 2,300/- 2,300/~ F. 2-29/62(H)
in Marathi" by dated: 21.1.63
Dr. Y.M. Pathan o
Jammu & "Nirala and 750/ = 500/~ F..2-27/62(H)
Kashmir Unka Kavyd' by dated: 21.1.1963
Mr. Ayub Khan
Agra "Muslim Revivalist 5,000/~ - F. 2-23/62(H)

Movement in dated: 1.2.63
Northern India : -

in XVI dnd XVII

Cénturies" by - | .

Dr. S.A.A, Rizvi.

Karnatak "The Concept of
Comedy" by Dr.

A .

G. S.-Amur ‘ '
"Logcal. self—Govt. 8,000/~ Y. No. F. 2-16/62(H)
e Weadaval Romnatalt dated: 11.2.63

by Dr. G,S. Dixit -

"Essays 1n Criminal u
Law" by Sh.V. R, Bhat ' ’

‘"gtudies in Sdnskrit
Literary Criticism" .
by Dr« K.Krishnamoorthy )




/ Bducation

8) Extens1on work by Univer51ty teachers

At "the. request of the Uaner31t1es, the Commission
made grants towards the;implementaticn of the scheme of
extension work by unlver51ty teachers as under:-

Universityh-ggtal- U.G.Cy, Grant No. & date
tost” share sanctioned of approval .
Rajasthan 5,000 2,500 . 2,000 No. F. 41-8/58(H).
o ; (at 50%)
Kurukshetra 250 250 250 No. F. 3-5/62(H)

fdated: 30.1.63

Roorkee. 200 200 - 200 No. F. 3-7/62(H)
: ' ‘ . dated: 9.2.63

.

; The COmm1351on v1de Resolutlon No. 25 dated 30/31 12, 1960
dectded that the benefit of Film Clubs be extended t6 all the
Universities that may ask for assistance in this connection
and authorlsed payment of:Rs. 7,500/~ to each of them.

The beneflt of the scheme has been extended to. Kurukshetra
University at its request as indicated belows

Name of the  Total U.G.Co ° ‘Grant
University *~ . ‘approved share sanctioned
B 4 ot saREe et
’ Rs. G I"\' - :- ‘
Kurukshetra . 74,500 . 7,500 350

The approval has, been conveyed to the‘Unrbersity
in letter No. F. 33-37/59(H) dated: 12.2.63.

8) jastha iversity - versi the - :
i adr _the : ector i ult Education '
from Readership to that of Profegssorship.

The University Grants Commission agreed to the
creation of the post of a Director in the Reader!s seéale g
of Rs« :700-1100 for the Department. of Adult/in the Rajasthan
University approved under the- Thlrd Flve Year Plan (Resolution
No. 21 dateds: 5.9. 1962) ,

The Un1vers1ty appointed Doetor Sohan Singh as
Director in.the Department at fs. 1100/~ pem..or the maximum
of Reader's scale in addition to a sum of Bse 200/~ oT Rs. 225/~
which he receives as pension. from the Central Governmerit.. .
The total emoluments of.Dr, Sohan -Sirigh thus comes to Rss 1300/-.
which is equivalent .to .the. pay last drawn by D$. Singh before
hls retlrement from the Mlnlstry of Educatlon.

.. The University desired to place Mr. Sohan Singh in
the ,Professor!s scale of B¢ 1000-50-1500 changing the headship
of the Department from a Readership to a Professorship._,

: The request of the Raaasthan University Has been agreed
. to on the follow1ng condltlons
(i) that the 1nCreascd eXxpenditure in thls regard
will be adjusted within the 70% from work of the
Third Plan schemes of the University.

peteo.



(ii) that the salary of Shri SohanfSingh may
be. f*xed.accwrd;ng ta. the Gove nds.
~-rules in this regard after 8king, Lnto
account “the amount of his pension.

.The abpve approval. .Was oonveyed to the Uni-
versity (vide this offlce letter No.”F, 1-69/61(H)
dated: 25 1. 1963) ”

9) Sangor Unlver81tz - Settlnv upnof Botanical
Garden e )

& et
‘ .

Yn 1he recommendat ons of the Visiting Committee
appolnted/Tor asseSsing the requirements of Saugor Uni-
versify-duning. the! Third Five Year Plan period, the
Commission at its meeting held on the 7th February,l962
(under Agenda ¥tem No. 22(8)) approved an expenditure of
RBs. 30,000/~ for the development of ,Botanical Garden.

In December, 1962 the Commission accepted the implementat-
ion of schemes amounting to k.. 192,58,500/~ (under the
70% allocation) for :the development of Scicnce Departments
dufing Third Plan period. The University did not include
thescheme of the development of Botanical Garden in the
total amount of Rss 19,58 500/— ‘referred to above.

In January, 1963 the Saugor University informed
“that in the interest of teaching and research, it is
essential to prov1de a botanical garden at least on a .
modest scale, for the Botany Department and requested
the Commission.for permission-fo.include in its Third
Plan schemes,.the scheme relating .to the development of
Botanical Garden'. Accordingly, the scheme of the Saugor
University was accepted for implementation during the
Third Five Year Plan- period on 18th February,.1963
on the condition that the Commission's share viz. -
Rse 20,000/~ (being 2/3rd of total expenditure of Bs.30,000/-)
would be met out of the grant of R. 1,00,000/- sanctloned ,
for the purchase of sclentific e ulpment for the Department
of Botany and +included in the 70% allocation approved for
development® schemes of -the Science Departmenus during Third
Plan perlod. .

o grant fg the constructi I bulldln T
- thg geveloppent of ‘the Departdent 'of Chemlcal

C"WIKK14&LF&£‘ et e om e e e ent L e

Lo the 1eoommendatlons of the All Indla Council for
Technical Educatlon, the Commission in October, .1057 approved
a total hon-recurring expenditure of Bs. 24,13,620/- and
_sanctioned as its share Rs. 16,20,953/- for the developnment
bf the Department of Chemical Technology, Bombay University
during thce Second Five Year Plan period. Out of ‘the Com-,
mission's share of R, 16,90,953/- an amount. of R, 11,28,834/-
was ear-marked for constructlon of buildings while the balance
amounting %o k. 5,62,119/~ was allocated for purchase of
equipment under tho SCheme.- Later on, -the Commission while
approving the plans and estimates for the construction of
an Auditorium approved an additional ocxpenditure of RK.l1,02, 000/~
(share of U.G.C. being Rs. 68,0007/-) ‘thereby raising the
total approved cost of the bulldlngs to m. 17,16 520/- and the
Commission's share o Rse ll 96 834/— ‘

%



On. receipt-oft the completion certlflcate, duly
verified by ithe Local. Public Works Dcpartment from the
University of Bombay, it was fxund tha+ the actual cost -~
of the buildings had increased from k. 17,16,520/- %o
Rs. 17,87,194/-. This rise in the cost of the buildings
was attrlbuted to rise in the cost of building materials
and the University. reéquested ;the. Comm1531on to approve
the increased expenditure.

Since the building had been completed on the approved
area and the construction work .certified to be in accordance
with the approved. plans and estimates, the overall cost of the
building was acceptéd as Rs. 17,87, 194/— of which Commission's
share comes to Rs. 12,45,900/~. ad a result of this increase,
an additicnal grant of Bs. 49 ,066/- (over and above the grant of
Bs. 11,96,834/- previously sanctloned) was sanctioned and paid
to. the Bombay University for the construction of buildings
for the developmont of their department of Chemlcal Technology

11) . Sanction -of grants to Unlver51ty Departments/
o - Institutions in Engineering/Technology for

. purchase of library books.and journals during

Siwtedes 3. . the Third Five Year Plan peried.

i -~ During the Second Five Yoar. Plan pbrlOd the, grants
~given by the Commission to the universities for purchase of
libxrary. books and journals were used by science departments
as well as engineering and technology departménts/institutions
maintained by the universities. The basic ad hoc grants and
. the grants sanctioned on the basis of the reccommendations of
the VlSltlng‘CommlttLes during the Third Five Year Plan period,
however, have been given fof purchase of llbrary books apd.
journals for science departments only, The prOpOSdlS submitted
by the universities for developmcnr of engineeéring and technolo-
gical departments/institutions for the Third Five Year Plan
period are under the consideration of the A.I.C.T.E. In the
meanwhile, thése departments have felt an -immediate need for
buying books$ and Jjournals..required for carrying on -their"
teaching -and research activities at the desired level. Pendlng
consideration of the development proposals by the A4.1.C.T.E,.
it was felt desirable that some ad hoc grants may be given
to each of these departments/lnstltutlons to' enable ‘them. to
purchase books on engineering and technological subjects to
meet their immediate needs. The Ministry of S.R. & C.A. was
consulted in this matter, but they were of the opinion that the
A.I.C.T.E., whenever it approves a scheme makes provision for
purchase of books also and as. such no additional grant need be -
given., However, considering the immediate need of such depart-
ments/institutions dnd pénding consideration of the Third Plan
proposals of the universities by ‘the A.I.C.T. E., it was decided
that grants may be sanctloned to the unlver51tlos/1nst1tutlons
on the follow1ng ba31s' "u» .
‘. .
i) Banaras, IL. I Sc.,Bangalore and Roorkee ..
@ B. 407000/--edch:Total = . 1, 20,000/~ © .,

A

‘3

ii) Allgarh Andhré Anndnalai Bombay,Calcutta e
, Baroda Osmanla @ Rs. 30, OOO/— each C
I , S Total = Bew 24104 ooo/—
111) Madras, My soTe, Nagpur Pangab,Patna Saugar,
Sri Venkateshwara and Utkal @ k. 20,000/- each
Total = Rs. 1,60,000/-

Grand Total = k. 4,90,000/-

pvtdO-



In the case of the Jadavpur Unilversity, howcver,
the A.1.C.T.E. has rccommended a separate grant of Rs. 1 lakh
for the Third Plan period for purchase of library books and
Journals and sanction for the same is being conveyed to the
University.

12) evclopment of instructional facilities in
Management Studies.

At their meetings held on the 30th/31st December,1960,
6th December, 1961 and 7th February, 1962, th. Commission
accepted the recommendations of the A.I.C, T E. for the devblop—
ment of instructional facilities in Inﬂustrlal Management and
Business Management at Bombay, Delhi, Gujarat, Madras,Lucknow
and Allahabad Universitics and -sanctioned certain non-recurring
and reccurring grants for the purpose. Amongst the staff approved
under each scheme, thére were four posts of Library Attendants
on a fixed salary of Rs. 120/~p.m. On a further recommendation by
the All India Board of Technical Studies in Management, as
conveyed by the Ministry of S.R. & C.A:, it has been dccided
to recdesignate the above posts as Junior Technical Assistants
in the scale of Rs. 120-10-180-15-300. This change is being
made effective from the date of implementation of the scheme
by a-University or the dates from which the present incumbents
arc holding the posts of Laboratory Attendants, whichever is
later: The expenditure involved as a result of this revision
is expected to be mct out of the ceiling recurring grants
already approved by the Commission. hll the Universitics
conducting coursecs in Management Studies (Bombay, Delhi, Allahabad
Lucknow and Madras) have been informed accordlnvly.

13) - &gpeptange of the proposal of the Goverpment of

Mysore regarding the financial assistance towards
revision of salary scales of teachers in non-Govt.
affiliated colleges of the Karnatak University.

The Mysore Government requested that financial assistance
be given by the University Grants Commission tc private affiliated
colleges of Karnatak University w.e.f. 1.1.1961 to cnable them
to switeh over to the Mysorc Government scales of pay. The
Government's intention 1s to maintain uniformity in thc pay
scales of teachers in the private colleges affiliatcd to the
Universitics of Karnatak and Mysore and also with the tcachers
of the Government colleges of the Mysore State. The proposed
reviscd scales of pay are as under:

Principal Grade pay of Professors plus
Rse 100/~ special pay in I
grade colleges or As3tt.Professors
plus Rs. 75/-= in II grade colleges.

Professor Grade I Rs. 600-40-~1000
Professor Rse 400-30-700-40-900
Asstt.Professor § " Ps. 300-20-400-25-600
or Reader ]

Lecturer Rs. 230-20-350-25-500
Tutors and }

The proposal has been accepted since the State
Government has agreed to maintain the revised scales after
31.3.1964 and to béar the centire additional expenditure
on this account.



held on 5,12.1962 resolved (iten 2(30) that if theé construction

. N
\ - 7 .~ . .
1
\

14) Aligarh Muslim Universit ~PTo
the award of freeustudentshlps tQ B, B,

and M.Ed4 e students. o

The Comm1581on in their meeéting held on the 26th
of April 1961 (Resolution No. -6) agreed that the Central
Universities may award free studentships upto 25% of the
total enrelment -of Women. stuucnts and, 20m of the total
enrolment of men students ise., Lthe free- studentshlps may
be restrictud. to 25% of the income from fees in the case
of the wonen students and 20% in the case of men students.
The Vice-Chancellor, aligarh.Muslim University sent a proposal
to allow freeships to all B.Ed,, and M.Ed., students over and
above the 20% frecships permitted to students of other classes
of the University. This involved an. extra expenditure to the
extent of R. 6,000/~ per annum.

The proposal of the University that free studentships
may be awarded to all B.Ed. and M.Ed. students admitted to
these courses during the current year i.e. 1962-63 only was
accepted, .. The matter was to be reviewed further for next
year, _ "

15) Banaras Hindu Upiversity - Construction
-of  Swimming pool of olympic size.

- The University Grants Commission 1n their meetlng
held on 5th December, 1962 resolved (item 2) that the Banaras
Hindu- University may be requested to consicder if it was
poéSible for them to delay or postpone the construction of
swimming poel in view of the present emergency. The above
decision was intimated to the University dnd in reply they
have intimated that they Have already purchaséd the purification
plant @t a cost of R. 1.20 lakhs, which if not used, will
deteriorate. In view of "this, apprOVal has “been accorded to
the execution of this project subject to thé condition that
Commission will not pay grant exceecding R. 3,00 lakhs and the
expenditure will be debited to the provision for campus
development during the plan,porlod

16) ' bligarh Muslim University - Construction -

ang 1mnrovcment of roads in thy University -
Campus . )

The revised proposal received from the Aligazrh
Muslim University for the construction & improvement of
roads has been approved for implementation at an estimated’™
cost of Bs. 6,74,000/-"on the condition that the cost of the
project. will be accommodated within the provision for campus
developmént during the: Third Plan period. The proposal of
the University was originally sanctioned during the Second
Plan-period and was treated as oneg. of the splll over schemes
estimated- to o@st. Rs,. 4,93, lOO/— ' .

AN

17) “ Construction of Addibi ional Administrative
o "Bloek of the Delhl;UnLversity s

S TRe. Y¥niversity urants chml s1on in their meeting

of the Administrativée Block of Delhi;University had not been
started or if it was -possible £0:, postpane or delay the
implementa 1on ‘of ‘the scheme, th9 Un1ver$1ty may: be requested
to do so if.view bOf: the present 81tuatlon ih the Country.
The University was informed 'ofl. the abové decision. In ‘reply
the Vice-Chancellor intimated that the University did not
have proper and suitable buillding w1th proper safeguards for

» . p.t.Oo



all emcrzencies and confidential work and requested that
they may be permitted to censtruct at least the ground floor
of the Administrative Block.

The suggestion of the Delhil University has becn
accepted.

18) yelhd University - Constructicn of non-
raesident students centro,

On a proposal received from the Delhi University
approval has bcen accordsd to the construction of non-
resident students centre at an estimated cost of B.1,62,271/-
as approved by the C.P.W.D. The expenditurc on the execution
of this project will be accommodated within the provision
available for campus development of the university for the
current plan period.

19) University of Burdwan - Naming of Hostels

constructed by the University with the
financial assistance of the U.G,C.

The Burdwan University approached the Commission
with a request to name the thrce newly constructed Hostels
(one for Women students and two for men students) with the
financial assistance from the Commission after the names of
Sister Nivedita, Swami Vivekananda and Rabindranath Tagorec.
The Chairman agrced to the above proposal of the Burdwan
University.

20) Mysore University - Postgraduate Hostel -
Construction of.

In July, 1962 the Commission on the basis of the
recommendations of the Visiting Committee which visited the
Mysore University in January 1962 for assessing its need
during the Third Plan period approved the construction of
staff quarters for lecturers at an estimated cost of ®.10,00,000/~.
In January, 1963, the University proposed that they may be
allowed to construct a hostel for 132 students at an estimated
cost of B. 7,21,000/- as they were urgently in need of hostel
accommodation for Post-graduate studies and that they proposed
to mecst this expenditure by curtailing expenditure on Staff
quarters alrecady sanctioned to this extent.

The proposal of the University has been accepted
provided that the funds are made available within the total
allocation laid down for the University by the Commission
during the Third Plan period. The grant will bc shared by
the Commission on 50 ¢ 50 basis on the approved cost.

21) Bombay University - Naming of the University
Hostel Building and Professorship in Mathematics

Bombay University has decided to name the University
Hostel Building at B.Road, in Churchgate Reclamation Arca
constructced out of the Centenary grants paid by the University
Grants Commission after the late Jugonnath Sunkersett Hall.

The University has decided that Professionship
in Mathematics which has been instituted in Mathematics
in ‘connectton with the deveélopment of the University under
the Third Five-Year . lan be named after the late Leharya
Bal Gangadhar.Shastri Jambhekar.. -

The above proposals of the University have been
accepted.

LI AN ] 9/



22) Jankl Devi Mahavidyalaya ~ Developmeub

of Land including roads and Culverts -

approval of the plans and cestimates of.

The authorities of the Janki Devi Mahavidyalaya

submitted the plan and estimates for the Development of
land allotted to them for their College Buildings tneluding
'Roads and Culverts and on the recommendations of the C.P.W.D.
the same have been approved for an amount not excceding
Bse 75,850/~. The Commission's assistance will be on 50%
of actual expoenditure or Rs..37,925/- whichever is less.

23) " i Venkateswara sze - Purchasec of
Librarv:Books.

On the recommendations of theCommittee appointed
by the Delhi University, sanction has been accorded to the
purchase of Library Books in different subjects by the Sri
Venkateswara Collegec at a cost not exceeding k. 30,000/~
during the year 1962-63, Commission's share will be Rse 15,000/~
on 50% of the ‘actual cost whichever is less.

24) Delhi Unlvers;tz - _Revision of scale o
p y of ILibrarians in Colleges.,

The Government of Incdia, Ministry of Finance had
recently issued orders modifying the recvised scalce of pay
of Bs. "210-10-290~-15-320-EB-15-425-EB-15-530 to Rs. 210-10-
270-~15-300~-EB=15-450-EB~ 20—530 for all categories of staff
carrying .the former revised-scale of pay w.e.f. 1.7.59
The scale of pay of asstt. Librarians in the CGonstituent
Collegces of the Delhi University was revised by the Commission
from Rs. 160—10—330~15-450 to Rse 210-10-290-15-320~EB-15-425-
_EB=15~530 W.e.T,.1.7.59. The above modified scale approved
by the Government of India have therefore been made applicable
te the Asstt. Librarians in the Colleges of the Delhi University
receiving maintenance grant from the Commission.

25) Scheme for the utilisation of services

of retired Teachers.

The University Grants Commission has instituted a
scheme to enablec the universities and colleges to utilise
the services of seclected teachers and research workers after
their Superannuation. The scheme provides for an honorarium
of Rse 4,000/~ and a. contingent grant of Rs. 1,000/~ per annum
for two years.

The Selection Committee constituted to screen the
applications of retired teachers for assistance under the above
schemé met on 16th January, 1963 at 3.00 P.M. in the Office of
the Commission and a copy of the minutes of the meeting is
enclosed (Annexure 1). Chairman has approved the recommendations
of the Selcction Committce.

26) assistance to .Contral Hindu GOt
Varatasi under thres year. degrod. cours;L,uk ol

The Banaras Hindm University introduced the pre~university
course in 1959-60 and the three-year degree course in 1960-61,
The following 4 constituent collcges were brought within the
purview of the scheme for assistance on cent per cent basis,
and the approval was conveyed on 28.12,1959:

1. Central Hindu College (Kamacha), Varanasi.
2. GCentral Hindu College, Varanasi.

3. Science Collegs, Varanasi.

4, Women's College, Varanasi.

Psete0e



23%;\ L ‘ o0 - (fi?fi;;j:>

2 The Central Hindu College (Kamacha) being an 'I.A.&
I.8c.' type college requested to wilise the grants (NR & R)
under the schéme. for the three-yeéar degree.(pre-university)
coursc only. As the college provides instruction for pre-
paratory (pre-university and pre-professional) courses only
and not for tlie three-ycar degrece course as such, thce Banaras
Hindu Univeérsity was informed on 25.2,1981 that the University
Grants Commission could not extend assistance to Central
Hindu Collegc (Kamacha) under the three-year degree course
scheme. During the period intervening betwcen the communi-
cation that the college has been approved under the scheme .
and the subscquent withdrawal of the approval on 25.2.1961,
the Central Hindu College (Kamacha) made somc appointments
of additional tecaching staff as also incurred expenditure

on the non-recurring items and made some commitments on this
account. The University has now furnished statements of
non-recurring and recurring expenditure incurred by this
college during 1959-60 and 1960~61 for the implementaltion

of the scheme, In regard to the non-recurring itcms the
expenditure was incurred by the college for both the courses
viz. pre-university as well as pre-professional. Assistance
for pre-proféessional courses is not permissible under the
three~year dcgree course scheme. The University Grants
Commission agrced to meet 50% of this(combined)expenditure
under scicntific and technical schemes, This being a
constituent. college of a Central University, the remaining
50% will be met from threce-year degrec course scheme.
Recurring grants will,newever; be met on 100% basis as the
University could furnish the details of appointments made
for pre-university course. For the remaining i.e. for pre-
professional courscs, the university has claimed grant from
the University Grants Commission.. The. following grants are
permissible to Central Hindu College (Kamacha) for 1959-60
and 1960-61.

N.R.(50% basis)  R(100% basis)

1959"60 L RSO 5,316-66 29,4:94079
1960-61 .... R.33,899.98 28,485.84
Bse39,215.64 57.,280,63

Totals Bs. 97,196.27 nP.

This will bec towards full and final payment of grant
to this college.

27) Extension of the tzrm of appointment of
Dr. V.S5. Patankar, Development Officer (Sciencel

The term of appolntment of Dr. V.S. Patankar, Develop-
ment Officer (Science) has been extended for a further period
of one yéar with effect from 21.4.63.



D

Annexure i %o Item Ng. 2(25)

Minutes of the Sélection Commlttee meeting

under the Retired Teachers'-Scheme held on' .

16th January, 1263 at 3.00 P.M. in the Office
) of the U.G.C.,”Rafi Marg, New Delhi.

4 The Committce comprising of the following members
was constituted to screen the applications received under
the scheme for utilisation of the services of Retired Teachers:-

l. Dr. D.S. Kotnari,
Chairman,
University Grants Commission. - Chairman

2. Pandit H.N. Kunzru,
Member,
University -Grants Commission

1

Member
3. Docwan Anand Kumar - "

4. Prof. A.R Wadia,
Member, .
University Grants Commission - "

5. Dr. A.C. Joshi,
‘ Member,
University Grants Commission - "

6. Dr., V.K.R.V. Rao, - w
Director,
Institute of Economic Growth,
New Delhi.

7. Dr. H., Zaheer, - "
Director Gencral,
C.5.1T.R.,
New Delhi.

8. Prof. G.N, Ramachandrun, "
Head of the Department of Phy51cs,
Madras University.

9. Prof. K. Chandrasekharan, - "
Professor of Mathematics,
Tata Institute of Fundamental Research,
Bombay.

2. The Committee met on the 16th January, 1963 at-
3:00 P.M. in the Office of the Commission.  Prof. AsR.
Wadia, Prof. G.N. Ramachandran,. Prof. K. Chandrasekharan
and Dr. A.C. Joshi had earller -exXpressed. thelr 1nab111ty
to attend the meeting. However, the recommendations of
Prof. Wadia were obtained in person on 1llth January, 1963,
when he was in Delhi. Shri Samuel Mathai, Secretary,U.G.C.
Dr. PoJ. Phlllp, D,O(H), Dr. V.8. Patankar, D.O(S), dhri
S. Viswanath, E.0(G) and Shri LiRw. Mal CAJELQ(G) were also
present. ) .

3. The follow1ng persons were selected for the award

under the scheme:-
1. ...Dr. 8. Srikanta Séstri - Place of workm%
_ indicated.
2. Dr. N.L. Chatterjec - Lucknow University.

p.t.o0.



2z

3. Prof. Mohd. Hablb - - - Aligarh Muslim
(The Committee desired to know the age Unilversity.
of Prof. Habib. It has becn ascertaincd
that his age is 67 years and 8 months)

4, Shri V. Venkataramappa ~ Mysore University

5. Prof. R.S. Joag - Poona University.

6. Shri K. Srinivasachari Siromani : = hnnamalai University.
7. Dr. ¥.R. Parasnis - S.condary Training

College, Bombay.

8. Dr. M.V. Krishna Rao - - A.P.S. Collegec, Bangalore,
and Gokhale Institute of
Public affairs, Bangalore.

2. Dr. Qari Syed Kalimullah - Osmania Unlversity.

Husainil
10. Prof. Zia=i-ahmed - Aligarh Muslim University.
11. Dr. Mustafa Hasan alavi ~ Lucknow University.
12. Dr. P.P. Pillai - Kerala University.
13. Prof. A.P.a. Brito Muthunayagam -  Kerala University.
14. Dr. T.S. Raghavan ~ St. Berchmen's College,

‘Changanachery, Kerala.

15. Dr. B.B. Scn ' -~ Jadavpur University.
16, Dr. R.N. Chaudhuri - Allahabad University
17. Dr. (Azha) Mahdi Husain - Calcutta University.
18. Dr. C.N. Srinivasa lyengar -"Karnatak University.
12. Prof. Hea. Nikam - FPlace of work not given
20. Fr. Racine - | ,~do~
2l.e Mrs. S.las Gupta - -do-

22. Dr. N.R. Tawde Karnatak University.

(The Committec wanted the Office to find out the
date of retircment of Dr. Parasnis. Dr. M.V. Krishna Rao
should attach himself to an institution which is covered
under Seotion 2(f) .of the UGC Act 1f he dogs not want to
work in the Mysore University. Those who have not indicated
the institutions where they wish to work will .-have to be
assig?ed to some University/Institution in consultation with
them.

4, The question of 51v1ng assistance to Dr. 3.D. Saxena
of National Physical Laboratory was also eonsidered by the
Commlttee. Technically his case is not tovered by the rules
governing the scheme which is meant for retired teachers. But
1n view of his brilliant academic career and the good work
done by him, the Committece agrced that he could be given the
award at the disgretion of the Chairman.

5. 4 The Committece desired that further nccessary
enquirics may be made about the following persons before it 1is

Y



- 3 - Z3

ecided to include them in the list of awardees:-

1.
2.

Dr. S.S. Kulshreshtha
pProf. V.T. Tirunayayana lyengar

3. Dr. G.,F. ropali.
4, Dr. Olive Joseph
5. D, N.X. Srinivas.
Bs Shri G.D. Srivastava (whether he is already under
. ‘the CSIR Retired Scicntists
Scheme)
G The Committec was of the vicw that all the

awardees under the scheme should takc up some teaching

work also.

Te Another peint which the Committee considered
related to the qguestiorn of calling for the opinions of the
referecs mentioned by the applicants in regard to their
fitness for receiving help under the Retired Teachers Schome.

Ba Dr. V.X.R.V. Rao, suggested that, widecr publicity
should be given to this schemc, as many teachers in small
places may not be aware of 1ts cetails. He also suggested
that we may have two scparate schemecs of this type - one for
eminent university professors and the other for teachers

of colleges,

who may not have distinguished themselves as

research workers but who may have a good record of teaching
work to their credit.



Z &Mp(‘xf( // 2 afC
; wn iy K] €/3764
NIVERSITY GRA NTS COMMISSION -
New Delhi,
. March, 1963,

§tatanent of grents pald a:i expenditure incurred
after the last meeting of the Comudssion hsld on Sth February,

1983,

A summary of the Grants pald and expenditure incurred after
the last meeting of the Universdty Grants Commission held on

5th February, 1965, is as follows: -

3, No, Head of Account Exp endlture
Section I -~ Non-Plan Projecis
D, Maintenance grants to constituent colleges
of Delhi University .o 2,75,451,00
E, urants to Central Universiides for schenes
not covered under Block Grant ...... 21,997,56

D tal of Non-Plan projects Ry07,448 .56

Section IT .. Plan Projects

A, Grants to Central and State Universitics
(Humani ties) . 10,61,289,%5
B, Grants to Central and State Universities
for Higher Scientific Education & Research 20,21,874.00
and State :
C, Grants 1o Central/tniversities for Engineer-
ing and Technology .e . 16,00,529.17
D, Grants to Constitient and affiliated colleges 8,57,313.00
E, Grants 1o Central and State Universities for
Miscellaneous schenes .o 88,52,552.535
tal of Plan Projects - 1,43,85,358,27

Grand: Total of Plun and Non-Flan

Frojects . 1,46,51,306.83

A detailed statement.showing the grants pald/s'l!"b doned to
Universities/Colleges is aclosed (mn exure 1),



.

7

University Grants Commission

Annexure I to
Item 3
Meeting 6 03 01963

L P I PR I i e

towdrds the consgtruction
of Women's hostel. Grant
previously paid Bs.155,000/-

S .No. Name of the Univ./ Purpose Amount. '
College.
Rse nP,
T TS T T 3 TTThtTTTgttT T
1. Deshbandhu College Towards 3rd instt. 1,00,000/~
(Day -Classes) of Mainteénance.Grant: vt
2. Janki Devi Further Maintenance 6,912/~
““Mahavidyala,. Grant for 1960-61
New Delhi. '
3. Lady ITwin Towards 3rd instt.
.+ Cadlleje, Ney.Delhi of Maintenance Grant 20,000/~
. for 1962-63.
Ramjas College, . Further Maintenance 1,862/~
Delhl. Grant for 1959-60.
5, '8.0.1.B.Khitea. Towards 3rd instalment 61,1224=
College, Karol of Maihtenance Grant
Bagh, New Delhi. for 1962-33.
6. St.Stephen's Further Maintenance 555/~
CO7lCJe, Delhl. Grant for 1960-61.
7.  Tndraprastha Towards 3rd.instalment: 85,000/~
College, Delhi. of Maintenance Grant
for 1962-63.
8. Indian Institute of Maintenznce of 21,997/566
Science, Bangalore. B.M.T. Unlt of
N.C.C. =
9. S$t.Stephen's College ‘Towards construction 3,374/~
of Science Block.
10. Janki Devi Construction of .College 15,000/~
Mahavidyalaya. tuilding (Compound Wall
, eted). -
11. Agra 3rd instalment of grant 12,878/15
: towards the interest ( NR)
paya'le by the Un1vers1ty
on the loan for the
construction of men S
hostecl,
12. Annamalai '0n account' grant 6,000/~

PTO



e

13. -

14.

15.

17.

. 18-

19.

'20.

21,
22,
23.

24.

25.

e

LT g 1l 10D IS D B

4

P s et

Calcutta

4
Gauhati

3.N.D.T.

Kurukshetra

Utkal

Baroda

. s - aa dnnon s

'On account' zrant
towarls the construction
of Men's hostel. Grant
previously paid
RS.l,50,000/"‘o

IV instalment of grant
towards the construction

of Men's hostel. Grant
previously paid Bs.1,00,005/-

" IIT instalmerit "of 'on account!’

zrant towards the construction
of R.C.C. hostels. Grant .
previously paid B.1ll lakhs.

I instalment of 'on account'
grant towards the construction
of Women's hostel.

'On account' grant
towards the construction
of staff quarters.

IT instalment of 'on account'
grant towards the construction

‘of staff quarters. Grant .
‘previously paid B.3;00,000/=,

Grant towards the purchase
of equipment for health

. Jentres building. Grant

Kerala

Sri Venkateswara

Madras

Mysore

Penjsb

Alizarh Muslinm

previously paid Rs.60,000/-
for building Rk.5,000/- for

‘equipment.

IV instalment of grant
towards the establishment
of hedlth CTentre. Grant
paid previously %.44,010/-

Grant towards the establi-
shment of Health Centre. Grant
previously paid %.30,000/-.

Centenary Celebrations of
the University.

IT instalment of grant
towards the construction
of guest house. Grant
previously paid R.30,00)/-.

.I instalment of grant

towards the construction
of guest house.

Purchase of a Diesel Bus
for the Women's College.
Final instalment.

15,000/~ (NRS

A

12,000/~ (NR)

1,00,000/- (NR)

50,000/~(NR)

gl
1,00,000/~ (NR)

1,50,000/~ (NR)

10,000/~ (NR)

6,000/~(NR)

15,000/~ (NR)

5,00,000/-

30,000/~ (NR)

20,000/~ (NR)

421403 nP.

PTO

Y""

3

[



U U SO - - -

26.

27,

28,

29,
30.

32,
33.

34.

Banarz=s Hindu

Delhi

Mysore

Bihgrﬁ

Madras i)

ii)

:Pahjab

Delhi

Jabalpur

Mysore i)

1. Medical College -
Recurring expenditure
including pay of staff

2. slectric supply re-
¢ organisation scheme.

Purchase of books
Furniture and Fans
for the Library
extension Centre

set up at Ramakrishna
tission.

Appointment of additional
staff to supply information
to the U.G.C. from time to
time. :

-d 0=

Aweard of Prizes to
promote the study
of Selected Regional
langurges.

-do-

Construcﬁion of Gandhi
Bhavan.

-do-

Towards the salaries

of the teaching staff
anpointed in Humanltlos
departments approved
during IT Fiva-Year Plan.

V Instglment

ZTowarWS the construction of

Arts Black Building.
Avproved Cost Bs.7, 77 300.

" UIG.C,'s share fs.7,77,300.
Grant-previously pﬁld ;

ii)

iii)

Bs. 3,00,000,

Towards the salarles of

the teaching Staff appointed
in Humanltles departments
approved during IT Five-Year
Plan. Grant prev1ously paid
Bs. 3,15, 1oo/- '

Towards Research fellow~ .
ships of Humanities approved
during 2nd Five-Year Plan.
(Total grant paid fs.49 ,420/-)

2,50,000/ -~
50,000/~

30,000/~

500/~

8,000/~
53/42 nP.

750/= ;

5,000/~
5,000/~
75,000/~(R)

2,00,000/- (Ni)
1,30,500/~ (R)

2,500/~ (R)



1
35, Madras‘ i)
ii)
iii)
36 .J adavpur
37, Karnatak
38. Andhra
39. Jammu &
Kashmir.
40,

)ﬂ

Towards the salaries of the
teaching staff in the
Department of Indian philo-
sophy approved during Ist
Five-Year Plan. ‘

Towards the appointment

of teaching Staff appointed
in the Humanities departments
aporoved during III Five-Year
Plan. . o

Towards the’ appointment of
additional staff appointed .
with University Library

Madras approved during

the IT Five-Year Plan.

Ist Instalment .Towards
the construction of Arts
Block Building (New
Post-graduate Arts
Building & IT & IIT
floors on the existing
Building).gpproved cost *.10,79,28)
U C share at oo%% . 6,72,853/-
An 'on account' grant
towards the salaries
of the téaching staff
appointed in the
Humanities departments
sanctioned during the
IIT Five-Year Plan.

For the purchase of
Indian National Biblio-
graphy.

~do-

Annamaglai i) 5th instalment towards

ii)

the construction of
building for Phonetic
Laboratory. Approved

cost R.2,58,700. Share

of the Commission at

66%% 15.1,72,4988. Grant
previously paid b.1,34,000.

4th instalfment towards the
construction of building for

the departments of Psychology

and Sociol Sciences (Apnroved

cost Rs.1,18,483. Share of

the Gommission at 664% .79,000(%R)
Grant previously paid %.69,000/-(NR).

25,000/~ (R)

7-4000/-(R)

10,000/~ (R)

P

1,00,000/~(NR)

25,000/~ (R)
2,046/~ (NRB)-
418/50 nP.,
2,000/~ (NR)

5,000/-(NR)

PTO



3 " -4

41,

42,

+43.

;ﬁ’

44.

45+

46.

Bombay

Baroda

A 11ah3bad

Panjab

Agra

Patng

1i) I 1nstalment of” grant towarda

Ist instalment towards 50,000/% (NR)
the construction of -
building for the Department

of Poychology. (Apnroved

cost Rs.1,50,000/- (NR)

U.G. C.'s share at 66%%

Rsel,00,000/-). o
Final instalment towards .

the purchasé of furniture ' 89.75 (NR)
for the new building for

Faculty of Social work

(Approved cost Bs.28,283/-(NR)

U.G.C.'s share at 663% =

fs.18,855/-. Grant. previously

paid Rs+18,000/- (NR)

On account recurring grant , 75,000/~(R)
towards the department of"

Ancient History and

Archaeology for the year

1962~63. .

'On acc¢ount récurring grants | -~ 2,00,000/-(R)
for staff of the departments ’

of English, Sanskrit,-Hindl

Panjabi, Arabic and - Persian,

Modern European ‘languagés

South Indian langusages, Philossphy

Psychology Economics, Pol.Science

History & Sociology approved during

II Five-Year Plan,

'0n account' recurring grant for 8,000/~<(R)
the Linguistics- Department frr -
the year 1962- 63.~ I‘+

i) ITI 1nsta1ment of grant ‘
towards the Arts and;Cokimerte . 17,000/~ (NR)
department. 4 proved cost ‘
Rs.4,43,000 (NR). Share
of the Oommiss1on at 66%
B5.2,95,000/-(NR) . Grant
previously paid ks.63,100 (NR)

10,000/~ (NR)
the bullding for the Education ’
Department, -APproved cost

Rs«1,50,000 (NR). Share of the

Comm1351on at 0637 RS l 00,000 (NR)

1ii) TIT instalment of graht towards” = @ 18,000/~ (NR)

the building for the Law Department.
Approved cost Bs«1,64,000  (NR). Share
of the Commission at 664%.

Bs¢1,09,333 (NR) Grant prcviously
pald Rs. 50 000 (NR) :

PTO




d

1 Y A ‘s : 3 . 4

- S 2

47. Poona 'On account' recurring grant 4,900/~ (R)
towards the expenditure in
respect of Visiting Professor '
in English.
48. Osmania 'On account' recurring grant 5,000/~ (R)
towards the scheme of Socio-
Economics Research Unit.

49, S.N.D.T. . I instalment of grant towards . 30,000/~ (NR)
. the construction of sixth- o
floor of the new University
building at Bombay.- ..pproved: :
i - cost Rs,2,07,886(NR)+ The™shale
of the Commission at 50% "
Rs.1,03,943 (NR) :

50.  Jabalpur Ist instalment of ‘on. account! 1,00,000/~ (NR)*
o grant. towards the construction
of University Library building
(Approved cost R.8,22,335
Commission's share at 66%4%
Bs...5,48,223/~).

51. Mysore 2nd instalment of 'on account' ' 32,0, i
oo ; grant towards the construction 51,70/~ (NR)
of Library building (Approved
cost R.13,62,491/< Commission's
share at 66%%4 1%.9,08,327/-.
Grant paid previously R.1,00,00)/-.

5 . ' *Patna 4th instalment of 'on account!' 82,000/~ (NR)
* grant towards the construction -
of Library building (Approved
cost Rs.9,46,500/- Commission's .
share 85.6,32,000/-. Grants paid
previously Rs.4,75,000/-. >

53.° Utkal 3rd instalment of 'on account! 2,683,000/~ (NR)
grant towards the construction
of University Library Building
Jipproved cost #.8,13,300/-
UGC's share at 6644 fs.5,42,200/-
Grant paid previously Ms.1,68,000/-).

54. Gauhati 6th instalment of* 'on account'
grant towaArds the construction . . 1,00,000/- (NR)
of University Library building ’
(Approved cost %.12,48,000/~
Commission's share at 66%%
Rs.8,32,000/~., Grant paid
previously Rs.5,15,000/-%.

55. Patna 5th instalment of 'oh. account! ' 53,000/-. (Ng)
: " grant towards the construction |
of University Library building
{Approved cost B.9,46,500/- .
Commission's share at’ 66%%
%8.6,31,000/~. Grant paid
previously B.5,57,000/-.



@

1o o .. .3 R :
e N . - . ¢ ' o L. -
© 567" Gauhati 3rd instalment towards -~ 15,000/- (NR)" ~ =’

the purchase of Library
books & 'jelrmals (H)
out of the.allocation
v -, of Bs.1,00,000/~ made
T during the Brd Plan

v pprlod. .
57. Gujarat 2nd instalment to-wards the 130,000/- (NR)
purchase of"- Library books
and journals (H) out.of N

",

the allocation of 1s.1,00, 070/~ -
made during the Third Plan
period.

58. | Rajasthan 2nd instalment towards .the - no -
(Udaipur Ext. purchase of Library hooks o 15,000/=-0R).,
Centred)s -, . and journals (H) out of . ’ -
B the allocation of §8.75, @oo/~,
made during ths Third Plan
period, . -
59, Allahabad 3rd instalment towards the 10,000/~ (NR)
purchase of library books, :
SRV and journals (H) out of the .
N allocation of Rs.1,40, OOO/L .
made during the Third Plan -
gllocatlon. 5

60, Panjab  Final instalment towyards the 3,800/~ (NR)
construction’ of Press building -
‘under the Scheme of expansion
of University Printing Press
Approved Cost Bse 181,000/—

Ty Commission's share at. 65%%

~ RBsel,20,667/~. Grant paid

prev1ously Bse 1,14, 185/—

61. M. S.UniVLr31ty ’Ist instalment towards the ' 1,000/~ (R & 1
of Baroda . -scheme. of collection, , ~ ‘ Y
* "'preservatlon and '
utilisation- of manuscripts -
under the Third Plan.
" Approved cost and Commissionts
N share fs.16; 200/~ Peae

62. SN.D.T. T Isb instalment of grant towards 35,070/~ (NR)
. . - the constkpction of library
-+building at S,N,D,*. Women's
: College.at Poona. Approved Cost
, ‘ fs+1,60,532  {NR), Share of the
N _,Commission at 66%% Bs.1,07,000 (NR)

63. * Marathwada .--',’On account® grant. for the 24300/-(NR)

" publication of researeh work
. (Approximately at- 50%y.

PTO



1 S T3 ‘ T 74

4. Jammu & Kashmir '0n account!' grant (Isb : , 500/-(NRX.
‘ ' instalment) forrthe R

publication of. rescqrch

work’ Commlbsf%m‘s ‘Share

at 50% (mpproximately )

fs.750/< . e
65. Rajasthan 'On account! grant (Ist 2,000/~ (NR)
- instalment) towards the

scheme of extension work
by University teachers
Commission's share at 50%
Rs.2,500/-.

66. Kurukshetra i) 'On account' grant for 3,750/~ (NR)
. the setting up of Film
Club. Total amount
approved Bs.7,500/~.
Commission is to bear ~
entire expenditure.
ii) 'On account' grant i 250/-(NR)
towards the scheme
of extension work -
by Univer51ty teachers.
Commissiont's shara at
100% .

67 Roorkee -do=- : . 200/~ (NR)
68. Allgorh : '0n account' recurring grant 50,000/~
for the year .1960-61 towards
the salary of staff appointed e
‘in, the High Altitude Reseéarch
Oboervqt@rys Allgarh Wusllm
University.

69 i Burdwan ' i) For the purchase of 50,000/~
1library books aad Jjournals
.being the IInd instalmeént
“'against the grant of ’5.1,00,000/-
sanctioned for the purpose.
. First instalment of Bs.40,000/-,
= . was paid in 1961-62:

ii) For the purchase of ‘equipment 15,000/~
for the Chemistry Department,
being the second instalment
from the grant of Bs.1,75,000/=
g Sanctioned for the. puroose.
o First instalment .of Bs.50,000/-
was pald during 1961—62. :

70. Calcutta For the purchase of equlpment 50;060/—
" for the Institute of Basic
. "Medical Sdiences; being the
., second, 1nstalment from the
“grant of %.7,50,000/~ sanctioned
for the purpose. Firs#
instalment of Rs.30,000/-
was paid in Kuaust 1962,

%



71.

72

. 73

74.

75,

7 2davpur

Lnnamalal

Bihar

Ranchi

Gauhati

1)

ii)

i)

ii)

iil)

For .- the purchase of Libr°ry
books. and Journals, being the
first instalment from the

grant of %.1,50,000/- s: nctioned

fox the purpoSe.

fowards Fiéld trainigg of
Post-graduate Students in
Geology & Appliéd Geology
during 1962-63,

Towards furniture for New
Science Block being the Ist
instalment from the total
. graht of Bs.35,133/- sangtioned
for the purpose during Tnirg
Plan.

For purchase of scientific
equipment for the department
of Physics, being the Ist
instalment from the total
basic equipment grant of
B.50,000/- sanctioned for the
purpose during IIT Five-Year
Plan.

Towards Laboratory Services
flttln:s and furniture for the
aw Science Block being the
’Ist instalment from the total
grant of Rs.2,00,000/- sanctioned
for the purpose during IT Five-
Year Plan.

For purchase of books and journals
on Sclénce subjects being the 2nd
instalment from the total grant

of 1.2,00,0200/~ sanctioned for the
puroose durlng IT Five~Year Plan.

For purchase of Scientlflo
equipment for. the wvarious science
departments belng the last
instalment from the total grant
of 1.3,40,000/« sanctioned for
the purnose during IT Five-Year
Plan.

For purchase @f books and
Journals on Science subjects
being the 3rd instalment
from the total basic grant
‘of Rs.1l lakh sanctioned for
I:[I Pl&n'

25,000/~

600/ =

20,000/~

25,000/~

’

1,00,000/=

50,000/~

1,308,000/~

20,000/~

PTO



76

77

78,
79.

80.

31.

B2,

Gorakhpur.,

Kerala

Utkal

Marathwada

-

Roorkee

Karnatak

Madras

iy

ii)

a) Towards inereased-intake -
in the under-gradiate
_Seignee Coursés being
“ve Tst inStalment from
fhe\totalxmd“ho zrant .
‘of 2 40 OOﬂfm Saﬂctlohed
for the purﬁese. " -

b) For purchase of 801ent1flc
eqiipment for the vatrious
Science departments bélng
the Ist instalment from the
total.basic grant of %.4,50,000/«
sanctioned for the, purpose
durlnc the ITI Plan. H

'On account' grant being Conmission'$
share towards’ meeting the salary of .
additional Staff app01nted in the
various Science departments (1962—63)

~do- o

F&r purchase of ‘books and
journals as being the 2nd -
instalment. from the total
basic grant of K,1 lakh
sanctioned for 3rd Plan. -

For purchase of Scientific
gquipment for .the various
Science Departments as
being the 3rd”instalment

_ from the totdl-grant of

Rs.4,34, OOO/—vsanctloned for
the purpose durlng IT FlVO—
Year Plan period.”

For the purchase of scientific
equipment for the Department of

.Statistics, ‘being the second
and last instalment against the

total Zrant of B.50,000/~ sanctioned
for the purpose, The first
instalment of Bs.20,000/- was paid
during 1959-60.

For the constmuction of bulldlng

for housing thé Post-graduate

Arts and Science Departments‘

of ‘University at Madurail, being

the first instalment against

the. grant of Rs..3,33, 333/~ sanctioned
for ‘the Durpose.v ;

For the’ purchdse of SClOﬁtlflC
equipment and -Library Books &
journals for the various ~
Science Departments, s
detaliled below:~-

(a) 411 Science Departments. ns

50,000
20,000

(Equipment)
Chemistry (")

1. Physics
2. Orgzanic !

13505000/“‘ T-.

16,078/~
(By.aﬁaustmentl

32,256/~ =+
10,000/~

30,000/~

25,000/~

pPTO



~ 11 - 25
1 2 3 4
. N —
82, Madras (Contd). ’

3. Inorganic Chemistry (Equip.) 20,0007 :

4, Physical Chemistry . ( ") 20,000
5. Bio-Chemistry (M 25,000
5, Botany (") 40,000
7« Zoology . (M 25,000
8. Geology (") 25,000
9. Central Workshop (m 20,000
10, Physics - (Books) 25,000
1l. Organic Chemistry § " -) 15,000

12. All Science Deptts .
(General) - ( v ) 25,000

(b) Post-graduate Departments

at Madurai Centre.

1. Physics . (Equip) 20,000
2, Chemistry ‘ f ") 20,000
3. Zoology . "o 10,000

This is the first instalment against
the grants amounting to R.18,34,000/-
sanctioned for the purposes for
the - Third Five-Year Plan period.

iii) For the purchase of scientific

iv)

equipment for the Department

of Zoology, being the second

and the last instalment against

the grant of 15.29,333/~ sanctioned

for the purpgse. The :'first instt.

of B5.20,000/- was paid during 1959-60.

For the purchase of Sg¢ientific
equipment for the Department of
Botany, being:the’ second and
the last instalment against the
grant of Bs.46,667/- ‘sanctioned
for the purpose. The first
instalment of %.30,000/- .
was ‘pzid during 1959-60. An
amount of -%s.4,667/- being the
unspent balance out of the
similar grant paid during 1959-60
for the purchase of scientific
equipment for the Department

of Statistics, has been
adjusted against the present
grant. LELEE

3,60,000/~

9,333/‘

16,667/~

PTO



33.

Mysore

(2)

(i1)

(}ii)

(iv)

(v)

(vi)

‘against the grant of
%5.20,020/~ sanctioned

For the purchase of
scientific e¢quipment
for the Department

of Statlstlcs, being
the first instalment

for, the purpose,

For the.purchase of

Library books and Jjournals
for the Department of
Statistics, being the first
instalment 3g31nst the grant -

of B5.25,000/~ sanctioned
for thG“DurDOSG.

For the purchase of scientific
equipment for the Department
of Geography, being the first
instalment 30a1nst the grant
of P5.23, 333/~ sanctioned for

" the purpose.

"For the purchase of Library
- books & journals for the

Department of Geography,

belnc the first instalment
ainst the grant of Rks.25,000/-

>anct10ned for the ournose.

For the purch~mse of scientific
equipment for the Department
of Chemistry, being the first
instalment against the grant
of Bs.1,25, 000/~ sanctioned
for the Ourpose.

For the purchase of scicentific
equipment for the Department
of Geology, being the first
instalment aaalnst the grant
of Bs.75, 000/- sanctioned Ffor
the puroose.

(vii)For the purchase of scientific

equipment for the Department

of Botany, being the second

and the last instalment against
the zrant of Bs.53,333/-
sanctloned for the purpose,

The first instalment of
"s.33,333/- was paid during
196®~61.

(viii)For the purchase of scientific

equipment for the Department
of Physics, being the 3rd
and the last instalment

against the grant of %.80,000/-
sanctioned for the purpose. The

10,000/~

5,000/~

10,000/~

80,000

20,000/~

20,000/~

40,000/~

first two instalments of &. 40,000
were paid during 1960-61 & 1962-63.

rTO



1
PR

83. ‘Mysore (Contd.) (ix) For the construstion of 3,00,000/~

Science Block, being ,

the' 4th instalment against

the grant of %.13,14,700/-

sanctioned for the purpose.

The first three instalments

of 15.6,50,000/- were paid

during 1961-62 & 1962-63.

(x) For the construction of
.Central Workshop building, 10,000/~
being the second instalment
against the grant of
Rs.26,667/~ sanctioned for
the purpose, The first
instalment of Rs.13,333/-
was paid during 1962-63.

84, Osmania (i) For the purchase of

scientific equipment 30,000/~
for the Department of
Physics, being the second

"instalment ageinst the
grant of Bs.1,50,000/-
sanctioned for the purpose

~ The first instalment of

- 75,560,000/~ was paid during

1962-63.

(ii) For the purchase of 30,000/~
~ scientific equipment
. for the Department of
Zoology, being the
first instalment against
the grant of Rs.1,00,000/-
sanctioned for the purpose.

(iii) For the purchase of ) 30,000/~
scientific equipment for
. 'the Department of Chemistry,
being the first instalment
against the grant of Rs.1,50,000/-
sanctioned for the purpose.

85. Panjab 'On account' grant towards 18,800/~
the salary of aiditional
staff appointed in the
Department of Geology for
1962-63.

86." Rajasthan 'On account' grant for the 2,860/~
: gward of studentships of -
13.150/~- p.m., to 3 students
in the Department of
Geology upto 31st March,
1{96 3¢

°T0



- 14 -

g
N

1 P -—— e e i v ap -

3 4

e e S e A et - - [P — -

i

o ot

87. Sauzar '0n ~ccount' grant towards 2,421/~ A
the salary of Assistant
Professor in Geo-chemistry
. in the Department of Geology
during 1962-63.

88. Sardar Vallabhbhai (i) For the purchase of 15,000/~
Vidyapeceth. Library Books and
Journals on Science
. subjects, being the
second ‘instalnment
against the grant
of Bs.1,50,000/~
san:tioned for the
purpose. The first
instalment of Bs.40,000/-
was paid during 1962-63.

89. Sacred Heart Colleze First instalment of 30,000/~
Thevara, Eruakulam. an 'on account' grant
' out of the total sanctioned

grant of B.50,000/- approved
by the Commission for the
development of the Post-

grnduate department of Zoology
during IIT Five-Year Plan.
period.

90. St.Terasa's First instalment of an 15,000/~
Collegze, 'on account! grant out
Eruakulam. of the total sanctioned
- grant of Bs.50,000/~
approved by the Commission
for the development of the
post-graduate department
of Home-Scicnce during
ITT Five-Year Plan,

91. Delhi i)  Grant-in-aid for printing 5,000/~
the proceedings of the
synposium on 'Plant
- Tissue and Culture'! held
in Decembe?, 1961 at the
Delhi University.

ii)  'On account' recurring 65,000/~
grant for staff, maintenance
and books for Centre of
Advanced Study in
THeoretical Physics
and JAstro-physics
at the Delhi University.

92. Sri Venkateswara Grant-in-aid being the 817.52
50% of the expenditure
incurred in connection
with thé holding of Home
Science Workshhp by Shri
Padmavathi Women's
College, Tirupati during
the period 12 to 15 January,
1962,

PTO




1

- 15 - (&9

1 . 2 3 . 4

iy - -

93. Calcutta 'On account' recurring 20,000/ -
- grant for the staff and

Maintenance during

1962-63 for Centre of

advanced Studiocs, in

Radiowave propazati.n

upper atmospherc and

Radio Astronomy.

94.  Saugar Grant-in-aid being 507 190/~

of cost of publication

of research papers by
Dr.R.K.Shrivastve in-’

the research papers

'The Deltoid Musculature

of the Monotremata'

and 'The Deltoid

Musculature of the

Marsupialies."

95. Andhra (1) Towards the purchase of 20,000/~
. equipment for the High
Voltage Laboratory at
the College of Engineering
Waltair, being the total
grant sanctioned for the
purpose.,

(ii) For construction of a
building for the Department 1,75,000/~
of Technology being the 3rd
instalment out of the total
grant of f.7,37,134/-. The
first two instalments amounting
to 85.5,40,000/- wer. paid
during 19569-60 and 1960-61.

96.  Annsmalal : Towards the additional recurring 1,333/~
: gzrant for 1962-63 for the Research
scheme in ®Heat Transfer (Sulphona-
tion)" against the ceiling grant
of fs.13,600/- approved p.a. for
this purpose. .\ grant of %.7,246/-
was paid in September, 1962.

97. Bombay ~ Towards the ‘construction of 49,066/~
: building for the development

. of the Department of Chemical
Technology, being the aiditional
amount of "5.49,066/~ and the
final instalment sanctioned

for the purnose. 4 grant
amounting to fs.11,96,834/-
has been paid earlier to the
University on this account.

98. Jadavpur (i) Being the amount of studentship 1,044/~
of the value of 5.150/-.p.m.
for the pg¢riod 3.9.1962 to ,
31.3.63 ian favour of Shri l
P.C.Vedln, a student of Post-
graduate course in Food
Technology. -

_Pro |



4(@ [ - 1o - , ¥

-
Do
w
e

98. Jadavpur (Contd) (ii) Being the 5th instt. 40,000/~ »
. for the purchase of

equipment out of the
grant of %.5,09,866/-
sanctioned for the
purpose for the dezree
course in Civil Engin-
eering ht the College
of Engineering &
Technology. XA grant of
Bs.2,65,000/- has been
paid on this account.

99. Osmania Towards the recurring grant 23,290/~
for 1962-63 for the Department
of Chemical Technology against
the Ceiling grant of [5.28,666/-
per annum apnroved for the
Department.

100. Patna i)  Towards the recurring grant 60,000/~
for 1962-63 for the Expansion
and modernigation of the Bihar
College of bngincering Patna
against the Cellirg recurring
grant of B.1,06,666/- per annum
approved f or this purpose.

ii) Towards the construction 2,00,000/~
of building for expansion
and modernization of the
Bihar Tollege of Engincering
Patna being the 3rd instalment
out of total sancti»m grant
of B.6,88,666/~. Tue first
two instalments amounting
to Bs. 3,00,000/- have been
paid to the University for .
this purpose during TE5*53 & 1959-00

iii) Towards the purchase of 50,000/~
equipment for the expansion
and modernization of the Blhar
College of Engineerlng Patna
being the 6th Instalment
out of the sanction grant
of Is. 8,42,666/-. The University
has alrecady been paid grants
amounding to ks.6,00,000/~ in
5 instalments during L957-+58 & 1901-62

101. Roorkee - i) Towards, the construction of 30,07 /= 150/ L
the building for the Department
of Architecture under the
scheme of introduction of degree
course in‘architecture being
the 3rd inst~lment out of the
sanctioned grant of Ps.1,42,500/-
The Univeprsity has already been
paid 1.1,07,500/~ in two instalments i
for this purpose during &952-63.
1961-62 & 1962-93. ©TO

s
3
o



1

2

- Y

—}10l, Roorkee (Contd)

102,

103.

105 *

106.

107,

- 108.
109.

110,

111.

112,

Sri Vehkateswara

Burdwan-

Calcutta

ey

daiéutta

N.Bengal

Panjab

Nagpup
Gauhoti

Saugar’

Jadbalpur

Sri Venkateswara

S

ii):

ii)

i)

ii)

Recurring grant for the
Educational Tours
conducted by the Diploma
students in #ngincering
during 1961-62.

Towards the recurring grants

for 1962-63 for the College
of Engincering Tirupati
against the Ceiling grant
of %.3,95,000/- per annum
approved by the Commission
for this purpose.

Sanction towards the salary
revision of teachers of 26
affiliated colleges for the
month of March 1963.

Towards the arrears

of pay of 11 College teachers

-~ 7,160.66

1,61,628/~

20,600/~

69,556/76 np.

for the period 1.9.62 to 28.2.63.

Towards the arrears of pay
of teachers.of 81
affiliated colleges for
the month of March '63.

Towards the arrears of
pay of teachers of .P:
affiliated colleges for
the month of March 63

Towards the arrcars of'bay
of Colleze teachers for 'the
year 1932-63. )

= do. -

Towards salary revision
of Librarian in Nalkri
College for the year
1961-62.

Towards salary rcevision
of tecachers in the -
university.

Towards salary revision
of teachers in the
affiliated colleges, °

L

~do-

=~do~

.
'

1,47,800/~ .

4,800/~ "

73,480/~

.13,841.91
412/80 |

480/ -
22,839/67
2,432/10

12,000/ -

PTO



-
N

%

- 18 -
1 2 3 4 A
113. Utkal Towards salary revision 3,241/10
of University teachers.
114.  Osmania -do- 1,980/77
115. Madras Sanction towards salary 750/ -
revision of College
Librarians (III Five-Year
?lan.)
116.  Azra ~do- 200/~
117. Kerala Towards salary revision 93,794/08
of college teachers (II
¥ive-Year Plan) ’
118. Karnatak -do- 1,39,645/43
119. Mysore -do- 26,150/~
120. ' Poona -do- 33,500/ -
121. ~ Bombay ~do- 37,000/ -
122.  Rajasthan ~do- 1,250/~
RO e Revision of salary scales
of sUnivorsity
123. L3ra University Tcachers for 3,130,00
1962-63.
124. Bombay Technical Teachers for 37,000/~
1960-63.
125. Burdwan University tcachers 25,316/~
1962-63.
126. Gouhati University tcachers 243496.35
/ 1962-63,
/-
12¥.  Kurukshetrs -do-~ 42,000/~
128. Kerala ~do- 15,000/~
129. Jadavpur i) Technical tesczhers for 1,00,000/-
1962-63. '
ii) University teachers 1,45,000/~
for 1962-63. -
130.  ‘nnamalai Library staff for 914/20
1962~63.
131. Nagpur i) Technical teachers for 2,033/12
1981-82.
ii) for 1962-63 18,000/~

YU

TO




T e T T N ]
- l

.-

1 2 i 3 4
y Revision of salary scole ofs '
132. Calcutta University teachers for 70,000/~
1962-63.
133. Burdwan -do- 1,20,000/~
134. Panjab . ~do- 60,000/~
135.  Banar:s Technical teachers for 1,20,000/-
1962-63. ’
136. Aligarh ~do- 50,000/~
137. Utkal | ~do- 25,000/~
\
138. -.nghra ~do- 1,00,000/-
139. Saugar University teachers for ' 42,000/~
- 1962~63.
140. .".nth‘a ' "‘do" l’ 25’000/"‘
141. Gauhati ~-do- 60,000/~
142. Baroda Technical teachers for 1,20,000/-
1962-63.
143. Rajasthan University teachers for 45,000/~

the year 1962-63.

144. Bombay For the boarding and lodgzing 160/~
of Shri V.B.Rao for attending
the refresher course in Nuclear
Physics and Zlectronicés held
from 18.5.1962 to 2.6.,1932
under the joint augpicesef
the Atomic Lnergy Comm1531on
and the U.G.C.

145. P.S.G.Art Towards the T.A. & D.A. of 383/56
College, Shri M.Sankaran for attending -
Combatore. the Seminar on Advanced

Statistics during May - June
1962.

146. Panjab For holding the Inter-University 3,000/-
o Summer School for teaching and
Reésearch in Govt. administration
during April,- May, 1963.%

147. Lzra . For Refresher Course in Research 5,000/~
Methodolovy.
148, Rajasthan " Symposium on Lathie 107/~
: defects and lathie
Dynamics _
149, Andhra Recurring grant for ; 1,37,705/-

the implementation of Three-
Year Dezro2e Course shume in
Non-Govt. Colleges,

PTO



/%

g wv—

4

160, Gujarati
151. Karn~tak i)

ii)

152. Sri Venkgteswara Recurring grant for the

153. Sardar Valla-

154. Utkal

155. Negpur

156. Mzgadh

157, Bihar

—— e et s

On account Non-recurring 25,000/~

grant for the intrwduction
of Thrce Year Dezrce Course
scheme -in Non-Govt. Collcge.

Regurring grant for tho 64,394/25

inplementation of Three
Year Degree Course scheme
in Non-Govt. Colleges.

Non-rccurring grant for 1,07,511/57

the implementation of
Three Year Degree Course
scheme in Non-Govt. colleges.

inplementation of Three-
Year Dearee Course schcme
in Non-Govt. Colleges,

58,481/00

Non-recurring grant for 1,10,904/55

the implecmentation of
Three-year Degrce course
scheme in Non-Govt. colleges.

Non-recurring grant for 37,500/~
bhbhai Vidyopeeht the implementation of

Three Year Degree Course
scheme in the Non-Govt.
Colleges.

Recurring grant for the 78,808/98

L S §

#  *imnlementation of Thrce-
Ycar Degree Course scheme
in Non-Govt., collegz - s.

Non-recurring grant for 4,19,731/27

the implcmentationdf the
Threce Year Degree Course
scheme in Guovt. & Non-
Govt. Colleges.

i) Recurring grant for the 92,611/50

implementation of Three
Yecar Degree Course scheme
in Non-Govt. Colleges.

ii) Non~-recurring grant for 26,787/23

the implemehtation of
Threc Year Degree Course
scheme in Non-Govt. Colleges.

Recurring grant for the 3,00,000/~

implementation of the Three
Year Degrece Course scheme.

'On account'! recurring grant 60,000/~

for introduction of Thre. Year
Degree Course,

PTO



—

1 2 3 4
}‘: . e o o~ v ot
158. Ranchi 'on acecount'! Recurring 50,000/~

Zrant for introduction of
Three Year Degree Course
Schene.

1569. Bihar Non-recurring grant for 3,26,076/35
introducing Three Year
Dezree Course in Non-
Govt. Colleges.

160. Calcutta Recurring grants for 84,916/~
appointment of additional
teaching staff for
introduction of Three
Year Degree Course.

16l.  Banaras Non-recurring and rccurring 6,11,870/16
grant for constituent colleges
+ of Banaras Hindu University.

162. Patna i) Non-recurring grant for . 73,763/33
: introiucing Three Year Degree ‘
Course.

ii) Recurring grant for appoint- 31,320/10
ment of teaching staff for .
introduction of Thrde -Year
Degree Schene,

163. Panjab i) Non-rocurring grant for 5,01 ,00"/_
introduction of Three Year
Degree Course.

ii) Recurring grant for 5,90,000/~
introduction of Thre:
Year Degrec Course.

164, Burdwan i) Non-recurring grant for ' 10,354/17
Throe Year Degree Course. i

ii)  Recurring grant for Thrce 3,00,000/~
Year DJegree Course. .

165. Vikram Non-recurring zrant for 15,272/10
introducztion of Three ‘
Year Degrece Course,

166. Poona Non-recurring zrant for 7,310/~
introduction of Thrce-Year
Dezree Course.

167. Lnnamalal Recurring grant’ for Thrce - 11,279/19
Year Degree Course.

Students!' 2id Pund.

168. Annamalai 3,335/~
*/169. Marathwada 234/~
170. 3.V.Vidyapeeth. . 832/~




G6

- 29 .

—— -— e n

Students' ..id Fund

+2ra University.

171.
172.
173,
174.
175.
176,
177.
178.
179.
180,
181.
182

Kanya Kubja Degree Colleze, Kanpur

?.0.Bazla Dezree College, Hathrns.

Shri Kund Kund Jain Degree College, Khathauli
Shri Kurmi Kshttriza Degree Collecge, Etawah
Dayanand Colleze of Law, Kanpur

Deva Nagri Degrec College, Meerut

Govt. ..griculture Colleze, Kalhpur

The D.S.B.Collegze, Nainital

C.L.Jain Degrce College, Firozabad

Dayanand girls college, Kanpur

Birla Govt, Dezree College, Sri Nagar (Garhwal)

S.N.Medical College, Lgra

LLL.H.B..D Univ.

183.

izrawal Degree Colleze, .llahzbad

-JDHR., Univ.

184.

Sri S.& N.Collcge, Narasarapoct.

Banaras Hindu Univ.

185 .

Vasanta C»ollege for Women, Voranasi

Bombey Univcrsity.

186.

T.N.Medic21l College,; Bombay

Bihar University.

187.
188,
189.
190.

Gopeshwar College, Ha=«thwa
M.D.D.Mahila Colleze, Muzaffarpur.
M.S.Singh Collegc, Darbhangs
S.R.K,G,Colleze, Sitamahri

Burdwan University.

191.
192.
193.

Sri Ramkrishna Sarda Vidyamahapithg Hoozhly
Banwari Lal Bhalotia College, Aisansol.

Raja Peary Mohan Colleze, Uttarpara

260/ -
1,728/~
52/~
653/ -
878/~
283/~
1,141/~
1,586/~
739/~
1,800/~
2,000/ -
984/ -
443/~
992/~

1,070/~

1,584/~

722/~
706/ -
250/~
2,000/~

2,000/~
1,913/~
1,500/~

e



e (/7 W

1 2 3 4

 Students' Aid Fand.
Bhazalpur University.
194, Murarka Colleze, Sultanganj 2,000/~
195. J.P.College, Narainpur 1, i73/-
195. Marwari Zollege, Bhagalpur 2,000/~
Ca;cutta University.
197. Sitananda Collezc, lMidnapup 1,545/~
198. Rama Krishnamission Vidyamandir, Belurmath 752/~
199. Vivekananda Colle:sc, Calcutta 1,330/~
200, Garbhata College, Midnapur 1,007/~
201.. B.K.Chandra College, Calcutta 1,854/~
202. Gurudas Colleze, Calcutta 1,322/~
203. Lnandmohan Colleze, Calcutta 2,000/~
204, Women's Collezec, Calcutta 1,061/~
205. Girl's College, Howmahh 2,000/~
206. Bangahasi College, Calcutta 1,865/~
207. Bankim Sardar Colleze, Tangrabhali. 735/ -
Delhi Uniyorsity.
208, Delhi College, Delhi (Day Classes) 2,000/~
209. Delhi College, Delhi (Evening Classes) 2,000/~
210. Dyal Singh Colleze, Delhi 2,000/~ .
211. Central Instt. of wsducation, Delhi 2,000/~
212, Hans Raj College, Delhi _ 2,000/~
213. Maulana Azad Medicel College, Delhi 1,638/~
Guiarat Unijersity.
214.  P.D.M.Colleze of Commerce, Rajkote. 2,000/~
215. M.P.Shah Medizal College, Jamnagar 1,344/~
216. S8ir K.P.College of Commerce, Surat 1,550/~
217. .  R.R.Lalan Collcge, Bhuj. 1,195/~
218. Shri Shardapeeth Arts College, Dwarka. 2,000/~

2TO



- 21 - :
/D
1 2 3 . L 4
Students' Aid Fund.
Gorakhpur University.
219. N~tional Degree Collsze, 1,328/~
Barhalganj.
220. Harish Chnndra Degrece College, Varrnasi 2,000/~
221. K.S.Saket Mahavidyzlaya, Faizabad 1,308/~
222. " D.L.V.Colleze, Azamzarh 912/~
Jammu & Kashmir.
223. Govt. Colleze, Kathua 198/~
Kerala University.
224, College of ®ngineering, Trivandrum 2,000/~
225. Peet Memorial Trz. College, Mauelikarn 200/~
226. College for Women, ETrivandrum 1,697/~
Karnatak University.
227, Sri Kadasiddheshwar .rts Collez:, Hubli. 1,047/~
228. Vijaya Colleze, Bijapur 1,656/~
229, L.V.D.Colleze, Raichur 1,224/~
230. Colleze of Commerce, Bijapur 324/~
231. Solleze of Azriculture, Dharwar 833/~
232, S.B.Colleze of ..rts & Science, Gulbarza. 1,482/~
Mysore University.
233. B.D.T.Colleze of Engincering, Davanzere 1,508/~
234, St.Philomena's Colleze, Nysore 2,000/~
235, St. Joseph's Colleze, Banzalore 2,000/~
235. Veerasaiva College, Bellary 2,000/~
237, S5.5.5.J.T. Institute, Bangalorec BLAY
238. B.M.S. Collceze of Engzineering, Bangnlore 2,000/~
Madras University.
239. Jamal Mohmd. College, Iiruchirapalli. 2,000/~
240. ilagzapopa Colleze, Karakudi 2,000/~
241. M.D.T. Colleze, Tirunclweli. 2,000/~
242, Sacred Heart Colleze, Tirupattur

1,011/~

P



- 95 <«

(B O

— -

it """’\____/

W N g

Madra

i

- - s o

Students! Aid Fund.

University

S’

(\V]
N
W

24:"‘.4: .
245 .

o

L £0 .

217.

St. Christopher's Trz. Colleze, Venery.

Raj~h Serfoji Colleze, Tanjore

Voorhece's Colleze, Vellore
Nirmala Colleze, Coimbatore

Women'!s Christian Collezey Madras

Marathwnila University.

2493,

Neagpur

“Govt. Colleze of Bducation, Lurangab-d

University.

249.
250,
251.

o052,

Jijamata lahaviiynl-ya, Buldana

“8t. Franci's de sales College, Nagpur
" Dhariate National College, Nagpur

‘M.M.Colleze of Science, Nagour

Osmania University

253.

Panjab

Evening Colleze »f irts & Commerce, Hyderabad

University.

254,
255,
256.
257,
258,
259.
260,
261.
262,
283.
264,
265.
266 .
267.
263,
269,

“BLLV.Colleze, Hoshiarpur

K.M.Teachers Training College, Bhiwani
D.S.D.College, Gurgoan |
Lyallpur Khalsa College, Jullundur
B.L.M.Girls Collecze, Nawanshar Doaba
F.C.College For Women, Hissar

Sanatan Yharma Collecze, Lmbala
R.K.S.D.College, Kaithal

Govt. %3pudaman qulegeg Nabha

Govt. déllege,:Nar@&Eﬂ;.

G.H.G.Khalsa Training Colleze, Gurusarsadhar
Hans Raj Mahila Mahavidyalaya; Jullundur
National College, Sirsa

HelJat Heroes Memorial College, Rohtak
Dairy Science College, Karnal

Guru Nanak Colleze, Guru Tegzbahadur Garh

110/~

1,923/~

13512/"‘

1,816/~

790/~ -

198/~

820/~
2,000/~
2,000/~
2,000/~

2,000/~

2,002/~
868/~
2,070/~
2,000/~
702/~
814/~
2,000/~
1,242/~
2,000/~
931/~
453/~
1,302/~
2,000/~

- 2,000/~

840/~
2,000/~

-

TO



270.
271.
272.
273,
271%.

Poona

Students' Aid Fund.
Govt. Colleze, Solan |
Sikh National Colleze, Qadian
Govt. College for Women, imritsar
Chhotu Ram Arya College, Sonepat
Hindu National College, Hariana

University.

275,
276 .
277,

Law Colleze, Poona
Willingdon College, &Sandli.

Collcze of Commerce, Kolhapur

Rejnsthan University.

278,
279.
280.
281.
282,
283.
284.
285.
286.

Govt. Saharia Colleze, Kaladera
(Sanction cancelled) ‘

Govt. College, Sardarshahr

Seth G.B.Rodar Collcge, Nawdlgamh.
Govt. Dezrec Colleze, Kishangarh

Rajasthan Mahila Vidyalaya, Udaipur

M.S.Colleze for Women, Bikaner

Seth R.N.Rula Colleze, Ramgarh
S.D.Govt. College,; Beawar

Seth G.L.Bihani S.D.College, Sri Gangmnagar

Saugar University.

287.
288.
289.

L.P.T.Sanskrit Dezree Colleze, DRRAVA.
Govt. Degree College, Satna

Govt., Degree College, Datia.

S.V.Vidyvapceth

290,

Bui.Colleze of aAgriculture, Anand

ori Venksgteswara University.

291-
Utkal

S.V.igricultural Colleze, Tirupati

University.

292.
293.

Women's Colleze, Balasore

Christ College, “uttack.

1,138/~
868/~
865/~
2,000/~

1,669/~

163/~
2,000/~

1,630/~

476/~ =
358/~
1,078/~
498/ -
132/~
1,217/~
1,399/~
1,082/~
1,132/~

92/~
1,444/~
505/~
1,470/~

86/~

88/ -
1,851/~

rTO



Students! Aid Fund.

Vikram University.

294. VYovt. Degrce College, Schore 1,113/~
295. Govt. Desree Colleze, Shivpur >990/-
296. Govt. Degree Colleze, Manis~ur 2,000/~
i
297. G.P«Dygr.e Colleze, Morena 2,000/~
298. Govt. Degree Colleze, Bareli 130/~
299. Madhav College, Uj,ain 2,000/~
300, -8hri G.S.¢ech. Institute, Indore 1,710/~
'301. Hamidia Arts & Com. College, Bhopal 2,000/-
302, Yovt. Degree Colleze, Ratlam . 1,942/~
303. M,P.College of Vet. .Sc. & Animal Husébandry, Mhow . 912/-
304 Tndore Christian Colleze, Indbre 2;006/-
305. Kamala Raja Girls' Colleze, Gwalior. | 2,000/~
306. Sri Venkateswara University  Instruduction of 3 lO 660 (NR)
f General Education _ngggw (R)
Course. Total 12,880
Name of the .pproved UGC's Grant %1readj Grant now
College. Cost., Shore pzide paid.
1 R~ S R 4 . B
- _AZra.
' 36% Baranseni ,olWeve 1,37,509 91,672 "8564000 - 64672
- Lalizarh, ) " (Fwnwl Ilstt
(Cost of ler%ry 4 v CN VR .
Building) ) ) T ;
308. Balwant Rajput 2,98,084 1,20 ;700 80,0"N 20,0N0
' College, Lzra (4t¥ Instt )
(Lib. Building N
309. Mcerut Colleje 1,17,438 . 78,290 25,000 25,000
Mecerut ' . (an Instt )
: (Lgb. equipment) . .
310. B:S «lLJJcgree Colleve 23,165 15,410 13,000 2 388
Mathura, ( (Flnal Instt.)
(Lav, nqulpment)
311. S.N,Sen, B.V.Degree
College, Kanpur  1,17,699 78,460 50,000 10, 000
(Lib. Building) (3rd Instt )
312. M.M.H. Collefe, 2;,46,991 1,23,500 50,000 38,000
Gaziabad (TII Instt.)
(Men's Hostel)
313. Vardhawan College 3,00,000 1,50,000 - 25,000
Bijnor (Ist instt. )
) (Expansion of Science
¥ Bducatsion)

PTO



Lllahabad

31,

315,
316.
317.
318.
319.
350,
3%Z1.

321,

322.

i) (Lab. Furaiture i) 7,600

CM.P.Degree College 46,991.22 np.

Allzhabad

(Lxpansion of Lgb.)

Lndhra

Andhrs Medical Collcze 75,000
Visak2hpetlham

(Purchase of Lib. books)
Bihar.

Munshi 3ingh College Motihari-
(Li». Building) 83,723

Bindasw~r Singh College 68,253
Dinapore
(Const. of Lib. Building)

Bombay

Wilson College, Bombay
(Const. of Men's 3,20,570
hostel - Lib. Halks)

Institute of Science 1,80,944
Bombay.

(Lib. Building)

Calcutta .

Tlipurduar College,

Llipurduar 1,90,000

(Const. of Men's Hostel).

Gauh~ti.

B.Barooab College, 3,67,000
Gauhati

(Men's hostel)

Gorakhopur.

Udai Partap College
Varanasi

ii) Purchase of

323.

324 .

Lib. books ii ) 52,450

furniture &
Lab. equipment.

_PilK Dhari College, 69,655

J ohnpur
(Lab. equipment)

Gujarat.

~rts College, 1,87,776

Daboil

(Men's hostel)

325.

St.Xemicr College, 5,75,000

Lhmedabad
(Women's Hostel)

31,327

50,000

55,815

45,502

1,62,828 1,

1,20,620

AN 1

95,000

1,25, 000

5,000
34,967

46,436

93,838

1;25,000

L

15,000
(Ist Instt.)

1
1

1

30,000
(Ist Instt.)

i

30,000 32,828
(Final Instt.)

80,000 20,000
(3rd Instt;)

60,000 20,000
(4th Instt.)

10,000 50,000
(2nd Instt.)

2,000 2,000
(2nd Instt.)

30,000 3,000
(4th Instt.)

20,000 15,000
(2nd Instt.)

75,000 18,888
(Final Instt.)

70,000 50,000
(3rd Instt.)

‘ ?TO



- - ET
29 / Zj‘ D3
1 2 '3 4 5
Kerals

%306, St. Theresas! Colleze, 79,984 53,320 50,000 3,320

Arnakulan ‘ (Final Instt.)
(Purchase of Lab. equipment
cogst. of nursery Home .
Science Equipment . 2462,500 82,500 20,000 30,000

32¥, St.Berchman College (11 instt.)
Changhacherry
(Mcn s hostel)

328. Mar Thuonhllus Training 1,112,000 84,000 - -

Collsz v, Tré#vendrunm. :
CWOmen s hostel)
Lucknow
329.Mahilz Vidyszlya
Lucknow
i) Lib. furniture & books 12,000 8,020 7,000 1,000 (Fine!
ii) Lib. Bulilding.. 29,339 19,559 6,000 8 000 Ins
(?nd Instt.)
4330, Lycknow Chrlsthn COllG’bl 17, 700 78,467 15,00Q 40,000 .

. Lucknow (9nd Instt.)

(Lib. Bulldlng )
T Mgdrqs.

331. National Colleﬂe, 2,561,200 1,256,000 1,00,000 10, OOO T
Trlchuravp 31 - (5th Instt )
(Men's hostel) .

332. The New College, Madras 1,417,875 73,937 - 20,000
(Men's hostel) (Ist 1nstt.)

333. Shri Pushpum College," 2,62,000 1,056,000 -

Poondi :
(Men's hostel) SR

’ Msgadh .

334, AN ‘s‘ CTollere, Barh.  2,68,822 1,34,411 - =
(iuﬂ s Lostcl) .

Nagpur
335. Shri Shivaji College, 2,72,700 1,25,000 50,000 20,000
- Amravatbi (2nd Instty )
(Men's hostel) o

336, Hislop College, Nagpur 60,783 40,625 15,000 15,000 >
(Const. of Lib. Hall) - . (2nd Instt )

Uig Poona. ‘

ﬂ§37. R.r.Gogzte College, 1,33,777 1,00,000 60,000 20,000
Ratnagiri . C o _ (3rd Instt. )
(Women's hostel) Co o ‘

338. M.G..rts & Science 2,28,328 1,914,164 70,030 30,000
College, (ITI Instt )

Jalgawn y
(Men's hostel)
Panjab. )

339. Fateh Chand Colleae for 2,07,617 1,00,000 ° 80,000 15,000
WOmen, Hissar . (I11 instt. )
(Women's--hostel) )

340. S.:.Jain College, 16,000 8,000 7,000 1,000 -
Ambala City (Flnul Instt )
{Const. of Women's

¥ Quarters) ’ "

341. Dev Samaj Treaining Colleve ' "
for Women Ferozpur. 1,93,490 .. 1,456,000 30,000 30,000 - - *

(Women Hgstel)

( IT Instt.)
PTO



— ; L 30 o
54)
1 2 3 4 5
Rajdsthan .

12« Banasthali Vidyapceth 1,31,800 984850 90,000 8,850
(Const. of Women Hostel (Final Ingtt.)
Purchose of furniture)

343. lzz2rwal Colleze, Jaipur 45,000 30,000 - 6,000
(Library building) (Ist. Instt.)
Banehi
343, St.Xsriker Colleze, 2,48,641 98,169 - -
Ranchi.
(Men's hostel)
S o Sauzar.
348. Shrec Nikantheshwar 1,80,977 90,483 70, 000 15,000
Colleze, Khandwa ' (4th Instt.)
(Men's hostel)
Vikran
346. Mahatma Gandhi Medical 67,000 40,000 - -
Collegze, Indore s
(Library Books &
Journals)
347. G.R.Medical Collejze, 18,000 12,020 - -
Gwaliory
(Library books &
Journals) .
Towards the,award of Post-=zraduate ' '
rescarch Scholarships in Science.
348. ‘indhra 496:77
349. “nnamalai 328457
350. Banaras 3,167.32
351. Bombay 2,668,086
8§52, Gorakhpur 393435
3563+ Keralg 1,625.81
8%1. Kurukshctra 554 .84
Towards the award of post-graduate
research Scholarships in Humanitics.
355 4Lzra 4,409.45

356 aligarh 2,432.26

357 Allahabad 7,535.90

358 Bganaras 5,625.82

359 Calcutta 2,933.55
360 Gorakhpur 320.00
361 Jadavpur 1,000.00
362 Karnatak 1,174,19
363 Kerale 1,058.06
364 Lucknow 8,831.81
365 Mysore 561.29
366 Panjab 5,046 .67
367 Rajasthan 400,00
368 Srivenkateswara 200,007
369 Indian School of Mines. 1,000.00

Towords the utilisation of services

of rstired teachers/Scicntists.
370. Mysore University 1.4.1962 1,108.68

30.6.1962

PTO

A



~ 31 - —

oy
—
—

Towards the award of Trovel Grants

S.No. Nome of the University Amount.
371. Gujarat (Ist Instalment) 1,816.98
372, Vikram (Ist Instzlment) , 3,436.20
Towzrds Junior Resezrch Fellowship
(Humanities) of the Value of [5.300/-
p.m. awaried during 1961-62.
373. Bihar (vontingent grant) : 1,000.00
374. Madras (Continzent grant) 826.57
Towards Juniosr Acsearch fellowship
(Humanities) of the value of %.300/-
Period-
375. iAndhra 1962-63 1,793.55
376. sPatna 1962-63 2,035.48
!

SEN/22.2.63.

+4+++



S At pagt G

‘Developmen &t 3ciienss of the Uni

" Financ ial implications

1

UNTYERSITY

S COMMESSION

w7 e

i3l ting Zomnl t

rat gleg for Third Pive-Yoar Plan

" el

the raeorimendations of the

ricd,

8- University Purgcose Total grants Grants to T Grantale lready approved during 1
Yo agprcved dur- be paid as th rd Tive-¥ear Plan for byt
i13 the Second gpill over riee vasic needs. whe T
Dive Year Plan of Sscond (U sharay _ (U.G.

Appendix IITto
U.%. 8. ¥Minutas

dated 6th March, 1963

" :
i) 7
ting

SV

crants racommended

3 Vigtd > Joemmitteas Tor
Wivd Pive Vasar Pz,

1
g 3hare).

Total amount -
be paid during
the 3rd Five Year
Plan period(5plus

|
Pe~.0d {1G0's share) Plan Schaics | 5 plus 7)
_— (UGC's share) | (U.3.3t's share)
. T l '
Rldg. 1ours 300k 3 3taff Bldg., ™irniturse 7ool's Staff
1. Jammu % Kasghmir X uip.- ‘ °. mguin,
a) 3cicacs Dspul. 12,58 9.15 - SR 5, 3 o s MRRE: 0.585 " T.153 a.as 10 15,75 4
b) Humanities Der ht. 3. 56 0,50 2.00 S 1.00 - ' 1,67 - 0.50 2,30 8.07
¢) Ger ral 3ci~mes. 3.78 3,76 2. 80 e - 0, 3¢ d ” 5,03
d.) :O 68:!.: 20.9—2 ISQ ,;1‘:3 4.80 Z.UU ‘-.- / ‘,.:_'0'/—— Ly 15_“ < Tm* o 5o 40 50-75
. 2.Roorkse a) Scionce Denth, 13.45 7.16 1450 - - 4.7 5% D.90 1.52 17.13
b)  Human:ities Jéptt. 5.41 - - 0.50 - - Qa5 D . 5O 0.65 1.70
¢ ¢) Gensrd 3chomes, 0.83 - p il " 2.25 - . - ) 2.25
d) - fotals 19.069 7,106 - © 2.00 - e B0 4,80 . 40 U7 271,08
: \ ’ h
3. Gurukul 2)  3cimce Deott. - - - - - 0.80 dow S0 1.75 1,30 5.35
Langri Visva b) Humanithes veptte - - - - - 3.375.- 0,125 1.00 1.20 5.70
Vidyalaya ¢) Gensral Schui.ss, - - - - - 4, 58 #*¥ - - - 4,58
' d) louals - - - - - 8,755 T,625 Be 00 2. D0 15,63
t.Jamia »211ia a) Scisce Deptt. s - = - i = U0.25 - = 0.5
Islamia b) Humanitiss Jdentt - - - - - LO0 0.25 0.75 2. 50 4 50
c) Gensral Sche.usi, - - - - * 4, 0 - - - 4, 50
d) _COG 11: b - - - - 5. 50 (). 50 0075 e 50 9.25
J B . ) !l F,ond /
Grand Tobtaow 10.61 20. 99 4. &0 - 19,175 8,075 j5.95 - 10, 37 76,71
‘ |
a;' | '
st Inclu’s 1.25 for Misc, viz. Gas Plant and Vehicle i
for Geglocy students ctc.)
. l
st (Inclu 1.21 lakhs for Printing Press). .
l
i
1
‘ |
/¥ aral/ g ;




Unlvers:Lty Grants Comm1851on :

oo

. Meetlng:

“ . TN . 3rd April 1963

Item 2: To receive a report of action taken

I “Kag iversity - Highe ati
Research Development Schemes (Humanities) '
for the Third Five Year Plan - Creation of
additional teaching posts.

. The Commission vide Resolution No. 22 dated the
7th February, 1962 approved the appointments of one Reader
and one Lecturer for the department of Education and one
Professor, one Reader and one Lecturer for the department
.- of Sociology including. Anthropology of the Karnatak University
under the Third Rive Year Plan.

On the request of the University, .the .ereation of _
the following posts has been approved subject to the condition
that. the expenditure (to be borne by the Commission) is kept
Wwithin 70% of the total allocation .already approved by the
Commission for the Third Five Year Plan period.

Department " Designation NOS. Remarks
(a) Bducation Professor <1 Commission's share
. @ 50%
(b) Sociology Leeturer 14 '
, : I 100%
Research 1]
Assistant g

The above approval was communicated to the University .
in this office letter No, F, 1-44/61(H) dated the 18.1.63.

2) Karnatak University - Develdpment Sghemes under
ird Fdive Year an ~ Need for a for the

gepartment of Indian History & QuLtupe.

At the request of Karnatak Unlver51ty, the Commission
approved the construction of a museum building at 50% of the.
estimated cost of R. 2,50 lakhs in connection with the depart-
ment. of glstory .(vide this office letter No. F. 1-44/61(H) dated
28.12., 62 "

3) Maratnﬂada University - Creati on Qf a_newupost of Reader
e .rloul ural'and.'_f perative Econgmlcs.

The Marathwada University being situated in a
predominantly agricultural regions approached the Commission
for the creation of a post of Reader 'in Agriculturs] and
Co~operative Economics in the Univérsity in addition to the
posts already approved by the Commission under the Third Five
Year.Plan. .. - -

The creation of a post of Reader for Agricultural
EBconomics in the department of Economics was approved subject
to the condition that the additional expenditure involved was
" met out of the total allocation apprewved by the Commission for
‘the Third Five-Year Plan period, The above approval was
communicated to the University in this office letter No. F.l-
13/61(H) dated 2.1%.62.

p.t.o;



— <é<’,
4) Development of Postgraduate Bducation

affiliated colleges - Construction of Library
building of C.M. College., XKottavam (Kerala
University). T

The proposal of G.M. College, Kottayam for
the construction of a Library building was approved
at an estimated cost of ®&. 2,55,000/- (NR),

The plans-and estimates amounting to Bs. 2,55,000/-
certified by the BEngineer of the Kerala University were
accepted and approved subject to the condition that the
Commission's share would be limited to Rss 1,00,000/- only
in this office letter No.-F. 50-22/62(H) dated 15.1.63.

5, Yaranaseya Sanskrit'ﬁni§ersitz - Construction of
a Liprarz building,

The proposal of the Varanaseya Sanskrit Univer-
sity, Varanasi for construction of a University library
building was originally examined by a committee which
recommended a sum not exceeding R. 10,00,000/~ for the
purpose. ' ' .

In view Of the urgency of the scheme, approval
of the Commission to the construction of a library build-
ing, in principle, at an estimated expenditure of R. 8,00,000/-
was communicated to the University in this office letter
No. F. 51-28/59(H) dated 23.2.63.

6. Marathwada University = Construction of University

Library building.

, The Cormission, vide Resolution 28 dated the
5/6th July, 1961 acceptced the proposal of the Marathwada
University for the construction of a Library bujilding
at an estimated cost of R. 12,00,000/-, but desired that
the cost be reduced by a reduction in the stacking space
provided The estimates submitted by the University have
been approved at a total cost of ®s. 8,860,998/~ (on the
basis of the tendered cost). The share of the Commission
@ 66%% of the above cost will be limited to Rs. 5,73,998/-.
The above approval has been conveyed vide this office
letter No, F. 66-2/60(H) dated 18.3,1963.

7)“ Mysore University - Establishmeht of.a Printing
Press in the Universityves

The Commission vide Resolution No. 26 of 5th/
6th July, 1961 agreed to the econtinuation of the scheme
for establishment/improvement of Printing Presses during
the Third Five Year Plan. Thc scheme of Mysore University
for the establishment of a Printing Press at an cstimated
coSt of Rs. 1,81,000/- has hcen-accepted, infprinciple! for
implemétitation undcer the Third Plan. The approval of the
scheme has been conveyed in this office letter No. F. 7-3/
62(H) dated 14,3.1963.

8) Publication research works includin torate

thescs.

At the request of the Universities, the U.G.C.
pald grants towards the publication of the following
research works including doctorate thecses as under:-

University  Description of Iotal amount Amount No. & date
the thesis approved for sanctioned of the letfer
' payment by
U.G.C,

F. 2-20/62(H

i sva-Bharati "Bharati, s .
Visva-Bharati aratiya i m. 8,000/~ Mo 1,000/= dated: 20.9.

University Sakti Sadhana'

Dy Upcndra Kumar
. s



._:5,'

Vikram Uni- ‘1 "The Anavil
... Versity @ . Brahmlns'
e - S a 3001ology
' ' study" by Dr.
Y.B. Naik

2. "The BEthics of
Gita" by Dr.
G.W, Kaweeshwar

Yk e, e S el

{

50 6 3500/4 psy 35 0007~

< > el 2o

9) Extension work by University teachers

Lt the request of the Unlver31ty, the Commission

made grants towards the implementation of the scheme of
extension work by University teachers:

Univer51tv Total U.G.C. Grant No, & date of
cost share sanctioned letter
P\S- Bse RSe “e
Panjab .. 10,000/- 5,000/~ 2,465.17 No. F. 41-9/58(H)
University (By adjustment) Dt: 12,3,1963.
10) ﬁagreg Books Qf eagt series Q:;g;g 11y
edited by pProf, F. Max Muller.

At the request of the Universities, the U.G.C.
paid grants towards the purchase of Vol, No. 34,38 & 48
of Sacred books of east series orlglnally edlted by Prof.
F. Max Muller. The cost of one volume is Rs. 17/~ (i.e.
Rs. 15/~ the price of one volume plus Rs. 2/- as postage,
packing etc. per volume) .

Qnivergltz No, of Total U.G.C's Grant

volumes approved share sanctioned
’ l ngst . igo RS.
Rse .. . ,
Allahabad 97 153 153 153 F. 12-1/62(H)
, dated: 4.3.63
Madras : 277 459 459 459 F. 12-2/62(H)
dated: 4.3.63
Roorkee 3, 51 51 "~ 51 F. 12-3/63(H)
. ° dated: 28.2.63
Vikram T 20 340 340 340 F. 12-4/62(H)

. dated: 4.3063

Utkal 5 85 . 85 85 F. 12-5/62(H)
dated: 28.2,63

Bihar 3 51 51 51 F. 12-6/62(H)
. ’ dateds 28,2.63

Jadavpur 2" 4 %k 34 F. 12=7/62(H)
dated: 4.3.63

Saugar 10 < 170 170 ’ 170 F. 12-8/62(H)

Lucknow 6 102 102 102 F. 12=-9/62(H)
: datéd: 8.3.63

Marathwada 13 221 221 221 F., 12-10/62(H)

. dated: 8.3.63
$.N.D.T. 4 68 68 68 F. 12-11/62(H)
Women's . dated: 8,3.63
University '

PR pY potoOo

12,
F.2-24/62(H)
Dt: 22.2.63

4



N

11) Saugar University - Grant.-in-aid for the construc(:'/, C:ib
iog of extension to the Gedlogy Laboratory Buildings

' On the recommendation$ of the Visiting Committee
appointed for the purpose of assessing the requiremcnts of
the Saugar University for thc Third Five Year DPlan, the
Commission at its meeting held on 7th March, 1962 approved
an expenditurc of Rs. 50,000/~ (Commission's '2/3rd share of
Rse 33,333/~) for the construction of an extension to the
Geology Laboratory building. On the reccipt from the Saugar
University of development schemes under 70% allocation, the
Commission agreed to the implemcntation of schemes amounting
to Rs. 19,58,500/~ rclating to the development of Scilence
Departments during the Third Plan period. The proposal
referred to above was not included in the total amount of

RBs. 19,58,500/~.

. In January, 1963 the Registrar, Saugar University
informed that additional accommodation was urgently required
for the Geology Department in view of the fact that the
Commission had already agrced to for the establishment of a
Centre of Advanced Studies in Geology and, therefore, requested
the Cemmission that the University may be permitted to implement
the proposal relating to the construction of extension to the
Geology Laboratory building. Keeping in view the urgency of
this proposal, the University was permitted on 18th February,1963
to implement the scheme relating to the construction of exten-
sion to the Geology Laboratory building at an estimated cost of
Rs. 50,000/~ (Commission's 2/3rd share becing Rs. 33,333/-). The
total assistance from the Commission required during the Third Five
Year rlan period for development schemes of the Science Departments
thus increased from k. 19,58,500/- to Rs. 19,91,833/-.

12) Rajasthan University - Grant-in-aid for the

purchase of Library Books and Journals for

the Post-graduatce Medical teaching and
research at S.M.S. Medical College, Jaipur.

During the Second Five Year prlan, the Commission
paid a grant of Rs. 39,000/~ to the Rajasthan University for
the purchasc of Library books and journals on medical subjects.

In March, 1963 the pPrincipal, S.M.S. Medical College,
Jaipur requested the Commission to sanction further grants for
the purpose for tho Third Five Year plan period. Considering
that the post-graduate tcaching and research work at this
College is directly under the control of the Rajasthan Uni-

.versity, sanction was accorded to a grant of k. 25,000/~ to

the University on 15th March, 1963 for the purchase of
library books and journals on medical subjects required by
S«M.5. Medical College, Jaipur.

13) Qsmanis University - Grapnt-in-aid for the purchase
of Librarvy Books and Journals for the rost-graduate
medical teaching and research at Osmania Medical
College, Hyderabad (Dn.)

During the Second Five Year Flan, the Commission
paid a grant of Rs. 80,000/~ to the Osmania University for
the purchase of Library books and journals on medical
subjects,

In January, 1963 the rrincipal, Osmania Medical
College, Hyderabad (Dn.) requested the Commission to
sanction further grants for the purpose for the Third
Five Year Plan period. Considering that this College
is directly under the control of the Osmania University,
sanction was accorded to a grant of k. 25,000/- to the
University on 4th March, 1963 for thc purchase of library
books and journals on mcdical subjects required by .the
Osmania Medical Collegc, Hydorabad (Dn.)

-
N V4




14) Jodhpur University - Allocation of amd ?
the purchase of library books and journals (Science)

under the Third Five Year Plan,

The University Grants Commissien dec1ded (vide Addl.
Item 2 dated the 2nd August, 1961) that during the Third Five
Year Plan period.some gthod: gfants may- be, allocatsd to Univer-
sities for the purchase of library books @nd Journals to meet
the basic needs of the University. Accordingly an amount of
Bse 1,00,000/~ has been allocated to Jodhpur University during
the Thlrd plan period for the pufrchase of library books and
journals on 8cience subjects vide th1° office letter No., F. 23-20/
61(S) dated 16.2,1963. -

15) ri Venkateswara University - Grant-in-aid
students amenitics in the Unlver51tv College
of Englneerlng. Tirupati = “rov1s1on of water

coolers, .

The Commission at its meeting held on 26th April 1961
accepted the recormendations of A.I.C.T.E. for providing students
amenities in Technical Institutions. ' .

Accordingly on receipt of a proposal from Sri Venkateswara
University, an expenditure of k. 12,000/- (to be shared on 50:50
bdsis) -was approved for the purchase of three water coolers for
the Unlver31ty College of Englncerlng, Tirupati.

16) pPatha Un;vers;t24: Construction of men students! hostel

In the Commission's meeting held on 6.12,1961 it was
reported (Resolution 2(VI) that as the Patna University could not
take active steps to implement the scheme for the construction
of hostel for 451 men students approved at a total cost of
RBse 15,97,000/- in July 1960, the scheme be cancelled and the
University informed accordingly.

The University has now approached the Commission for
revival of the scheme as they are now in a position to take up
the work in hand. The proposal has been accepted and the Uni-
ver51ty informed accordingly.

17) University - ird Hal £ Residence
for Woméen Students.

The Baroda University suggested to name the Third
"Hall-of Residence for Women students being built with the
financial assistance from the Commission as "Pandita Gargi Hall' -
aftcer,. the name of randita Gargi a famous learned lady of the
Upanishada period. The suggestion has been approved.

18)  Visva-Bharati - Construction of Hostel ggr.jQQ women
" students of the Sangit Bhavana and other Bhavanas

The Commission in thelr meeting held on 14/15th April 1958
-approved the construction of a hostel for 100 women students of
the.Sangit Bhavana and other Bhavanas of the Visva~Bharati at a
cost of Rs. 3,00,000/-. As the University could not undertake the
}1mplementatlon of the scheme, the same was cancelled.

The University has now 1nt1mated that they are in urgent
need of hostcl accommodation and have dlsd intimédted the unavoidable
circumstances under which they could -net- 1mplement the scheme,

As. the University is now in 4 position to 1mplement the
: schemc, thé same has been revived.

’ 19) Deshbandhu College - starting of Bergali in B. A(Pass)
Course from the Academic Year 1960-61.

- Ex-Post-Facto sanction has been accorded to the proposal
of the D&lhi University to permit Deshbandhu College "to teach
Bengali to the B.A.(rass) Classes with effect from 1960-61.




Professor Mchd, Shafi, Head of the Denartmen
of Geography - Regquest for.

. e
20) Aligarh Muslim University = Travel graagt o A ,]:E
n

. /

Prof, Moh#, Shafi, Head of the Denartment of
Geography of Alizarh Muslim University has been invited
to preside over at the Applied Geography section of XX
International Geozraphical Congress to be held in
London in July, 1964, Sanction has been accorded to
thé payment of a grant of %,3,800/- to the Aligarh
Muslim University equivalent to the return air
pagsage from Delhi to London (by economy class) and
1st Class rail fare frod Aligarh to Delhi and back
to enable Prof. Shafl to attend this conference,

21) Delhi University - travel grant to Dr, B, Rajan,
Professor and Head of the Department of Fnglish =
reqguest for.

Dr, B. Rajan, Professor and the Head of the Depart-
ment of English, Delhi University has been invited to
garticipate and deliver a paper in the IX International

ongréss of Modern Languages and Litrature to be held
in Washington in August 1963,.- Sanction has been accorded
to the payment of a grant of R.5,345/- to the Delhi
University equivalent to the return air passage from
Delhi to New York by the ZEconomy class to enable
Prof. Rajan to attend the Confercnce.

22) Aligarh Muslim University = Proposal for the
appointment of a Dean of Studente! Welfare and
supoo?ting staff,

' The . Commission in their meetihg held on 3-10-562
vide item No.10, considered the proposal of the Aligarh
Muslim Universi%y regarding the appointment of a Doan of
students{ Welfare and suprorting staff for him and
desired that the matter may be discussed with’ the new
Vice~Chancellor of thé University after he took over,
The matter was discussed by the Chairman with the hnew
Vice=Chancellor, Aligarh Muslim University (Shri Tyabji)
on 1-2~1963 and it was agreed that the University

might have a Dean of students! Wclfare in the scale

Rse 1000~50=1500 and a clerk ~ Grade II for the Dean, It
was further decided that no entertaimment allowance

- may be provided for the Dean and if any further

additional staff is reguired for the Dean, this may

be provided by adjustment from the existing staff of
the University, The above decision has been communi=
cated to"the Aligarh Muslinm University. The expendi-
ture involved for this will be met from the Block Grant.

23) Banaras Hindu University - Introduction of M,D. and
M.S. Qourses in the College of Medical Sciencgs.,

The' Commission in their meeting held on 29th/30th
June. 1960 vide item No,3(9) approved thé establishment of-
a College of Medical Sciences at Banaras Hindu University,
It had beén agreed that the University may, to start with,
provide for M,B.B,S. Course and the question of intro-
ducing M,S, and M.D, Courses be taken un when the
Collége was fully established. The University has now
proposed that in order to attract brilliantM.B.B,S. ’
ﬁraduates to join the nosts of Demdnstrators, Registrars,
i0use Surgeons and House Physicilans and the fact that the
College is already well established for pre-clinical
subjects they may bec permitted to introduce M.S, and

PelTaOu



N S e

M.D. Courses for the-members in the College and the

Hospital., The University has assured that no addi- ~

tional staff,; eguipment or grant will be nseded to

start these ‘coursés; . The proposal: of the Universit

has begh accepted, 7 - = .

24) Schene for the utilisation of the geryices of
retirced teachers,

Dr. M.L. Sharna, who had applied for assistance
under the schemé of 6tilisation of the services of
retired teachers for working on "Rcsearch in the
History of Rajasthan" in Rajdsthan Institute of

~Historical“Research, Jaipur, was sclectcd for the

above award by the Selection Cormittee which met
on 4th July, 1962, Sinece this institute where

Dr, Sharma wanted to work was not, affiliated to
any university, enquiries were made with regard to
-Afs 'status, facilities.for research and finencial .. .
position, "It was found that the institution had no .
adequate standing, It was, therefore, decided that
the award given to Dr. Sharma may be withdrawn,

f

' .éS)f Re~classification of the Government Colleges

affiligted to the Madrags Unixcrgit% for purpose
of financial’agsistance under the three-year
degree course schemg. ’ S

On the recommendations of the Madras University-and
the State Govermment of Madras, the following four colleges
of the Madras University have becn re-classified for
purpose of financial assistance under the three-yea®

.dégree course .schene, With this re-classification, ‘the

Commissibr-will havée to meet an additional 1iabili£y of
Bs¢2,75,000/~ @ 50% of the approved expenditurc as per
details below:~- :

Name of College) __  Classification X Approved expenditure) Additional
~ Original ! Reviscd { Original}l Revised Y
1.Govt.Arts | B.A. B.A.& B.Sc. NR 75,000 1,50,000 754000
“College,Madras. o R 25,000 30 ,000 * 5,000
2.}I.H.Rajals BOAO BeAe& I.SC. NR 75,000 2,75,000 2,00 ,OOO

+ “Cdllege,Pudukutal

BeGovt,Apts

R 25,000 40,000 15,000
.B.A, B.A.& B,Sc NR 75,000 1,50,000 75,000

""Collége,Coimbatore R 25,000 ° 30,000 5,000

4,Govt, Arts -

I.A, I.A.& I.Sc, IR 1,60,000 3,00,000 1,40,000

Cellegze,Ootacanund R 35,000 704000 35,000

Name of the

26) The City Arts and Commerce College, Ahmedabad -
. L£3sistanceunder. three~year degree course scheie,

.On the recommendation of the Gujarat University, the City
Arts and Comnerce College,Ahmedabad,Has béen brought within
the purview of the three-ycar degree course .scheme, Its cla=-
ssification,approved expénditure (NR &R) and central share
of assistance estimated on the basis of ‘the recommendations

"™ of thé Thiee~Year Desrece Course Estimates Committee report

is given as unddy :=

 Classifi-) . Approved Y Contral shgre. of assistance @ 50%
College I cation~ <f éXbUndituréR“Ifbf the s o . nditure
o S T P 2 A ' S N o Ry <~ --
City Arts and BdAy 75,000/~ 25,000/~ 37,500/~ 12,500/ ~

Commerce College,

Ahmedabad,

(peas for 4 years)

-The Commission's 1iability to assist this éoilége comes
to Rs.87,500/= only. . i ~



|7

27) Govt..College of Arts and Science Aurangabad -
New college of Marathwada University brought
under the purview of the Three-Year Degree

. Course schemc.

.. On tho recommendation of Marathwada University
and in consultation with the Maharashtra State Government,
the Government College of Arts and Science, Aurangabad,
affiliated to the University of Marathwada, has been
brought under the purview of the threce-year degree course
scheme. Its classifiecation .and approved expenditure !'NR!
and 'R' and Central share of assistanc. estimated on the
basis of recommendations of Threc-Ycar Dcgree Course Estimate
Committece report arc given as under:-

Name of the (lassifi- Approved Central share

College cation. Expenditure of 'assistance
. ' 50% of the approved
expenditure
) N.R R N.R. R
(75,000) (15,000)
Govt.College B.a. &  (1,50,000} (30,000) p.a. for
of Arts and B, Sc. P2 . four years.
Scilence, :
Aurangabad.

This will involve an additional expenditure of
Rse 1,35,000/~ to the Commission for assisting this College
under the three-year degrce course scheme.

28) Position of Grants undcr Three- ree C
Schene -~ Allgarh;Muslrm Unlver51tv

The Aligarh Muslim University introduced the
threec-year degree course with effect from 1958-59. The
following grants were duc to thls University for three-
year deorec course scheme: -

Non-rccurrlng S Rs. 3,00,Q200/~

Recurring - " T 2, 140 OOO/- (for
| four years)’
2. Non-rccurrihg grants amounting to:Rs, 2,50,000/-

has since been paid to the University on this account The
University has reportcd an expenditure (NR) of %.2,62,435.42 nP.
1ncurred upto 30.9 1962.

3. -During thrce years - 1958-61, the University has
incurred recurring expenditure amountlng 'to Rse 1,31,827.99 np
for the appointment of additional staff for the three year
degree course (including general education course) as. per
details given below:

v

Year = ' Salary etc. including p.F.
195859 vees Bs. 18;010.55 ni.
19b9—60 59 &0 P\Sa 46’641078 l'lPo
1960-61 N ..-‘8 _BS_ 66 275 66 n,l. »
Total' . RSels, 31 827 99 ni.

4, . Agalnst -an expenditure of %. 1,31,827.99 nb.«
recurrlng grant amounting tec Rs. 1, 73, OOO/— have been
released - the amount of R, 41, 172 Ol ni*. have been treated
as 'on account! recurring rant to be adgusted against the
expenditure:(to be) incurred during- 1961-62.

wees /7




SN
S The Commission’ has decided that all those posts
which have effectively been filled on 31.3.1961 be made
permanent with effect from 1.4,1961 and expenditure incurred ‘
on these posts from 1.,4.1961 might be covered by the provisio / i} |
under "Standing Charges" (i.c. not development). Under the
three year degree course scheme (including general education),
the Aligarh Muslin University had appointed 3 Readers and
12 Lecturers (as approved by thé Commission earlier) and the
entire-expenditure incurrced on these posts was being met from
U.G.Cs grants under -the scheme. Recurring grants under the
schemec are eligible for a period of 4 years only; the Uni-
versity has utilized these grants for 3 years - '1958-61 -
normally grants (R) for one year morec i.e., 1961-62 were due
to the University urder the scheme. 4As all these posts have
now. been made permanent under "Standing Charges", no more
recurring grants will be due to this University undcr the
three year degree course scheme. The sum of R 41,172.01 nP.
the excess recurring grant recleased has been treated as ‘'on
account! Non-recurring grant to be adjusted against the non-
recurring expenditure (to be) incurred by the University.
A sumsof Rs. 2,91,172.01 nP: (NR) would then have been released
to the University on this account. :

29) ©Position of Grants under Three-Year Degree Course

Scheme - Visva-Bharatl University.

The Visva-Bharati - a Central University was
assisted under the three ycar degree course scheme with
effect from 1959-60. 'The following grants on cent per
cent basis werc due:

Non—recurring - TRs. 75,000/~ ,
Recurring -  BRs.1,00,000/- (for four years)

2. .. . Non-recurring grant of R. 50,000/~ has been
releaséd to the University. The University has incurred an
expenditure of R. 38,792.,50 nr. upto 31.12,1962,

3. . Recurring grants amounting to Rse 52,447.,36 ni'.

on the basis of the expenditure incurred on the appointment

of additional teaching staff approved by the Commission

during the period August 1959 and March 1961, have been
claimed by the University. An 'on account' grant (R)

of Rs. 35,000/~ has been rclcased to this University. It is

a Central University and the entire expenditure on appoint-
ments made on the approved posts has to be borne by the
Commission, as such the ceiling of the approved expenditure

of Rse 25,000/~ per annum in case of this Unilversity was not
insisted on and the total expenditure of k. 52,447.36 incurred
on this account during 1959-61 for purposes of grant under
three year degree coursc scheme was approved. The Commission
has already agreed to paying (R) grants on the basis of accumu-
lated cxpenditure (rather than sticking to the prescribed
ceiling per year) in case of Andhra University vide Commission's
resolution Addl. Item No. 2 dated: 9th November, 1961 which
reads as under:

"The Commission generally agreed to the request
of the andhra Pradesh Government subject to the
condition that any such payment would be within
the ceiling and covering the normally accepted ;
items. It was also agreed that the same principle
could be applied to any other University that might apply."

4, The Commission has decided that all those posts which
have been effectively filled on 31.3.,1961 be made permanent with
effect from 1.4.1961 and expenditure incurred on these posts from
1,4.1961 might be covered by provision under "Standing Charges"
(i.e. not development). Under the three year degree course scheme
the Visva-Bharatl was entitled to recurring grants for 4 years viz.
19569-60,1960-61, 1961-62 and 1962-63. But as all the approved
posts for which the University has been claiming recurring
grants have becn made permancnt under “"Standing Charges"

T E—— ——— e e S e o mmee e mm r e o my e e B -




G

— 10
no more xecurring grant villi be & igs University under the
three~-year cegree coursé schene, Nonmrecurrlng grants will however
bé paid as normal, n
30) Universiby and Corstituent Colleees of the Osmania

7 T R

University - one_init for the purposes of Non-

=

recurring grvant under theg three-vear degrce course.

The Ministry of Bducation assessed the requirements
of vhe nonw~Govermmeint colleges of Osmanﬂa University and
approved inter-alia an expenditurc of Ps.13.50 lakhs (NR)

for the intrcductica of three-year degree course scheme in
twu University and six ccastituent nolleﬁes of Osmania
University. .The Uaiversily was pcrmlttcd to clainm Recurring
grans under ‘he three-vear degree cou se scheme in respect
of these eight colleges treating them as one unit, This

was réported to the Commission under Item 2 at their mceeting
heldA Ar CGHh Garocopter, 1960, The Commission confirmed. it.
The Osmonia Universitj requested that for the purposegof
non=recurring giar & also these eight colléges may be
treated as o=@ unit This waos mgreud o

v

31) 2

gasa _cf_ronts under the three-vear dezree course

n taelr raport, the Three-Year Degree Course Estimates

Commi' see hgve eccmnencﬂd that ”tne:Central Govermment may,

howeve® yive itb.snarc of th? non-recurring expenditure only

for the improvenont of colieglate education on the pattern

laild down by the uormJLten, if the State Govermnment has

incurred any expenditure on-the schemes in anticiipation of

the University's decision teo inbtroduce the three-year

degree course, This share should, however, be paid only

after the University's decision 1s avallable", The Estimates

Committee recomhended recurring grants for a period of 4

years only stsftﬂng frcm the year of actual introduction

of the three-yc ar degres course, While making this

recommendaticnh for the Lecurilng grants the Estimates

Committee, perheps, felt that the appointment of additional

teaching staff was justified only when the teaching of

the 1si year class under the three-year degree colrse

schene was actuaily started by the coTTereo and not earlier,

il.e. when prﬁnunlve*31 Sy course was 1htroduced The

pre-un’iversisy course by itself will hardly involve

any additional expenditure on staff since the old staff
galing wich the antermediate class will naturally be

diverted for the purpuse. Recurring grants to some of

the colleges of 9.7, Vidyapeeth and Unlver31tles of Andhra,

Sri Venkateswnre and Poona had been released earlier for

the year in which they introduced the DTenuan”TSlty courfse,

With a view %o rcmove this disparity and in the interest

of Inter ~Uin i versity  and 1nura—Un1ve451ty equity and

uniforrmity, rccurcing grants have been allowed o all

the colleges of varlous Universities from the

year of actual introduction of the 1st year class

of the refformed three-year degree courge, The
grants recleased earlier have been treated as
'on account' and will bve ad; usted against the

recurring expenditure iucurred by them during

4 years starting from-' the actugl introduction of
¢

three~year degree course.

p.t.O.



‘?2) Government. Colleges situated in Andhra pPradesh -
affiliated to the University of andhra and.
Sri Venkateswara - threc yvear degree course

The Commission at their meeting held on 9th .
February, 1961 agreed to release Recurring grants to the seven
Government colleges of Andhra rradesh on cumulative basis under
the thrce-year degree course scheme. Later it was agreed to
treat five Government collegcs of Andhra University as one unit;
as also two Government colleges of Sri Venkateswara University
as onc unit for claiming Recurring grants under the scheme,
Eight (6 constituent and 2 University) cclleges of Osmania Uni-
versity have alrcady been treated ag one unit for Non-recurring
and Recurring grants under the scheme. On the request of the
Andhra pPradesh Government, the five Government colleges of Andhra
University and the two Government colleges of Sri Venkateswara
University have been treatcd as one unit each and grants (N.R. & R)
released to them on cumulative basis,

33) i V. P a i affiliated t
. y;dxapeeth 1th Ve Mahgv1gz@ ava and

an vind Arts llege - three yvear degree
cgurgg.

The V.P. Mahavidyalaya an affiliated college of the
S.V. Vidyapceth, was brought within the purview of the three-
year degree course with effect from 19568-59. During 1959,
the college was bifurcated into (1) V.r. Mahav1dyalaya (801ence
College) and (ii) Nalini and Arvind ATrts College (Arts College).
The bifurcation has been recommended by the University and
accepted by the Commission. On the request of the 3.V. Vidyapeeth,
these two colleges have been treated as one unit for the purposes
of non-recurring grant and separate units for recurring grants.
This has resulted in an additional liability of k. 10,000/~ per
annum to the Commission for three years ynly viz, 1959-60 to
1261-62 as recurring grants for 1958-59 have already been paid
to the combined V.F. Mahavidyalaya (Arts and Science College).

34) mstablishment of Non-Resident Students! Centre

Lady Amrikbhai Daga College

i scheme forwarded by the Lady Amritbhai Daga College
for the construction of a non-resident student centre in the
Lady Amritbhai Daga College has been approved for implementation.
The proposal is estimated to cost Rss 49,100/~ and a grant of -

Rse 35,000/~ Commission's share has been sanctioned.

35) " Mount Carmel Collegc - Mangalore

The Mount Carmel College proposed to construct a non-
resident student centre over an existing block of building which
is being used as class rooms. This neccssitated the strengthening
of the foundation of theeaxisting block over which the Non-Resident
Students! Centre is proposed. An estimate for R, 38,472/~ was
approved ,for this purpose and a sum of Rs. 35,000/- was sanctioned
to the Mount Carmel College, Mangalore as Comm1s51on‘s share
towards the Non-Resident Students' Centre.

36) Committee on Colleges

The Committee on Colleges appointed by the Chairman
met on 18th February 1963. The proceedings of the meeting
are attached for information (Appendix I).



D,

37) The seventh mecting of the Standing Advisory
Committee on General Bducation was held on the 9th

February 1963 at Bombay. The¢ procecedings of the meeting as
approved by the Secretary/Chairman are enclosed (Annexure I1).



UNIVERSITY -GRANTS COMMISSION . /=" ° .0
MATEURA ROAD, (BN DELAL,

P t
~ et R er,

* MINTTES, OF ZUm THIRD MERTING OF, THE co*»gfm‘r EE}‘@N
-SOLLEGES: HELD ON 18 FEBRUARY, '1963. " . "“» o

K |-"" & o e ”f °f Cf{ 5

w7+ The Committee .on Colleﬂes wet in thé office of the

:Unlverslty Grants Commission at Ll a.ii on Februgry0.i185s

t

1963, The following were present :

1, Dr, D,S. Kothari, Chairman, U.G.C,
2. Shri P.D, Gupta, Vlce—Chancellor,
© Agre University, Agra.
3. Mids, E Matthew, Princ¢ipal,
Ethiraj College for Women, Madras.
4, Dr, W.V, Bhagwat Pr1nc1pal
Hakar College of 8 Science, tndore.
5, Dr, J.W. Airan, Principal,
 Wilson Colleve, Bombay.
6. Shri S,V. Kogekar, Principal,
Fergusson College, Poona,
7+ Swami Lokeshwarananda,
- Ramakrishna Nission Residential
- College, Na¥érdranagar, West Benzal.
8. Prof., S, Mathai
Secrétary, U. GG,
“®, Dr, P.J. Philip, ! '
| "*fDevelopment Offlcer(Humanltles)
10, Dr, V.S, Patankar, .
DevelOpment Offlcer(oclence)
11.Dr. R,C, Gupta, Education 0fficér(Colleges).
12, Dr,:R.D, Deshpands, Education Officer(Salary SCales)
13. Shri Y.D. Shhrma, Asstt,Bqucation Offlcer.
" .The Committee distussed the noteé on salary scales in
affiliated colleges submitted by &hti.P,Dy Gupta, Vice~
Chancellor, Agra University, and the letter of Principal,
D.S. Subramanyam regarding difficulties bging e:perlenced
by the affiliated colleges of Andhra University in the
implementation and maintenance of the salary scales
prescribed by the University Grants Commission, The
following points were emphasised :~

1) There is a wide disparity between the salary
scales in university departments and those existing
in affiliated colleges, Hence it becomes difficult
. for-affiliated colleges to recruit and retain
adequately qualified staff,

2) No leéturer vorklng in an affiliated collsge-should
recelve a startirig, salary of less than Rs,300/~p.m.
In the case of persons wilth outstanding qualifica~
. tions doing post-graduate work a hlvher starting
" salary may be glven in the 1ecturer's grade,:

,  3) The following scales of pay recommended by the -
Specigl Committee appointed by the Commission to
examine the question of the revision of salaries
in colléges were approved =

Principal "esiese Bse 700~4O llOO
Senior Lecturer Bse 500=30=800
Lecturer ..... Rs. 300-20-600



Gz

It was recomended that the propertiQn ¢f lecturels Iin a

college

should not be more than 75 per cent of the total

teaching staff., The Committee ncted that the adoption of
the above recommendations would involve sultable adjust-
ments in the fixation of salaries of the gxisting staff.

4)

Demoénstrators, instructors and tutors may be
appointed but For a period of not more than
to 2-3 years, on a junior scale of pay. They

" may in course of time be absorbed in the profession

5)

o)

as lecturers if found suitably qualified’ for the
purnose, '

It may be desirable for the Commission té negotiate
with the State Govermments regarding the provision
of the matching share needed for upgrading salary
scales. It was noted that private colleges derive
their income mainly from fees which roughly account
for 30 per cent of the total expenditure. The rest
i.,es about 70 per cent, has vo be met from public
funds, The income from private donations and endow-
ments is meagre., The Committee was of the opinion
that assistance from public funds For upgrading
salaries should be available from one central agency,
i,e. the University Grants Commission, The matching
share to be provided by the State Govermments should
be placed at the disposal of the Commission,

It was felt that ordinarily grants for upgrading
salaries should be placed at the disposal of the
universities for disbursemént to the colleges.

The members agreed to furnish their comments on the
office note regardinz the minimum requirements for colleges
conducting various courses of study in basic subjects,

The proposal for converting hobby worl:shops into small
training-cum-production centres was postponed for further
¢onsiceration, The members agreed to give their comments
on the proposal before the next meeting,

-The Committee decided to meet again on 17th April 1963
at 10,30 a.m, i Delhi,



R 4 ===

. 2’4‘.
@ (Anne}olre I to Itggﬁ

UNTVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

PROCEEDINGS OF THE SEVENTH MEETING OF THE STANDING ADVISORY
COMMITTEE ON GENERAL EDUCATION HELD AT BOMBAY QN FEBRUARY
9, 1963,

The seventh meeting of the Standing Advisory Cémmittee
on .General Education of the University Grants Commission was
héld at. the Bombay University on Fepruary 9, 1963. The
following were present ;

1, Shri S, Govindarasjulu eess Chairman
Vloe—Chanoellor, ~
Sri Venkateswara University.

"2¢ Dr, D,G, Moses, vess Member
Prine¢ipal,
Hislop College, Nagpur.

3., Prof, K.5, Murty, ; Ceee n

Head of the Deoartment of Phi- "
losophy, Andhra University.

4, Shri G.D, Parikh, vemee n
Rector
Bombay_Unlverslty.

5. Shri Moonis Raza, ceoce n
Reader in Department of
General Education
Aligarh Muslim Unlversity.

6; DI‘. Hans Slmons ves e "

Consultant on General Educatlon,
University Grants Commission.

7. Prof. K.S, Yajnik e n ,

Head of the Depar%ment of General
Education, 4.S,University of Baroda

8., Dr, P.J. Philip esses Member-Secretary
University Gran%s Commission,

Guegts:

1, Shri S.R. Dongerkery,
Vlce—Chancellor,
Marathwada University.

2. Dr, G,C, Bannerjee, "
Head of the Department of Engllsb
Bombay University.

Dr. P. Maheshwari, Head of the Department of Botany,
Delhi University and Dr, P,K., Kelkar, Director of Indian
Institute of Technology, Kanpur could not attend the
meeting owing to other engagements.

I. The committee ¢onsidered at length the comments made
by Dr. Moses and Prof., Yajnik on the draft outline of the
proposed "Guide Book" which had been circulated. In this
connection the resolution on General Education passed on
the previous day by the Inter-University Board and the -
discussions which led to its acceptance were also consi=
dered., Members did not fully agree on whether to put the

.....p.t;O-



@ =

major emphasis on improved syllabi and methods of teaching
within the existing curricula, or on a new type of course
which would widen and integrate the knowledge to be imparted
to"all students who seek a bachelor's degree. There

was agreement, however, that a general education

approach could maké the undergraduate progsramme more
relevant in térms of the students' interests 'and their
future functions in socilety regardless of their perfor-
mance in examinations, Existing courses could be
fecoriented and the lacking elements provided, It was
suggested that a statement in the propo~ud booklet along

the lines of the text provided by Principal Moses could
reconcile thé different views since they concerned priorities
rather than principles.

It was felt that Prof, Yajnik's proposals for the
financing of general education should not form part of the
booklet but would have to be discusséd in the light of the
Inter University Board's resolution.. Therefore, it
seemed preferable to await the University Grants Commission's
response to this resolution.,

ITI, Most of the members of the committee wanted to know
more about the study programme of professional and technical
colléges beforeé making any recommendations concerning the
introduction of general education courses in such colleges,
It was decided to. start with an inguiry into the engineer-
ing colleges and institutes, and to ask the University
Grants Commission to provide the needed information. Mr. Moonis
Raza undertool:r to draft o simple questionnaire for this

purposé. Depending on the returns, a sub-committee may

be appointed to submit concrete recommendations,

I1I, The committee was anxious to establish immediate contact
trith the liaison people to be named by the universities as
Soon as thelr names are known., This may take:the form of
sending them a copy of the Reno?t on Genersl Education, of
the first issu¢ 6f the Journal on General Education which
will come out by the middle of the month or any other |
material of interest that may be availab’cs. The resolution
of the Inteor-University Board on General BEducation may also
be brought to their attention. The members of the committee
were asked to give further thought to these two points :~

i) how to activate the lisison with the designated
staff member at each university; and

1i) how to follow up the rescolution of the Inter
University Board in order to give it practical
cffect,

IV. "Concerning individual applications, it was noted that
the schemeg of Annamalail University is esséntially one of
balanced distribution, but does not secem to provide for

a new kind of course in gny of the minors in sclence

or the humanities frdém which arts students on the other
have to offer two choices. The project may be significant
primarily for the combination of the two milnors in one .
papers, and the exclusion of its marks from determining
the classes. It would alsc have to be explained by the
university how this scheme could cause additional expenses,
The committee suggested that the University Grants Commission
ask for this information,

The project concerning & bibliography was already
accepted when the comittee avproved the memorandum on”the
budget submitted at its 5th mecting where this item was
included under "committed funds". The estimated cost of



[y Yy &9

both projects, at Baroda and Pel tversities is |

Rse 5,000/~ (instead of Rs,3,000/- as mentioned at the 4th
mee%ing).’ The committee recommended the spproval of

upto Rs.3,000/~ for Baroda and upto Rs.2,000/~ for Delhi,

The latter has not been able to find a competent Assistant
Librarian to be entrusted with the job., It was suszgested
that the members of the committee may help if possible in
finding a competent candidate for this temporary assigmment,

It was noted that Banaras Hindu University was asking
for a formal decision on 1ts app.ication dated December 30,
1960 for g grant to develop general education in its
constituent colléges. The committec did not jret consider
the matter because the Chairman of the University Grants
Commissidén had informcd the Vice~Chancellor orally that
other projects of the University should have priority,

In addition, the rcequcst of the university far exceeds the
limited funds on which the committee can make recommenda=
tions., However, the Vicé-Chancellor is anxious t6 improve
the general education programme and ready to explore
wvhether something worthwhile may be done at far less
éxpense than suggested in the application, The Chairman
of the University Grants Commission agreed that the
matter be taken up within the 1imits imposed by the
budget. The committee recommended that the Banaras

Hindu University be asked to submit a new proposal
omitting all building and staff requirements excep%

a coordinator and his office,

The Vice~Chancellor of Aligarh Muslim University had
informed members of the committee that he was fully
comitted to continue zeneral educaticn at his univer-
sity, and that he endorsed the apnlication submitted by
the coordinator, The Committee thereupon recommended
to approve the request (vhich had already been accepted
on its merits, pending clarification of the overall '
future plans of general education at Aligarh University).

An application from Wilson College, Bombay for
support of a seminar, upto ®,1,000/~ for travelling
éxpenses of guest speakeérs was recommended for approval
.on a written requesg from the colleges (which was received
after the meeting).

The committee welcomed a propoasl by Dr., R.C, Gupta
to work out with All India Radio as part of its university
programie 7, series of model lectures on topics like

India~Past and Present!, 'Contemporary Science! or
others. ©8ince the audience of such lectures is known
to be limited the committee would like not only to
gponsor such a series but also to publish the lectures
for wide distribution, especially on reading material
for general education coursecs,

V. For the 8th meeting of the committee several places
were suggested, including the Institute/Centre of Advanced
Studies in Simla, and a date around the end of April was
favoured., However, it was left to Dr, Philip to make the
final decision on %ime and venue in consultation with

the Chairman,



UNIVERSITY GRTiS COMMISSION
MATHURA FOAD, 1IW DELII-

Meeting:

Date: %,4,1963,

Item 3: Ib receive a statement o Txrntis nall and expenditure
- incurred after the last m-odny of the Commission held
on 6th #arch, 1963,
A summary of the grants paid and exponditr e incurred
after the last meeling o “he University Crants Commission
held on 6th itarch, 1963 is cg follows:~
51, Head of Account Exp enditure
No.
Section I - Non-Plan Projects,
B, Block grants to Central Universi d es, 82, 236 400
D, Maintenance Grants to the Constituent 4,05,039,00
Colleges of Delhi University,
I0 TAL OF NON.PLAN PROJECIS, 4,87,275,00
Section II .. Plan Projects,
A, Grants to Central and Statc (niver-
sities, constitwamt and aZflliated
collages (Humanities), 8,68,621,01
B, Grants to Central and Stave Universities
for Higher Scientific Zducadon and 14,11,923,00
Research,
c. Grants o Central and State Universities
for Fgineering and Technology, 9,46,%63,20
D, Grants 1to Universities and Collezes - :
for Scholarships and Travel ;;rents, 17,61,976,02
B, Grants to affiliated colleses for 69,27,422,19 *

specific purmposes,

Total of Plam Projccts, 1,19,16,205,52

Grand total of Plan and
Non-Plan Pmjects, 1,24,03,480,52

A detailed statement showing the grants paid/sanctioned to
Universities/Colleges is enclosed (ipperdix I).

kamal



Lppendix I em N

Mcoting:

3rd 4April 1963

Sr.No. Name of the
‘ University/
College

rurpose . Amount

1 2

3 N . L4

l. Banaras Hindu i)
University

ii)

2. Delhi

3. Madras

4., Karnatak (1)

(ii)

5. 0Osmania

&. aligarh Muslim
University

On account grant towards Rs. 35,000 (R)
salary of the additional

staff of thc University

Library.

Third instalmcnt of grant

towards construction of Bs.3,00,000 (NR)
building for r.G. Lrts '
Department and ¥sycholo-

gical Laboratory (approved

cost Rs. 11?51,74l/— pre-

viously paid Rs. 1,50,000/-)

On account grant towards

the schemc of study of Bse 5,000 (NR)
non-pyersian sources of :
Medieval Indian History

(Approved cost Ps. 40,700

(R + NR) previously paid

fe. 13,138.05 ni.)

Sccond instalment of ks 3,000 (NR)
grant towards the pur-

chasc of Books & Journals

for the departments of

Economics and Tamil at

Madurai Centre prepoged. Cost 20,000/~
U.G.C's share f;SB,SB - —_—

rreviously paid__10,000/-

on accowt grant towards R. 7,600 (R)
the salarics of the

teaching staff for the

departments of History,.

Econonics & Folitics.

Grant previously paid

Rse 48,000/~

On account grant towards R 40,000 (R)
the salarics of the .

tcaching staff sanctioned

during Third Five Year'

rlan for the cxisting

Humanitics Departments.

On account grant towards BRe. 3,000 (R)

. the salary of the Tagore

Professor

On account grant towards B. 3,000 (R)
the salarics of the staff

appointed under the scheme

of teaching of South

Indian languages.

pct‘oOo



29

=

2

8e

O,

Lucknow

Mysore

Marathﬁada

10. Visva-Bharati

ll.

hnnamalai (1)

(i1)

(iii1)

(iv)

Second instalment of grant Bse 45,000

towards the purchasc of
Books/Equipment for the
various Humanities Depart-
ments approved during
Sccond Five Year eplan:

“approved costs Bs,2,00,000

U.G.C's sharc at 663%
Rse 1433,333; vaild
proviously: f3. 64,000

On account grant towards RSe
the devclopmoent schemes of Rse
the departments of Commerce

4,000
2,000

o

(NR)

(R)
(NR)

and Sociolosy approved RSe
during Third Five Year Dlan

On account grant towards the HRse
salaries of the tcaching

staff in the departments

of History, ancicnt Indian
Culture & rolitical Scicnce
approved during Third Five

Year ylan.

Ist instalment of ‘'on Rse
acegount' advance grant

towards the construction
(expansion) of rress

_building (&4pp. cost &

U.G.C. sharc Bs. 86,200/-)

fOn account! grant towards Rse
collection of manuscripts in
Sanskrit Department (approved
cost E. 20,000/-; U.G.C.

Share at 66§w Rse 13,333/~
previously paid Rs.8 470/—)

'0n account! grant towards Rse
the constructlon of rhonetic
Laboratory (w.pproved cost

fs. 2,62,870., Share of the
Commission at 66 29 T5.1,75,246/
yreviously pald(% 1,36 OOO/—)

'0n account' grants towards

the construction of building Rs.
for the departmcnt of Social
Sciences (ipproved cost:

Rse 1,18,463. Share of the
Comm1851on at 66%% Rs.79,000/-
previously paid &.J,OOO/—(NR)

'0n account! grant towards Bse
the salaries of the staff for
the development of the Depart-
ment of Humanitics during

Third Five Ycar Plan.

6,000

3,000

28,000

2,900

7,000

5,000

8,000

(R + NR)

(R)

(NR)

(NR)

(NR)

(NR)

(R)



{

i 2 3

12.@Burdwan (i) Sccond instalment of Rs. - 1,20,000 (NR)
grant towards thc con-
struction of College .
of Humanitics (Approved

cost Bse . Share
of the Commission
PSe previously

paid Is. 1,00,000/-(NR)

(ii)  'On Account' grant towards R. 5,000 (R)

the salaries of the staff

for tho development of the

departments of Humanities

during the Third Five Year

K Plan.

13. Baroda 2nd instalment towards theRs. 30,000 (NR)
purchase of Library books
and journals (H) out of the
allocation of Rs. 1,50,000/-
during the Third Plan period
pPrevious paid Rs. 30,000/~

14, Bangalore 2nd instalment towards the
purchase of library books Rss 25,000 (NR)
and journals out of the
allocation of R« 75,000/-
made during the Third rlan
period previously paid
Bse 24500/~

15. Rajasthan 2nd instalment-of fon Rs. 20,000 (NR)
account! grant towards the
construction of Press
building (4pproved cost
Rse 20,317/~ Commission's
- sharec Bs. 40,000/-
Grant paid previously
Bse 16,000/—§ '

16. Kerala Ist instalment of 'on Rs. 15,000 (NR)
account! grant towards the
purchase of i'ress machinery
(approved cost Rse1,21,000/~
U.G.C. Sharc Rs. 80,667/-)

17. Gujarat Ist instalment of 'on Rse 4,500/~ (NR)
_ “account! grant towards the
scheme of collection,
preservation and utilisat-
ion of manuschints [A:
cost and .60, By rapproved
Rse 16,200/-)

18, Agra Towards the development of B. 2,700/~ (NR)
MSS Scction of Institute of .
Hindi Studies and Linguistics
(Lpproved cost & U.G.C. share
Bse 2,700/-)

19. Poona Ist instalment of 'on account
grant towards the scheme of B®. 7,000 (NR)
collection, preservation
and utilisation of MSS.(:approved
cost and U.G.C. share Rs.16,200/-)



<D, -, Qus

20, Tndian Institue of 4th instalment of 'on S0,000/;(ﬁ>R)
Science, Bangalore. .account Grant' on the

- construction .of Library
building (Approved cost
of University Grants
Commission share Rs.
12,02,300/~ -grant paid
previcusly Bs.4,00,000/-

21 Visva-Bharati 'On account' grant (Ist 1,000(N.R.)
Ins alment) for the
publicaion of research
Work. Total cost of
the publication work
and share of University
Grants Commission is
Bs. .8,000/-

22. Vikram University '0n account' grant /Ist
instalment) £ar. ik pub-
lication of research
works Commission's share
at 50% (approximatecly)
Rs.6,500/~ 3,000/~

23%. Allahabed On account grant for
the purchase of sacred
Books of east series
originally edited by

Prof. F. Max Muller 153,00 "
‘24. Madras ~do=- 459/-
25, Rootrkee ~do=- 51/00 "
26. Vikram ~-do- ) 340/00
27. Utkal -do- 85.00 "
28.  Bihar ~do- ] 51,00 "
29. . Jadavpur ~do- 34,00 "
30, Saugar ~do- 170.00 "
31. Tucknow ~do- 102,00 "
32. Marathwada ~do- | 221,00 "
33. S.N.D.T. ~ 30— 68.00 "
34, Panjab. i I1 instalment of grant to-

wards the construction of
building for Law Department

Approved cost and share of

the Commission Bs.3,11,200(NR)

Grant previous paid ks,

1,00,000.(NR.) %%,000.00 "

Contd... .



34 4

35

36.

37,

38.

39

Pan jab ii
Eonglnued

+the.
Osmania
Poona i.
ii
iii
iv.
V.
)
vi
Annamalai !
Bihar
Gauvhati i.

YY)

[ Rt 5-"

ITnstalment of grant towards
the purchase of furniture for
law. building. Approved
cost and share of the Commiss-

ion Rs.31,000.00 (MR.)

Un account recurring grant
towards the share of Socio
Tconoilic Research Unit

'On account recurring grant'
towards the cheme of

visiting Professor in "nglish

'On account' recurring grant

towards the department of

Ancient History and Archaeolo-

gy »

IT instalment of grant to-

wards the purchase of equip-

ment for the department of
Ancient History -nd
Archaceology. Approved
cost and share of the
Commission Rs.60,000 (NR).
Grants previously paid

Bs. 50,000.00(N.R.)

'On accoun ' recurring
grant towards. the depart-
ment of Hindi

'On account' recurring
grant towards the four
R.search'Sections of the
Gokhale Institute of
Politics and Zconomics.

'On account' grant towards -
the scheme of Dialect Study
of Marathai

\ .
'On aécount' recurring
grant for gdditional staff
appointed in the various

Vcisnce Departments under

the III Plan Scheme (1962-
1963) .

For Turchase of Library
books and Journals on all
Science Subjects - being
the Ist instalment grant

the total basic Books

grant of Rs. 1 lakh sanction-
ed for "hird Plan Period.

'On account' recurring grant

for additional stafif appoint-

ed in the various Science
Departments under the II°

Pive Year Plan ocheme (1962-63)

34

20,000,00(NR)

5,000.00( R)

4,900.00(" R)

83,000.00(R )

6,600,00(NR).

15,000,00(:R)

70,000.,00(.'R)

4,000.00(..R)

3,326 .00(NR)

20,000,00(NR)

57,837.00(NR)

_Contd...



Gauhati
University

Continued

Gorakhpur
Univ~rsity

Gujarat
Univrsity

ii

ii

o)

. 6:".

For purchse of Scientific
equlpment for the various

‘Science Departments -

being the 2nd instalment
from the total basic equi-
pment grant of Bs.5 lakh
sanctioned for III Plan
period

Towards construction

of building for the De-
partment of Botany -~ being
the first instalment

from the total grant of Rs.
87,346.00 sanctioned for
the purpose during second
Five Year Plan

T'or purchase of Furniture

for Physics and Mathamatics
Block ~ being the Ist instal-
ment from the total grant

of Bs. 34,500/~ sanctioned for
IT Five Year Plan

For Purchase of uwcientific
equipment for the various
Scisnce Departments - belng
the first instalment from
the total basic grant of

RBse 3.25 lakh sanction/ed
du>117 III Pl-n Periody

Towards construction of
building for the Depart-
ments of Physics, Mathamatics,
Botany and Chemistry -

being the 5th instalment

40,000 .00

40,000 .00

30,000, 00

65,000,00

from total grant of Bs.8,90,666/-

sanctionsd for the purpose
during II Five Year Plan.

For purchase of Scientific
equipment for the Department

of Physics -~ being the

2nd instalment from the . .

grant of Rs. 1 lakh sanctioned

for the purpose during IIT

Plan Period.

For purchase of Library books
and Journals on all Science
subjects being the scecond
instalment from the total

basic Books grant of Rs. 1 lakh

sanctioned for III Plan
period

1,68,000 .00

25,000.00

20,000.00

Contd..



e 7 [ R
13y & Marathwada For purchase of
. University Library Books and Jour-

nals on all Science Sub-
jects - being the 3rd in-
stalment from the total
basic Books grant of Bs.

1 lakh sanctionced during

e

III Plan P :riod 15,000.00.
4. Vikram a., For purchase of Ycienti-
University fic equipment for the

Department of Botany

- being the third and

last instalment from the

total grant of ks.50,000/-
sanctioned for the purpose

during II Five Year Fan 5,000.00

b. For purchase of Library
books and Journals for the
departments of Physics,
Mathematics and Statistics
and Chemis+*try - being the
fourth instalment from the
+ total grant of Bs.1,20,000/-
sanctioned for the purpose
during II Five Year Plan 20,000.00

Ce Towards construction of
building for the Depart-
ments of Phy:.ics, Mathematics
and statistics ~ being the
2nd instalment from the
total grant of Rs.2,;34,667/-
. sanctioned for the purpose
. during II Five Year Han 75,000,00

45, UTKAL For purchase of Ucienti-
University fice equipment for the
' Department of Zoology - being
-~ .. Ist instalment from
A tHe total basic grant
of Bs.80,000/~ sanctioned
for the purpose during I1II

_ FPive Year Plan. 10,000.00
46. Xarnatak i. For the purchase of
University equipment for the Central

Workshop, being the

second instalment agdinst

the grant of Rs.50,000/

sanctioned for the purpose

The first instalment of

Bs.10,000/~ has been paid dur-

ing this year. 10,000.00

ii. Por the purthase of

Library Books and Jour-
nals on cience Subjects,
being the second instal-
ment against’'the grant
of Bs.1,00,000.00 sanction-20,000.00
2d for the purpose. The

. first instalment of Bs,50,000.00
was paid during 1961-62

MNAand 2



m
-

.

Gy Yar&>

~ e

/

47y  Lucknow i. Por the purchase of
University sciontific equipment for
) the various Science
Departments, as detailed
below: -
Name of the Amount
Department
1. Physics , 15,000
2. Chemistry 25,000
3. Bio--Chemistry 15,000
4.  Botany 10,000
5. . Zoology 15,000
6. Anthropology 15,000

This is the first instal-

ment against the total

grant of Bs.7,25,000/-

sanctioned for the pur-

pose. 95,000.00

ii, For the construction of
building for the Deptt.,
_ of Bio-Chemistry and Ani-
/ and air-conditioning of m~1l Housec,/being the 2nd
the Animal House instalmant against the
grant of Rs.1,00,000,00
sanctioned for the purpose
The first instalment of
Rs. 40,000/~ was paid dur-

ing 1961-62. 30,000.00
48, Madras For the purctuse of Scicnce- \
University tific equipment for the

Deptt., of Phywics at

Madurai Centre, being

the third instalment

against the grant of ks,

86,666/~ sanctionod

for the purpose. Jihe )
first two instalments

of Bs.70,000.00 were

paid during 1958-59 and

1962-63 10,000.00
45, Mysore 'On account' grant towards
University the salary of staff appoint-

ed in the Departments of
Statistics and Geography 1,980.00

50 Panjab . i. For the purchase of
University «“Cientific equipment
for the Deptt., of
Zoology, becing the 2nd
. instalment/against the
grant of ks.1,00,000.00
sanctioned for the purpose
The JIsgt, instalment of
Bs. 20,000/~ was paid
during 1961-62. 20,000.,00

Contd....




59 > Panjab University
LContinued

ii.

iii.

iv.

vi.

*~ 9 e

For the purchase of

Scientific equipment for

the Dapartment of Geology,

being the second instal-

ment against the grant of

Bs.1,00,000 sanctioned for

the purpose.” The first

instalment of Bs.40,000/~ o
was paid during 1961-62. 20,000.00

For the purchase of vc-

ientific eguipment Hr

the Department of Physics,

being the scecond instal-

ment against the grant

of B.1,50,000.00 sanction-

ed for the purpose. The

first instalment of BRs.

50,000,00 has been paid

during this year. 30,000.00

For the construction of

Botany waboratory building,

being the third and th-»

last indalment against the

grant of Bs.4,02,953/-

sanctioned for the purpose

he first two instalments

of Bs.4,00,000/- were paid

during 1958-59 and 1960-61 2,953.00

For the cons ruction of Zoo-

logy Laboratory building,

being the third and the last
instalment 2. ainst the grant

of Rs.4,00,827/~ sanctioned

for the purpose. The first

two instalments of Bs.4,00,000/~

were paid during 1958-59 and 827.00
1960—61 . . N .

For air-conditioning three
research rooms in the Physics
Laboratory building, being the
second instalment asainst the
grant of fs.26,105/- sanctioned

- for the purpose. The first

vii.

instalment of Bs.15,000/- has

“been paid during this year. 10,000.00

For the construction of

building for Gas House,

being the third instalment

against the grant of BRs.

1,12,839/- sanctioned for

the purpose. The first

two instalments of £s.95,000/-~

were paid during 1958-59 and

1961-62 15,000.00

Contd....



Nl

5l.  Rajasthan

University

52y Saugar i.
University

ii.

Sri Venkateswara  i.

534 University

ii.

-1

- the purpose.

157

For the purchase of Scien-
tific ~quipment for the
Dett., of Geology, being
th . first instalmomt again-
st the grant of 8.2,00,000.0
sanc-ion4d for the pur-
pose.

'On account' grant towards
thoe field training of
Goology Staff and students
for 1961-62

For the phrchase of scienti-
fic nrguipment for the Deptt.
of Anthropology, being the
first instalmeny against the
grant of Rs.35,000/~
ganction»d for the purpose.

For the consruction of
Physical and Natural
vclence Blocks, being

the third instalment

against the grant of
Rs+10,17,3%33/~ anctioned for
The first two
instalm mts -of §.6,50,000/~
were paid during 1959-60

and 1962-63

For theé purchase of Scien-
tific equipment for the
various Science Departments,
as detailed below:-

Name of the

Department .

Amount

i.
ii.
iii.

iv.

~

_54, Sardar Vallabhbhai

Vidyapeceth. i.

*Botany

Physics. 75,000 .00

Chemistry 60,000.00
75,000.00
Zoology 60,Q00.00

Geology 1,10,000.00

This is th: first instal
ment against the total

grant of B.10,61,570.00

sanction2d for the purpose

For the purchase of Scim-
tific -quipmaent for the
Deptt. of Physics, being
the first instalment against
the grant of Bs.1,25,000/ -
sanctioned for the purpose.
The amount of Rs.2%,000/-

has been paid by the adjust-
ment.

0

50,000 .00

3,000 .00

10,000-00

-

'15,000.00

3,80, 000

25,000.00
Contd' o ¢



5&

564

573

89

Vallabhbhai' Cortodd,
- Vidyapeeth

.Continued '

,S ON oD uT ) ‘vomen' S
University,
Bombay.

B.R. College,
Agra.

Smt. V.H.D. Central
Institute of Home -~
Scilence, Bangalore.

St. JOoseph's College,
Tiruchirapalli

B.D. College,
Ahmedabad

V.S. Patel College,
of Arts & Scisnce

Bilimoria.,.

[ B 11 - e

For theé construction o
building for the Central . .
Workshop, being the second
instalment against the

grant of B.45,3%13/- sanc-

tioned for the purpose.

The first instalment of i

Rs.40,000/~ was paid dur-

ing 1960-61 4,000,00

For the purchase of.

Library Books & Journals

on wclence Subjects, be-

ing the second instalment

against the grant of

Rs.50,000/~ sanctioned for

the purpose. The first

instalment of Bs.2,000/-

was paid during 1961-62 5,000.00

IT instalment of 'on

accouyn ' payment out of

Rs,32,000/- sanctioned dur-

ing 2nd Plan period for

the consiruction of post .
raduge laborator

%uilding of'Zoology. 5,000.00

Ist instalment of 'on account'

payment out of Bs.75,000/-

sanctionaed by the Commission

for the development of its

post graduate department

of Home-Science during

ITIT Plan per-od. 15,000,00

Ist instalment of 'on

account' payment out of

Rs.1,00,000.00 sanctioned

by the Commission for

the development of its

post-graduate departments

of Physics and Chemistry

during III Plan Period 10,000.00

Ist instalment of "“On account'

payment out. of Bs,35,000/-

sanetidyed by the Commission

for the development of its
post-graduate department of
Home-.Jcience during III Plan

period. 15,000.00

Ist in:i.talment of 'On account'
paymant out of Rs.10,000.,00
sanctionod by the Commission
for the development of its
post-graduate department of :
satistics during III Plan '

period. 6,000.00

/

COndooo-.



51«

65

G6.

62.

—

D.A.V. College,
Muzaffarnagar.

N.X.". Scinsnce
and Arts C»ollege,
Bulsar.

Bareilly College,
Bareilly.

Barahsani College,
Aligarh.

D.3. College
Alicarh.

Banaras

ii.

- 12

Et instalment of 'On

account' payment out of Rs

Rs. 2,25,000/~ sanction=d

by the Commission for

the development of its

post-graducatce departments

of Physice., Chemistry,

Mathematice and Zoology

during III~Plan period 25,000.00

Ist instalment of 'On

account' payment out of

Rs.75,000/~ sanctioned

by the/developmmt of / Commission for the

its post-graduate depart- 3 ;
ment of che istry dur-
ing III Plan ?eriod 2%,000.00

Ist instalment of 'On .

account' payment out of

Rs.10,000/~ sanctioned

by the Commission for

the development of its

post-graduate department

of Mathematics during :

IIT Plan Period 5,000.00

Ist instalment of 'On ‘ \
account payment out of .
fs.30,000.00/for the devdop~ / sanctioned by

ment of its post-graduate the Commission
department of Geography
durihg III Plan Period. 17,000.00

Ist and IInd instalment

of 'On account' payment

out of 5.59,500/- sanctioned

by the Commission for the

development of its post- r
graduwate departments of

chemistry and Mathematics

during IIT Plan period. 35,000,00

Ral
Towards gtaff and reintot-oneco
for the improvement of the

Deptt. of minipg and '

Metallury during 1962-63

against the ceiling

grant of Rs.61,400,00

approved p.a. for the

scheme. 19,885.00

Por staff and maintenance

of the Deptt. of Mining and

Metallurgy under the Scheme

relating to raising the Standards

of training at the Deptt.

during 1962-63 against the -
ceiling grant of RBs.61,400.00 :
approved p.a. for the

scheme., 22,632.00



- -«

-1 -

. Banaras iii Towards staff and
rab A
., Continued. maint enance for the

Inmprovement ofexisting

training faciliti~s at

the college of ®ngineering

during 1962-63 against

the celling grant of .

Bs.1.25 lakhs avproved p.a. T :
for the scheme. 44,000,00

68 CALCUTTA Towards staff and main-
: tenance for “he conv.ursion schemes

of the Degptts. of Applied
Physics, Applied Chemistry
and Radic Physics and
Tlectronics being the
gdditional "grant for
1960-61 to 1962-63 against the
ceiling grant of
Rs+1.5% lakhs approvad
p.a. for the scheme. 50,000.00

62, Jadavpur Towards the purchase of

Library books and journals
> : for the Faculty of
“ngincering and ‘Yechnolo-
of the University dur- - .

ing ths III F.Y.P. period e
being the Ist instalment
out of the total grant of
Bs.1 lakh sanctioned for
the purpose. 50,000,00

e . Indian Institute '
of Science, Bangalore Being the recurring grant
for staff and maintenance
and to meet the ‘expendi-
-ture on Junlor Fellowships
for the development schemes
approved as por recommenda-
tions of the All India Coun-
o cil for Technical Tducation,
< during 1962-63 4,45,000.00

s Mysore Being the adhoc grant gor

the purchase of Library

books and journals for

the college of Bngineering

Bangalore to meet the

immediate requirements

of “he university during

the 3rd Five Year Plan

period. 20,000,00

71. Nagpur i, Being the amount of arrears
for the period 1.10.1961 to
28.2.1963 duc to Shri K.N.
Ingle the Laboratory Attendant

under the rescarch scheme
' Reactioh Kineties , Mloctrolpis
Fusls' at the waxminarayan
Institute of Jnchnology,
Nagpur. This is duc t0 the 85.00
revision in the scale of pay
of the Laky Attendant from

k 365-60 t¢ Bs.40-65 w.c.f. .
161961 . Contd.




@

Nagpur University
Continued ii.

-~

72 . Osmania Univeérsity

-%43. Patna Univ-rsity

% . Roorkee I.
University
ii.
iii

Being the adhoc grant

for the purchase of
library books & Journals
in tha Faculty of "mgg. &
Tcchnology, to mset the
immediate raquircments o
the University during

the III Five Yoar Plan
period.

20,000, 00

Towards -award:‘ of
Junior Fellowships of
Bs.250/~ p.m. each,

to the students of
Post-graduate course in
Mechanical Yechnology .

during 1962-63 13,798.39

Being the Ist instalment

out of the ad-hoc grant

of B.20,000/- sanctioned

for the purpose of mect-

in; the imma~diace reguirements
of the University for the
purchase of Library books

and journals during the

Triré Five Year Plan

period. 10,000.00

Being th~ amount of

Junior Fellowships of the
value of Bs.250/-~ p.m.

each awarded to the stu-
d-nts of post g¢raduate course
in Applied Thermodynfics
(Machine Design section)
during 1962-63 29,895.17
Being the amount of

junior Fellowship of

the Value of Rs.250/- p.m.

award:d to Sri A.P.Dalvi

Post-graduate student of

Structural “nginacring

during 1962-63 2,967.74

Towards the recurring grant
for 1961-62 and 1962-63 for
staff and maintenance under
th~ scheme for the conver-
sion of the two years
Diploma Course in “ngin-
eering into a Three Y-zars
Diploma Course against

the ceiling grant of &s.

20.525. p.a 24,500,00

Contd...

aneE




75

7@'

77.

78’

79.

80,

8 1

82.

€3.

84 .

Ramjas

Sdugar
University

Sri Venkateswara

- University

Utkal
University

~..

Indian School
of International
Studies

Delhi College
Delhi.

Deshbandhu Colleg~

(Day Classes).

Delhi.

Dyal Singh
College %Day
Classcs).

Hans Raj}
College

Tady Shri Ram
College for
Women

College

Sri Venkateswara
College,

.~ 15 .;;

Being “he amount of Junior,
Felloyships of the value of
Bs4250/~ pim. cach awarded

to the students of Post-Gra-
duate Course in Pharmacy dur-
ing 1961-62 and 1962-63

Being thoe ad~hoc grant
sanctioned for the .urpose
of meeting the immediate
reguiremsnts of the Uni-~
versity for the pyrchase of
Library Books and journals
during the third five year
plan periocd.

Being the 8th instalment out
of the ~guipm-ent. grant of Rsi
9,61,334/~ sanctioned for the
establishment of the college
of "nginecring Burla. A grant
amounting to Rs.7,70,877/= has
been paid earlier to the Uni-
versity on this account

4¥h instalment of 'on
account' maintenance grant
for 1962-63

Towards 3rd instalment of
maintenance grant for
1962-63 ,

Towards 4th instalment
of maintenance grant for

1962-63

Towards 3rd instalment of
maintenance grant for
1962=63

-do-

Towards 3rd and
4th instalment of
maintenance grant
for 1962-63

Towards 3rd instal-
ment of naintenance
grant for 1962-63

Towards 3rd instalment
of maintenance g.ant
for 1962-63%

Y )

26, 500,00

20, 000400

1,50,000.,00

82,236.00

»

80,500.00
30.,000.00

45,000 ,00
40,000,00

70,000 .00

60, 000,00

30, 000.00

-



84@) Dyal Singh College, Toward trird instal-
(Bvening Classés% ment of maintenance

grant for 1962-63 15,000.0.)
86. Lady Irwin Townrds balance of
College. maintenanca grant
for 1960-61 20,039.00
87, S5.D. College Towards third instal-
ment of maintenance grant for
1962-63 15,000.00
88. Sanahan Dharam For purchase of
College Library Books 1,377.00
89. Sri Yenketeswara
College. For purchasge of
‘ Wat~r Cool~r. 1,883 .00

90, Deshbandhu College 1i. For purchase of
Scientific “quip-
ment for Botany

and Zoology. 14,900.00
ii. Forthe purchase of
Library Books. 2,500.00
91. Lady Irwin For thecconstruction of
College of M.,Sc. Block and pur-
chase of furniture and
eqUipment . 16 ,000.00
92. Hans Raj For purchase of water
College. coolnr, 2,285.00
93. Banaras Hindu Payment of arrears
University of pay on account of

revigion of-Salary Scales
of Non-academic staff : '
from 1.7.1959.t0 31.3.1961 8,53,867.10 np.

94. Banaras IT instalment of 'on
University account' grant towards thec
construction of hostel
for "ngincering students
(Grant praviously paid
Rs. 1,00,000,00) 50,000.00

95. Burdwah i. iv instalment of 'on
account' grant towards the
construction of Women's
Hostel (Grant pr-viously
paid Bs.2,45,000.00).

ii. IIT instalment of 'On

account grant towards the

construction of mens hostel

(Grant praviously paid as

1,40,000.00) - 20,000.00

Contd. ..




96.
£

97.

98.

99.

100.

101

102

103,

1040

105.

-~

Gauhati

Kerala

Annamalai

Patna
University

Jammu &
Kashmir

Saugar -
University

Pan jab
University

Burdwan
University

Andhra
University

Saugar
University

/of

townrds
R.C.C. Hostels (Grant

«= 17 il

i. JIv instalment of grant
the construction of

previously pnid Bs.12,00,000.00)

ii. I instalment of on acc-
ount grant towards the con-

60,000,00

struction of Assam Type Hostels,50,000.00

1V dinstalment of 'On accou-
nt' grant towards the con-
gtruction of women's hostel
(Grant paid previously Ffs.
1,80,000.00)

IV instalment of 'on account'
grant towards the construction
of hostel block for Arts

end Science Stud~nts. (Grant

70,000,00

previously paid Bs.2,50£00.003} 1,00,000,00

I instalment of 'on account'
grant towards the construction
of 3rd storey of the Women's
hostel.

ITT instalment of 'on account'
grant towards the construction
of women's hostel (grant

previously paid ks.1,00,000,00)

First instalment of 'On
account' grant towards
the purchase/furniture

for men's hostel IT

Final instalment of grant
towards the conskruction
of staff quarters (Grant
previousdy paid Bs.4,75%,000/-=)

ITTI instalment of 'on
account' grant towardas

the construction of staff
quarters (Grant previously
paid Rs.4,00,000,00)

IV instalment of ‘'on
account' grant towards %
the construction of staff
quarters (Grant previously
paid Rs. 2 lakhs)

ITII instalment of '‘on
account grant towards the
construction of staff
quarers (Grant previously
paid Bs.1,7%,000.00)

35,000 .00

50,000 00
10, 000,00

25,000 .00

25,000, 00

10,000 .00

50,000 .00

Contde..,



106

107.

108.

109.

110

111,

112

113

114.

Delhi
University

)

'Gujarat

University

Baroda
University

Calcutta
University

5.V, Vidya-
peeth

Gujarat
University

Banaras
Hindu Univer-
sity

1

Aligarh.Muslim
University

Banaras Hindu
University

Rs.

67

ITI instalment of 'on
account' grant towards

- 18 ~.

‘the cons-ruction of

4'B' type and 12'C!

type quarters (grant pre-

viously paid Bs.1,50,000) 1,50,?00.0?
N.R.

ITY instalment of 'on

accoun ' grant ‘towards the

congtruction of staif quar-

ters(grant previously paid

55,000.00) 80,000.00
(W.R.)

Final instalment of grant

towards the construction of

staff quarters. Grant

previously paid Bs.2,00,000.00 2,1?0.005

' N.R.

IV ins+talment of grant

towards the estnblishment

of h=alth centre (Grant

previously paid Bs.50,000) 10,0?0.00)

‘ N.R.

'On accoun ' grant towards

the purchase cquipment

for health centre. 5,000,00.
(N.R.)

IV instalment of 'On

account'grant towards

the establishment of

health cantre (Grant

previously paid Bs. .

90,000.00¥ ‘ 5,000,00 "

(N.R.)

IT instalment of 'On

account'grant towards

the construction of guest

house. (Grant previously

paid Bs.1,00,000,00) 25,000.00

a. Construction and
improvement of
Ro~ds. 1,50,000,00.

b. Maintenance of the
institute of ophthal-
mology for the year
1962-63 53,000.00
_ (Payment made by
ad justment)

Q. Re=roofing and
re-modelling of .

Amphithecatre . 10,000.0Q
b. Towards improvement

of Play-grounds 20,000,00
c. Construction of

Swimming Pool. 35,000,00
a. Construction of cycle-

sheds for University 58,000 600"

Colleges. '

Contdesass



115

L

116.

117

118.

Visva-Bharati a.

University

Allahabad
University

Karnatak .
University

Delhi
University

‘— 19—0

Repayment of Loan

for the construction

of staff quarters 6,016.70 nP
for 1962-63

Construction of
Gandhi Bhawan 15,000.00

~do- 20,000 .00

Pravel grant to
Dr. d.C. Gaur : 1,908.00

PT o



>

G/

L. 4,
118€QSri Vernkateswara _Revision of salary scales 20,939.00-
“of college teachers.
: IT Plan.
120. Gujarat ~do=- 34834.69
121. Jabalpur -do- ‘ 10, 806.25
122. Osmania -do- 33,578.23
123. Osmaniag Revision of salary scales
. of university teachers
under the II Plan period 834.43
124. Mysore -do- 1,65,301.78
125. Baroda ~-do- 44,936.71
126. Marathwada Revision of salary scales
of teachers in Government
colleges during the year
1962-63. 3,680.00
127. Andhra Revision of salary scales
of college teachers for
1961-62. 3,046.46
128. Poona -do- 1,483.29
129. Karnatak Revision of salary scales
for college teachers-Third
Five Year Plan 849, 31
130. Panjab Revision of salary scales
of college teachers for
1962-63. 44,900.00
131. Madras Revision of salary scales
of university teachers for
1962-63. %,00,000.00
132. Panjab ~do- 45,918.02
133. Roorkee ~do- . 54576.00
134. Sri Verkateswara ~do- 60,000.00
135. Roorkee Summer Institute for Earth-
gquake Engineering and
Engineering design. 25,000.00
TOWARDS THi AWARD OF SENIOR RESEARCH
’ FELLOWSHIPS IN SCIENCE OFf THE VALUE
OFf Rs.500/- P.M. During 1962-63.
Name of the University/ Period Amount .
College. .
136. Allahabad 1962-63 24500.00
137. Motilal Regional Engg.
College, Allahabad. ~do- 1,500.00

Contd...



138.

139.

140.

141.
142.
143.
144.

145.

146.

147.
148.

149.

150.

151.

152.

153.

154.

Aligarh
Allahabad
Andhra

Annamalai
Calcutta
Delhi.
I.A.R.I.

Lucknow
Madras

Osmania

Panjab
\

Poona

Sri Venkateswara

Indian Instt.
Science, Bangalore.

Banaras’

Madras

Indian Instt.
Science,; Bangalore

e (/69) @&

TO WARDS THE . AWARD OF JUNIOR RESEARCH
FELLOWSHIPS IN SCIENCE OFf THE VALUE
OF Rs.500/- P.M. DURILG 1962=63s

1962<63 3100.00
~ (Rs, 1840/~Adjusted)
~do- 4180, 32::by

adjustment.

. -do- _ 4521.94

(Rs. 853, 33np.adjusted)

-do- 5633.23
- do- 6202, 90
~do~ ‘ 2200.00
~do- o 1861.29 by
adjustment
-do- 2280.00 -
(Rs. 853. 33 n, adj.):
-do- 4452, 90
(Rse1541.94 np adj.)
~-do- 2200.00
~-do- 8541, 94

(Rse 3555.80 nP. adj.)

~do- 2654, 84
(Rs.400/~ adj.).

~do- ) 2280.0C
(Rs. 853.33 nmp adj.)

TOWaRDS_THE RENEWAL OFf JUNIOR RESE4RCH

. PELLOWSHIPS IN SCIENCE OF THE VALUE OF

Rse 300/~ P.M. DLRING 1962-63 AWARDED
DURING 19869-60.

1962-63 1500400

TOWARDS THE RENEWAL & JUMIOR
RESEARCH FELLOWSHIPS IN SCIL ENGE

0f T:E VALUE OF Bs.300/-P.M. DURING
1962-.63 4WARDED DURING 1961-62.

1962-63 1000.00
(Rs.265.15 np adjusted)

~do- 3044.70
(R 94.76 np adjusted)

TOWARDS THE AWARD OF RESEARCH
FELLOWSHIPS IN ENGG. & TECH.CR
THE VALLE OFf Rs.400/~ P.M,DURING
1962-63.

1962-63 ‘ 3864.51
(Rs.1935.48 np adj.)



44

155 *

156.

157.

158Q
159.

160.
161.
16a.

163.

Name

Baroda

Madras

Madras

Delhi

Indian 8chool of
International T
Studies, New Delhi

Patna University

e

Calcutta

Indian School of
International
Studies, New Delhi.

Meerut College,
Meerut.

of the University

164.
165.
166.
167.

168.
169.
170.

171.

M.S Baroda

-

Jadavpur
Lucknow

Rajasthan

andhra
Bomkay

Indian sgricultural
Research Institute.

Patna

Ry o

TCWaRDS THE RENEWal. OF RESEARCH
FELLOWSHIPS IN ENGG. & TECH.OF

THE VaALUE OF BRs.400/-~P.M. DURING
1962-63 . WARDED DURING 1961-62.

1962-63 1000.00
(Rs. 16.85 np adjusted) -
~d0o- 1000.00

(Rs+71.23 np adjusted)

TOWaRDS TH. RENEWAL OF RESEARCH
FELLOWS:.IP5 IN ENGG... TECH. COF

THE VALUE Of Rs.400/-P.M. DUKIKG
1962-63 ~AWARDED DURLNG 1960-61.
1962-63 1000, 00
(Pse201.10 1np adjusted)

TOWARDS AWARD OFf JUNIOR RESE4ARCH
FELLOWSEIPS IN HUMANITIES & SCCIaL
SCIENCES DURING 1962-63.

1962-63 4496.78
~-do- 3529.04
-do- 2200.00

- TOWaRDS aWsRD CF SENIOR RESEARCH !
"FELLOWSHIPS IN HUMaNITIE S aND

SCCIaL SCIENCES. DLRING 1962-63. ’

1962-63 5000. 00
~do- - 2306.45
~do= 1000. 00
SCHEME FCR. THE nWaRD OF
TRAVEL GR.NTS.
amount
- 7427.77
2500. 00
4325.68
3000. 00
TOWaRDS TEE sWaRD OF POST
GRaDUATE RESE.RCH SCHOLAR-
SHIP5> IN SCIENCE.
3446.02
141.94
2706, 55
600.00



N

172. Poona 1826.67
TCOWnRDS THE AWARD OF POST
GRaDUlaThL RESEARCH SCHOLaR-
SHIPS IN HUMaNITIES. E
173. Aligarh ' 342, 86
174. Allahabad - 1245. 16
175. andhra ' 3299. 56
176. Banaras . | 3445.17
177 .Bombay 1260.00
178. Gujerat 32.26
179. Lucknow 883. 87
180. Madras 750.00
181. Panjab ) . 1561.29
182. Nigpur i 600.00
183. Osmania . 1200.00
184. Patna - 587.10
THREE YE.R DEGREE COURSE SCHEME
185. andhra i. an-recurring grant to i
on account of Three '
year Degree Course
Scheme. 1,34,162.22
ii. -do- 2,29,668.00
iii. Recurring grant :
for appointment of
additioral teaching 4
staff, . 2447,072.00
186. . Non recurrimg grant
on account of T.Y.D.C
Scheme. 6,417,200.00
187. Mysore. Recurring grant for
appointment of addtional
teaching staff. 2,53,203.00
188. Sri Verkateshwara i. Non-recurring grant )
R -« . on account of T.Y.D.C. schme 38,947.50
1563, R ) ii.récurring grant for
: ) 2. additional teaching
wo L staff. 45,000.00
“ iii+ recurring grant~for
. additional teachipg staff 1,26,110.50
189. §,V.Peeth - --. recurring grant for
e .additional teaching
Staff. - ':.;:y ¢
47,033, 34
1§b. Calcutta Non,reéurring grant
‘ on accountof T.Y.D.C
o Scheme. . 84,789
191.Burdwan i. Non-recurring grant R o
on account of T.Y.D.C. "
Scheme, : 30,000

ii. -do-




=
—24- |
191. iii. recurring grant
for additional
teaching staff. 72,256.00
192. Vikram i. Non-recurring grant
on account of T.Y.D.C.
Scheme. 62,781:13
1us, ii.recurring grant
for additional
teaching staff. 54,454.,59
193. Bihar i, Non recurring grant
on account of T.Y.D.C
scheme. 1,68,925.00
ii.recurring grant
for additional
teaching staff. 1,00,000.00
194. Bhagalpur Non-recurring grant
onraeddiittooflT.Y.D.C
Bchemei, 326.63
195. Magadh ~-do- 24,65,463.05
196. Ranchi ~-do- 2,77,836.68
197. Rajasthan. i. -d0o- 49,053.81
ii. ~do- : 98,739:00
. iii. Recurring grant
.for additional
teaching staff. 84,121.84
iv. -do- 1,93,162.50
198. Poona On account of re-
. curring grant for
additional teaching
staff 4,00,000.00
199. Marathwada i.recurring grant
. for additional
teaching staff 40,265.00
ii -do- 14,614.11
200. S.N.D.T. Women's Non-recurring grart
University. on account of
T.Y.D.C. Scheme. 91,430.00
INTBQiECTION OF GENMNERaL EDUCATION
201. Marathwada
University. 4,066.00
L Establishment. of Non-Regsident Student Centre.
S. Name of the Univer- Total Share of Grants Amount
No. sity/College. .approved U.G.C. already released.
cost. paid.
lo --2. 8. 4. 5. 6,
204, agra University .
202. K.G.K.College 52,550 35,000 25,000 554000 IV Instts
Moradabad. ‘ ' (D6).
203. Maharaj Singh Degree
Colle ge (Saharanpur) 50,094 35,000 10,000 10,000 II Imnstt.



“

-2 5~ ‘
1. 2. 3. 4, 5, 6.
204. Tikaram Kanya-
Mahavidyalaya 54,755 35,000 30,000 5,000 IV Imstt.
205. Meerut college 50,683 35,000 20,000 10,000 1ilAnst.
Meerut.
206, D.&.V.college
Kampur. 49,450 35,000 10,000 15,000 I1 Instt,
207. D.a.V college
Derhadun. , 56,607 35,000 20,000 10,000 III instf
208. Y.D.Colles~ .
: Lakhinlmﬁ?mgarri 52,821 35,000 20,000 10,000 III1 instf
Z08e ulLLaHaBAD UNIVERSITY
209. nllahabad sagricultural .
Institute sllahabad. 70,000 32,228.22 30,000 2,228.22 1P
Iv & final
210+ andhra University
210. V.S.R. college
Tenali 51,500 35,000 30,000 5,000 V &
: final
211. C.R.R, college ‘ "
Elura, 37,000 35,000 20,000 54000 IIIinstt
Bihar University
212. Gaya College Gaya 37,626 35,000 25,000 5,000 Iv Instt,
213. M.D.D.M. college .
" Mugzaffarpur. 34,736 34,736 15,000 13,000 III &
GORLKPUR UNIVERSITY IV Instalment.
214. St. andrew's college 54,095 354000 20,000 " 5,000 II1 inst.
Gorakhpur .
215. Shibhi National 59,505 35,000 20,000 10,000 IITI instt
College, azamgarh.
Gujarat University
216. K., college of Commerce
suraf. . 73,100 35,000 25,000 10,000 IV instt.
D1 erala Unjversit
217. St.Thomas college 50,773 35,000 254000 8,000 III instt
Palai.
218. Sree Narayana college
Quilon 61,918 35,000 10,000 15,000 1II instt
219. N.S.d. college ,
Pandalam. 54,150 35,000 10,000 10,000 II instt.
220. S.D. college
alleppey. 36,690 35,000 20,000 10,000 III instt
221. S.B. college
Changauacherry. 49,997 35,000 30,000 5,000 IV Imstt.
ﬂai. Madras University '
222 P.S.G. college of '
Technology- 1,000,000 35,000 30,000 5,000 Iv instt.



N

&3)

e (R

1. 6
i N—

223. M.D.T. Hindd: '
collegé€ )
Tirunelvell ) 55,500 35,000 20,000 10,000 III instt.

v .

224, Madarail college, ) ) )
Madarai . 50,000 35,000 30,000 5,000 III indtt.

925. C.N. Mahajana college o ;
Eroce 50,000 35,000 30,000 5,000 IV instt.

225. St.Xsvierig ~ollege ' . ' )
Palav7arcottai 72,000 35,000 10,000 15,000 II instt.

227. NAGPUR UNIVERSITY
I

227. Hislc¢D college .
Nagpu... 36,150 35,000 30,000 5,000 IITI &

final,

Panjiab University

2%, D.A.V. college e
Chandigarh. 42,720 35,000 20,000 10,000 II1I instt

229. Malwa Training | o
College Ludhiana 49,433 35,000 20,000 10,000 III instt.

230. Khalsa college
amritsar. 48,800 35,000 10,000 10,000 11 instt .
Saugar Unjversity

231. New art and Commerce
college Raipur. 40,875 35,000 20,000 10,000 III instr

232. Narbada Maha Vidyala
Hoshangabad. 72,000 35,000 30,000 5,000 I1Iinrstt.

233. C M. Dabey college
Bilaspur. 50,000 35,000 20,000 10,000 III instt
Tikram University

£2% Govermment Hamidia : o X
colle ge Bhopal 37,500 35,000 25,000 "~ 9,000 IV &

V instt.
#8723

235. N.u.S5. College, Meerut

(purchase of Lib.books)
10,000/- 6,667/~ 6,000/~ 667/~ £inal.
D-1I1 T
236. M.M.H.college,
Gaziabad(Ccrst.of e,
Men's hostel) 2,46,999 1,23,500 85,000 304000 4th instt

237. V.S.S5.D.college
Kanpur (Expansion
of. science educa-
tion.) 26,998.69 13,000

D-I1I

238. Balwant Rajput
college agra
(Const. of Women's  87,200.00 65,400
Hostel) g

239. B.b. college, hligarh

(expansion of Science
education.) 1,70,070 85,000
D-1I.



—-27 =

2, £l 3 ]

U\
+

240.

P,
241,

242.

243.

$44.,

245.

246,

-
27,

-

Ja7

248

o
Dy
.

249.

250.

(construction of

D.S. Natiorsl «¢ilc
college, Unnaq
(Lib.Buiddinug) 68,759
L D-I1

t

andhra

a M AL, college
Anzkapalli
Constt. of New
Hostel) 1,60,000
D-I

andhra Medical

college Visakha-

pattnam(purchase

of 1lib.books) 75,000
D-1II

St.Joseph Training

Collcee for women

Guntur purchase of Lib.

books & furniture) 12,000

D-II

allahabad Agricultural
Institute Allahaagd
oments

hostel)
D-1

Zwing Christian
vurlvge Allahabad
(Expansion of Sciernce
education) 58,240
D-I1I
Bhagalpur

Bhagalpur Marwari
college Bhogalpur 1,88,000
(const. of New Hostel)

BOI‘.’ZZJQ.Y

Jal Hind college and

Basant Singh Institute

of Science Bombay

(Purchase of Lib.equip-

ment) 18,500
D-11

Burdwan

Banwari Lal Bhalotia

college Asansol(Const.

of men's hostel) 1,920,000
D-I

Calcutta

Sripat ouingh college
Jaiganj(Const, of
Men's hostel) 1,90,000
Shri Krishna college

Bagoola(Const. of
Men's hostel) 1,90,000

2,12,560.

45,840

80,000

50,000

8,000

1,115,000

29,120

94,000

12,333

95,000

95,000

95,000

5. S

25,000 25,000 II instt.

4,000 3,000

- 75,000
I instt.

30,000 30,000. II instt

8,000 3,000 III inst.

70,000 12,000 4th

instalment.

85,000 10,000 final

65,000 20,000 4th inst.



) B
1. 2. . . 3. 4.

N
0N

251. Dinabandhu Mahavidyala -
Bangaon(Const. of Libr.
bul-1lding purchase of. '
' lib.books & furniture) 45,850 30,666 20,000 2,000 "
3rd instt.

252. Parsundeb women colle ge
Jalpaiguri(lomen Hostel)
1,52,000 1,000,000 80,000 15,000
4th instt.

253. Ramakishna Mission
. Vidya, mandir,

' Velarmath(Const of

! men's Hostel) 3,69,9066 1,80,000 1,60,000 20,000

, D-T . Pinal
\ il’lSt't.
254, Delhi

Maulana .zad Medical

College Delhi(Purchase

of Lib.bocks) 30,000 30,000 20,000 5,000
3rd instt,

255, Gorakhpur

Ydai Partap collcge,
Varanasi(Expansion of
Science education). 3,28,128 1,10,000 - -

Gujarat
256. Shri haribulabh Dass
Kalidass atts college
shmedabad(Const. of
Men's hostel) 1,76 ,646 88,323 65,000 15,000
3rd instt.

257. Sangldas college and
Sir P.P. Institute of
Science Bhavnagar
(Purchase of Lib.books,
Journals & furniture) 21,000 14,000 4,000 6,000
2nd instt.
Karnatak
858. Kasturha Medical college
. Nainital(Purchase of

lib.bo¢ks) 60,000 40,000 - -
259 J.T.college Gadag 2,17,500 17087750 - -
(Corst., of Men's hostel)
Kerala

260 St.Marry's colle ge
Trichur(Coust. of
Women Hostel). 1,08,549 81,412 75,000 6,412
final.

261, St.Thomas college
palai (Const. of Lib. »
building & purchase of Lib. ) o
furniture) 1,79,000 1,19,333 1,15,000 4%338
inal

262.Gurnzavayoorappancollege .
s lnawnnu(const. of Men's :
Hostel) 2,44,091 1,22,046 90,000 20,000
4th instt.



~29..
1.7 2, : 3.
263. Mount Carfl:1l Training
college Kottayam
A (Women's Hostel) 1,44,729 1,08,547 70,000 30,000
° ord inst.
264, Providence Women college
Calicut(Const. of Women's _
Hostel) 23,800 17,850 10,000 7,000
. 2nd inst.
265. gt.Berchmar college o
Changaricherry (Const. of
.en's hosuvud) 2,62,500 82,500 50,000 10,000
) 3rd instt.
266, Mar Theopldikis Training
college Trivandrum(Women's .
Hostel) 1,12,000, 84,000 - 10,080,000
Luck now
267. Kanya Kuiya college,
°  Lucknow. (Expansion of
i science education) 2,98,992 1,49,496 - 25,000
D-11 1st inst,
268. Kanyakubj)a Vocational
Degree college Lucknow
(Expansion of Science
Educati8n) 1,64, 800 82,400 - 25,000
: instt.
Madras
269. Women's Christian college
Madras(Const.of Women's
Hostel) 2,28, 300 1,00,000 80,000 20,000
final.
270. Sri Avenashilinghan Home
Science college Coimbatore
{Const. of lib.building
and purchase of Lab.equipment) .&;0:0 &, 715
2 43,050 28,715 15,000 13,700
Final install
271. P.S.G.Arts college
Peelamedu(Library build-
ing) 2,71,000 1,25,000 90,000 10,000
‘ ’ 4th instt
272 M.D.T. Hindu College,
Firunelveli
(Library building & 58,500 39,000 10,000 25,000
furniture) D-II 2nd Instt.
273, St.Josephs' college,
Tiruchirapalli
(Construction of .
lib.building.) 1,30,000 8¢ , 566 40,000 20,000
3rd instt.
274. Holy Cross college,
Tiru¢hirapalli
v (purchase of Zoology :
equipment) 26,031 17,354 - 10,000

1lst Instt



-3

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. o
Mysore '
. X
275. Mahatma Gandhi Memorial 81,500 54,334 18,000 22,000
College, Udipi. 2nd insttw
(i.Const. of 1lib.building
ii.Const. of women Hostel)
1,04,205 78,154 20,000 30,000
- 2nd instt.

Nagpur
B*E. M.M, college of
Science Nagpur
(Exparsion of Science :
education) 3,10,524.10 1,15,000 - -

277. Amolak Chand Maha-
vidyalya Yeotamal :
(Const. of staff :
quarters) 75,460 37,730 - -

QSMANIA

278. R.B.V.R.R. Women's
college, Hyderabad A
(Const.of Women ,
Hostel) 2,50,500 1,50,000 25,000 50,000
and instt.

Poona

279. Tilak college of
education Poona
{Const.of Men's . .
Hostel) 1,74,340 87,170 80,000 75170
final

280. S.S5.V.P. Santhas
Arts and Science :
college Dhulia .
(Men's Hostel) 2,471,467 1,25,000 20,000 30,000
3rd inst.
281. Partap collegec
AnialpepriConst., of >
Lib.ouilding) . 67,549 45,032 - -
Panjab
282. Hans kaj Mahila Maha- ;
vidyalya Jullunder .
Const. of Women
Hostel) 2,223,000 1,25,000 85,000 30,000
- 4th inst.
283. D.A.V. college,
Hoshiarpur(Const.
of women Hostel) 73,000 54,750 33,000 15,000
3rd inst.

284. V.V.R. Institute

' Hoshiarpur(purchase
of 1ib.Dbooks) i.45,000 30,000 80,000 6,000
ii.Const of Hostel & 3rd inst.
stock room) ii. 78,036 39,018 35,000 4,018
final
285, ‘Den.V.college,
Chandigarh(Const. of
1ib.building) 62,288 41,525 25,000 15,000
3rd inst.

286. Teacher's Training
college Rewari{Const.of 80,605 60,450 - 40,000
women Hestel) ist inestt.



-3
lo \,% 20 " 8. "
Rajasthan
287 'St.G.B. Podar collége,
Nawalgarh(Const. of
lib.building) 48,400 32,267 9,000 20,000
2nd inst.
888. aggarwal college,
Jaipur(Const.of '
lib.building) 45,000 30,000 6,000 10,000
2nd inst,
289. Banasthali Vidyapeeth
Banasthali(Const. of
staff quarters) 1,11,483 51,150 - 20,00¢
. 1st inst.
Ranchi
290. Jamshedpur cocperative
collegeJamshedpur
(Const. of 1ib.
building) 1,811,841 1,21,227 90,000 20,000
’ 4th inst.
291. St Xaviers' college,
Ranchi(Const.of Men's '
Hostel) $2,48,044 98,169 30,000 30,000
2nd inst.
292. Saugar
New arts and Commerce
‘college,Raipur(Const.of
- Men's Hostel) 2,06,000  1,03,000 90,000 10,000
/ ) 4th inst.
Sl N.DIT.
293. Z.F.Wadia Women's
college Surut
(women Hostel) 1,16,836 87,630 15,000 30,000
2nd inst.
S.V.¥idyapeeth
294, Nalni & arvind Arts
college.Vallabhvidya
Nagar(Women Hostel) 1,97,596 1,48,197 - -
S.No. Name of the Institu.- Name of approved U.G.C Grants
tion. the scheme _cost share released.
295. Guljar Agricultural  Const.of 500 500 500
Degree college,Raipur 25 yards
shooting
range.
296. J.V.Jain ccllege,
Sharanpur oo 500 500 500
297. Ganjdunwara college,
Etah. n 500 500 500
298. Ramakrishna college, _
Madhubani u 500 500 500
299. D.s.V college,Siwan " 500 500 500
300. Ramananda college, '
' Bishanpur. W 50C 500 500



-32
Lo 3. 4, S o
301. Katwa College, Construction
Burdwan of 25 yrds '
shooting 500 500 500
Range.
302. Ramburhat college,
Ramburhat " 500 500 500 -
303, St.Xavier's college,
Jamedabad. h 500 500 500
304. Shia Collegc,y, Luckncw " 500 500 500
305. Tre Rajah Serhji college, -
hnjore 500 500 500
306. Janta college of Educatlon M
Chanda 500 500 500
307. D..i.V college,
Chandigarh. " 500 500 . 500
308. arya college,Ludhiana 1 500 500 ~ 500
309. Nehru college,Jhajjar n 500 500 500 .
310. Govermment College,
Hoshiarpur M 500 500 500
311. Shri Kalayan college, ' '
Sikar. n 500 500 500
312. Goverrment Saharia college
Kaladora B 500 500 500
313. Barah Seni college,
aligarh. n 500 500 500
314. D.s.V, college,
Buland Shahar 1 5C0 50C 500 -
315. R.K.S.D.college,Kaithal " 500 500 500
316. Lahiri college,Chirimiri ® 500 500 500
317. P ¢.N.Degree coliege,
Kanpur. n 500 500 500
318. Govermment College,Bundi “ 500 500 500G
319. arya college,Panipat. "t 500 500 500
'320. Bipin Behari college,
) Jhansi u 50C 500 500
* 321. DayalSingh college,
Delhi. 1 500 500 500
322. .kkimeni Nageshwewara ‘ ,
Rao college,Gudivada. " 500 500 500
323. asansol Giris' college !
asansol. w 500 500 500
324. Dayanand college,simer. Y 500 500 500
325. K.G.K.college,Mocradabad, “ 500 500 500
326. Shri Ramakrishna Saraa
Vidhya Mahavidyalaya,
Hoogly. " 500 500 500
327. Chikkaiah Naicke# o
"+ ‘Mahajana college,.irode. " 500 500 500
- 328. N.R.E.C. college,
Khurja. u 50C 500 500
329. G.L.a. college,
Daltenganj. “ 500 500 -500
330. Pachaiyappa's college,
Madrag, " 500 500 500
331. St.Ccoliumbas college,
Hazaribagh. n 500 500 500
332. D.wa.V. college,
Muzaffarnagar. " 500 500 500
333. Malti Dhari college,
Naubatkur. Y 500 500 500
334. Govermmenrt college,Sirohi™ 500 500 500
335 Basaveshvar college, ; -
- Bagalkot. " 500 500 500



l. 24 3. 4, S, 6.
336. Shri Chaitalya Construc-~

college Habra. " tion of25 yrds

shooting
Range. 500 500 500

337. Shri Kund Kund Jain

De~rae College,

Khatauli, wo 50¢ 500 500
338. U.P.coiirege cof veterinary » :

Science & snimal Husbandery . -

Mathura 500 500 500
339. Dayanand ccllege,

Hissar. n 500 500 500
340. Din Hata college,Dinhata " 500 500 500
341. amolak Chand Mundv1dyalaya

Yeotmal. 500 500 500
342, Seth P.T.arts & Science ) -

ZCollege,Dothra. . 500G - 500 500
343. Anand Chandra-college,

Jalpaigari. " 500 500 500
344, Govermment College,

Bilaspur. n 500 500 500
345, Lajpat Rai Memorial

College, Jagraocon " 500 500 500
346. S.M.D.college Shripalpur ; '

Poon Pcon w 500 500 500
347. K.V.Degree college, P i .

Machhra " 500 . 500 600
348, Andhra Loyocla college,

Vijayawada - b 500 500 500
349, abhaiyapuri college,

abhaiyapuri " 500 500 500
350. i.K.co.lege,Shikohabad " 500 500 500
351. Jagat Naraya Lal ccllege,

Khkagoul. h 500 500 500
352. Vidhar Chandra college,

Rishra " 500 500 500
353. D..a.V.college,abhoar. " 500 500 500
354, Kisan.college,Sohsarai. " 500 500 500
355. ahir collegesRewari. "o 500 500 500
356, Government Raza  college ,

Rampur. - " 500 50¢C 500
357. Kandi Raj college,Kandi " 500 500 500
358. S.R.K.Degree college,

Firozebad. " 500 500 500
359. Khadir Mohideen college,

adirampattinam u 500 500 500
360. D.i4.V. Degree college,

Lucknow. " 500 500 500
36%. D.N.Degree college, '

Fateh garh. " 500 500 500
362. Raiganj college,Raiganj. " 500 500 5C0
363. Sikh Natioral college Banja 500 500 500
364, Shri Sanatan Dharam :

college Hoshiarpur. u 500 500 500
365, Vaish Post-graduate ' .

college “Shamli u 500 500 . : 500
366. S.G.M.college thurad. w 50C 500 500
367. Darbhanga Medica. college '

Saheriasarai. 500 500 500
368. Giridih ccllege,Giridih " 500 500 500
369. Moti Ram Babu Ram Degree '

College, Haldwani. " 500 500 500

370. Sir P.T.Science college
& Shri S.K. Shah and Shri
Krishana O.M. arts college ’
Modasa. | ’ " 500 500 500




-

@ 34 / ?%

Ls 2o 3e i 5.
371. Sardar Vallabhbai Construc - 500 500 500

Patel college, tion of 25

Babua yards shoot

ing Range.

378 Tata college

Chaihasa. n 500 500 500
373. Mata Gujri college,

Fatehgarh Sahib u 500 500 5CC
374. $.B.City collegce,Nagpur " 500 500 500
375. Shri Shivaji college,

amravati wo 500 500 500
376. Ghatal Rabindra Satabarsiki '

Mahavidyalaya,Midnapur " 500 © 500 500
377. Govermment ngrlcultural colLege -

Rewa 500 5C0 . 500
378. Chhatrappati Shivaji

college,Sifiara. " 500 500 500
379. S.M. college,Chandausi " 500 500 500
380. Sitananda college, ’

Nandigram Ranchi, n 500 500 500
381. Ranchi Collegej,Ranchi n 500 500 ~ 500

382. The Madura Dirviyam
Thayamavarar Hindi

college, Petai. n 500 500 500
383. R.P.Gogate coilege,

Ratnagiri " 500 500 50C
384. Virudhunagar,Hindu )
Madras Senthikumara Nadar

college Virudhunagar. " 500 500 500
385. Pachaiyappa'sccollege,

Kanchupuram. " 50C 500 500
386. P,K.Roy Memorial college9

Dhanbad. . 5006 50C 50C
387. Hans Raj Mahila MahaV1d3a—

laya Jullundur. . 500 500 500
388, Kurnool Medical college

Kurnool. , " 50¢ 500 500
389. College of Engineering ,

anantapur. " 500 500 850G
390. J.S.S5. Science & Banashav-

kari college, Dharwar. n 500 500 500
391. Government Degree collegb, .

Mhow.
392. R.S.K.Degree college,

Simbhaoli , " 500 500 500
323. J.H.Government Degree .

College, Betul. u 500 500 500

394, Government College of
Engineering and

Technology, Raipur. n 50C 500 500
395. Government Science colleﬁe, ‘ _
Gwalior 500 500 500

396, Banwari Lal Bhalotia
college asansol. " 500 500 . 500



o~

. s
~35-

Bstablishment of Students!

/ 9@

Aid Fund

i

'A' Grants to Universities,

397. Baroda University

398 Burdwan University

%99 Bombay University

400 Gorakhpur Univaersity

401 Jodhpur University

402 Patna University

403 Visva-Bharati University:
404 Roorkee Univarsity

Students' Aid Fund
B~ Grants to Colleges.

Agra University Colleges.

405
406

407

403
409

410

H.B.T. Institute, Kanpur
Narain Degree Coll ~ge,
Shikdhabad.

Hindu College, Moradabad.
M.K.P., Collese, Dehra-Dun
U.P. College of Veterinary
Science & Animal Husbandry,
Mathura

K.R. Girls Degree College,
Mathura.

Andhra University

411
412

C.R.5.
Ongole. -
Govt. College for Women,
Guntur.,

Rajah R.3 .R.K. Ranga Rao
Collepe, Bobbili

sarma College,

Govt. Arts College, Rajamundry

Mrs. A.V.N. College,
Visakhapatnam

Hindu College, (untur
A.N.R. College, Gudivada

Maharaja College, Vizianagram

Andhra Medical College,
Vludkhapatnam

Bombay Jnlver—81ty.

420,

4211
422,

423.
42%.
425.

426.

College of Commerce and
Bconop.ics, Bombay.

Parla. College, Bombay
Ismail Jusuf College
Bombay.

Ruparel College, Bombay
Govte. Law College, Bombay
R.A. Podar College of Comm—
erce and Tcono ics Bombay
Siddharth College of Comm-
erce and Tconomics, Bombay

Bhagalpur Univdféi%y

4217.

T.N.B. College,
Bhagalpyr

Rs.
9,418.00
1,500,00
2,746.56
8,641.45
4,741.00

10,000,00
1,574 .00
10 000,00

1,628.00

1,450.00,
2, OOO 00
1, 402 00

914.00

258,00

1 ‘y 140 'OO
1,310.00

212.00
2,000.00
1 9 978 'OO
1,962.00
1,478.00
2, OOO 00

948 .00

2,000.00

2,000,00
2,000,00 -

'2,000,00
2,000.,00

2,000.,00

2,000,00

Contd. LR I



©3)

428
429
430
431

433

434
435

436
437

438,

439.
440.

441

442
443

444
445
446
447,
448
449
450
451
452
45%
454
455
456
457
458

459

460

461
462
463.

Burdwan Universit
N

Xalna College, Kalna
Scrampore College, Sorampore,
Hira Lal Paul College, MNabagram
frivenidevi, Bhalotia College,
Raigani.

Ramashroy BaleShwar College,
Dalsingsarai

Bihar University

Lakshmi Narain College, Bhagwanpur
Ram Dayalu Singh College,
Mu~affarpur

Rajindra College, Chapra

Marwari Mahavidyalaya,

Darbhanga

Sahpur Patori College,

Darbhanca

D.A.V. Coll~ge, Siwan

G.D. Collere, Begusarail

Calcutta Uniyersity

Vidyasagar Collbse (Day Classes),
Calcu~tta
Krishnagar Coll »ge, Nadia
Sarojini Naidu College for Women,
Calcutta
Ranaghat College, Nadia.
Mabishadal Raj Collsge, Mahishadal.
Taki Govt. College, 24 Parganas.
Rammohan College, Calcutta
College of Commrce, Midnapur
Pauskura Banamali -College, Pauskura
Sivanath Sastri College, Calcutta
Rishi Bankimchandra College,
Naihati
M.M.C., College, Calcutta
Mahishadal Raj College,
Mahishadal

(arrears
Krishnagar Women's College,
Calcutta

-0~

Jiaganj Collese of Commerce
Murshidabad

Sripat .ingh Collegc,
Murshidabad

Chgruchandra Collepe,
Calcut ta

Murlidhar Girls' College,
Calcuvta.

Delhi University

Painalal Glrdharl Lal D A V.
Colicge, Delhi,

Ramjas Collefe, Delhi,
Delhi Polytechnic, Delhi
Instituse of Post-Graduate
(“venlno St udlos) Delhi.

1,198.00,
2,000.00
580 .00

1,521.00

.

621.00

981.00

2,000.00
2,000 .00.

1,430,00

672,00
2,000.00
1,500-,00

2 OOO 00
1,819.00

2,000.00
1,718.00
1,868.,00

851 .00
2,000.00
1,137.00
1,110.,00
2,000, 00

2,000.00
2,000.00

654 .00

for 1961~62)

347.00
1,465.00

(arrcars for 1961-62)

700.00
2,000.00
2,000.00
1,792.00

1,350.00

2,000.00
1,283.00

2,000.00

Cohtde. o



464"
465

466
467
168
469

470

471
472
473

474
47%

476 .
477

478
479
480

481

482

483
484
485
486
487
488

489

- 490

491
492

3T

v

Gujarat University

M.T.B. Arts College, Surat
Sarvajanik College of Science,
Surat

M.G.Science Institute,
Ahmedabad

Parkash iArts College,
Ahmedabad

Sarvajanik Law Collese,
Surat

Shri AM.P. Law College,
Rajkot

Gorakhpur University

B.R.D. College,

Deoria.

Kisan Degree College,

Basti

Tilak Dhari College,

Jaunpur

Degree College,

Ghazipur

Kisan Degree College, Bahnraier.
Gavhati University

3.5, College,

Hailakandi

D.M, College,

Imphal

Nowgang College, Nawgang
Arya Vidyapeeth College,
Gauhati

Gurucheran College,
Silchar -
Debraj Roy College,
Golaghat

B.N. College, Dhubri

Jabalpur University

S5t. Aloyius College,
Jabalpur

Jammu ¢ Kashnmir

S.P.M. Rajput College
of Commerce, Jammu

Kerala University

N.S.5. College, P.ndalam
Govt. College, Chettur

St. Alberts College,

“rnakulam

University College,

Trivandrum

N.53.5. Training Colleage,
Changanacherry

Catholicate College,
Pathanamathitta .

St Joseph's College for Women,
Alleppey

T.K.M. College of “ngg., Quilon
Govt., College, Kasdragod
ngineering College, Trichur

/5

2,000.00
2,000.00
2,000.00
472 .00
339,00
534 .00

2,000,00

1,102.00
2,000.00

2,000 .00
407,00

1,156.00

2,000.00
2, 000.00

1,636,00
2,000.00

761 .00
2,000.,00

1,890.00

295.0Q

2,000.00
1,002 .00

2,000,00

300,00
2,000.00

892.00
1,046 .00

738.00
899.00

[ IS B )



(©5)

493 .
494 .
495.
496.
497 .

498.

499.

. 500

501
502
503
504

505

507
508
509.

510
511

512

513

38—~

Karnatak University

R.L. Bci~nce Institute,

Belgaum. 1,220,00
Kanara College,

Kumta. : 1,647.00
Bnginenring College, ‘

Gulbarga 1,264 .00
Arts & Science College, A
Nipani 608 .00
University College of ®ducation,

Dharwar. 188.00

Lucknow University

Shia College, Lucknow N 1,132.80

Magadh University

Gautam Budha Mahila
College, Gaya 696 .00

Marathwada University

Government College of

Agriculnre,

Parbhani 590.00
Dr. Ambedkar College of

Commerce, Aurangabad. 2,000.00
SLS.V.83.8. Colle e of

Arts, Osmanabad. 857.00
Govt Arts & .Jcience

College, Aurgngabad. 2,000,00
Deogiri College,

Aurangabad ' 610.00

Madras University

R.D.M. College,

S ivaganga 1,775 .00 .

Lady DOak College,

Madurai 2,000.00

Auxilium College,

N. Arcon 2,000.00

St. Mary's College, .

Tulicorin 708,00

S.I.M.T. Vomen's College,

Madras. 2,000.00

Law College, Madras. - 2,000.00

St. Johon's College,

Palayamkottai 2,000.00

P.S.G. Arts College,

Pielamedu , 2,000.00
@or

A.V.C. Collecge,
Mayuram 2,000,00

Madras Christian College,
Tambaram . 1,314 .00

1961-62)

Contd....

g s — i



55

516

517

518

519

520

521

522
523
524
525
526
526
527
528
529

530

531
532

533
534

Shri Avinashilingam Home
Sciance College,
Coimbatore.

Sﬁri Pushpam College,
Poondi

Sarah Tackar College,
Palayamkottai

Mysore University

Maharaja's College,
Mysore.

Mount Carmel College,
Ben&alore.

M.G.M. Collere,
Udipi

The Rural College,
Kanakpura

Pan jab University

Lajpat Rai Memorial College,

Jagraon

S.D. College,
Barnala

Khalsa, Golleée for Women,
Sidhwan Xhurd

D.A.V. College,
Amritsar.

Dyal Singh College,
Karnal

D.A.V. College for Women,
Karnal

Mata Gujri College,
Fatehgarh Sahib

S -G'OG‘ oS . Khalsa COllege,
Mahilpur

Govt, College,
Hoshiarpur

Arya Collegé, Panipat

R.K. Arya College,
Nawanshahr Doaba

Nogpur University

Shri Shivaji College, Amravati

G.3, College of Commerce and

“conomics, Nagpur

/EIN=

404 .00
2,000.00

2,000,00

2,000.00
2,000.00
1,488.00

1,656.00

694 .00
1,525 .00
802 .00
2,000.00
2,000.00
816 .00
1,196.00
2,000.00

2,000.,00
2,000.00

1,740.00

2,000.00
2,000.00

Contd....



535
536

537

538

539
540

541
542
543
544
545
546
547

548

549
550

551
552

553

554

555

556 .

(A

Osmania University

S.R.R. Arts Colle e,
Karimnogsar

Arts & Science College,
Gadwal

Arts and Scilence College,
Worangal

Poona University

Gopal Krishna Gokhale College,
Kolhapur

H.P.T. College, Nasik

Tilak Ayurveda Mahavidyalaya,
Poona.

Ahmednegar College,
Ahmednagar

Tilak College of Zducation,
Poona s

Mudhoji College,
Phalton

K.P. Gogate College,
Ratnagiri

Walchand College of Engineering
Sangli

B.M. Cbllege of Commerce,
Poona

Raja Ram College,
Kolhapur

Fergusgon College,
Poona.

Ranchi University

-

G.L.A. College,
Daltonganj

St. Columbia's College,
Hazaribagh

Cumla College, Gumia

P.KX. Roy Memorial College,
Dhanbad

3.5.L.N.T. Mahila Mahavidyalaya
Dhanbad. '

Rajasthan University

Govt. Degrec College,
Dungarpur

Dungar College, Bikaner

Agarwal Degree College,
Jaiopur

830,00

186.00

2,000.00

2,000.00
2,000,00.

614 .00

2,000.00

461 .00

605 .00

»134.00

865.00

2,000,00
2,000 .00

2,000.00

2,000.00

2,000,00

680,00

1,1%1.00

792 .00

500,00

2,000.00

B s e —




557
A

558
259

560
261

562
563

564
565

566

567
568

569

570

571
572
573
574 .

575

576

Birla Collepe, Pilani 0.00

Seth Rameshwar Lal Saharia

College, Kaladera 476 .00
Savitri Girls' College, : )
Ajmer ‘ . ' 692 .00
Dayanand College, Ajmer . . 2,000.00
Shasada Sadan College,

Mukandgarh . 2,000.00
Chifawa College j

Chirawa 1,358.00
Sardar Patel Medical College,

Bikaner 643 .00
Govt. College, Ajmer 2,000.00
Government College,

Jhalawar 762,00
Birla College of “ngincering

Pilani . - 1,968.00
S.M.J. College, Bharatpur 1,760.00

Government College,
Bhilwara 1,796 .00

Bhupal Nobels' College,
Udaipur 368,00

Government Degreec College,
Dholpur 172 .00

Saugar University

Governmant Arts and Science
College, Durg 1,191.00

Narmada Mchavidyalaya
Hoshangabad 8%5.00

Government Degree College,
Sidhi 680.00

Durga Mahavidyalaya,
Raipur 1,750,00

Durga Mahavidyalay,
(for 19¢1-82)

S.N.D.T. Women's University

Z .. Vadia Women's

College, Surat 515.00

Sri Venkateswara University

Govt. Arts & Science College,
Chittoor 683 .00

Andhra Vgterinary College,
Tirupati 1,062.00

Contd. s’e

(8




579

580

T

581

582

583

584

585

586

587

588

Training
Government/Colleg
Kurnool : 344,00
ori V nkateswara University
College, Tirupati 1,524 ,00
Utkal University .
Women's College,
Sambalpur 114,00
Bhadrak College,
Bhadrak 933 .00
Government Science College,
Phulbani 9/~
Vikram University
M.L.B. Girls' Degree College, 1,851.00
Bhopal
Government wanskrit Degrce College, o
Indore 12% .00
Government Degree College,
Bhind 2,000.00
-3 0= 1,429.00

P.G.B.T. College,
Ujjain

kamal

(arrears for 1961-62)

238,00



589

590

591

592

593

594

595

o (ED

HOBBY WORKSHOP SCHPM™ IVBM (3)

University/College Approved U.G.C's Grants already Grants
Cost Share paid released.
sl i I T T- -
D.A.V. College 4 28,129/ ! 20,000/~ % 5,000/ - g 4,000/-(N.R.
Kanpur i (N.R.) % (W.R.) i (N.R.) i (D Item 6)
i i ‘ i
Christ College % 31,200/~ ! 20,000/~ 15,000/ % 5,000/ =(N
Irinjalakuda { (I.R.) (.R.) {v.R.) g (D.Ttem 6
{ 1
Farook College, g 26,807/~ 20,000/~ 20,000/~ I , 000~
Feroke § (ii.R.) % (N.R.) (N R.) § (D Tten 6)
] ]
12,500/- ¢ 12,500/~ g - -
;? EN B R |
" -
Lyal Khalsa i 3%,458/- 20 , 000/~ ; 15,000/~ 23,000/~
cZilﬁgi, 7 % (ﬁ.R.{ (F.R.) i (N.R.) (D.Item 6)
Jullundur §
% 12,500/~ ¢ 12,500/~ 2,000/~
bR & T®
1 z
5 0 _ 1 20,000/- 10,000/~ 2,000/
géfiegifr“e ) 70'2/) l (ﬁ.R.{ % (7 .R { zN.R{)
Meerut g g i { (D.I'- =G)
> { 1
B.S.A (College 5 2),142 § 20 ooo/- % 15,000/ - 2,000/~
Mathura g (N.R. (w.R. : (N.R.) Q (D.Ttem 6)
g 12 500/ g 12,500/- % %
4 { 3 ]
( |
Poona University & 46,700/ § 46,700/— 46,700/~ -
% N.R. (H.R. I (f.R.) §
25, ooo/ 25 ooo/_ 4,000/ - 5,086
g - (®) g ’ g (%) % 3"
{ ] L ] )
- 22,086/~

kamal



/
UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

MATHURA RO.AD, NEW DEIHI,.
46 36 38 36 3636 3 338 3¢

Netes~ *These include Rse 4,56,033.14 and
Rs. 2,284,24 respectively paid by
ad justment against the advance grant
to CARE,

H

7|

Meeting
Dated 3-4-63,

Item No, 4: To recelve a statement &f grants paid by the
University Grants Commission during 1962-63
uptil the end of February, 1963,
a statement of grants paid during 1962-63 (uptil 28-2-63)
is given below:-
1. Seetion I Nom-plan Projects
A. Administrative charges 11,18,741.03
B, Block grants to Central Universities. 1,85,08,125.00
G. Block grants to Institutions deemed 40,91,646,00
to be Universities.
D. Maintenanee grants to constituent 41,60,130,34
Colleges of Delhi University. )
E. Grants to Central Universities for Nil '
schemes not coverad under Block grants., -
Total Section I Non~Plan Projects. 2,78,78,642 .37
2. Section IT Plan Projects.
&, Grants to Centrai and State Universities 53,78,184,91
for Humanities. : + 40,000.00
- 4G,000.00
_B.. Grants to .Central and State Universities * 1,18,09,509.91
for higher Scientific Education and +  27,586.16
Research. - 27,586,16
c. Gramts “to Cent¥al and State Universities 58,05,122 .68
for Engineering and Technology.
Da Grants to constituenmt & affilioted
Colleges. ¥  55,80,080,52
+ 2,337,53
bad 2’337 .53
E. Grants to Central & State Universities 2,55,79,871.29
- for Miscellaneous schemes. + 1,40,594,94
- 1,40,594.94
"F. Miscellaneous expenditure incurred 19,387.84
o by Univerd ty Granmts C@mmission for
saminars, conferences etc.
G. Regerve for schemes likely to be Nil
implemented during the year.
Total Section II Plan Projectss 5,41,%2,157.15
-+ 2,10,518,63
- 2,10,518,63
TOTAL SECTION I & ITI: 8,20,50,799.52
+ 2,10,518,63
-  2,10,518.63

(Contd.- e .2) L]



Less amount refunded by -the
Universities during the year.

g

Balance: -

3. ' Deposits and idvances
Gandhi Smarak Nidhi ‘and CARE

. Totals-

1]

Expenditure uptil and including the
month of February, 1962 #as as under:-

Section I Non Plan Projects.

B

Section IT Plan Projects.

TOTAL SECTION I & IT.

336 3134349636 334 3%

*Mighra¥
20;3;63.

¥

.’.

+

+

1

2,25,981,34

8,18,24,818,18

2,10,518.63

2,10,518 .63

1,22,500,00
8,19,47,318,18
2,10,518-63

2,10,518.63

2,47,30,619 .68
40,377 ,00

40, 377 .00
6,20,91,012 .51
2,36,391.02

2,36,391,02

8,68,21,632,19
2,76,768 .02

2,76,768 .02



’

UNIVERSITY GRANIS COMMISSION £

Meeting:

3-4-1963.

1. Item 5, To consider a reference from the Ministry of

Education regarding setting up of a National ~ustit:e

Institute for Rural Higher Education.

——— . - 3

The Secretary, Ministry of Education has made a
reference to the Commission regarding the status of the
Ingtitutes of Rural Higher Education and the proposel to
combine the existing National Council for Rural Higher
Education, the Board of Examinations and Faculties etc.,
into one homogeneous ingtitution to be known as National
Institute for Rural Higher Education. A copy of the D.O,
letter No. F,1-6/62,U3 dated 23-2-1963 received in this
connection is encloscd (ippendix I).

Consideration of this item was postpopsd atitheilast
meeting. The matter is placed befers the Commission for

consideration,

Jor



/ The Board

Apnendix T te =7 8 02
Copy of D.O. tter No. F. 1-6/62-U.3 dated "
23rd February, 1963 from the Bducation Secretary, .

Government of India to the Chairman, U.G.C.

The  University Education Commission, while considering
the problem of higher education of the rural people, recommended
the establishment of, Rural Universities which were defined as'a
ring of small resident under-graduate colleges with specialized
and university facility at the centre'. The report also strongl,
urged the need of 'a general advancement of rural India through
an increasing range of quality, skill and training supplied
through a system of colleges and universities'.

2 The Ministry thereupon appointed a Committee on Rural
‘Higher Bducation to undertake a comprehensive survey and
appraisal of ideas. and experiments in the field of Rural
Higher Education in rural areas and to recommend a possible
pattern of education so as to evolve a reasonably uniform
system suited to the needs and resources of the counttfy. The
recommendaticns of this Committee were examined in a conference
of the representatives of Central-and State Governments and
eminent educationists from universities held in August, 1955,
and the resulting recommendations were accepted.

3. Iin implementation of the scheme of Rural Higher

. Bqucation, 13 Rural Institutes are now functioning  in different,

parts of the country. 'To guard against the new movement becom~
ing another orthodoxy with its own static dogmas', as the Uni-
versity Edqucation Commission pointed out, and also to assure
good standardes, the Ministry associated a substantial number of
Vice-Chancellors, eminent educationists and professors from

of examinationsuniversities on the faculties, syllabus committees and boards

is now headed
by a Vice-
Chancellor,
and the wvar-
ious faculty
“committecs

of studies and examinations,f@raw 50% of the membership from
university professors. The 1ndependence and self-direction of
the movement as advocated by the University Bducation Commission
has been preserved.

4, The curricula of the Rural Institutes are based on a
sound and gencrally accepted principle that education should be
related to the needs of the commun.ty which 1t proposes to serve.
Adequate place is given to the practical aspect of education,
and extension and research form an integral part of it. The
Rural Institutes are designed to become not only places of
learning but also centres of community planning and development.
We have made some headway with this experiment and the time has
now perhaps come to confer on it a status which will create

an atmosphere of confidence and assure greater frecedom to the
Rural Institutes in experimentation.

O The rural educators, who have accepted the responsi-
bility of a village-centred education, have persistently labourec
to make the scheme popular, but the hold of the traditional
system has hampered progress, The doubts and suspicion with
which a new experiment is received stand in the way of brighter
students Jjoining these institutions. The Diplomas offered by
the National Council after public examinations are under-rated
in spite of their recognition by the Government of India in
concurrence with the U.P.S.C., by the State Governments in
consultation with their Public Services Commissions and by
twenty universities. Moreover, the students of the Rural
I-ctitutes are rcported to be fairing somewhat better in variou
competitions than the students of same qualifications studying
in other institutions.

6. After a careful consideration of these problems, the

Ministry has reached the conclusion that a central organisatio
with Rural Institutes as its componcnt units be set up with th

p.t.o.



QA

five-fold functions of tecaching, research, extension,
accredition and examinations. This new body should
function for all purposes as a university, i.e. design
curriculum, lay down standards, direct teaching in the
constituent institutions, direct and co-ordinate exten-
sion; advise, direct and evaluate the research work and
publish 2eports; continucusly assess the component unit s
in terms of thelr objectives, and conduct examinations
under the guidance of competent educationists. It is,
thercfore, proposed to combine the existing Hational
Council for Rural Higher Education, the Board of Exami-
nations and Faculties, etc., c¢te., into one homogeneous
institution to be known as National Institute for Rural '
Higher Education. The constitution, memorandum of
associations, indicating functions and powers of various
bodies, draft rules and regulations, arc appended. The
Ministry is of the view that unless such a body is deemed
to be a universgity for purposes of Section 3 of the U.G.C.
Act, 1956, the institutions will be seriously handicapped
in their further progress.

T v

7 I am, therefore, sending these papers to you to
have them examined whether such a body will be acceptable
to the U.G.C. for the purpose referred to above. I trust
that the assistance of the U.G.C. will always be forthcoming
in working out this new pattern of Rural Higher Education

in India.



NATIONAL COUNCIL FOR RURAL F EDUCATI ON

In matter of Societies! Registration Act (Act XXI -
of 1886) being an Act for the registration 6f literary,
scientific and charitable societies,

AND

In the matter of National Council for Rural Higher
Education.

MEMORANDUM OF ASSOCIATIONS

1. Name

The name of the Society is the "National Council
for Rural Higher Egucation" (hereinafter referred to as -the
Council).

I. Head Office

The Head office of the Council shall be situated
at the headquarters of the Government of India in such premises
as the Council may decide from time to time, and until further
orders it will be located at the Ministry of Education, Govt.
of India, New Delhi.

IIT.Adms and Objectives

The objects for which the Council is established are:

(a) To undertake, aid and promote thé scheme of Rural
Higher Education of the Government of India, and
to organisc and coordinate teaching, Research and

. Bxtension in various regions of India through a

National Institute at a centre and with its Regional
Rural Institutes in various parts of the country
with due regard to the cducational needs of the
Rural communities.

(b) To lay down standards f-r Rural Higher Education,
to prepare, modify and asscss from time to time
the currlculum and syllabuses for various courses,
and to conduct examinations.

(¢) To establish and conduct, for this purpose a
National Institute of Rur 1 Higher Education-at
the Head Quarters of the Government of India for
_the developmemt of Research, advance training
(both pre-service and in-service),

(d) To establish, develop and aid regional Rural
Institutes in wvarious parts of the country for the
purpose of teaching, Research and Extension in
particular and for the development of the Rural
community in gencral,

(e) To lay down qualifications for the staff in the
Regional Rural Institutes, and to approve ‘the
appointment of Director. & Dy. Director of the
Regional Rural Institutes.

(f) To assess, accredit and affiliate such Rural
Institutes so established.

(g) To examine and appraise proposals with regard
to the scheme of Rural Higher Education referred
to it by the Government of India and/or the State
Government, and to assist them in the implementation
of the approved programaes.




(h)

(1)

(N

(k)

(1)

(m)

(n)

(o)

(p)

(q)

(r)

(s)

(t)

- 2 -

To advise the Government of 5
Governments and cther educaticnal institut-
ions engaged in the task of rural develop-
ment on matters pertaining to cducation.

To act as a clearing house for ideas and

information on educational research, training
and exton51on.

To conduct public examinations or cause the
same to be held for the studeits of these
Regional Rural Institutes in various courses,
and to award Diplomas and Certificates to the
successful Candidates, or degrees if and when
permitted to do so by the Gouvernment of India.

To disseminate approved techniques and
practices in Regional Rural .Institutes in the
country, and to undertakec or organise studies,
investigations and surveys relating to edu-
cational matters, or the appraisement of
educational programmcs.

To organise pre-service and in-service training
for the teachers of Rural Institutes.

To initiate schemes for the development and

maintenance of standards of higher education

in Rural areas, and te encourage research in’
the problems relating to rural cducation in all
its aspects.

To constitute Faculty Committees in each branch
of learning in the Rural Institutes for framing
curriculum arid syllabus for various courses;
and to receive for approval reports from them;

To constitute any other Committee for the

implementation of its programme.

To undertake publication of such books,
pericdicals and other literaturc, including
production of films and audio-visual aids as
may be necessary for the furtherance of its
objects;

To take over or amalgmate with any other
socilety, institute or association, having
objccts wholly or in part similar to the
objects of the society, and to aid such’
existing institutions in such manner as the

" Council may think fit.

To receive grants, and loans from the Govt.
of India, to collect fees from the cxaminees,
and to collcct donations or create other
sources of lnceme.

To draw, make, accept, endorse, discount and
negotiate Government of India anu other
Promissory Notes, bills of exchange, cheques
or other negotiable instruments;

To invest the funds of the Council in such
Sccurities or in such manner as may, from time
to time, be determined by thc Council and to
sell or transfer such invecstments;

cese. 3/



s WS

(W) To sell, transfer, lease or otherwise dispose
of all or any property of the Council, with the
previous approval of the Government of Indiaj

(v) To do other-acts and things incidental to the
powers aforésaid or as may be required in order
to further the objects.

IV~ BENEFICIARIES.

(a) The institutions and other programmes conducted
by the Council or by the Regilonal Rural Insti-
tutes affiliated with it, shall be open to

- persons of-either sex, and of whatever race,
creed, caste or class and no test or .condition
shall be imposed as to religious belief or
profession in admitting students or appcinting
members, cexaminers, teachers, or engaging workers
in any other connection whatsoever; and

(b) No benefection shall be accepted by the Council
which, in its oplnlon, involves conditions .or
obligations opposed to the spirit and object
of its role.

v. Tncome and Property

The income and property of the Council, however
derived shall be applied towards the promotion of the objects
thercof as set forth in this Memorandum of Association, subject
nevertheless, in respect of the cxpenditure of grants made by
the Government of India, to such limitations as the Government
of India may, from time to time, impose. No portion of the
income and property of the Council shall be pald or transferred,
directly or indirectly, by way of divisions, bonus or otherwise
howsoever by way of profit, to the persons who are or at any
time have been members of the Council or to any of them or to
any persons claiming through then prov1ded that nothing herein
contained’ shall prevent the payment, in good faith, or remu-
neration to any memnbers thereof or ,ther person in return for
any services rendersdito the Council or for travelling allowance,
halting, or other similar charges.

VIi. The Review of fhu work of the Instltute

The Government of India may appoint one or more
persons to review work and progress of the institute and hold
enquiries into the affairs thereof and to report thereon, in
such manner, as the Government of India may stipulate; and
upon receipt of any such report, thec Government of India may
take such action and issue such direction as it may consider
- necessary in respect of any of the matters dealt with in the
report and the Council shall be bound to comply with such
directions.

VII. Names and designations of Members

The names anc adﬂresses and occupations of the
members of the Council to whom by the rules and regulations
of the Council, the management of its affairs is entrusted
are:

Name i Address ‘Status
1. Dr. K.L. Shrimali Minister of Education, Chairman
Government of India,
New Delhi.

Peteo.



Nane

2. Shri Prem Kirpal

4, Shri K.Sachida-
‘nandan.

- 4 -

1Y%

Acdress Status
Secretary to the
Governnent of India
Ministry of BEducation
New Delni.

Deputy -Educational
Adviser, University
Bducation Division,
Ministry of Education,
Now Delhi.

Deputy Financial "
Adviser (Education),
Ministry of Finance,

New Delhi. '

5, Shri L.S. Chandra- Deputy Edqucational "

kant.

6. Shri S.K.Mukerjee

7. Dr.V.Ramakrishna

9. Shri A.W. Sahasra-

budhe

10.Dr. P.S.Deshmukh

ll.Dewan imnand Kumar

Adviser (Technical),
Min. of S.R. & C.A,
New Dclhi.

Deputy Agricultural "
Commissioner (Education),,
I.C.4.R., Min. of Food &
Asgriculture, N.Delhi.

Assistant Director n
General(Health Education)
Directorate General of
Health Services, Min.

of Health, New Delhi.

Deputy Secretary(Non- "
official Training),

Ministry of Gommunity
Development & Cooperation,
New Delhi.

Representative of "
Ministry of Commerce and
Industry, New Dclhi.

Representative of "
Rural Institute,

Amravati, 3, Ralsina Road,
New Delhi.

Represcntative of "
Kasturba Rural Institute,
Rajpura, 37, Sunder Nagar,
New Delhi.

12,8hri G.Ramachandran Hony. Director, "

13.Shri-T.S.Avinashi-
lingam

14,Dr. R.K. Singh .

Gandhigram Rural Institute,
Gandhigram P.O.,
Madurai Distt.

Hony. Director, "
Shri Ramakrishna Mission
_Vidyalaya Rural Institute,
Coimbatore Distt.

Hony. Director, "
Balwant Vidyapeeth Rural
Institute, Bichpuri, igra.

Member

Vice-Chairman

5/



Name
15.8hri K.L. Bordia

17.8hri S.R. Das
18.8hri B.M,Save

| 19.8hri N.P.Buch
EO.Shri'S. Sahaya
2l.8hri D.J. Hatekar
22.5hri K.F.Patil
23.Dr. &4,C. Joshi
24.Smte-Indumati-

Chimanlal

25.5hri K. Kellappan

26.3hri Achyut Pat-
wardhan

27.3hri Samuel Mathai

28.Dr. M.D.patel

5 -
address 3 Status
Director, " Member

Vidyabhavan Rural
Institute,

Udaipur.

Director, o
Jamia Rural Institute,
New Delni,

Director, "
Institute of Rural
Higher Education,
Sriniketan. -

Director, "
Shri Mouni Vidyapeeth
Rural Institute,
Gargoti.

Deputy Director "
Lokbharati Rurai
Institute, Sanesawxg...

Secretary to the N
Government of Bihar,
Patna.

Principal, v

Rural Institute,
Wardha.

Rural Institute, "
Hanumanamatti
(Mysore State)

Vice-Chancellor "
Panjab Universi%y,
Chandigarh.

Minister of Education,
Government of Gujarat,
Ahmedabad.

Sarvodayapuram ".

Gandhi Smarak Kandram,
Thavanur-(via) Kutti-
puram (Kerala).

Foundation for new "
Education, Rural
Centre, Rajghat Fort,
Varanasi. '

Secretary, - 3y "
University Grants
Commission, New Delhi.

Vice-Chancellor, "
Sardar Vallabh Bhai,
Vidyapeeth,

Vallabh Vidya Nagar,
Gujarat.

1

PeteOe



Viili.

\
ik copy of the Rules of the Council, certified
to be correct copy by threc members of the Council, is
filed alongwith the Memorandum of Association.

IX.

We, the several persors whose names and addresses
are given beiow, having associated ourselves for the purpose
described in this Memorandum of Association, do hereby
subscribe our names to this Memorandum of Association,

.. 1..)3'- i . ’ . . . o L . :. LT Ci Laonb
and set our several and respective hands here unto and form
ourselves into a society under act XXI of 1860 this day of
6th June at New Delhi,.

3

Name, address and Signature of Names and Signature
occupation of Member address of of
Members the witnesses witnesses

1. Dr. K.L. Shrimali,
Minister of Education,
Government of India,
New Delhi.

2+ Shri P.N, Kirpal,
Secretary to the
Government of India,
Ministry of Education,
New Delhi.

3 ~.Dr. P.S. Deshmukh,
3, Raisina Road,

*  New Delhi. .

4, Dewan anand Kum4r,
37, Sunder Nagar,
New Delhi.

5. Shri Samucl Mathai,
Secretary,
University Grants
Commission, New Delhi.

6. Shri K. Sachidanandam,
Dy. Financial Adviser,
(Education), Ministry
of Finance, New Delhi,

7. Shri L.S. Chandrakant,
Deputy Bducational iAdviser,
(Technical), Ministry of
S.R. & C.a., New-Delhi.

8. Shri T.S. Sankaran,
Dy. Secretary,
(Non-official Training),
Ministry of Community
Development & Cooperation,
New Delhi.

9. Dr. V. Ramakrishna,
Assistant Dircctor General,
(Health Education),
Directorate General of
Health Services,

Min. of Health,
New Delhi.



10. Shri S.K. Mukerjec,
Deputy Agricultural
Commissioner (Education),

IoC‘ﬁk.R! 9

Min. of Food & agriculture,

New Delhi.

11. Dr. Amir Ali,

Director,

Jamia Rural Institute,

Jamianagar,

New Delhi.

‘RULES OF THE NuaTIONaL COUNCIL FOR

RUR.L HIGHER, EDUC.LTION.

1. Short Title - Thesc Rules may be called "Rules

of the National Council for Rural Higher Education'.

2. Definitions: - In these Rules, unless the context

otherwise requires: )

Institute will mean the National Institute for

Rural Higher Bducation.

(1)
(ii)
(1ii)
(iv)
(v)
(vi)
(vii)
(viii)
(ix)

()

The "Council" shall mean the National
Council for Rural Higher Bducation.

The Board shall mean the academic
Board constituted under Rule

The Faculty will mean Faculty Cormmittees
in various disciplines in the Regional
Rural Institutes.

The Chairman shall mean the Chairman
of the National Council for Rural Higher
Education under Rule

The 'Director in Chief! shall mean the
Director in Chief of the National Institute
of Rural Higher Education.

The 'Director! shall mean the Director::
of a Regional Rural Institute.

The'Dy. Director' shall mean)the Deputy
Director of a Regional Rural Ipstitute.

'Dean'! means the Dean of a Faculty
Committee.

"Finance Committee!" means the.Financéy
Committee.appointed by the Council.

Petoepa



® lor

(x) The 'Officers and staff of the Council!
shall mean every officer mentioned in Rule
13 and every officer and member of the
staff appointed by the Governing Bodgyd to
any office or institute or establishment
under the contrcl of the Council or the
Governing Body.

(xi) The “Secretary" shall mean the Secretary
National Council fcr Rural Higher Bducation
appointed under Rule

(xii) The 'Registrar! shall be the Registrar of
: Examinations appointed by the National
Council for Rural Higher Education.

(xiii) (i) Words importing the singular number
alsc include the plural numbér and vice-
versa.,

(i) Words importing the Masculine gender
also include the Faminine gender,

3. Mcmbers of the National Council

The Council shall consist of the following
memberss-

(a) Bducation Minister shall be ex-officio
Chairman of the Council.

(b) Educational adviser to the Government of
; India shall be the ex-officio Vice-Chairman.

(e) Divisional Head of University Education
Division in Ministry of Education shall be
an ex-officio member.

(d) DllCCtOL in Chief of the National Institute.

(e) Flfteen Dircctors of the Regional Rural
Institutes.

(£) Eight representatives one each from the

Ministry of Finance, Ministry of Community
Development and Co-opbratlon Ministry of
Health, Ministry of S.R. & C.;., Ministry

of Fooﬂ & agriculture, Planning Commission,
Inter-University Boaru and Unlvors1ty Grants
Commission.

(g) Six eminent educationists nominated by the
" Chairman from various States to represent
various disciplines.

Roll of Mgmbe?s

4. The Council shall keep a Roll of Members,
giving their addresses and occupations and every
member shall sign the same.

5. "If a member of the Council changes his address
he shall notify his new address to the Secretary, who shall
thereupon enter his ncew address in the Roll of Members. But
if he fails to notify his new address, the address in the

* Roll of Members shall be cdeemed to be his address,



Duration of Membershin N \\’/
Wwhere a member of the Cowredl—tlecomes a

membar by Teason of the office or appointment he holds, his
membership of the Council shall terminate when he ceases
to hold that office or app01ntment

7 ‘Members appointed by the Govermnment of India shall
hold office for such period as may be speeified by the
Government at the time of their appointment 6r at any time
thereafter,

8. A1l outgoing members shall be eligible for re-
appointment, Ny
. Members of the Council shall cease to be such

membersg if¢-

(1) They die, resign, become of unsound mind,
become insolvent or be convicted of a cri-
minal offence invelving moral turpitude; or

(11) they do not attend three consecutive meetings
of the Council without proper leave of the -
/ . " Chairman or Vice-Chgirman.

; A resignation of membership of the Council shall
ba:tendered to the Secretary and shall not take effect
until it has been accepted on behalf of the Coun011 by
the Chairman,

'O Vacancies: Any vacancy in the membership of the.
Council caused by any of the reasons ment ioned -above shall
be filled up' by nomination by the authorities entitled to
make such nomination, and the persons. appointed in the
vacancy shall hold office only for the unexpired Deriod
of the term of the membership,

11, . The Council shall.function-notwithstanding that-
any person who is entitled to be a member by reason of.
his office, is not a member of the-Council for the time
-being and notwithstanding any other vacaney in its body,
whether by non-appointment or otherwise, and no act or
proceedings of the Council shall be ihvalidated merely
by reason'‘of the hagpoening of any of the above events, or
of any defect in the appointment of any of its members.

12, OFFICIRS AND ATTHORITIZS OF THE COUNCIL

Of ficers of the Coun01l shall be the Chairman, the
Vice-Chairman, the Secretary .and Registrar, and such other
persons as may be deslgnated as such by the Council.

13 Thé. Dlréctor—in-Chief shall be a whole time offiﬂer
appointed by the Council for such period and on such condi-
tions as the Council may de01de.

14, The Registrar shall a whole time paid officer and
appointéd by the Council for such period and on such condi-
tions as the Council mgy decide and shall function also as
Secretary of the Council. . :

15, - Authorities:- The following shall be 'the authori-
~tieg of the National Tnstitute of Rural Higher Education:-

(1) Wational Council for- Rural Higher Education.
(i1) Academic Board.
(11ii) Faculty Committeess in various Branches of Study.
(iv) Finance Committee, 2
(v) Accreditation Boards.

(vi) Such other authorities as may be constituted by
tha Couneid.



PROCEEDTNGS OF THE COUNCIL

Meetings:-

16. The Annual General Meeting of the Council shall be

held at such time, date and place as may be determined by
the President.

17,..., The President may convenc a special m2¢ting of the
Council whenever he thinks fit,

13, Except as otherwise provided in thesc Rules, all

meetings of the Coun¢il shall be called by notlce under
the signature of the Secretary. .

19. Every notice calling a meeting of the Council shall
state the date, time and place at which such meeting will
be held and shall be served upon every member of the Council

not less than twenty one clear days before the day  appoin-
ted for the meeting,

20. Tf the Chairman is not present at the meeting of the
Council, the Vice-Chairman shall be the Chairmagn of the
meeting. If the Chairman and the Vice-Chgirman are both

not present, any member of the Council appointed by the Chair-
man in wrlting shall be the Chalrman of the meeting,

21. ~ Eleven members of the Council present in person
shall form a quorum at every meeting of the Council.

(1) A1l disputed questions at the meetings of the
Council shall be determined by vote, :

(i1) In case of an equality of votes, the Chairman
shall: have a casting vote.

22. .. The Registrar shall keep:a record of the proceed-

ings of the Council, and a copy thereof shall be sent to
the Government of India,

Academic Board
23, The affalrs of the Council, subject to the rules
and regulations and orders of the Council, shall be admi-

nistered,directed and controlled By an Academlc Board whiqh
'shall cons1st of the following:-

1, Director in Chief appointed by'the Council shall
work as the Chsirman of the Board.

ii. Representatives of the Ministry of Education..
iii. Chairmgn of the Faculty Committee in Agriculture,
iv. Qhairman of the Faculty Committee in Engineeriﬁg.
v. Chgirman of the Faculty Committee in Cooperagtion,
vi. Chairman'of the Faculty Committee in Hbme Science,

vii. Chagirman of the Faculty Committee for Sanitary
Inspectors' Course.

viii. Chairman of the Faculty Committee in small-scale
\ industries.

ix. Opne of the Chairmen of the other Humanities in
Three Yesrs Diploma Course,




e, X, One Dirﬂctor nominated by the Chairman of the
Council from the members of the National Council.

xi. One Vlce—Chancellor nominated by the Chairman of"
" the Council,

xii. Registrar - Socretary.
24, Terns of offica,

{a) The term of office of the ncminated or appoin-
ted members shall be three years at a time.
However, the authority which nominates or
appoints a person tc be a member of the Board
shall have the power to termingte the membership
at any time.

(b) If g member of the Board becomes a member by
reason of the office or appointment he heolds,
his menmbership of the Board shall terminate
when he ceases to hold that office or appoint-
ment.

25, Members of the Board will cegse tco be such members
if ¢ -

(a) they die, resign, become of unscund mind, become
insolvent or be convicted of a criminal of fence
involving moral turpitude;

(b). they do not attend three consecutive meetings
, of .the Board without proper leave of the
Chgirman or Vice-Chgirman.

26, A resignation of membership of the Board shall be
tendered to. the Secrctary and shall not take effect until
it has been accepted on behalf of the Council by the Chairman,

27. Any vacancy in the membership of the Board shgll
be filled up by @rpointment or nomingtion by .the authority
entitled to .make such appointment or ncuination, and .the
person appointed in the wvacancy shall hold office only for
the un-expired period of the term of mermbership.

28, . The Board shall function notwithstanding that any
person who is entitled to be a membar by rcason of his
offic® is not a mémber of the Board for the time being, and
notwithstandlng any other vacancy in its body whether by
the non-appointment by the authority entitled to make the
appointment or otherwise, and no act or proceedings of the
Board shyll be invalidated merc¢ly by rcason of the happen-
ing of any of the above events or of any defect in the
dppointment 6f any of its menmbers,

29, The Registrar shall be the Secretary of the Board.
30. PROCEEDINGS OF THR ACADFMIC BOARD

" Every meetlng of the Board shall be presided over
by the president, in his absence by the Vice-Chairman,
and in the absence of both the Chairman and Vice-Chalrman,
by a member chosen by the mémboers present at the mceting
to preside for the occcaslon.

3L, Five members of the-Board present in person shall
constitute a quorun at any mecting of the Board.

32, Not less than 10 cleéar déy%dvnotice of every
meeting of the Board shall be givon to each member of the

-'o:—o———______.



|

giib% ‘ ~ 1o~ rzi_CD L{

23, Zvery notice calling a meeting of the Board shall
state the date, time and place at which such meeting will
be held and shall excopt ag otherwisé provided in these
Rules, be unier the signature of the Registrar..

34, The Acadenic Board shall hold at least three
rneetings in a year and not morc than six months shall
elapse between any two ricetings of the Board.

35, . Each membar of the Board including the Director
shall have one vote, and if there shall bé an equality
of" votes oh apy questicn to he decided by the Board, the
Director' shall, in additiony have a caéting vote.

36, Any Business which it may be necessary for the

Board to perform, may be carried out by circulation amengst

all its members and any resolution so circulated and appro-
ved by a majority of the members signing, shall be as
effectual and binding as if such Resnlution had been passed
at a meeting of the Bonrd provided that atleast half the

members of the Board have recorded their views on the
Resolution, -

37, (1) Subject as herein mentionel in case of 1
difference of opinion amongst the members
of the Board, majority shall prevail, subject,
however , to the vote of the Government of Tndia
to be communicated to the Chairman within a
month of the decision of such majority.

(1i) The Chairman of the National Council may refer
any question, which,.in his opinion, is of
suf ficient importance to justify such a
reference, for the decisicn of the -Government
of Tndia and-such decision shall be binding
- on the Council and its Board.

«

38, EUNCTTONS AND POWERS OF THE ACADEMIC BOARD

The Academic Board shall generally carry out the
objects of the Council as set forth in the Memorandum of
Association. ' '

39. The Académic Board shall have the ranagement of the
affairs and funds of the Institute/Council and shall have
authority to exercise all the powers of the Councill,

40, Acadenic Board shall make all arrangements for the
conduct of examinations, appoint Board cf Moderators,
Paper-Setters, head examiners, examiners, checkers, tabu-
lators, centre superintendents and result committees, and
do such things as are necessary for the conduct of exami-
nations. ' '

41, The Academic Zoard will ‘decide all cascs of un-
fair means.

42, The Academic Board shall award Diploma/Certificates
and Medals on behalf of the National .Council for Rural
Higher Education. ' ~

43, The Academic Board shall appoint committees .for
the assessment, accreditation, affiliatior and recoghition
of the Rural Institutes and frame rules of procedurc and
lay down conditions in this regard.




44,

45,

46,

47,

48,

\LeSY (@)

The Board will approve curricula §y1llabd-uy
for various courses; and design’or modify pattern of
education with approval of the Government of Tndia,

Regulations

(1) With the previcus approval of

(i1)

\ . " the Council
the Bnard shall have thc power to frame rules
and regulations not inccngigstent with these
rules, for the administration and management
of the affairs of the Council.

Withcut prejudice to the generality of the
foregoing provision, such Regulations may
provide for the following matters:-

() the preparation and sanction of budget
estimates, the sancticning of expenditure,
making and execution of contracts, the invest-
ment of the funds of the Council and the sale
or alteration of such investments, and account
and audit.

(b) powers, functions and conduct of business
by Advisory Boards or Cormittees, standing and
other Sub-Committees as may be constituted
from time to time, and the term of office of
their members;

(¢) Procedure for appointment of the officers

and staff of the Council and the Institutes and
services established and maintained by the Council;

+ (@) the ternms and tenure of appcintments; emolu-

ments, allowances, rules and discipline and
other ccnditions of services of the officers
and staff of the Council;

(e) terms and conditions governing stipends,
députations, grant-in-aid, research schemes and
projects, prcvision of éxtension services and

.training of teachers; o

(f) such other matters as may be hecessary for

the furtherance of the objectives and the proper '

administration of the affairs of the Council.

Sub ject to these Rules and Regulations, the Board
shall have the power to appoint all categories of officers
and staff for conducting the affairs of the Council, to
fix the amount ¢f their renuneration, subject to budget
provision, and to define theilr duties. o

The Board shall have the power to enter into
arrangements with the. Governmwent of India, State Govern-
ment and other public.or private organizations or indi-
viduals for furtherance of itg objectives, for imple-
mentation of its .programmes:and for securing and accepting
endowments, grant-in-aid, donstions or gifts tc the
Council on mnutually agreed térms and-conditions; provided
that the conditions of such grants-in-aid donations or
gifts shall not be inconsistent or in conflict with the
objectives of the Council or with the provisiorns of
these Rules. T

The Béard shall have the powér to take over and
acquire by purchase, gift or otherwise, ﬁrom‘Government
. and other public bodles or private individuals, movable



®) Y

and irmovable properties or other fuynds together with any
attendant obligations and enzagenents not inconsistent with

the objects of the Council and the provisions of these
Ruyles.

49, The Beard shall have the power to sell or lease

any movable or imfmovable property of the Council, provided,
howcver , that no immovable property of the Council shall be
sold withcut the prlor approval of the GovnrnMent of Tndia,

50, The Board may, by Resolution, appoint Advisory
Boards or other special cormittees for such purposes and
with such powers as the Board may think fit; and the Board

may alsc dissolve any of the Cormittees gand Advisory Bodies,
set up by it,

51. The Board may delegate to the Registrar o# any

of its members and/or any other officer of the Council such
administrative and financial powers znd irpcse such duties
as it deems proper and also prescribe limitations within

which these powers and duties are to be exerclsed or
discharged.

52. Faculty Committees

The Council shall constitute as many Faculty Cormit-
tees as therc are Courses. Begides these,; Faculty Commit-
tees may be created for important disciplines in the 3 years
Diploma Course in Rural Services. The fcllowing will be
the main Faculty Comittees:- '

1., Faculty Cormittee for Engineering,

2., Faculty Cormittee for Agricultural Course.

3. Faculty Cormittes for Sanitary Inspectors' Course.

4, Faculty Committee for Concurrent course of
General Education and Teacher's Training.

5. Faculty Cormittee for Cooperation,

6, Faculty Cormittee for Cormunity Developrent
and Extension,

7, Faculty Cormittee for Small Scale Industries.
8. Faculty Cormittee for Home Science.

9. Faculty Cormittee for Humanities and Sccial
801ences. ’

"~ 53, Fugctiong

L (a) To frame, modify and review, from time to
- : tire curriculum and syllabus and to pres-
cribe text books and

o) to advise on matters pertaining to the tea-
“¢hing of the subject, selection of Library
and supplerentary books for studies,

54, Corpositions.

1. Faculty Cormittee in Epgincering,

(1) Chairman to be nominated by the Chairman.
(1i) Deputy Educational Adviser (Technical)
Ministry of S.R., & C, A.

(iii) Threc eminent Principals of Engineering
Collepes.

*» 9 o0



Cd4+)

(iv) Three Principals of Engincering from Rural

©0)

(v)

Institutes.
Registrar.

2. Faculty Comittee for Agricultural Course.

(1) Chairman to be nominated by the Chairman.
(11) A representative of the Ministry of Focd
. and ‘Agriculture.
(1i1) Three erinent Principals of Agricultural
Colleges from different States.
(iv) Threce Principals of AgriculturalColleges
- fron the Rural Institutes.
- (v) Registrar,

3. Faculty Comittee for Heglth

(1) Chairman to be neminated by the Chairman.
(ii) Ore Representative of the Ministry of Health,
(111) 2 representatives of the State Health Depart-
mants - norinated by the Board of Examinations,
(iv) 2 Principals from Rural Institutes(Sanitary
Inspectors Course)
(v) 2 Health Educationists - norminated by the
Chairman,
(vi) Registrar.

4, Faculty Cormmittee for Concurrent Ccurse of
General Hducation and Teacher's Training.

(i) Chairrman noninated by the Chairman,
(ii) A representative of the Ministry of Education
(8.E.Divigion)
(iii) One Vice~Chancellor from the Vational Council,
(iv) 2 erminent educationists - nominated by the
President.
(v) Dircctor of the Central Institute of Education,
New Delhi,
(vi) One rcpresentative of State Government concerned.
(vii) One Director of a ﬁural Institute.
(viii) Registrar,
5. Faculty Cormittee in Epglich
(i) Chairman to be nominated by the Chairman, -
(ii) Educationists nominated by the Chgirman.,
(ii1) Reprcsentative of Mlnistry of Education
(D.E, A, - D
(1v) TRepresentative of Rural Institutes.

FPACULTY COMMITTEES TN :~

POLITICAL SCIENCE, SOCIOLOGY, HOME SCIENCE,

COOPERATION, ECONOMICS, HISTORY, SCCTAL WORK,

HINDI AND SOCTAL EDUCATTION,

(1) Chairfan to be nominated by the President.
(11) Educationists to be nominated by President.
(1ii1) Representatives of Rural Institutes.



pam =

2

GE OGR APHY

(i) Chairman to be nominsted by the President.
(ii) One Educationistes.

(1ii) One Representative of Rural Institutes.

COMMUNITY DAVELOPMENT, BXTENSI(N

(1) Chairran to be nominated by Chairman.

(11) One representetive of Ministry of Corrmunity
Developrent and Panchayati Raj.

(111) Two representatives of Rural Institutes.
(iv) Representatives of Reserve Bank of Indin,

(v) One Professor of Cooperation from a University,

(vi) One person fron the National Institute of Cor-
munity Devclopnent.

VILLAGE INDUSTRIES

(1) Chairman tc be nominated by the Chairman.

(11) Adviser Industries (Ministry of Cormunity
Development and Panchyati Raj)

(111) One representative of Handloom Bogrd,

(1v) One representative of Khadi and Village
Industries Cormission.

(v) One re§resentative of Commérce and Tndustry
(8mall) Industries Ccrporation)

(vi) One representative of Rural Institutes.

Registrar will function as Secrctary tc all these
Faculty Cormittees,

55, Powers of the Chairm@s and the Vice-Chairman

The Academic Bogrd may, by rcsolution, delegate
to the Director in Chief such of its power for the
nanggenent of its affairs and the cenduct of exaninaticns
ags it may deen fit, subject to the conditicn that the
action taken by the Chairnan under the powers delegated
under this rule shall be reported fcr confirmation at
the next nmeeting of the Board.

56, The Chairman may, in writing, delegate such of his
powers as may be necessary tc the Chairman or ‘any -cf
the persons menticned in rule 46,

57, Poyers of the Director-in-Chief,

Sub ject tc any order that may be passed by the
Acaderiic Board, the Direc¢ter as the Principal executive
officer of the Council shall be responsible for the preoper
adninistration of the affairs of the Board and the Insti-
tute; provided that the Director may, with the concurrence
of the Acadermic Board delegate any office powers and func-
ticns to any other office or authority appcinted or estab-

[y

liched uhder these rules.

58, The Dircctor shall in all matter under his charge
have the powers and duties assigned to hinm in these rules
and the regulaticns that may be framed fron tirme tq\tlme
or such powers and .duties as may be delegated to him by
the Council or the Academic Board, o

o o0 0



59. The Director shall prescribe th2 duties cf all

of ficers and staff of the Council and the Institute and
shall exercise such supervision and disciplinary contrcl
as nNay be necessary; subject to these rules and regula-
ticns that may be franed.

60. It shall be the duty of the Directer to ccordinate,
* exercise genural suparvisicn over gll regional Rural
Institutes in the field of research teaching, extension
"progradmes and other activitiss under the Council,

" 61. He will arrange for the accredition_cf the regio-
nal Rural Instltute, evaluate and coordinate research
reports received from then, and provide such guidance and
advise as may be necessary.

62, FPunction 4 powers of the Registrar.

: Subject te any crder that may be passed by the
Academic Board the Registrar shall be respensible for
the adninistration of affairs of the Courcil and the
conduct of exanination under the dircetion and guidance
of the Directex.4in Chief,

63. The Registrar shall appoint examiners, paper
setters, Supervisory staff and such staff as may be neces~
sary for the conduct of cexaninaticns, take measures as

he may deem necessary in a situation of urgency, and repcrt
such decisions/actions tc the Acadenic Beard for their
approval.

64. The Registrar shall prescribe duties of all the
staff ofithe Council and shall exercise such supervisicn
and disciplimary contrcl gs may be necessary subject to
the rules and. regulations that may be franed.

65, Eun_a_gi_zhg*_gung_l

The fundg of the Council shall congist of the
following i~

(1) Grants made by the Government of Indiag for
the furtherance cof the objects of the Councily

(2) Examination fees collected from the candidates;

(3) Incore frerithe assets of the Council; and

(4) Receipts of the Council fren other scurces,

66, The bankers of the Council shall be the State Bank

of India. All funds shall be paid intc the Institute's -
account in the State Bank of Indiaz and shall not be with-
drawn except through a cheque signed by such officers as

nay be duly erpowered in this behalf by the President.

67. Finance Sub-Cormittee

" The Council shall appeint a Finance Sub- Committee
consisting of the following members:i-

(1) One representative of the Ministry of Educa~
tion. Not lower than the rank of J.E.A. (Chalrnman)

(2) Director of the Naticnal Institute.
(3) A representative of the Ministry cf Finance.

(4) The Registrar,

-~

XX



68, The Finance Sub-Corrittee sha

rve the followi
dutiest- e o tollowirg

£

(1) Te scrutinise the accounts and budget ¢stina-
tes of the National Tnstitute/Council and to
nake reccrmondations-te the Natichal Council.

(2) Te consider and rake recormendations to the .
Acadenic Beard on propesals for new expendi-
ture, on account of the najor works and pur-
chases which shall be referre? tc the Finance
Bub~Cormittee for infermation, before thev sre
considered by the Board, )

(3) To review the finances of the Council from tiums to time

and to have concurrent audit conducted whenever
necessary.

(4) To give advice and make recommendations tr the
Board con any other financial question affecting
the affairs of the Council.

69, ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT

(1) The Council shall maintain proper accounts and
other rclevant records and prepare an annual
statement of accounts including.the balance sheet
in such form as nay be prescribed by the Govern-

. nent of India in cdonsultation with the Comptroller
and fuditor General of India.

(2) The accounts of the Ccuncil shall be audited
annually by the Corptrcller and AMiditor General
and any cxpenditure incurred in connecticn with

“the audit of accounts of the Council shall be
payvable by the Council,

(8) The Comptroller and Auditer Genoral shall have

the same rights, privileges and authority in

connection with the audit of acccunts of the |

Council as the Comptroller and Auditor General

has in connecticn with the audit of the Govern-

nent accounts and, in particular; shall have the
right to demand the producticn of books, accounts
connected vcuchers and other Adccuments and
papers, and to inspect any of the offices or
institution of the Council.

- {4) The accounts of the Council as certified by
the Comptrcller and Auditor General, together
with -the audit report thereon shall be forwarded
tc the Government of Ipdia and the Governrent
shgll cause the same tr be laid before the Hause
of Parliarent.

ANNUAL REPORT

P

70. An annual report of the prcoceedings of the Council
and of work undertoken Auring the year shall be preépared

by the Acaderic Board for the information of the Govern-
ment of India and of the members of the Council, A draft
of the annual report and the yearly accounts cf the Council
shall be placed befere the Council at the Annual Geneéeral
Meeting fcr its consideration and approval,



o 2\ 7@'

AMEYDMENT OF RULLIS AMD EGULATIONS

Y. Subject to the provisiens cf the Socileties
asediidtion Act XXT cof 1860 the Council may alter
or extend the purpcscs for which it is established

with the previnus concurrence of the Government of
I niia,

(a) If the Academic Board shall subrit the,
propcsition for such altcraticon or
extension as aforesaid te the renbers of
the Council in a written or printed repcris

(b) If the Acaderiic Board® shall convene a
special general rneeting of the nenmbers of
the Ceuncil according to the Rules for the
censideration of the sald prepogitiong

(¢) Tf such report be delivered or sent by post
to every member of the Ccocuncil 14 clear days
previcus te such special general neeting as
aforesaid;

(@) If such proposition be agreed to by the votes
of 3/5th of the me=bers of the Council cdeliver-
ed in person at such general nzeting as
aforesail; and

(e) If such precposition be ccnfirmed by the votes
of 3/5th of the merbers of the Council present
at the seconi gpecial generol meeting convened
by the Beoard at an interval of one month after
the former meeting.

g2, The Rules and Ttegulations of the Council, except
Rule 66 may be altered at any tirme with the sanction of
the Governrment of India by a Resolution passed by a najo-
rity of the merbers of the Council present at any. meeting
of the Council which shall have bcsn duly convened for
the purpose.

73 The sanction of the Government of India shall be
obtained before thé Nules and Regulation of the Council
or any amendrent te therm is brought in force.



@

University Grants Commission

Meeting:
3rd April, 1963.

Item 6:; To receive the views of the Universities
on the question of placing on a permanent
basis the teaching posts sanctioned under
the Five Year Plans in the different
Universities.

s o g

The Chairman, in May, 1961, had recorded as follows:

"I understand that the Universities sometimes find

it rather difficult to attract (and retain) really
first-rate persons to fill the posts sanctioned

by the U.G.C. under the five-year development plans,
as the posts are not 'permanent! but for a limited
period only. I think this is a matter which
requires careful examination; and some solution

(e.ge. a proportion of the posts be declared permanent
at the time of their institution) has to be found

if we are to obtain the best value for our grants."

The matter was accordingly placed before the
Commission in the meeting held on 5/6th July, 1961 and the
following resolution was passed:

"Addl.Item 5: To consider the question of placing on a

. -permanent basis the teaching posts sanctioned
under the Five Year Plans in the different
Universities.

~ The Commission thought that to enable the universities
to recruit competent teachers for the posts sanctioned under
schemes of planned development, the posts should be generally
sanctioned on a permanent basis and directed that the matter
be taken up with the universities concerned."

In pursuance of this resolution, the universities
were addressed in thc matter vide our letter No.F.33-55/61(CUP)
dated 2nd August, 196l. A copy of the letter is attached
(Appendix I). A summary of the replies received from 29
Universities and the Indian Institutce of Science, Bangalore,
in this regard is also attached (Appendix II).

The matter is placcd before the Commission.



| @

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION Appendix I
' RMLMARG', :.- NEW DEI;HI. Itm NO. 6
No,F.33-55/61(CUP) 2_hugust, 1961,

Sravana, 1883

To

The Registrar,

SUBJECT: INDIAN UNIVERSITIES - II FIVE YE:AR PLAN ~

NATURE OF POSTS SaNCTIONED IN THE -
I 9 3% 3K 36 3¢

-

Sir,

I am directed to say that 4% has been represemted to
the University Grants Commission that under the existing arran-
gements $he Universities often find it difficult to attract and
retain really first rate persons to fill the posts of University
teachers sanctioned by the University Grants Commission for
the five year development plans, as the posts are npot treated
as !'permanent' but as for a limited period only. During the
2nd Five Year Plan assistance to the State Universities was
given for the creation of posts required for the post-graduate
departments on a sharing basis and it was made clear to the
Universities that assistance on that sharing basis will continue
for a period of five years only and thereafter the Universities/
State Govermments will have to take the entire responsibility on
themselves .

The matter has been re-considered by the Commission
and it has been decided that to enable the Universities to
recruit competent teachers for the posts sanctioned under
gschemes of planned development, the posts should be generally
senctioned on a permanent basis.

It is therefore suggested that the matter may please
be examined and placed before the appropriate authorities of
the University and their views on the above suggestion be
communicated to the Commission after consultation with the
State Govornments if necessary, as early as possible.

This however will still necegsitate an assurance
from the University that after the first period cf 5 years the
posts will be continued even whon they become the full
liability of the University.

Yours faithfully,
sd/-

(S . MATHAT)
SECRETA4RY .

WMighra*
23/3/63.



3,

6.

9.

10.

11.

12.

13.

Appondix 1I-to- Q:jllé)

Item No, 6.

Summary of the views received from the various Universities regarding
Nature of Posts sanctioned during II Five Year Plan, '

Agra University

Aligarh Muslim University.

Allehabad University.

Andhra University.

fnnemalai University. T

Banaras Hindu University

Baroda University.

Bhagalpur University. The

Bombay University.

Burdwan bniversity:

Delhi University.

Gorakhpur University.

Gujarat University.

Executive Council has resolved that sinece the
State Govt. has already announced the University
Grants Commission's scales it may safely be
presimed that the samc will be continued even
after the III Five Year Plan.

The University L s approved the recommendations
of the Commission with regard to permanent posts
of the tcachers in the University.

The University has agrecd to the recommendations
made. by the Univorsity Grents Commission. The

matter has ‘been taken up with the State Govermment

to give their consent -to declare these posts
permenent and to, bear 100% expenditure. As soon
as the State Goverrnment's consent is received
the same will be-intimated to the University
Grants Commission.

The syndicate of the University after consideration
have ordered that the posts sancticned by the
University Grants Commission in 2nd Plah period will
be continucd on permanent basis in all the !
Departments .

The University is tsking steps tc continue the
second Plan posts on a permanent basis.,

The State Government has been approached for its
aid and it may take sometime to get the orders
in the matter.

The University agrees in treating all posts san-
ctioned during 2nd Five Year Plan as permanent
posts in future. : -
all the posts sninctioned by the University Grants
Commission under various development: schemes in
H,S,. T &rnngineering have been instituted and
considered as permanent posts in the University.

University agrees with the view of the Commission
thut competent tcachers can be recruited only when
the posts are sanctioned generally on a

permenent basis, "

411 appointments in the new post-graduate teaching
dgpartments sanctioned by the University Grants
Commission have been made on permanent basis.

1

A1l wholetime teaching posts are ééneraliy ganctioned

on permanent basis, ‘in this University.

The University authorities have welcomed the proposal.

The University have accepted the suggestion of the
University Grants Commission subject to the approval
of the State Government.

The University has been generally in agreement
with the view that the teaching pdsts in the
various University departments should be generally
sanctioned on a permanent bes$és. All recruitment
to teaching posts in this University have been,

so far,pedy on a permanent basis.

P.T.O.
|




B 2 S

14. Kalyani University. The teaching posts of this University are createds~,
on permanent basis end the appointments are made
accordingly.

15. Karnatek Univeesity. A1l appointments are made on a contract basis for

a pericd of 5 years in the 1st instance which is
provided for in the Act of the University and
this contract is renewed thereafter on the terms
and conditicns. acceptable to both the sides and
the procedure is working satisfactorily,

The idea is that if the University teachers

arc appointed on a permanent basis, they are not

likely to put in their best efforbs. Experience

shows that the permanent officers very often

engage themselves (a) in party politics and

(b) show indifference to their work. They do not

realise that their continuance in the departments

depends in their continued efforts in teaching and

research., In the circumstances, in the opinion of

the University the contract system works wsll and

is in the interest of the University as well as the

teachers. This matter is at present under con31deratlon

of the Unlver81ty. - -

16, Kurukshetra University. The University have no posts as yet sanctioned by the
University Grants Commission and as such no action is
considered necessary on their part.

i7. Madras University,  The Univrsity had a discussion with the representative
of the State Government as well as with the Finance
Commission and impressed upon them the need for the
allotment of funds for the continuance of the scheme
on permanent basis,

18. Marath-wada The University is in favour of the suggestion made
University. by the Commissiocn that the posts of teachers ereated
under Development Plans of the University, with the
assistance from the University Grants Commission,
should be generally zanctioned on permanent basis,
so as to cbtract and retain really first rate persons

in the University. .

19, Nagpur University. The appointment of teachers in Nagpur University '
are already being made on a permanent basis.
" 20. Osmania Univorsity. Recommendations made by the University Grants
.. Commission were considered by the Vice-Chancellors

of the Universities in Andhra Pradesh at a Conference
held in Madras in February, 1962 who resolved

that the Commission need not insist at this stage
that the University should make the III Plan

scales permanemt bubt Universities should be

allowed to treat the difference of pay between the
two scales as a temporary allowance to enable them

to correspond with the Govermment and arrive at a
decision before the end of the III Plan.

21. Panjab University. The University has sanctioned all the teaching posts
on a permanent basis.

(P.T.0.)



22 w# &augar University.

éB- S.N.D.T. Women's
University:

24, Sri Venkateswara
University.

25. U.P. Agricultural
University,

26. Utkal University.

27, Vikram University.

28, Visva~Bharati.

29 . I 0.’: -R'I .

]

30, Indian Institute of
Science.

#¥Mighra*

23/3/63.

(3)

The University fully agrees with the suggestions of
the University Grants Commission. The appointments
to the posts sanctioned by the University Grants
Commission under schemes of plan developments are
being made cn permanent basis.

The University generally -ereshfis postscon,a
permanent basis.

The matter was considercd by the Vice-Chancellor's
of the Anchra Pradesh Universities in their meeting
held on 13-2~1962 and have resolved thet the
Commission need nhot ingist upon, at this stege, for
the Universities to mseke the third plan scales
permanent but allow the Universitiss to treat the
posts as temporary on allowance basis. This will
give the Universities sufficient time to correspond
with the State Govermment and arrive at a decision.

The University is in agreement with the general
suggestion that posts when sanctioned should be on
permanent basis in order to attract qualified
personnel,

The teaching posts in the post-graduate departments
have been created by the University on permanent basis.

The syndicate of the University is of the opinion
that the staff be recruited on permanent basis. (This
Univarsity has also taken up the matter with the
State Govermment for agreeing to place necessary funds
at the disposal of the Univarsity after 5 years)s

The University is in full egreement with the U.G.C.'s
suggestion that all academic posts sanctioned by

the University Grants Commission for the 5 years,
development plans should be generally sanctioned

on & permanent basis sc that really first rate per-
sons may be attracted to the teaching profession.

The Institute has no suggestion tc offer since the
post-graduate school of the Institute is a Central
Government Institute.

All posts sanctioned under the expansion programme
of the Institute have been created on a permanent
basis.

((orvvnsnnnnnnennad))



AN :

University Grants Commission OO

Meetings
3rd April 1963

Item 7: To consider the suggestions made by the
Informal Consultative Committee of Members
of Parliament on Education.

The Ministry of Education has forwarded to the
U.G.C. a copy of the minutes of the meeting of the Informal
Consultative Committee of Members of Parliament on Education
held on 5.12.1962., The committee has made the following
suggestions:-

"1, A research bureau should be established at
the national level and students built up
psychologically to meet the present emergency
and their spare time should be utilised for
increasing agricultural production etc¢ of the
country.

2. Lady teachers should be encouraged to get
training in first-aid and nursing.

3. 8chool and college vacations should be so
programmed that during those vagations students
should be able to undergo some technical training
or in the case of village students agricultural
training.

4., Radical changes in the plan-~provision should be
made to establish a larger number of technological
institutions.

5+ In order to reduce the cost of education and
to effect some savings all round, changes in
the text books should not be brought about for
some time to come."

The Ministry of BEducation has desired that action,
if any, which may be taken by the Commission on these suggest-
ions may be intimated to the Ministry in due course.

As regards item 5 of the suggestions, it may be
stated that in January, 1960, the Ministry of Commerce and
Industry had appointed a committee to investigate certain
complaints regarding distribution and supply of papers. This
committee had recommended that in order that the consumption
of paper is kept at a reasonable level and wastage of paper
is avoided, the Universities be requested to prescribe text
books for a period of at least 3 years at a time. The Uni-
versities have generally favoured the recommendation. o

o .Thc suggestions made by the Informal Consultatlve
Committee of Members of Parliament are placed before the
Commission.




! URIVBHSITY GrANGS COLaT
PAT JUR A LLAD s Faw DD l J O ’
- Meoting: )
Dated 3rd April, 19063,

tom Ne,8: To consider tht letiter received from t he Biristry
0% bducation rogarding the ricomrendaticra of
tne first 211 iroia Sporte Corgross in respect
of the Cm”l“‘.&ﬂt 0t couachey L“aln*d by thw
datic-al IrcSitute of Sperte by the Univers itice
end Collegos.,

s 0 v o

PRSI

The miitsistry of Jducatiorn hue ou gosted that $4h¢ Congission

may include in ite gcaonme of fizancial assistance to universities/

colleges, provision to metl experditurc to be incurred on the

aprointuer® of coaches truincd by the Fational Institute of Sports

4 copy of the Mizisiry of Bducation letter No, &, 11-20/62-FEII

dated 7th «wuxeh, 1963 in tnin rejord

ie encloscd {srpendix T).

The watber io placed before the Co.rmissior.



}-'"C)ci‘ 011“2C/f‘2“PI~.2 . -
Governuent oi Irdia, Appendix I %o
Ministry of Tdqucaticn Item No. 8. A

Low Delhi, the 7th March, 1963.

From

Shri L. haeteaentran,
Deputy Seer.tary to tew Governsent ci Indin, .

The Sgerctury,
Univesrs ity Gr nts Co .nigs ion,
fafi karg, Yew Pelhi,

Subjecti-tticomon ztion of the Iirst A11 Iadia
Bports Congrore - .Jplo) ont ol thu
Nationwl Imwl‘(.ml. of Sporis trail_i:d

Coaches ov the universitics ap) Collo.. g,

i,
1 o dirceted bo st te that this iristiry soh oup Natienal
Institule of Sports at Friiula with the ooin ovjuct ol producing
ceechen of high calibre ir variows branches of snport. and ga.ws.
The Imstituic ha coupletnd iﬁn d-l0c “raining ccumses ard the
third on¢ iv now j_r progrese, i puser covertd are Aviletics,
Gyuras ticy, Wrestlin, , Lr*c keT, ‘olloeyeald, Fooltblll, Hukey,
brauinton and Tenvis, Tue Institutc pGCOd»n to start vue yeur
an.. three ye 'r regul+r courscs in <uly, 1963,

2. The qustion of ewployreut of the come.es traired at the
Inﬁ‘itutv has eeen e, aping tie stite.tion of t he Gover.: o«
firet 411 India Sports COﬁ”r s wlhich was neld in Noew Dgl
12%h to 14th maren, 1962, énuff—.l” recone nded taob bae
Univers ity Grarts Cc wivsiorn ay be rerucsted to fﬁ“n in }TOWiding
cmploywint Lo the s grad. coucnus trai ud at the lrstitute,

by salirg provision i. t sCle e a0 1 inEneinl assioiar e tc Tl
Uniavers i£ics to cover eXrisges ar isir,, cut of the = volitient of
puCh coacnes by taer Veldversitiow and Colleges, This rooome ¢

N

ation hav oren suwdersed vy the a1 Indi . v cuneil of aSports.,

F

A
e
o

3, 1his sinistry koo salv.ady isususd circlar 1o tto:s (copies
cnclotucd) to 211 tae Uriv. “~1‘jgn sugatia, to th o+ 0 employaer b

of iraired couches in wajor gaax in which Such conc.e gre available,

4., The caploy went of coactes oy the Uriversi.ie will o a long
yay in prowotin, siorse oy Uoiversity Jeuu*, It iz, however, Tel
thit ig view of Yao Timit.. 2008 with tho Vailversitios an
Coilezes for STOPL& ard £ueft, ﬁh‘y wight £ied it di7icult to
cewmtloy coacLes without sulsSta n‘ 41 seoistance froa Lho University
Greﬁﬁ Ce WLle“'. It woul , threfore, very muwh Tacil itate the
iuwplementation of the raoom.nxdaclcn aade by the Cowmgr v¢ il the
COum¢oulot coulua kindly include in dits schome ¢ finwne ol
@x3igtarec to Urlive**»‘ii‘ ier, provision to xedl expentiture to o
incorred on the aypoiotuert of o0 tlorz) Iwmstitute of Sports trainec
oafnes by the University and 0011(hcb

b The actiorn taken in the putier ooy kindly oe 1 %L stvd to tais
lhinistry.

\ Yours daithfully.

(. h.hmBclandran)
Deputy Sceritary.



He,r . 11-20/62~13 2,
Governm\nt of Iﬂﬂiu,

Ministry of dducation

\

New Delhi, the - 13th  Februay, 1963,
Fro.

Shri k,L., Anand,

Under Secreuer to ¥ he Government of India.
To

The heyistrar,

All the Universities in India.

Subject:- Nutional Institute of Sports -

Euployment of trained coabhes,

Sirl

I am directed to stute that on the recoumendations §f
the All India Council of Sports the Universities were advised
in this Ministry letter No.f.11—23/60—PE2 d.ted the 5%h
July, 1961 to ewploy cualified coaches to i rparky trainirg to
university students Wi Q$Su1nﬁ%1su tuumselves in the various
gawes and sporis, In tLis comnectior I aa to inforu you

hat this Ninistry has et up National Institute of Sports
«t Puticle whore speciclised trainirn, in various branc.cs of
Sporits and g ames is 1mpuruef mostly under the supervision
of experis from wbrowd, “he 1nstitute started functioning
with the inwroduction of ad~ice trainin, ccurse of 6 montis
duration and the third ad-hoc course will end towarés the
end .of this mont..., lTue LS wnd sports which have been
covered so fur in tuae training prosra.me are Hockey, Cricletl,
Footbull, Gymnastics, Asthletics), Volleyball, Temis,
Badminton, Wre»tllnb. The Inst:tute woll Start its
regular co¢ise of tiaining of one yeur znd three yearq in
July, 1907,

It is felt that employ.ent of coaches gualified fxo.
the Institute by Universities and Colleges will facilitate
systenatic coucaing in various Sports in educational institutions.
The Dircetor, Nitional Institute of Sporte, Patiala will be
&lad to Suéﬁbst t.e names of suitable persons for employment
a8 and waen a University or Colleyg. mckes a reference to him.

Yours faithfully}y
Sd/—

(R.L. Anand)
Under Secretary.



s

™
® No F.11-2,/60-FE, 25 ’
‘4~ Governnent of ixdia,
Minisi:y of Education.

New Delhi, the 5th July, 1961.
Frow.

Shri C.L. Dhingra, #

Under Sccretixry to the Govein.ent of India,
To . » ? - . o

[ . ..
€ hLnlStrars

kd
of w11 Ind.awn Universities.

Subject:-E_ployucnt of qualified coaches topimpart training
te University studenss.

Sir,

it one oo its meectingsithe A1l India Council of
Sports cotsidercd the followin, proposal.

"Usuaily the ropresentatives of countriw.s in
Internationzl Uo.pctitions arc beiween the
ages of 17 und 22 ye.rs, This is roug.ly bue
Univerzity a,,¢ groups. Souchow University
Athletas/Spartsacn shoulu be encoura,.d awd
brou,ut to the fore-front.'

The Council felt tuot L he Universitics s.ould ewploy
gualified couches to impart trainin, to University students
who distin.uish the.sclves in the various games and sports.
The pesition in so far as your University is concoized or
the action tac University propese to take in the matier
may kindly be intimated to t..is Ministry.

AY
Yours fait..fully,

1

Sd/-(C,L.Dhingrza)
Under Sccretary.



2

University Grants Commission

- -

3 Meeting:

|05

3rd April 1963

Item 9: To consider a note regarding the basis of
admission to the Engineering College at
Banaras Hindu University. .

Some time back it was brought to the notice of the
Commission that 'admissions to the Colleges of Engineering at
the Banaras Hindu University were made on the basis of a
State-wise quyota fixed by the university and that a provision
has also been made for admission of the sons and daughters of
full-time permanent university employees if they have secured
the minimum percentage of marks prescrlbed for admission to the
college concerned where there was no minimum prescribed, 10%
weightage being given by the university. The State-w1se
reservation made in the different Colleges of Engineering during
1961~62 by the University is enclosed (Appendix I).

This matter was discussed at the informal meeting
of the Vice-Chancellors of the Central Universities in their
meeting held on 6th September, 1962 and the Vicé-Chancellors
felt that if a University thinks it is reasonable and desirable
to show preference to its own studencs for admission to different
courses, it may reserve a certain percentage of seats for this
purpose, provided the students fulfil the minimum qualifications
laid down, but the rest of the admissions should be made on
merit only and on an All-India basis, without making any
reservations for communities or States. It was also felt that
.no specilal reservations should be made for admissions to#ards
of employees of the university.

In the light of these criteria, the Banaras Hindu
University was requested to review their rules of admission
to different courses. The University, however, informed that
the matter was considered by the Academic Council at its meeting
held on 3rd October, 1962 and it was resolved that the State
quota should remain, becausec:

(i) The University is an All India University
catering for students from all over.the country.

(ii) There is no uniformity of standards prevailing
in the Universities scattered throughout the
country.

(iii) This provision was conducive to the building
up of National Integration.

The University further decided that concessions
given to the sons and/or daughters of full-time employees
of the University in the matter of admission, provided they
fulfilled the minimum qualifications, should be continued
because:

(a) It is a provision for the welfare of the
teachers themselves.

(b) Even though this provision has been in existence -
ever since the University was established, the
maximum number of students admitted each year
under this provision has been very small in
technical courses.

p.»t..o-



L (T

In the light of the decision communicated by the
Banaras Hindu University as indicated abové, the matter was
again considered by the Vice-Chancellors of the Central
Universities in their meeting held on 18th January, 1963.
The Vice-Chancellors were generally of the opinion that
it would not be desirable to provide reservation on Stdte-
wise quota in the Central Universities. It was felt that
admission should be made on an All India basis and that the
University be requested to re-consider this and accordingly
work out a formula for admissione. The Vice-Chancellors
were also not in favour of rescrving scats for the wards
of the employces of the University. It was further suggested
that it would perhaps be better if certain reservations were
provided for students of the University itself rather than
reserving seats on the basis of domicile. The above decision
was communicated to the University which appointed a Committee
with the Pro-Vice-Chancellor as the Chairman to consider the
matter. The Committee has recommended:

1) The quota system prescribed for admission of
candidates should be continued.

2) The number of seats assigned to different
States be revised on the basis of

a) candidates who have passed the quallfylng
examination available in a State :

b) number of seats available in the University
itself for admission in the technical Colleges.

The Committee also felt that no competitive examinat-
ion be held for purposes of admission to the technical Colleges, &s
the: ex1stlng system of admissions on the basis of State quota
was working quite well. As regards the facilities given to the
sons and/or daughters of the employees of the University for
admission to the technical Colleges, the Committee was of the
view that the existing facilities should be continued, as this
arrangement has not crecated any problem for the University.

A4s the Banaras Hindu University is one of the four
Central Universities whose entire exp:nditure, both for main-
tenance and development is met by the Centre, it has been felt
that admissions to its various courses should be made on an
A11-India basis. The present procedure followed by the Banaras
Hindu University in this regard is placed before the Commission
for consideration to determine if any revision is necessary.

¢



s

BANARAS HINDU UNIVERSITY Appendix I to Item No, 8.~

14

STATE-WISE QUOTA OF FIRST YEAR OF THE FIVE YEARS INTEGRATED COURSE IN
TECHNOLOGY FOR THE SESSION 196162,

t.  Andhra Pradesh S 13

2.  Idsam’ ’ ' 04
3.  Bihar ' 20
4, Delhi - 15
5. Gujarat o1
6. Jammu & Kashmir 04
T Kerala 08
8. Madhya Pradesh 08 .
9.  Madras o7
10. Mahgpeahtra 13
11, Mysore 08
12. Orissa 08
13. Rajasthan 10
14, Panjab 20
15. Uttar Pradesh 80
16, West Bengal 25
17, Himachal Pradesh ' o2
18. Nepa}! Foreign States ‘ 05

& Centrzlly Adminis-
trated States

251




BANARAS HINDU UNIVERSITY

Regervation of seats for States, for
the 2nd year of Five Years Tnteprated
. Course in Technology.v g

Name' of State No, of seats
. " " Reserved for

\
(2nd Yr, B.Sc.)

Chem. Engg.)

No. of seats

EGSQ[:YGQ fgg::

(2nd Yr..B.Pharm.)

15.
16.

17.

-

Uttar Prndesh 18 18 \
Madhya Pradgsh

Rajasthan

Rerala Staté

Mysore Stote

“ndhra State

Madras State

Mahareshtra

Cujarat

Orissa

lissam

Delhi

Punjab (Bast)
Bihar
Kashmir

4
4
4
2
2
4
2
2
2
Bengal (west) l 4
2
2
2
2
2
Other Territories 2
60




BANARAS HINDU UNIVERSITY

Reservation of seats for States
in the departments cf Mining.

Name of Stafes No. of seats Reserved.
Andﬁra 3
fLissam 1
Bengal 1
Bihar 3
Gu ,] ;.rat e
Jammu & Kashmir 1
Kerala , , 2
M.P, 2
Madres 1
Mysore . 2
Maharashtra 1
Orissa R
Punjab 3
Rajasthen ' 2
U.P. 10
Harijan 1
Delhi 2
Central Ad. Areas 1”
Foreign Countries 1

vt o e



>

BaNARAS HINDU UNIVERSITY

Remervation of seats for States
in the Dopartment of Metallurgy.

Name of State No. of seats Remerved,
An@hra 5
hLesam 1
Bihar 4
Delhi g3
Gujarat "
Jammu & Kashmir ' 2
Kerala ‘ 3
Madhya Pradesh 1
Madras 1
Mysore 2
Maharashire 1
Origse 6
Rajasthan 1
Punjab 5
Himachel Pradesh -
Tripura -
Uttar Pradesh 20
West Bengal ) 1 .
Nepal -
Féreign State 1
Harijan 1
C.A. area (Centrally 1

Administerd areeas)

}8



BANARAS HINDU UNIVERSITY

[l 4.

Reservation of scets for States for the,2nd
Year of Five Year Integ;gied Course in §ngineerigg.

Name of State

Andhra’

Assanm

Bihar

Delhi

Gujarat

Jammu & Kashmir
Kerala

Madhya Pradesh
Madras
Maharashtra
Mysore

Orissa
Raﬁasthan
Punjab
Himachal Pradesh
Uttar Pradesh
West Bengal
Nepal,

Foreign State

OO...O'..O.OO

¥Mishra*
23/3/63,

- No. of seats reserved.

10

I?

15
10

12

12

30

81

270




TxX

224 _ (D

University grants commission

Mestings
3rd April, 1963.

Item 10: To consider a proposal from thce Banaras
" Hindu University for the establishment
of an Extension Wing at the College of
agriculture.

—-—— w g —

On a proposal made by the Banaras Hindu University,
the Government of India in the Ministry of Food & Agriculture
have offercd to establish an Extension Centre for the Agri-
cultural College at the Banaras Hindu University. The
expenditure on this Ce ntrg,both Recurring and Non-recurring
during 1963-64 to 1965-66, i.e, during the rest of the
current Plan Period will. be met by the Government of India
through the State Government on the definite understanding
that this will be treated as a committed expenditure to be
met by the Banaras Hindu University after 1965-66. The
maintenance expenditure on this scheme is estimated to be
Bse 55,000/~ during 1966-67.

The University has accepted the proposal and
assured the Government that it is prepared to mcet the
entire cost of the wing after 1965-66. The University
has also approached the Commission with the request that
this expenditure bge included in the Block grant that may
be payable to the University for the 4th Plan period.

The proposal of the University is placed before
the Commission for consideration.



>3 u@

University grants Commission

Meetings

3rd 4spril, 1963.

Item 11: To consider a refercence from the Visva-
Bharati University rggarding thoe fulurna
-~ of the Rural Institute, Sriniketan. .

The Vice-Chancellor, Visva-Bharati University
has intimated to the Commission that the University
proposes to take-over the Rural Institute established
at . Bwrinikstan for which assistance is given by the
Central Government. 4 cony of the letter received from
the Vice-Chancellor in this connection is attached
(Appendix I). The University has becn requested to
send more details regarding the proposal, particularly
with reference to the financial implications involved.
The information is awaited.

The proposal is placed before the Commiszion
for consideration.

Aopendix I to Item 11

Copy of D.0.dated 6th March, 1963 from Shri S.R.Das,
Vice-Chancellor, Visva-Bharati to Dr. D.S.Kothari,
Chairman, University Grants Commission.

Re: Rural Institute - Sriniketan .

You may be aware that Visva-Bharati has been running
a Rural Institute at Sriniketan with the financial assistance
from the Union Ministry of Education. The Rural Institute,
as at present constituted, is not within the jurisdiction of
our Academic Council, its syllabus being framed, its examina-
tion being held and its diplomas being awarded by the National
Council of Rural FEducation, Ministry of Education. : Aparw from
the serious doubt as to the legality of Visva Bharatl, as a
University, undertaking to merely coach students to quallfy
for a diploma of a foreign body it is, I consider, lmproper
for a University to engage itself as a mere agent of an extra-
neous authority. I have, therefore, taken up the matter with
our Chancellor(Shri Jawaharlal Nehru) and our Education Minis-
ter(Dr. Shrimali). Our Chancellor fully agrees that we should
strengthen our Palll Samgathan Vibhaga, get our Rural Institute
disaffiliated from the National Council of Rural Education and
make it an integral part of our University with our own sylla-
bus, our own examination and our own diplomas. The €Chlef Minis-
ter of West Bengal also agrees that such a course would enable
his Government to immediately recognise the diplomas given by
Visva Bharati. If the setting up of a Rural Institute of our
own on the lines indicated by cur Founder-President, Dr,
Rabindra Nath Tagore, means that we shall have to look to the
Commission for the necessary finance, I hope you will find it
possible to extend your support to our proposal.

-



University Grants Commission 4
Meeting:

3rd April 1963

Item 12: To consider a proposal from the Aligarh
Muslim University for the appointment.of
a Professor of Sanskrit.

The Aligarh Muslim Univeysity‘desires to separate
teaching and research in éénskri% ffgm the present composite
Department of Hindi and Sanskrit. The appointment of a
Professor is considered necessary for the proper organisation
of the work of the Sanskrit Department proposed to be set up
and also in view of the importance that may be given to this

subject in the University.

The matter 1s placed before the Commission for orders.



University Grants Commission

Meeting:

3rd April 1963
Item 13: To receive a note from the Delhi .University
that no new College will be opened in Delhi

during 1963-64 in the light of the communi-
cation from the Planning Commission.

The Delhi University have intimated that the
Director of Education, Delhi has forwarded to them the
following extracts from a circular letter issued by the
Planning Commissions-
'"Proposals for opening of new universities
and new arts colleges should be postponed.
This may be counterbalanced by incregase in
admission capacity in some of the smaller
colleges."
The Delhi University is accordingly deferring
consideration of proposals for starting new colleges in

the. academic year 1963-64.

The matter is reported to the Commission.



»" - . > .
University Grants Commission }7Q>

Meeting:
“rd April 1963
Iten 14: To further consider the proposal of the
Gujlarat University to name the Universlty™

Library building after the deceascd tother
of a donor,

The proposal of. the Gujarat University to name
‘the new library building to be constructed at a cost of
Tse 8 lakhs (.79 lakhs inclusive of fittings etc,) with
assistance from the Commilssion, after the deceased mother
of a donor, who is prepared to give Bs. 4 lakhs for the
.préject, wag considered by the”Comm;ssion at its megting
held on 5th September, 1962, The Comnission welconed the
donation but was not gene?ally in favour of a library being
named after a private donor (nerely on tpe ground that 50%
of the cost of the building was being provided by him).
It was felt that the necd of the situation may be adequately
met by providing a suitable plaque announcing the grant by
the donor (Res. No. 13 dt. 5th September, 1962).
Z The decision of the Commilssion was comnunicated
to the University. The University has araln stressed the
point that accentance of the gift on thc donor's condition
will save the University Grants Commission as well as the
State Govermment a considerable amount of money in the ]
present situation of financial stringency (Vice-Chancellor's
letter No, VC/569 dated 8th January 1963 is attached -
Annexure I),
The nmatter 1s again placed before the Commission

for consideration,



S - Anpexure I_to Item 14
<:::j> Copy of D.0O. letter No. V.C/569 dated 8th

January 1963 from the Vice-Chancellor,
Gujarat University to the Chairman, U.G.C.

May I once again invite a referencé to the correspondence
ending with my D.0O. letter No. V.C/282 dated 28th June 1962 and
revert to the question of naming the University Library after the
deceased mother of a donor who proposes to donate a sum of Rupees
four lacs towards the cost of construction of the building of the
University Library which, as you know, 12as been included among the
approved projects of my University under the Development Plan during
the Third Plan Perilod? Your reply was of course received under the
Secretary'!s letter No. F. 10-2/62(H) dated 24th September 1962,

The total estimated cost of construction of the Library
building, as you know, is Rupees eight lacs, the share of the
University Grants Commission being 75% i.e. Rupees six lacs. When
the proposals for the Development Schemes for the Third Plan Period
were prepared, it was expected that the State Government would
pay a matching contribution of Rupees two lacs towards its cost.

We have, however, not as yet received any hopeful response from the
State Government and in view of the present emergency, it is very
likely that our expectations of financial assistance from the State
Government may not all be realised. The circumstances have since
considerably changed on account of the National Emergency and its
consequent impact on the finances available for our Development
Projects. Left strictly to our own resources, I am afraid, the
University will not find it easy to spare that much amount.

Under the circumstances, therefore, 1t appears to me that
this offer of a donation has come as a God sent offer at a very
appropriate time, and should be availed of before the donor chooses
to divert his flow of charity into other -.channels. It will relieve
not only the State Government of the financial burden to the extent
of Rupees two lacs but will also reduce the financial burden to the
extent of Rupces two lacs of the University Grants Commission, thus
saving Rupees four lacs to the national exchequer.

May L, therefore, once again request you to review the matter
in the light of the present circumstances of the National Emergency
and our imperative need to economise, and move the Commission to
accord its sanction to thc acceptance of the donation on condition
that the Library building be named as per the donor's desire?

-

With kind regards



2.3/

University Grants Commission

Meeting:
Dated 3rd April, 1963

Item 15: To consider the recommendations of All India
Council for Technical Education regarding the
increase in intake gf the College of Engineering
and Techhohlogy, Aligarh Muslim University from
120 to 240 and for provision of separate labora-
tories and workshops -for the niversity Polytechnic.

LI ]

Ed . 1

The Lligoo elin UPl"““’“L" 26 ”ﬁb*ltt;*.. gas2py for (a)
the expansion of the College of Engineering and Pechnology,
and (b) provision of separate laboratories and workshops for
the University Polytectinic during the Third Plan period.
After examination of this scheme, the All India Council for
Technical Education has recommended that the present intake
of 120 students (60 for Civil, 30 each for Electrical and
Mechanical) at the College of Engineering be increased to
240 students(60 for Civil and 90 each for Electricagl and
Mechanical) . The following estimates of cost have been
recommended for effecting the said expansion at the Institu-
tion:-~

Non-recurring Approved cost
e
I - Bfildings(plinth area 58,043 sq.ft.) 8,10,700 (approx)
bl
Equipment etc, 9,75 ;250
)
Total N.R. 17,85,#50

IT - Recurring

Staff Salary 6,20,550

Maintenance 1,00,000
7420,550 p.a.

Hostel

Estimated cost for 540 students 13,98,600

The recurring grant payable will be determined on
net deficit basis after taking income from fees (which is
estimated to be ®&. 1,41,000/-) into account.

With the increase of inteke in the degree courses
from 120 to 240 and the extension of the duration of the
courses-to 5 years, it would no longer be possible for the
Engineering College laboratories and workshops to cater to
the needs of the students of the diploma courses also con-
sidering the large size of the University Polytechnic, the
A1l India Council for Technical Education has recommended
separate laboratories and workshops for it., The estimates
of cost for this purpose are as follows:-

k4

I
Building(plinth area 19,475 sq.ft.) 2,53,908 (approx)

Non~-recurring s

.loopaZ/"



Equipment including Library 10,26 ,100
and Furniture. '

Total 12,80 ,000

. If the recommendations of the All India Council
for Technical Education are approved, sanction may please

grants mentioned above to the Aligarh Muslim University
for the expansion of the training capacity of the College
of Engineering and provision of separate laboratories

and workshgps for the University Polytechnic., The
payments will be made as and when necessary.

AY

1,
Y

be accorded to the payment of non-recurring and recurring - .



University Grants Commission

Mecting:
3rd April, 1963.

Item 165 To consider the recommendations of the 4.1.C.T.E.
regarding additional reeurring grant for the degree
course in arcnitecture at the University of Roorkee.

In May 1960, Commission, on the recommendations of
the 4.I.C.T.E., approved a scheme for the starting of a dogree
course in architcecture at the University of Roorkee and inter-
alia approved a recurring expenditure of Rs.1,87,000/- per
annum for staff and honorarium to Visiting Professors to be
shared on 50 : 50 basis. 4s no expenditure was sanctioned
for maintenance and stores, the University in July 1962
approgched the Commission to approve an expenditure of
B¢ 38,500/~ per annum for maintenance, ctc. as detailed belows-

1. Maintcnance e Bse - 20,000/ -
2, Library books . 5,000/~
3. Study tours Rse 13,500/~

Total R. 38,500/~
of  the proposal
The A.I.C.T.E. on examinatic%/has recommended an

expenditure of R.20,000/- only per annum for maintenance.
including library books.

If the recommendations of the 4.1.C.T.E. are
accepted, sanction may be accorded to the payment of an
additional recurring grant of Rs.10,000/~ per annum (being
the 50% of the recurring expenditure of R.20,000/-) to the
Roorkee University for maintcenance of the Degree Course in
Architecture from the date (i.e. 3lst May 1960) from which
the other recurring grants for staff are being paid.

The matter is pluced before the Commission for
consideration.



University Grants Commission ~ - IZ:‘,

Meeting:
Dated 3rd April, 1963.

Item 17: To consider the recommendations of the A.I.C.T.E.
regarding the introduction of the 5-year integ-
rated degree course in Chemical Engineering at

he Laxminarayan Institute of Technology, Nagpur,
and for raising the admission capacity at the
Institute,

On the recommendations of the Chemical Engineering
Board, the All India Council for Technical Education, at its
meeting held on 7th December, 1961, inter-alia, recommended
that the admission capacity of degree course in Chemical
Engineering at the Laxminarayan Institute of Technology,
Nagpur may be increased from 36 to 60 per annum and the
Regional Committee be asked to formulate detailed proposals
in respect of additional instructional facilities for the
purpose.,

The Ministry of S.R. & C.A, has now informed that
on the recommendations of the Western Regional Committee, the
Chairman, All India Council for Technical Education has appro-
ved the following estimates of cost for introduction of the
5-year integrated degree course in Chemical Engineering and
increasing the intake from 36 to 60 at the Laxminarayan Insti-
tutea of Technology, Nagpur:-

Purpose Approved Cost Share of the UGC 50%
A) Non-recurring Rse Rs.
1) Buildings 2,48,270 . 1,24,135
(17050 sq.ft. plinth)
ii) Equipment 2,03,000 1,01,500
iii) Furniture 20,000 ' 10,000
iv) Library 20,000 10,000
Students Amenities
i) Canteen 13,500 6,750
(1,000 sq.ft. plinth) N
11) Utensils and furni- 1,500 ‘ 750

ture for Canteen(if
it i1s run by a stu-
dent co-operative)

iii) Cycle Shed. 2,000 1,000
iv) Water Cooler 2,500 1,250
Total(Non-recurring)Rs.5,10,770 2,55,385
B) Recurring(additional 2,08,33C 4,169 p.a.
) ‘Ifiﬁﬁﬁﬁ?ﬁ groes 1,04,189 p

"Loan for hostel for 64 Studu lu

i) Hostel Buildings(10,800~sq.ft. plinth)  BRs. 1,64,052
ii) Servants Quarters(5)(1408 sq.ft. plinth) Rs. 18,900



-9

ii1i) Warden Quarter (1) Cms. 19,272
(1200 sq.ft. plinth)

iv) Furniture R. 12,000

Total (Loan) Rs.2,14,224

The A1l Indiza Council for Technical Education
further desired that while conveylng these¢ sanctions,
the University may be asked to adopt such measures,
particularly for buildings, which may effect economy
in the implementation of the scheme, in view of the
present National Emergency.

If the above recommendations of the All India
Council for Technical Education are accepted , sanction
may be accorded to the payment of a non-recurring grant
of ®&. 2,55,385(being 50% of the approved expenditure of
Rs. 5,10,770) and a recurring grant of Rs. 1,04,169 per
annum (being 50% of the approved recurring expenditure
of Rs. 2,08,338 p.2.) to the Nagpur University for the
introduction of a 5-year integrated degree course in
.Chemical Engineering and for raising the intake capacity
from 36 to 60. for this course. The grants will be paid
as and, when necessary. C R .

As regards the recommendations of the All India
Council for Technical Education regarding the construction
of hostel etc. for 60 students at an estimated cost of
Rse 2,414,224/~ 2 recommendation will be made to the,
Ministry of Scientific Research & Cultural Affairs, for
.the’ sanction of a loan for the purpose.

The matter 1s vplaced before the Commission for
consideration,



3rd Aprll, 19630

University Grants Commission

Mecting:s

Item 18: To consider the recommendations of the All India
Council for Technical Education regarding starting
of Masnagemaent Courses at Kerala and Osmania
Universitiss., .

The Universitics of Osmania and Kerala subnmit
to the Commission their schumes for starting coursces in
Managemont Studies during 1958 and 1960 respectively. The
proposals were roferred to the aAll India Council for
Technical Zducation for thuir consideration. The Ministry
of Scientific Research & Cultural Affairs has now informed
that the All India Council for Technical Kducation has, on
the advice of its Board of Technical Studies in Management,
rocommended. that Kerala and Osmania Universities be approved
as new centres for starting management courses. The detailed
recommendations and estimatcs of cost asscessed for the
courses at cach university are as follows -

gerala University.

Coursas approved, Part-time coursss in:-

(1) Industrial Management.
(1i) Business Managcment.

Approved intake. 30 to each of the courses.

Accommodation.

per sq.ft. Rse 2,27,500

Eguipment, library and furniture. Rse_1,08,500
fotal(NR)?=s.3,36,000

Recurring : RS« 1,450,000 pe.as

The pll India Council for Technical gEducation has
also suggested that the school proposed by Kerala University
for these studies be designated as 'School of Management
Studies!' and not 'School of Business Administration!' as
proposed by the University Authorities.

Osmania Universitye.

Course approved. Part-time course in
Business Management.

Approvaed intake 30

Cost asscssed.

Item, Non-recurring. Recurring.
Room space 4000 sg.ft.(to be provided -
by the University).

Equipment. 54 66,000 -
sStaff. - fse 63,000
Part-time provision. - fse 4,000
Library. Bs+ 16,000 B. 2,000
furniture. Bse 4,000 -

Total N.R. Bs.86,000 Total R. Rse 69,000 D.as




(=9 4

In view of the fact that the University has agrecd to find the w

noecessary spacae from its cexisting buildings, tho Council recomm=-

ended that th: cntire cost of non-recurring oxpenditurc asscssed
at Rse 88,000 may be made available to tho University.

-D

The Council also recommendced that the following
conditions be attached to grants to be given to the above
universitices for Managcement Coursces s~

(a) Adnission to the coursvs should be limited to
persons with « degrec in dngincering, Technology,
Scicncs or Humanities.

(b) Students admitted to the course should have a
minimum of two ycars oxXpericnce in Industry,
Commerce or Public administration (provided
job in pPublic administration concerned has &
managerial content) in responsible Junior
gxecutive positions.

(e) To facilitate migration from one institution to
another, the syllabus prescribed by the Board
should be adhered to with only minor variations.

(d) Every institution approved for a course of study
in Managemsnt snould draw up. a programme for
appointment of full-time staff. A list of persons
who have agraeed to serve as teachers on a part-time
basis should also be prepared. Admission to the
course should be made only after satisfactory
arrangcment had beon made for the appointment of
full-time and part-time staff and this should be
in accordance with the pattern approved by the
courscs Committec.

If the above recommenduations of the All India Council
for Technical ERducction arc accepted, sanction may be accorded
to the payment of the following grants being the 50% of the
carlier mentioned non-rocurring and recurring expenditure
(except in the case of non-rocurring grant of Rs.86,000/- to
the Osmania University which has becen recommended for payment
on 100% basis das stated above) i

University grants to ba sanctioned
Non-recurring. |} Recurring.

Kerala., Rse 1,68,000 ~ Rse 75,000 p.a

Osmania. B. 86,000 \\\\\ET 34,500 p.a

The payment of the grants will be made as and when necessary.

The matter is placed vefore the Commission for
consideration.



University Grants Commission

* 0

2 U Meeting:

Dated 3rd April, 1963

Item No,19: To consider the reports of the Visiting -
Committees appointed to assess the deve-
lopment needs of the Universities of (a)
Vikfam; (b) Jabalpur and (c) Punjabi
during the thind Five Year Plan periods

o s é
.

The proposals of the fdllowing Universities
for the development of the Humanities and Soc¢ial Sciences
Departments, Science Departments and for general schemes
for the duration of the Third Five-Year Plan period were
assessed by Visiting Committees appointed for this pur-
pose. The dates of the visits by the Committees and the
reports of the Visiting Committees appended are as under:-

University X Dates of visit by I Reports of the Committee
I the Visiting I placed as ‘Amemres;. .
I. Committee I

(a)Vikran 27-28 February, 1983 Item 19(a)
(b) Jabalper 12-13 March, 1963 Item 19(b)
(c)Punjabi  22nd February, 1963 Item 19(c)

The reports of the Visiting Committees for
each university along with a summary of the financial
implications of the recommendations are attached.

A “%abulated synopsic giving detalls regarding
the grants sanctioned during the Second Plan period, the
amount of spill over in respect of Second Plan schemes to
be paid during the Third Five-Year Plan period, grants
already sanctioned during the Third Plan for meeting the
basic needs and the recommendations of the Visiting Com-
mittee for the third plan period is attached as Igpwuig-
I.

The matter is placed before the Commission

s b e



:

A

T A g 1 e g o g

Univers ty

Furpose

 Detelzpment Schenes of the Universities for Third Tive-¥ear Plan. Dfraod

{
{
|
!
i

UVIVIRILTY  GRANTS COMMISSION

®inancial iwplications of the recommendations of the
Visiting gommittees.

[

| o CMppendix T to Ltani Vo, P
e Waatings
Dated 5.4.1683

ok

Total grants

approved during

the 214 Plve

Year Ilan Period
(JGC's share)

Grants to

Be pald as
spill over

of second - i
nlan schemeg .
(1G5 1s - share) P

Grants alrsady approved dur-.
thg the Third Flve-YVearPla
for meeting basic needs.
{Uacrs share) :

- 4441 tional grants recommeanded
~.. by the Visiting Crmmittee for .
. the Third Pive 7ear Plan. 3
_*6”””'3 share\ :

e B e g it 4 B oo

Total: amount

- . be pali durin
"o the 3rd Fivae °
. Vear Plan

- Period(5 plus

5 nlus 7)
(UGC1s share)

151 i:? f;{;“w,_; x5 :‘;giﬁﬂxﬁﬂ 7”*”f:nam“”@?'f e S

2. Jabalpur

3. panjabl

a) Science Deptt.
b) Humanities Deptt.
¢c)Gensral 3chemes

lwd) Totals

a) Sclence Deptbh.

b) Huma itles Dsptt.

¢) Generd Scneiss
d) Total s

@) Sclence Deptits.
b) Hummities Depth.
¢) Geueral Schewes

GRAND TO TAL

Bldg. Furnit re
& 3TAU'De.

.22 o= dr 20 4R, 1.00 1.40
B34 ey o= 1.00 . - 5.06

507 Bl . DT Tl T o 8,72

Rooks staff, Rldg.

0.C5

wurniturs ok s
& E®quilp, .
44,00 . 1.00 . 2.03

Staff -

35,15
10.40
A7,k

?3.65 : i g : 2.\7U U-“an""""“ -—

2.10

274 50*
26,93

O‘ L w NG -

BRI T T 1. 4.90 0.29
- , N - B -l g - .37
- TiTL S B 15 - ...2,10 —5.82 | 1.95 3,40 0.29 —BT60
- - i 5 - 5.5 1.8 9,03
- - - - - — 1?.6‘7 | -n. ' 14:.27
- - - - - = 5.96 - 5,96

E, B SRR, B i
54, 88 72.17 . 7494 g,éc 2,00 2,15 44.13| 7445 6. 40 3.95 147,613

* After cancelling schemeé'worth #5,3,1% 1akhs anvroved -
in second plan,
N




| : | Z
2; \\A\ \  UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION 7

Meeting: '
Dated 3rd April, 1963.

Item. 19(a) To consider the report of the Visiting
, _Comm1ttee appointed by the University
Grants Commission to assess the Devel-
opment schemes 6f the Vikram University
for the Third Five Year Plan.,

The Visiting Committéc appointed by the University
Grants Commission to examine the development schemes of the
Vikram University for the Third Five Year Plan con81sted of
the following members:

1) Dr. Babu Ram Saksena Vice-Chairman, T
‘ Central Hindi Directorate.

ii) Dr. W.D. West" Professor of Geology

. : . ” * Saugar University.
1i1)Dr. V. S. Patankar  University Grants : ;

c Commission. .

iv) Dr.‘S;:Bhattabharya University Grants
- ‘ Commission,

The Committee visited the University on 27th~
- and 28th Februarjf 1d Ist March 1963. The report of £he
Commlttee is attached (AnneXLre I)

The University has a spill over of Rs.25.63 lakhs
on. account of the schemes sgnctioned by the University Grants
Commission durlnw the second flve year plan as detailed below:-

a) Development schemes Bse 17,22 lakhs*
b) Sciegnce Departments.
b) Develooment Schemes. Bse 3434 lakhs
Fumanities. )
¢) General schemes. Rse  5.07 lakhs
Total: Rs. 25,63 lakhs.

In addition to the above the Commission has:
already approved the following.schemes o# the Vikram
University durlng the III Five Year Plani-

Name of the : Approved . Share of the
Scheme, cost Commission
(in lakhs) (in lakhs)
i RS. RS.
Establishment of a 0.30 0.25

workshop for Physics
Department. ( R+WN. R.)

Library books and 1.00 .0
Journals for Science ‘ 100
subjects. v

"Ba31c equipment for 2.25 : 2.25

~all Science Peptts,

HUMANITIES.

C-onstruction of a 8.41 : 2
Library Building. ’ s =0

veee2/m

1

::&W*—'—-‘W



lerary books for 1.00
Humanltles.:

Establishment of a 1.81
Printing Press. —_ _
‘ « 14.77 .,

The financial. 1mp11catlon

1.00

1.21

T 9291

of the recommen-

dations made by the Visiting Committee are summarised below:-

I.” SCIENCE.

Miscell-

Name of the Building Egquipment. Books & Additional
Department. - Joournals aneous. staffs
Physics - 1,00,000 - - 2L
Chemistry - ©+ 1,00.000 - 2L
Geology - 1,00,000 " - 25,000 ; 2L, 1 Mech
PR (Motor Van)
Botany - 50,000 - 30,000 L
(Botanical
Garden) _ T«
Zoology. - 50,000 - 25,000 -~ 1L
. ’ (Anlmal House)
~Mathematics &
Statistics. - - - oL
All Science Deptts. ~ - 1, OO 000 60, OOO -
: - . (Gas Plant)
—_— 4,00,000_ . 1,00,000 1,40,000 10 Lect + Mech.
i ' (2,03,000)
Approved U.G.C. Univ./State Govt.,
Cost. Share. Share -
Total N.R. 6340,000 *6,40,000 -
T8tal R. _2,03,000 2 03.000 -
- Total for Scien- 8,43,000 443,000 -
ces

II. Humanities & Social Sciences.

i) ° Construction of. teaching
Block for Humanities and
Social Sciencss including
‘ Kaglidasa academy .and

except Economics at Ujjain.

10,00.000

with a plinth area of 50,000 sq.ft.

ii) Building for the bconomlcs

denartment at Bhopal.

Approved
Lcoste

Total for
Humanities &
Social Sciences. _
‘ N.R. Rs. 12,112,500
I1I. General
i) Two men's hostels 7 420,000
(for 100 students each)
one at Ujjain and other
at Bhopal,

2,12,500

1512500

Share of the Univ./State Govt,
© Commission. Share.
o I
8,06,250 " 6,06,250
3,60,000 3,60,000

CRCAAE u3/“".;



(3)

. _1ii) 25 staff quarters. _6,25,000 3.12,500 3,12,500
~ Total General: *13,45,000 .  6,72,500 6,72,500.

Grand Total
of'l, IT and III.

1) Science .. 8,43,000  8,43,000 -
ii) Humanities .. 12,12,500  6,06,250  6,06,250
1ii) Cenéral s. 13,45,000  6,72,500 6,72,500

34,00,500 21,21,750  12,78,750

The' total share of the University Grants Commission
for the Third Plan period including the spill-over,
grats already sanctioned and grants now recommended would be
as unders-

Purposc. Spill-over Grants already Additional Total
from - II Plan. sanctioped. grants
G.Co recommended
Share by the
Visiting
Committee %
(U.G.C.
Share)
Science 17.22 3.50 8.43 29.15
Humanities 3.34 6.41 6.06 15.81
General 5407 - 6.72  11.79
05,63 9.91. 21.21 56475

?

The matter is placed before the Commission for
consideration.

*ROY* 27/3/63.



- IRE)

Annexure I to item No.
19(a) dated 3.4.1963.

Report of the Visiting Committee which eXamined
the Third Five Year Plan development schemes of
Vikram University. .

The Committes appointed by the University Grants
Cormission to examine the development schemes of the Vikram
University for the Third Five Year Plan coénsidted of the
following members $- )
i) Dr. Babu Ram Saksena,

Vice-Chairman,
Central Hindi Directorate.

ii) Dr. W.D. West,
Professor  of Geology,
Saugar University.

iii) Dr. V4 S. Patankar,

Development Officer, U.G.C.

iv) Dr. S. Bhattacharya,
Education-Officer, U.G.C.

2. We, the members of the Committee excepting

Dr. West visited the headquarters of the Vikram University
at Ujjain on 27 and 28 February 1963. Dr. W,D, West .
joined the Committee on Ist March, when the Vikram University
centre at Bhopal was visited. On 27 February 1963, we had .
a vreliminary discussion with the authorities of the
University at Ujjain. The Vice-Chancellor of the University,
the Principal of Madhav College,.Ujjain, and Shri Pande, 'a
member of the Syndicate, were present at this meeting. The
heads of the different departments in the Science and in
Humanities also attended the meeting and discussed with us
the requirements for their respective departments.

Se On 28 February, we were showyn round the University
campus at Ujjain. We visited several buildings mnow under
construction, viz., the universi.y library, the Science
block for Physics, Mathematics and Statistics, building
for Ancient Indian History and Culture and-the tuilding
for the university press. All these bulldings are being
coristructed with financial aid from the University Grants
Commission and are nearing completion. The Science block
mentioned above is almos# ready for occupation. We also
visited the Madhav College at Ujjain which conducts the
post—graduate work of the university in the Humanities and
the Scindia Oriental Institute which was taken over by the
university two years ago. The Institute has a good
collection of manuscripts and rare works in Sanskrit and
Indology.

4, On Ist March, 1963, we visited, along withh the
‘Vice~Chancellor, the Science College and the Hamidia Arts
and Commerce College at Bhopal. Both of these colleges are
Government institutions. The science college also
accommodates the post-graduate department of Geology which
is under the direct control of the university. The Hamildia
College is a purely Government institutions It conducts
post-graduate teaching in the following arts subjects, viz.,
English, Hindi, Urdu, Bconomics, Political Science, Histay,
Sanskrit fLirabic, as also Geography and Commerce,

-y




5e The'Unlversity s Second Ilan schemes werc accepted
by the Corilssion in 1960 at an estimated cost of » -
Nse 43,900,340 of Whlch the¢ share of the U.G.C. was

Ts. 28,37,669. Out of the U.G.C.'s share, B.2,75,000 were
paid to the University upto-31lst March 1961 th@reby leaving
a spill-over of K. 25,62,669 which is to bo paid during the
third plan period, Dutalls of grants sanctioned, paid

and the spill-over areegiven in appendix I.

6 During the Third Plan period and nrior to the visit
of this Committe: to the University, the Commission has
accepted the following development schemes for the
University.,

Scheme Total anproved Share of the
i} 7.G.C.
i S
(a) Construction of a 8.41, lakhs 4,2 lakhs
library building ‘ N
¢ 5(b)  Library books for 1.0 lakhs 1.0 lakhs
Hymanities. ' :
(¢) ZBEstablishment of a 1.81  1lakhs 1.21 lakhs
Printing Press - -
(d) EBstablishment of a 0.30 lakhs 0.25 lakhs

Workshop for Physics
Department.
(e) Library books and 1.0 lakhs 1.0 1lakhs
Journals for Science
. subjzacts.,
(£f) Basic equipment for all ’
sciencce departments.2.25  lakhs 2.25 lakhs

7 For implementation during the Third Five Year
Plan, the University has submitted eleven new schemes
at an estimated cost (H.R. & R.) af R.93.47 lakhs of
which the share of the U.G.C.'s:has bezn calculated as
Bse 46455 lekhs. The nature of these schemes and their
financial implications are given in appendix II,

8 The Vikram University has bean the outcome of a
compromise to satisfy the conflicting regional interests

of sone important cultural, p011+1ca1 and commercial
centres of the territories now inzluded under the State

of Madhya Pradesh, but formerly centres of separate politi-
cal units. The dpmand of Indore a$ well as Gwalior for
being recognised as the seat of the university was <ost
pressing, ‘while the claims of Bhopal, the Capital of the
the integrated Stote and Ujjain with its cultural tradltlon,
from the days of antiquity had also tobe considercd. As a
measure of compromise, Ujjain was selected in 1957 as the
headquarters of Vlkram University. The University has bechn
hitherto functioning as a federal organisation trying to
reconcile the claims of different areas, the post-graduate
teaching and research work of the unlverslty having been
dlstrlbuted among the four Centres with the chenmistry
department at Indore, the Botany and Zoology departments

at Gwalior and the Geology depariment at Bhopal. The
recent decision of the Government of Madhya Pradesh to.
have separatc universities at- Gwalior and Indore Has
changed. the outlook and nrospecthf development in '
centrifugal directions.

r 0000;3/"



(3)

Science Schenes.

9. In view of the developmenis mentioned above,
the University authorities now® propose to centralise poste
graduate teaching and research as far as possible at one

centre and hcove its departments of Chemistry, Botany and
Zoology at Ujjain instead of at Indore and Gwalior. The
department of Geology will howewvcer continue to remain at
Bhopal as originally planned. The State Education Minister
with-whom we. had discussions during our stay at Bhopal

was in general agrecrnient with this proposal. We also
support this proposal but fecl that care will have to be
taken to see that the facilities created for post-graduate
teaching and research at Indore and Gwalior are not uprooted.
This prohlem would not be serious as far as Indore is
concerned sincs the Holkar College, Indore is independently
conducting 1ts post-~graduate courses in Chemistry. We

also understand that the University Grants Commission has
recently sanctioned substantial grants for the Holkar
College for developing its post-graduate sections. The
position at Gwalior howaver is somewhat different. The
M.L.B. College stopped admitting students to the M.Sc.
courses in Botany and Zoology when the Vikram University
operied its departments for these subjects at Gwalior. The
M.L.B. College can easily revive these facilities if some
assistance is given to it for additional accommodation,
equipment, library books and staff., We therefore recommend
that the ﬁnivcrsity's proposal to’ transfer 1ts science
departments, from Indore and Gwalior to Ujjain may be
accepteds We also recommand that the requirements of the
M.L.B. Collezec at Gwalior may be got examined irdependently
and adequate assistance:given to it for reviving and
strengthcning its facilities for post-graduate teaching

and researclr in Botany and Zoology. ’

10. ] We however -do not' support the University's
proposal to start now departments of Geography and
Lstronomy under the Faculty of Scisnce. Very 1little
progress has been made in develoning the scicnce
departments which were approved during the Second Plan.
We are therefore of the view that for the current plan
period the University should concentrate on strengthening
the facillties for science departments which were started
during the Second Plan period. For this purpose the
following assistance may be ‘given to the University.

(a) Equipments ‘
Rse 1,00.000 each for Physics, Chemistry and
Geology and Rs. 50,000 each for Botany and
20010gy .

(b) Library books and journals:

RBs. 1,004,000 for all Science Departments.
L.

(o) Staffs

2 Lecturers each for ¥hysics, Chemistry,-
Geology and Mathematics-Statisticss

1 Lecturer cach for Botany and Zoology and
1 Mechanic for Geology Department.

000-0'4/-




‘

(4) ‘ ;;f

(@) Miscellaneous ¢

(a) s, 60,000 for Gas plant for all science
Dopartmﬁnts at Ujjain.

(b) Rsi 25,000 for an animal house for

Zoology Do epartment.

(¢) Bs. 30,000 for developing a botanical garden
for Botany Department.

(@) . 2F,000 for motor van (pich-up) for

the Geology Department.

These rceccommendations we have made after taking into
consideration the spill over of grants given during the
Second Plan' period and the basic development grants
already sanctioned during the. Third Plan period.

Schemes fopr Humanities and Soclal Sciehces:

(11, On the Humanities side, the University at present

has no acadenic buildings, except those of the library

and Lncient Indian History and Culture which are under
construction. Among the fresh schemes., ﬁho University
desires to give the highest priority to the proposal for
the construction of a separate building for the department
of Sanskrit to be cstablished at UJJaln at an estimated
cost of Rs, 4.00 lakhs. This building i& to be called the
Kalidasa Lcademy. It is proposed that this institution
will conduct teaching and research in Sanskrit and allied
Tanguages and would concentrate on research on different
aspects of Kalidasa and his wrltlngs.

12, Next in order of priority was the proposal for

the construction of a teaching block at Ujjain for the
Humanities and Social Scicnces in general except for the
department of Economics which is to be developed at Bhopal.,
This dbuilding is estimated to co$t Rs. 10,00 lmkhs for a
plinta area of about 50,000 sq.ft. We are convinced of the
requirements of the unlver51ty for.an Arts block building
where teaching and research in subjects relating to
Humanities and Social Sciences may be conducted with adequate
facilitices for class rooms, scminaf rooms, tutoridls, ctc.

‘It is, howover, difficult to reconcile ourseclves to the

sod of a separdate building for the department of Sanskrit
to be called the Kalidasa iLcademy. ulreadj ‘the University
has got a separate building for incicent Indian History and
Culture, now under construction, at an estimated cost of
over R.Z'OO lakhs. There is the Scindia Oriental Institute
for Indolozlcal research, To have. another building for the
accommodation of the department of Sanskrit particularly

" concentrating on Kalidasa would mean overlapping of work

of the same type. We found that the department of Ancient
Indian History and Culture has not been able to attract
sufficient numbar of students. We. agrec that Ugaaln being

a very old and historical centre of Te arning may strengthen the
departments connzcted with Indological studles and

Sanskrit Literature, particularly, the writings of Kalidasa.
There is, howecver, not adequate justification to have a
separate bulldlnv for Kalidasa ..cadeniy. The 4Lrts Block
building may be so sonstructcd as to have a separs-tc wing
for oanskrlt department which may be called Kalidasa ucademy?
if the university so desires,

13, The building for Ancient Indian History and Culture
now under construction will have sufficiemt floor area and
rooms for the departmental library, classes, tutorials,
research cubicals and seminars etc. All thest may not be

000005/"'



(5) T
neces~ary for the workin: of this Tepartiment witlin

its limited sphere., This building may also be assoclated
with the Kalidasa Acadenmy, 1f necessary.

14, s the policy of the university is to develop
the department of Economics at Bhopal, there is the
nccessity of having a building for this department in this
city. The site for the department of Economics has bzeen
selected near the new building constructed to commemriorate
the birth centenary of Rabindranath Tagore, This buillding
is estimated to cost Rs. 2,12,500/~ for a plinth area of
about 10,000 sqg.ft.

15, Pending the construction »f the Lrts Block building
at Ujjain and the Economics building at Bhopal, thc work
of tecaching may go on in the colleges at Ujjain and at
Bhopal as at present. The staff in the humanitics dcpart-
rments may have to be strengthened with suitablc additional
appointments when the University is in a position to take
up the work of teaching with the new building facilitics
at their disposal. It is 1likely that the additional staff
may hot be reguired at all during the Third Plan.

16. During the Third Plan, the U.G.C. allocated to the
University a sum of Is. 1,00 lakh for books on Humanities
and Social Sciesnces. As the amount remains unutilised,
there is no need of making any additional allocation for
books for the present. Fresh allocations, if any, may be
made during the plan period, when the amount already allo-
cated has been utilised,

Céneral Schemes,

17 . ‘The need of the University for hostels and staff
quartcers at Ujjain is very acute. Lt prescnt the University
has one hostel building for 200 men studcnts under
construction at Ujjain at an cstimated cost of Rs.4.94 lakhs
(U.G.C.'s share being Rs. 2.47 lakhs). & hcgtel for 80

girl students at a cost of Rs.3.46 lakhs (U.G.C.'s sharec
being Rs.2.50 lakhg) has also becn approved. The University
requires two morec hostels for men students, onc at Ujjain
and the other at Bhopal. These two hostels (for 100 students
cach) will cost about Rs.7.20 lakhs. We recommend that the
University may be permitted to have the hostcl building on
“the usual sharing basis.,

18, As 1n the case of accommodation for students, there
is also grcat need for the accommodation of the teaching
staff. During the Third Five Year Plan, the University
proposes to have a grant of Rs.10,86,000/~ towards the
construction of staff quarters. But it will not be possible
for the University to have all the quarters propossed by
them during the remaining part of the Third Five Year Plan,
"Instead of proceeding with the construction of about

45 quarters during the Third Plan, the University may
complete the construction of 25 quarters during this Plan
period at an cstimated cost of R5.6,25,000/-on the usual
sharing basis,.

19. The financial implications of the recommendations of
the Visiting Committee are attached (Appendix IIT).

qoooﬁ/—



(&)

20, Wie would place on record our thanks to the
Vice~Chancellor and the University authorities for giving
us hecessary facilities to examine the schemes.

( B. R. SAKSENA )

( W.D. WEST ) -

( V. S. PATANKAR,)

( 8. BHATTACHARYA ) .

*¥ROY* 27/3/63.



APPEIDIX = I

RED)

Statement showing grants sanctioned and paid to

the Vikram University for the Development of

— Higher Education and Reséarc

Five Year Plan,

h during the Second

Spill-over

Purpose Total approved U.G.C. Grants
expenditure., share. paid. from IT Plan.
I. SCIENCE.
(For opening of Post- '
graduate Departments '
in Physics, Mathena-
tic¢s & Statistics,
Chemistry, Botany,
Zoology and Geology)
Buildings 16,50, 000 11,00,000 - 11,00,000
Equipment © 5,05 ,000 3,36,667 1,55,000 1,881,667
* Books 2,10,000 2,10,000 70,000 ~1,40,000
Total N.R. 23,65,000 . 16.46.667  2,25.000. 14,21,667
Total Recurring 6,00, 000 3,00, 000 - . 8,00,000
for staff: (approx) (-approx) R (approx.)
Total for Science _29,65,000 19,46,667  2,25,000 17,211,667 .
(N.Re & R) . R
IT, HUMANITI®ES
(a) For owening a Post-

graduate Department of
Ancient Indian History
& Culture (R. AND N.R.).
(b) Books & Journals.

Total for Humanities:

IIT.Generals
i) One Men's Hostel

ii) One Women's Hostel

GRAND TOTAL I, II & III,

ROY* 28/3/63.,

5,35,000 3,34,100 - 3,34,100
50,000 .. _50,000:: 50,000" ., =~ =
5,85,000 3,84,100 50,000 3,34,100
3,46,330 2,59,747 -1 2,59,747
8,40’640 5,06,902 - 5,06',902
43,90,640 28,37,669 2,75,000 25,62,6t9

(approx

4



LPPENDIX - T3,

ies‘Sft;atemen't;...sﬁowing the estimated expenditur~ and
financial implications on Development Schenes
proposed to be under-taken by Vikram University
under Third Five Year Plan.,

S.No. ame of the Schene Non-Recurring Recurring

1 Kalidasa Academy at Ujjain 4,00,000 9,61,300

2y Construction of staff quart- 10,36,000 -
ers at Ujjain & Bhopal
(Teaching) .

3. Departments of Hindi, 3,75,000 10,70,400
Philosophy & Geography at
Ujjain.

4, Department of Economics at .2,12,500 3,66,680
Bhopal. *

5. Denartments of Political 2,50,000 7,42,720
Science & Law at Ujjain.

6. Departments of Commerce & 2,50,000 6,53,220
Sociology at Ujjain.

7. Physics Workshop at Ujjian.  1,50,000 -

8. - Department of Astronomy at  3,55,000 3,92,300
Ujjain. : ' : ‘

9. Development of Sciendia 5,30,000 4,82,300
Oricntal Instdtute, Ujjain.

10, Constpuction of two 6,70,000 -
hostels at Ujjain (one for
girls and one for boys) .

11. One boys hostel at Bhopal.  4,00,000 -

Totals 46,78 ,500

*ROY* 28/3/63,

46,69 ,620




250 1z, 9
Appendix IIT,

Summary of the Financ-ial implications of

the recommendations of the Visiting Committee
for the development of Higher Education and
Research during III Plan.

SCIZNCE .
Name of the Building. Equipment. Books & Miscell- Additional
Department. Journals. aneous staff
Physics - 1,000,000 - - 2L
Chemistry = 1,00,000 - eL
Geology -  1,00,000 - 25,000
(Motor Van) eL,
Mech.
Botany - 50,000 - 30,000 1L
- (Botanlcal
Garden)
Zoology - 50,000 b 25,000 1L

(Anlmal House)
Mathematics ‘&

Statistics. - - - 2L
A1l Science Deptts.- - 1,00,000 60 000
(as plant) -
- 4,00,000 _1,00,000 1,40,000 _ 10Lect + 1 Mec
2,03,000
Approved U.G.C. Univ/State Govt.
. cost Share Share
Total N.R.  6,40,000 6,40,000 -
R. 2,033,000 2,03,000 -
Total for Science. 8,433,000 8,43,000 -
II. HUMANITIES & SOCIAL SCIENCES.
i) Construction of teaching
Block for Humanities and 10,00,000
Social Sciences including
Kalidasa acad%my and except
econonmics at Ujjain. (with a
ii) Building for the mcogo— p%g?fg,ggoso,ooo STt -
mics dept. at Bhopal.
12,112,500
Approved Share of the Univ./State Govt.
coste Commissions share.
Total for N.R.Bs. 12, 12,500 BS+6 506,250 6,06 ,250
Humanities
& Social Sciences.
III GENERAL
i) Two men's hostels
(for 100 students each) 7,20,000 3,60,000 3,60,000
one at Ujjian and other
at Bhopal.
ii) 25 staff quarters. 6.25,000 3,112,500 3:12,500
Total General: 13,45,000 6,72,500 6,72,500
Grand Tobal of
I, IT and IITI. -
i) Science 8,443,000 8,43,000 -
ii) Humanities 12, 12 3500 6,06,250 6,06,250
iii) General 13,45,000 6.72.,500 6,724,500

: 34,200,500 21,211,750 12,784,750

*¥ROY* 23/3/63.



s P

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION

Meeting:

Lpenda Iten Noag(tﬂ To consider the report of the Visiting
. Committce appointed to assess the require-
ments of Jabalpur University during the
Thivd Plan Period.

DrOGQSO Sharma

.ohankar
Narayat.

lgy.abc. Gupta .

A Committec consisting of the follow1ng members visited
Jabalpur University on 12th and 13th March, 19631 -

1) Dr,R.C. Jaul Professor of Chemistry,
Panjab University, Chandlgarh.
Professor of Law, Rajasthan
University, Jaipur.
Directory Institute of
Social Sciences, Agra.
Education Officer, University
Grants Comm1ss1on,

Education Offlcer, Univer51ty
Grants Comm1351on,

Dr, R.N. Saxena could not come and joln the dlocussions.
The report of the Committoe is attachud ‘herewiths ATlNF)<UKE :
The Un1vars1%y h&s a total spill-over of nearly 46.54 lakhs,

still to he utllxsed Sfor implementing the schemecs sanctloned
by the Commission during the Second Five Year flan P

broak—up of this splll-ovor is as unders:-

a) Dnvclonmont Schemes of
Scicnce Departments

b) Development of Lrts

NR.

%.20.5§~1akhs

Te 16,73
Rse37 £ 26

Départments.

Projects durlng‘ the Third Plan Period.,
bOl‘(ﬁW.-ﬂ B .

‘*;rorgp‘

1) sBquipment for 801ence

Departments

- f.dditional grant for:

1Arts Block

Printing.Dréss

Non-resident:

- Students' Centre

" Two 'Lecturers in each of

the Departments of English,
Economics, History,
Philosophy and Law.

3rd April, 1963

Fs.5.05. lakhs

l\s '—'3—.‘.—3&.5—

Rsa Q&Ji__|'

In addition to this spill-over the Commlb51on has so far
sanctloned a 'sun Of RseB..78 lakhs for various DOVOlOpMunt

The dectails are glven

Commission's Snaro

RS
RS e

RS
1Se

RS

2 15 lakhs

© “(For the Third
© Plant2eriod.)

"'RS:.; &

The financial lmpllcations of the recommendatlons of the
V131t1nv Committee aré as undert-

0000002/-



GO - Azt <

Science Departmentss Building Egbioment Library Staff
: (in lakhs) Books
. (in lakhs) AR

Chenistry (CGas Plant) 0435 1.5
Books for Central and ’
Departmental Libraries

0.35 1.50
II. Hunanities and . Building Furniture & Library Staff
Sneiagl Sciences. ’ Fittings *~ Books (In lakhs)
(In lakhs) (In lakhs)
farts BlOCk 0085" et 8 )
Library 1.10°. 1.90 One Reader
Law ‘ (4 years)
- One Lecturer
(3 years)
Q.29
1.95 1.90 - 0.29
IIT, General Schemc. Project  Lpprox.Total Commission's
Cost. Share
(In lakhs) . (In lakhs)
Post~graduate 5.0 : 2450
Hostel :
Staff Quarters 3.30 1.65
Vice~Chanccllors' 0.65 o 0.32
Lodge -
Staff Club 1.50 1,00
cun-Guest House. ,
10.485 D47

_ Thus the total non-recurring and recurring expcenditure as
per recomnendations of the Visiting Committce is as under:-

Total approved Commission's

expenditure. Share.
Non-recurring Rse 17411 lakhs Rse 11.17 lakhs
RG our l‘ing . RS . O 058 n v BS . O .29 n

Rse_17.69 " Rse_1le46 "

The complete financlal picture of developnent grants to
Jabalpur University during the Third Five Year Plan Yeriod is
given in the Table below. The figures are given in lakhs of
rupees and relate to the share of expenditure to be borne by
the Commissions: :

Lurpose Spill-over from Ad hoc Sanctions Sanctions Total.
Second ilan. sanctions as per withdrawh
' during the Visiting as per
Third Plan. Committeec's Visiting
recomren~ Committee's
| - i dations, recommende

- “ations.
Science 26448 “ 2415 1,85 '3.18% 27 « 30
Humanities
& Social 2.10) | :
Sciences 20,08 0.63) 4.14 - £8u I3
General
Schemes - 1.20 5.47 - ~7.37

* Thiw relates to the Departnent of Geology.

These recommendations are placed before the Commission for
consideration.




REPORT OF THE VISITING COMMITTEZR

=22 @ s
| R

o

v

———

N XORE |

Yl 19 (L)

APPOINTED BY THE °

UNIVERSITY -GRANTS COMMISSION TO ASSESS THE DEVEL-

OPMENT SCHEMES 0O

F JABALPUR ‘UNIVERSITY FOR THE
THIRD PLLN PERIOD. .

.

ector

the University.
join these discussions.

A Visiting Committee consisting of the following
members ‘was appointed by the Commission to assess the
Third Plan Development Schemes of Jabalpur Universitys:-

1. Dr. R. C, Paul,
Professor of Chemistry,
Panjab University,

Chandigarh.

2. Dr. Gs S. Sharma,

Professor of Law ,
and Principal of+ the

University, -

College of Law,
Rajasthan University,

Jaipur.

Director,

3. Dr. R, N, Saxena,

Institute of Social

Sciences,
Agra.

4, Dr. D, Shankar Narayan,
Bducation Officer,
University Grants Commission.

5. DI'.. RO C" Gupta,
Education Officer,
University Grants Commission.

The Committee visited Jabalpur on 12th and 13th
- March, 1963, and discussed the revised development

lans of Jabalpur University with the Vice~Chancellor,
Heads of Departments and other officials of

Dr. Re N, Saxena could not come and

During the Second Plan period, the University
Grants Commission sanctioned the following grants to
the University of Jabalpur:-

Projects Total cost U.G.C. share Grants paid . Spill-over
: upto 31.3.61. from the .
2nd Plan.,
— bl L < ¥ S T Se
(a)Science Departments ‘
Buildings 18,40,000 12,26,667 - 12,26,667
Equipment ‘
- Green House,
Herbarium, .
s guseum,BotanicaL* . ‘ ;
arden etec. L 90,000 60,000 -
Library Books  :. ’ 80,000 |
& JOurnalS . 2 ;_OQ}\OOO 2,00,000 - —23Q0,000
“y .. _29,80,000 20,53,334 - 20,53,334

coeees2/m



Recurring 6 Professors, 13 Readers, 13 Lecturers,
Workshon staff - Total Approved Expenditure Fs.2,38,500 Qd?.
of which Bge 1,119,250 pea. is the Commission's share. .

1 [ _8._9, 3 Y 44 5 [3

(b) Humanities :
Arts Block 11,80,000 7,386,600 - 7 ,86,600
Library Books 2,80,000 2,80,000 60,000 2,20,000

Library Buildings.10,00,000 6,686,568 - 6,466,666
24,60,000 17,33,266 60,000 16,73,266

Recurring: 6 Professors, 6 Readers, 4 Lecturers -
Total Apnroved Expenditure BR5.1,23,200 peas
of which Rs. 66,600 pe.a. is the Commission's

. Share, .
Grand Total NR 54,40,000 87,86,600 - 37,26,600
R 3,61,700 1,85,850 - 1,85,850
Pele Deds Pelo

Thus the University carried the entire Second Plan
projects into the Third Plan with a spill-over amounting to
Rse 37,256,600 (NR) and Rs. 1,85,850 (R. p.a.) as the Commission's
share of expenditure against sanctions given. Against this
spill-over the payments so far made to the University during the
Third Plan period amount to R« 3,89,800 (NR) and Rs. 1,96,300 (R).

In addition to the schemes approved during the
Second Plan period, the Commission sanctioned the following
grants during the Third Plan period:

NR. Proiect Commission's share
Science Equipment Bse 2,515,000

Ldditional grant
for Lrts Block
on the basis of

revisad plans n . .63,280
Printing Press " 1,20,000
Non-Resident o

Student Centre, " 70,000

BSe 4,68,220

R. 2 Lecturers in each -
of the Depdrtments
of English, Economics,
‘History, Philosophy v
& ‘La‘.\f . HS * ’ 2 9 10, OOO
(For the Third Plan Period.)

The implementation of the abdve-mentioned projeéts
has been considerably delayed and the University has not been able
to c¢laim substantial payments against sanctions already issued.

. The Committeec observed that the six Departments of
Post-graduate Studies in Humanities and Social Sc¢iences, viz,,
English, "History, Economics, Philosophy, Sociology and Political

clence, sanctioned during the Second Plan period, have started
functiening, The University has recruited the staff already sanct-
ioned with the exception of a few posts which are still lying -
vacant. The University is making efforts to recruilt suitable
personnel to fill these vacancies. On the Science side, the
University has been able to recurit a Professor of Chemistry but all
the other sanctioned posts are still vacant. A statement showing
the strength of the existing staff and students in the Post-
graduate Departments being run by the University is appended to this
report. : : :

-

.;‘ . ;"-3/—



@

(ZLO)

Humanities and Social Sciences

e

The Commission has already sanctioned the construct-

" foh of an Arts Block at a revised total cost. of

Bse 12374,921/-. The Commission's share of expenditure
at 66%% 1s limited to ®s. 8,49,880/-. Against this, & sum

Cof Bs. 1 lakh only has been 'paid during the ‘Third Plan
period, The construction work is now 1n full Swing and
" the ‘Vice-Chancellor gave an assurance that the Arts Block

will be ready. for use by July, 1964, The Commission may
sanction an expenditure of Ts. 1,27,492 (10% of the total
approved cost) fors furniture out of which the Commission's

.assistance may be limited to §rd of the cost il.e. 15.84,998/-.

. The University has already been allowed to recruit
two Lecturers in each of the Departments of English, Economics,.
History, Philosophy and Law., Sanctions have also been
accorded for the establishment of a printing press and for
the construction of the library building. Against the
total approved cost of Rs. 8,22,335/~ for the library
building, the Commission's share of expenditure at 66%%
amounts to . 5,48,223/-. As desired by the Uniwversity, the
Commission may provide %rd of 20% of the total mpnroved cost for
library furniture when the 1library building nears completion,

" Under: the last ptan, a sum of Rs. 1 lakh (Rs.60,000/-
for Humanities and Rs. 40,000/~ for Sciehceé) was sanctioned
for the purchase of books and journals for the central
library. In addition to this, an amount of Rs. 1.80 lakhs
was made avallable for departmental libraries @ Bs.30,000/-
for each of the six Departments in Humanities "and Social

.Sciences. .These.amounts have been substantially spent by

the University and the Committee.ls of the opinion that

“in -riew ,0of the poverty of central and departmental libraries
.a further grant of Rse 1 lakh for the central library and

Bse 50,000/~ for the o ther six departmental libraries (to

bé allocated ‘to the departments at the discretion of the
University) may be made available during the Third Plan period.
The. University may be allowed to use upto 5% of the grants

for books and journals for engaging temporary staff needed

for cataloguing and accessioning volumes. For ‘other

library staff permissible under the report of the Library
Committee, the University may approach the Commission after
the library building is completed and furnished.

For the Department of Law, the Commission has already
sanctioned the appointment of two Lecturers. The Department
teache8 LL .M. classes and has 26 students on rolls. In
anticipation' of the sahction of the Commission the University
has. already appointed one Reader with effect from April, 1962.
THe Committee recommendes that this may be sanctioned and
an additional lecturer may be provided for the Department
from the next academic session. The appointment of a
Professor of Law may be postponed as adequately qualified
personnel is not easily available. LA grant .of Rs.40,000/~
mayLbe provided for books and journals in the Department
of Law. ‘

' The Committee examined the proposal for a new Department
of Journalism. The University intends to ‘run a diploma course
in ‘the subject. 'The Committee is of the opinion that this
could be.postponed for the time being as the University
has. to give all its attention thH the devélopment of necessary
facilities in basic subjeects. The University .seeks a publi-

cation,grant of B. 25,000/- per annum. BSuth grants may-be
claimed by the University for works -of special merit

..._° 0.05/"




™~

<

-

The University Departments carry on Post-graduate
teaching in collaboration with some staf? of Governmentxd

" "Science College and Mahakoshal Lrts Mahavidyalaya, -

. .Jabalnur. The other’ Post-graduate colleges which are
/located at - a distance from the Uniwversity campus carry
on Post-graduate teaching independently of the Univer-
sity. Difficulty has been experiefced by the.University
in, cohducting Post-graduate teaching in collaboration
~with Government Science College and ifahakoshal Arts
. Mahavidyalaya, Jabalpur since the staff of these colleges
. Which are Government institutions is frequently trans-
ferred, sometimes during the course of ‘the academic. session.
Lpart .from this, these colleges follow .an open door policy
and freely admit students to Under-graduate and Post-
graduate classes without any restrictions. ¢In the -
interests of academic standards and efficiént Post--
graduate teaching, the Committee made the folldwing
recommengations;a~ ' '

(1} It is necessary td restrict admissions to
- Unhder~-graduate and Post-graduate classes in order

to reduce the number of failures (which is quite
considerable at present): @and’also to ensure effective use
of the avdilable resources. It shall be difficult

to raise academic standards unless the University lays
down the minimum percentage of marks .or other criteria for
-admission to higher courses 'of study.

" (2) The University has-already agreed to run
‘Post-graduate. teaching in collaboration with- Government
" Sgience College and Mahakoshal Lrts Mahavidyalaya, dabalpur.
This system of c o-operative teaching ‘may be extended
to other cqQlleges imparting Post-graduate instriiction if
and when feasible. The Udiversity may dimpress upon-the
State Goverhment the, dedrability of restricting transfers
of the staff of -Government Science College and Mahakoshal
Lrts Mahavidyalaya, Jabalpur, which are particivating
.in.Pogt-graduate teaching, at lecast during the academic
sessiton, o S

(3) Lecture work may be organised by the University
Departments in collaboration with adequately qualified
staff 'of the colleges. Tutorial work and supplementary
teaching at the Post-graduate levkl may be entrugted
to the colleges. ' ' P . e

The Committee recommends that the Secorid ‘Plan
schemes.which were:approved but not implemented may be
completed within the Third Plan Period. The University
may be advised-teo complete these projects expeditiously
so that the nccessary facilities for Punnihg Post-graduate
studies which haye beemstarted should exist on the
University Campus. Ag Tegards appointmerts; thée Committee
fedls "that in case Professors of reguisite gualifications
and experience areé not available, suitably qualified Readers
may be recruited. The Institute of Languages and Research
which was being run by the State Goverhmernt hds now been
transferred to the University. The Institute has a number
of research projects. in; prograss but  is not associated
.with Post-graduate teaching at present. The Committee
thinks that ‘it may be desirable to assoclate thé staff of
this Instibute with Post-graduate teaching as and when new
Post-graduate departments.relating.to the subjects concerned
come in to -existencea . B

N Y



o 2
“5“

. under a separate scheme already approved by the Commission,
No grants.for tutorial ingtruction for undergraduate

classes are admissible since such classes are not being
conducted directly by the University, The following
grants are thercfore recommended for Humanitics and Social
Sciences in addition to the ad hoc sanctions already
given during the current Plan period:

Total Cost. Commission's sharc.
Furniture for Arts Block Bs. 1,27,492 ' 84,098
" Furniture for Library Rse 1,464,467 1,09,645
Books for Contral Lik. Ise -1,600,000Q . ~1,00,000
BookKs for Departmental . f. = 90,0Q0 90,000
Librarics. "
Staff for Law Departments -
1 Reader for 4 years and 58,000 29,000
"1 Lecturer for 3 years . Rse _4,13.643/~

SCIENCE DEPARTMENTS.

The University has not been able to make such
progress towards the establishment of the various sclence
departméents for which sanctions were approved by the
Commission during the Second Five Year Plan period. - The
University has, in the meagnwhile, been conducting Post-
graduate classes:in the science subjects viz., Physics,
Themlistry, Mathematics, Botany, Zoology and Geology in

+ Government Scicnce College with the collabdration of the

teachers -in that College. Recently the Professor for the
Department of Chemistry has been appointed and he 1s taking

. necessary steps tévards the planning of the Chemistry

Laboratory building. The preliminary plans and estimates
for this building have been approved, and during the visit
some discussions weré held .on' the detailed plans. In the
meanwhile, the University has 'done some rethinking regarding
the establishment of various scicnce departments. Taking
into considgration the amount of work already on hand

of the new university, particularly the building programmes
relating to the Faculty of Arts. the library aand other
buildings XrrsXXaXXXKTTXXKRCHRTY CEXNKICONTI XN ITLNKL

- seirxoxex for various purposces required in a new university,
the university feels that it may not be possible to set

up all the departments in science subjects before the end

‘of the current plan period, While the universit~- is very

keenr on lmmediafely establishing the departments of Physics,
Chemistry and Mathematics and construct-the bulldings

for this purpose (the area for Mathematics has becn included
in the Faculty of Lrts), the University wolild like to

take -up in the next yecar the construction of buildings-for
the Botany and Zoology dopartments to start thesa poste
graduate classes; af least from the last year of the third
plan period. The University feels that 1t mey not be
possible for them to set up the Department of Geology

and accordingly desired the sanction already given during
the Second Plan period for the construction of building,
purchase of scientific equipment, library books and
appointment of teaching staff for the Geqlogy Department
may be kept pending till the fourth Plan Period. In the
meanwhile the University may be allowed to utilise the
amount thus saved for other building programmes such as
post-graduate hostel and staff quarters. This seoms
reasonable, since the University has only recently set up

a machinery to look after its building programmes and

000'006/"'



(Zonstructlon of . a numba ulldlnos has already: been
taken up. The University also hns some dlfflcultxj in

© obtaining the proper teaching staff for the science

departmvnts. Accordlngly the Commltte= agree with' the
University that the Department of Geology may not be >
set up during ‘the Current Plen period.

During the Second Pilan poriod, the total nori-recurr-
,ing grant sanctioned for the, siit science' departments refe-
red to above and the central workshops amounted to
%. 29.80 lakhs, .of which the Commission's share amounted
to M. 2058 lakhs, The University did not .draw any
amount from the Commission during the Second Plan period
as a result of which the entire amount of Rss20.53 lakhs is

-accounted for as "Spill over" to be paid during he Third

Plan period. Of this latter amoynt the Commission’s

contribution towards the establishment of Geology Depart-
ment amounts to Rs. 3.13 lakhs which includes R. 30,000/~
for -library bodks and journals. The Committes recommends

" that the Uhlver51ty may be permitted to utilisc this amount

of" ks 30,000/~ for purchase of library books' and journals
in Geology tb be placed in the central library for the
present until such time as the new department is estab-
lished. Thus the spill over to be paid by the Commission-

" during the Third Plan Period would get reduced from

Rse 20.53 lakhs to B 17.70 lakhs. The spill over in

-respect of the.recurring expenditure fowards the! appoint-

ment of the teaching staff -for the five scivnce depart-
ments and the central workshop for the remainihg

period would bc roughly Rse. 5 1qkhs.

During the Third Five Yéqr Plan pprlod ‘the Commiss-
ion has already sanctioned a sum of Rs.2.15 lakhs as ad hoe f
grants for me:ting the basic necds for the purchase of
scientific equipment in the various science departments, This
amount. includes, a sum of Bs, -35,000/~ for: the department :
of Geology. Since the departme 1t of Geology is not to be ‘
established, this.amount may be withdrawn, thus bringing
the amount alreqdy approved for purchasc of scientific
equipment to %. 1.80 lakhs, .

'The recommendations of the present VlSltlng Committee
for additional grants relate only to (&) provision of ~
B« 35,000/~ for gas plant for the Department of Chemistry,
dnd (D) a sum Of R 1 lakh for ‘the central library for the
purchase of journals in science' subjects and a sum of
Rse 10,000/~ for purchase..of, backnumbers. of jodrngls- Hn

.'é@ach of . -the “five science departments. Thus the frésps

recommendations amount to Rse 1.85 lakhs only.

The Committee's observations regarding the colla-
boration prevailing at present betwen the University
départments and the science: departments at '‘the Mahakoshal

. Maqav1dya1aya have .bezn made eariier  in this report. The

gthe mainten-
ance of proper
standards in
these Depart-
ments is the

departments of Mahakoshal Mahavidyalaya are reasonably
equipped.to carry on undergraduate: teaching and to some
exten® post-graduate in-the basic- science subjects, The
fajor factor affectingglarge number of students admitted

to the B,Sc. and the M,Sc. classes without any reference

to the minimum requirements for admission. and the existing
facilitics in +the departments. If the number of admissions
to each of these post-graduate classes is to be limited N

cesesodl/=



2.4 157
oy

to not more than 25 to 3@ and proper selection of students
is nade strictly on the basis of merit, proper standards
could be maintaired. TIf on the other hand an 'open door
policy! werc to be adopted as is being done at present%.
the Standards are likely to go down considerably resulting
in very inadequate and improper training of students both
in theory and in practicdls. =ven if the University |
departments ara to be established, it would be esscntial
to properly developn the science departments in Government
Scicnece College so that the facilities of these two
institutions put together would be able to onsure good
teaching and proper maintenance of standards. If the
Government Science College submits proposals for the
developmént of thelr post-graduate departments in basic
selence subjccts, the same may be considered favourably by
the Commission. ‘ -

The cormmittee would like once againito urge upon the
University to spcedily appoint scenior members of the staff
for the sciencc departments sc that they could be associated
with the planning & development of the departments concerned
from the initial stages. If however the university
cannot find suitable qualified and experience persons to
fill the posts of Professors, they may apnnoint readers in
their places; Lecturers could, however, be appointed as
and whon required. ' -

General Schenes.

The only buildings that exist on the new University
Campus are the administrative block cum Convocation Hall
and the non-resident students centre. The University has
not yet been able to provide the basic amenities for its
staff ‘and students., The proposals of the University
relating to the construction of a post-graduate hostel,
staff quarters, guest house cui staff club and Vice-
Chancellor'!s rcsidence dessrve sympathetic consideration,

In view of the general dearth of hostel accommo-
dation and the need for residential facilities for students
of the newly established post-graduate departrments, the
University may construct a hostel for 100 students at an
estimated cost of B. 5,00.000 (Lipprox) inclusive of the
cost of the warden's quarter, utility shop and furniturc.

The Comnission may provide 50% of the expenditure i.e.

RBse 2,50,4000. The exact figures may be worked out on the
“basis of detailed plans and sstimates. fissistance for items
like approach roads, fire-fighting etc. may not be available.

It is necessary to provide residential accommo-
dation for the Vice-Chancellor and some members of the
staff on the University Compus. The State Government is
making a plot of 31 acres available to the University
adjacert to the present site. The Cormission may permit the
University to build staff quarters for 6 Lecturcrs and
6 Readers (at an approximate cost of Rs.1.8 lakhs and
RBsels.5 lakhs rospectively) and sanction a grant to the
extent of 50% of the total approved expenditure. The
Committec feols that the University may not construct
professors'! gquarters at present as these will involve a
heavy strain on its finances. The Vice-~Chancellor's
residence may be built at an approximate cost of
R$465,000/~ and 50% of this amount may be nadé available
by the Commission. ’

N



Qj}f§i)

For prorioting corporate academic and social 1ifedd

in the University and fdr prov1d1pg residential
facilitids to visitors the University may build a staff club
curm gu:st Housc at a total cost of Bse 1.5 lakhs ~. out »
of which the Commission may provide Rs. 1 lakh. The
committee 'thus recomgmends the following grants in respect of
gencrel schemes. '

. o Approximate Commission's sharc.
Projcct Totzl cost

Post-graduate hostcl for

c Staff quarters for ... R. 3,30,000 Rs. 1,865,000
: 6 Lecturers and .
‘6 Roaders. .

[

Vice-Charicellor's ... Ts. 65,000 kse 32,500

lodga.
; Staff club cunm eee Bs.  1,50,000 Rs. 1,00,000 -

guest house.
{ ‘ Rse 10,45,000 Rse 5,47,500

*ROY* 23/3/63.,



Statement showing the existing strength of the staff
and students in post-graduate and research departments of

Jabalpur University, .

Departront. Existing Staff Prosent Research.
University Colleges parti- enrolment
. cipating in in post-
postegraduate graduate
teaching. . _ coursa, e
English 1 Reader 5 Lecturers : 43 8
Economics 1 Recader 6 Lecturers 202 12
History 1 Professor 2 Lecturers 24 10
1 Recader and
1 Lecturer
Political 1 Professor, 4 Lecturers 117 29
Science 1 Reader and
1 Lecturer
Philosonhy 1 Professor, 4 Lecturers 9 8
1 Beader and
1 Lecturer
Soclology 1 Professor, Mil 55 2
. 1 Reader and
2 Lecturers
Law 1 Reader and Nil 26 -
2 Locturers (LL M)
Chenmistry 1 Professor 15 Lecturers 67 5

*ROY* 23/3/63.



; S

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
Meeting:
Dated 3rd April, 1963,

Item 19{(c) -~ To consider the report of the Visiting
Committee appointed to assess the development
naeds of the Panjabi University during-thc
Third Five-Year Plan period. ’

Tho proposals of the Panjabi University in respect
of Humanities and Soclal Sciences and Science for the Third
Five Year Plan were examined by a Committce which visited tho
university at Patiala on the 22nd February, 1963.

ho report of the Committee is enclosaed (Annexune M.
2 As this 1s a new university started during the
Third Plan, there is no spill-over from the Second Plan, The
financial implications of the.rscommendations of ths Committee
for the rsmaining pesriod of the Third Plan are as under :-

I. Humanitiecs & Social Sciesnces:

Expenditure Sharc of the

Purposas. - recommendcd ..U, G, C,
Rs. RS.

Non-Recurring:

(a) Building (including all
gsarvicaed & furniturae.

(1) Library Block 10,00,000 6,66 ,666

(i1) Post-graduate Block 12,00,000 6,00,000
. (Built-up area
60,000 sq.ft.)

(b) Library Books & Journals. 1,00,000 1,00,000
Recurring:
Staff - 1 Reader each for - 1,20,000 60,000

the Departments of English,
Panjabl, History and
Economics.

24,20,000 14,926,666

II.Natural Sciecnces:
(a) Building (including all

sarvices & furniture):

(1) Block for the Depart-  5,50,000 2,75,000
ment of Chemistry
(Built-up area 25,000
sq.ft.)

(11) Block for the Depart-  5,50,000 2,75,000
ments of Physics. and
Mathematics (Bullt-up
area 25,000 s3.ft.)

p.t,o.



e o
S h i

The matter is placed before the Commission for orders.

\
Expenditure Sharc of the ;j
EUrpqgg racommended U,o,.c
. b/f. 11,00,000 5,50,000.
(b) Equipment: : ., 3,00,000, 1,50,000
(Rs.1,50,000/~ each for the
Dopartments of Physics and
Chemi stry)
(¢) Library Booxs & Journals: =~ 1,00,000 1,00,000
Recurring:
"Btaff - 1 Reader and 2 . . 2,07,000 1,03,500
Locturers “or each of the -
Denartments of Physics,
Chemistry & Mathgmatics. .
17,07,000 '9,03, 500
(a) Sta“f quarters (4-f 3,40,000 1,70,000
Readers and 10 for
Lecturers) .
(b) Hostels:
(1) 2 Blocks for 100 men 6,00,000 t-3,00,000
students sach
(i1) 1 Block for 50 women . 1,68,000 1,26,000
students’ —_—
11,08,000 75,96,000
Granfi Total: 52,35,000 29526,166



!
/

6y o (2

Ahnarurg L to Iten No,19(e)dt 3;&;_3

Report of tha Committ@e which examined the schemes of the
Panjabi University at- Patiala.

The University  Grants Commission appoint=d 2
Committee to report on the newly astablished Panjabi
University at Patiala and to examin~ tHeo schemes forwarded
by the Univaersity for development purposes during tho Thi+d
Five Yrar Plan. The Comizlttee consisted of the following
meombers -

1) Profoessor A .M, Khusro,
Institute of Zconomic Growth,
University of Delihil.

i1) D~, U/N. Singh, -
Professor of Methematics,
M. S, University of Baroda.

i14) Dr. V,S3. Patankar,
Development ~0fficer, U,G.C.

iv) D», S. Bhattacharya, . .
Education Officer, U.G.C.

2. We, the.members of ‘the Committes visited the

Panjabi University 2t Patiala on 22 Febriary 1963. Our terms
of ref .rence were partly exploratery and partly raecormenda-
tory. We were to report on the sstablishment and orogress made
by the Panjabi Univarsity and to recommend measurss for its
development during the Third Five Ye2r Plan.period. 02 22nd
February in the morning we had a preliminary discussion with
the Vice-Chancellor and other authorities of the university

at the Baradari Palace at Patiala whicli now accommodatcs the
university offices. A part of the bulilding isused as the
Senate hall and‘the Syndicate and other meeting rooms. The
Vice-Chaneellor and the Registrar a.so have thelr residences
in different parts of the Palace. The second meeting was held
in the same »vening to exchange-ideas with the university -
authorities on the basis of information we received from them
and the experience gained in course of our visit to the diffe-
rent university centres, . :

3. At the meeting held in the morning in which the
Vice-Chancellor, the Registrar, the Chief Accpuntant and the
Architects of the university were present, we; were given a
background of the foundation of the Panjabi University and the
selection of Patiala as the site for the university. We were
also informed about the funds that were propésed to bc made
availahle from the resources of the St~te Government by way of
contributions from the State funds and from a special fund
ralsed out of the educational cess.

4, We were later taken round the proposed university
campus which is situatod about three milaes away from the city

of Patiala. The campus comprises an area of 316 acres of

land, most of which is now under cultivation. The Vice-Chancgllor
informed us that according to laws no in forece in Panjab, the
entire area could be acquired within 15 days and the university
might immnediately procedd with the construction of essential
buildings as the land was considered suitable enough for this
purpose.

p.t.0.



\59
= | e

5. We were favourably impressed about the suitability ~1
of Patiala to serve as tha centre of a teaching and unitary‘
university. Already there are mine colleges.imparting instrugtions
in different facultles of Arts, Sciencae, Commerce, Modicineg,
Edueation and anlneerlng and Tachnologv. The Mnhendra Collcze,
Patiala, which is a Government.College and has a strength of about
1200 students was established in the year 1880, i.e. two years
before the establishment of the old Punjab University at Lahore.
Thare arc about 80 teachers. imparting instructions in different
subjects upto the post-graduate stage. T'e Collsge now does post -
graduate work in Eeonomics, English, Hindi, History, Mﬁthumatlcs,
Philosophy, Political Sciocnce and PanJabl. It has alsp Sclicrce
classes up to the B,Se, standard., Anart from this co]leoe, there
are two more colleges in Arts and Scicncs, one of which is
exclusively meant for women. 'There is one collegs for Coivierce,
one college for Education, a Dental College, a college of

Physical Educetion in the city of Patiala., The Msdical College
and the Thapar Institute of Engineering and Tachnology have

their own distinctive fe2tures and at once strike a visitor by
the good quality of work done in.these institutions. The Mahandra
College library contains about 25,000 bonks, including some rare
collections. There is, in short, an atmosphere of higher
learning already existing in the city..

6. The. Panjabl University was inaugurated by the President
of Indis on 24th Junce 1962, .The Act incorporating the university
defines its. object as under :-

"To establish and incorporate a University for the
advancament of Panjabi studies and development

of Panjabl language as a medium of instruction or
otherwise for the providing of instruction in

humani stic and scientific subjects and gonerally |
for the promotion of higher education and research.'

It will appear, therefors, that the univarsity proposes to
undertake tsaching and research in all branches of science and
humanitices, emphasis being given on Panjabi studies and devaelop-
ment of Panjabl language as a medium of i-struction. The autho-
rities have, however, decided that the change over from English
to Panjabi as the medium of instruction should be a gradual
process and.that-English should remain as the medium of instruc-
tion for sciences and -other “ochr?2a1 zuhi ~%s vntil the Panjani
lansuage was sufficiently developed to serve as the medium oI
instruction in these branches of learning.

7o - The university has taken soma practical steps to
accelerate its establishment and development as-a unitary

centre of teaching in the new campus. The administfative staff
consists of men w10 have considerable experience of running
higher 1nstitntions, including post-graduate centres under the
older universities. -Apart from the Vico-Ch-ncollor and the
Registrar both of whom have long ‘teaching and administrative
experience, they have apvointed as architects men who were actively
associatod with the establishment and construction of the necw
-Panjab Uhlvers1ty at Chandigarh. The Chief Accountant of the
Panjab University has boen appointed te look after the financial
administration of the Panjabi University at Patiala, Ths stage
1s thus set for the establishment and deve10pment of tha.new
university.

8. Tha Panjabi University is arranging to hold its
first examination for under-graduate and post-graduate degrao




(154

courses from April 1963. It is understood that the university
is contemplating to reserve 20% of marks for internal assess-
ment., Stuvdents trained in the nine colleges in differont
faculties,mentioned above, wili be regarded as students of

the new un1v~relty wnlelh wi 11 examine their fibtness for the
degrees. :

9. The schere ol 2 unitary post-graduate teaching
centre as adumtrated by the university is well concoived,
We are satisfied<thau, given g.fficient financial becklng,
the authorities have the will power and snergy to .execute .
their plano for dcveloplng a good teaching and resaarch
centrs in the new carpuss Theé Medical and Engincering
Colleges -with their hospitals, ‘workshops etc. as wall as
the College of Physical Educution, the College of Eluct b ion
will. of course remain in. their present sites where they
have built up a tradision of tneir own. But the post-
graduate sections of Arts and Scierc e faculties have to be
developed in thoe. tew *e~—up.

10, The university propos s to start teaching and’
research departments in twelve different subjects in
Humanities and Sclencgs and to undertake a few othar projects
in order of prior ty, as shown in Anpendix 1A' attachad, !
The cost of all t.hiesc schemes Zncluding app01ntmnnt of SR
staff, construction cf the. bulldlngs, development site ste.n
comes to Rs.2.36 crores.as .est'mated by the university. -

We "are of the wview that during the Third Plan period the
unlverqity should ony establish post-graduate departments’
in Chemistry, Physici, Mathematics, English, Panjabi,
History and Beonomicu and that the Commission may aseist

the university Tor this purposce according to the usual
principles. The Comsission may also assist the university
towards the construction of the library, building and a few
hostels and staff quarters at the new sites.

11, Py Pending the cohstruct'ion of necessary buildings,
post-graduates tee'hing on the Humanities side will be
conducted in the prevdses of “he present Mahegndra College

-in English, Panja»i, Economics and Methematics. The present
number of students lL the diffaerent post- graduate departments
of the Mshsendra Colloge is gl’On in Appendix 'B' attached.
Simila:ly, the Chemi.try and rhysics Departments will be
housed in the Mahand  a Coilege or the Mudical Collage till
their new builcirgs on the new campus are ready 80r
acgupation. :

12, As the Maheudra College, Patiala, is a Governmeni

institution, the university proposes to take over the %

post- graduate teachlng of this college 'under its own control
wee.f. the sdssion 1963-64, The Mahendra College, like

" other colleges of Pa:iala:in Arts and Scienee, will be

doing only undsr-graducte work. The university will centra-

lise post-graduate teaching in these subjects under its own

responsibility.

13, The immediate requircment of the university is to
have buildings for z centralised library with adequate
supply of books in ell subjects, teaching and ressarch
block in the Huisgnities a1.d the Social Sciences and teaching
and research blocks with the necessary laboratories for
subjects which the university wants to start under the
Science faculty, We irnvitce the attention of the University
Grants Cominission to the necessity of giving the university

p.tlot ’ ’



¥, .
PR ,
) -
'

Y4 3l

a centralised library.at an estimated cost of Rs.10.00 1s3khs
to start with. Penditfig thes construction of the new libraryy
the university may be provided with a sum of Rs,1.00 lakh
each for procuring books on (a) Humanities and the Social
Seiances, and (b) Natural Seienccs. The university has
already arranged for the placing of books stacks in the diffe-
rent halls of the Baradari Falace. Immadiate facilities

for the accommodation of books is thus available.

14. Tha teaching block for. the Humcnitieg and Soeial

Sciences which would serve the requirements of about 10

subjects would require about 60,000 sq.ft. built-up area

- which is est..iated to cost Rs.12.00. lakhs inclusive of
services and furniture. For . the Chcmistry Denartment, the
university would need a building with a built-up area of
25,000 sqg.ft. which would cost, inciusive of all services
and furniture, about Rs.5.5 lakhs. .A similar building would
be required for housing the departments of Fhysics and Mathe-
matics., -In addition to-this, the D-partments of Physics and'*
Chemistry, to begin with, would each nead equipment worth '
Rs.1.5 lakhs. “ K

1o, As the university will be situated in a campus,

three miles away from the citv, and will be residential in -
charactery the need for hostels and staff quarters is great.

To start with, we recommend that the university may be given
assistance for the construction of “wo hostels for 100:men
students each”and another hostel for 50 women students at an
estimated cost of Rs,6.00 lakhs and Rs.1.68 lakhs respectively.
Provision may be made for quarters for 4 Roaders and 10 Lacturers
for the present. This is estimated %o cost Rs,3,40,000 (NR),

16. As roegards staff, to be provided under the develop-
ment scheme, the Commission may assist the university to
appoint a skeleton .staff consisting of (a) one Reader each
for its departments of English, Ranjabi, Econemics and History
and (b) one Reader and two Lacfurers each for the deparbtments
of Mathematics, Chemistry and Physics. This staff with the
agssistance of teachers from the Mahendra College would be
adequate to carry on the post-graduate work for a limited number
of students (not more than ten for ecach M.S%. class for ‘hysics
and Chemlstry, till the and of the current Plan period whaen
the university is expectad to have its own buildings on the
new campus.

2

The financial implications of the recommendations
made above are as under :-, '

”~

I. Humanities & .ocialeciéncns:

Purpose Expenditure Shars of the
. recommended. U.G.C.
. Ps, Rse

Non-Recurrings

(a) Building (including a
services & furniturg) :

(i) ‘Library Block - .. .. 10,00,000 6,66,666

(ii) Post-graduate Block (Built-  12,00,000 6,00,000
up area 60,000 sq.ft.)

(b) Library Books and Journals 1,00,000 1,00,000

23,00,000 13,66,666



Expenditure Share of the

LUrposc ~.racommendad U,G,C,
. . . ' Fa, Doy
b/f. " 23,00,000 13,66,666

Recurring:

" Staff -1 Reader each for the 1,20,000 60,000
Departments of English, Panjabi, .
History and %®conomics. ’
24,20,000  14,26,666

F)

IT., Natural Sciencaos:
(a) Building (including all
services é_ furniture)
(1) Block for the Department 5,50,000 2,75,000

of Chrmistry (Built-up
area £5,000 sq.ft.)

(11) Block for the Dapartments 5,50,000 2,75,000
of Physics and Mathematics
(Built-up arca 25,000 sq.ft.)
(b) Equipment: 3,00,000 1,50,000

(Rs.1,50,C00/~ each for the
Departnents of Physicsand

Chemistry)
(¢) Librarv Beoks & Journals: 1,00,000 1,00,000
Recurring:

Staff - 1 Readel‘ ar]d 2 LeC— 2’0'/‘,000 1,03,500

turers for each of the Depart-
ments of lhysics, Chemistry
& Mathaematlics.

17,07,000 9,03,500
ITII. General: .
(a) Staff qu:rters (4 for 3,40,000 1,70,000
Readers nd 10 for
Lecturer .) ’
(b) Hostels:
(1) 2 Blocks for 100 men 6,00,000 3,00,000
stud :nts each
(11) 1 Block for 50 women 1,68,000 1,26,000
stud :nt s. —_— e
11,08,000 5,96,000
Grand Total: 52,35,000  29,26,166

It is recomm nded that this expenditure may be approved
and share of the Commission indicated above may be sanctioned
as grants towards the Development schemes of the Panjabi



. In coiiclusion, we would put on racord our
thanks to the wiversity authorities for showing us
round the diff ;remt educational institutions and the
university car ,us and, for giving us facilities to

- examine the sc :emes.

-6

3d., A.M, Khusr
Sd. U.N, Sing!
Sd. V.8, Patar :ar



" Appehdix 'A!

Post -graduate departments in the different subjects in Humanities
and Sciences proposed to be started bv tho ranjabi Uninrs1ty in

order of priority.

ITEACHING AND,RF

——.

BARCH DE“‘RTMDNTS.

‘]9§3-64 1964-65 1965-66
1, Chemistry Department 1,29,610 2,60,296 3,24,052
' 71 350 NR 2,06,000 NR 1,60,500 NR
2. Physics Department 1,14,710 . 2,29,321 2,85,474
’71,350 NR 1,87,900 NR. 2,10,600NR
3. English Department 26,820 53,164 . 62,596«
2,950 NR 300 NR -
4, Panjabi Department 32,480 56,876 ~ 63,404
4,650 NR 100 NR -
5, Economics Department 27,420 53,484 62,826
3,000 NR 300 NR -
6. Mathematics Department 26,420 52,484 61,826
3,000 NR 300 NR -
7. Geography Department - 39,620 56,864
- 63,000 NR "300 NR
8. Psychology Department - 32,160 | 61,084
44,000 NR -
9. Public Administration - 24,020 42,908
- 2,850 NR -
10. Sociology Department - 26,420 46,884
- 2,850 NR -
11.Political Science Department- 24,020 48,508
- 2,850 NR -
l12.History Department - 24,020 48,508
- 2,850 NR -
13.History Project (Research - ‘
Department) 44,895 52,845 55,016
34,100 NR - -
14.Tran$lation Deptt. 55,475 67,147 70,563
' 6,900 NR - -
15, Physical Education Dept., 6,080 9,876 10,624
2, 050 NR - -
16.Department of Neurology. 98,530 1,14,484 1,19,163
3,00,00( NR - -
17, Deptt., of Virology 75,640 84,072 86., 260
3,00,000 NR - -
18. Library 5,44 ,205 6,77,725 5,21,316
2 7,56,000 NR -
Total Recurring 11,882,225 18,82,034 20,27,876
Total Non- 7,99,350 NR '12,69,300 NR  3,71,400 NR
Recurring
Grand Totals 19,81,575 31,51,334 23,99, 276




Appendix 'B!

Number of post-graduate students in .
Mohendra College, Patiala./ - o

.

Subject .. V _Year ~ VI Year
Bnglish 25 22
Mathematics 20 : 3
History o 7 12
Hindi 3 3
Punjabi | 16 11
Political Sciencs 14 9
Philosophy ' 6 . 5

Economics 17 " 13



UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION
MATHURA ROAD, NBEW DELHI-1,

MEETINGs

e

Dt, 3rd April, 1963,

Item No,20 : To consider the quéestion whether the
Aligarh Muslim University bé given
ag¢silstance in full by the Commission -
towaids thé expenditure of Rse8,5 lakhs,
apptoved for construction of Physics '
Laboratory building, waiving the condition
regarding the-University's contribution
Of RS.4: ,37 ,582/—.

The Commission gt"their meeting-held on 7th
February 19g2 while conside;ing the reéuegt of the
Aligarh Muslim UhiYe?sity to exempt it from the paynent
of its share of Rse4,37,582/~ towards the construction
of the Physics Laboratory building desired that a
Committee representing the U.G.Cbg the Fipange Mipistry
and the Education Ministry be appointed to go into

Phe his?o;y of this case and make a report on the

situations Accordingly, the following Committee was
appointed for the purpose t=-

1) Shri K. Sachidanandan,
Deputy Selretary,
Ministry of Finance,

2) Shri Triyogil Narain,
Uader Secretary, )
Ministry of Education,

3) Dr, V.S, Patankar,
U.G.C.

The report of this Committee is attached as Annexure "a",

'This building.is intended both for under-graduate

and post-graduate work and is almost complete. The
plinth area provided viz. 50,540 Sq.ft. compares
fav?urgbly with th§ plinth areas available for the

Physics Departments in the Delhi and the Banaras Unie~

versities.,

The matter is placed before the Commission for

consideration,



<é£;_€%§ ANNEXCRE A
‘ ’ o Item No,20

REPORT OF THE COMIITTEE APPOINTED BY THI CQMMISSION TO

GO_INTO THE RLSTORY OF THI PHYSICS DEPARTIINT BUILDING,
ATTGARH MUSLIM UNW O SITY.,

- +% . The scherlé wds proposed by the Rogistfar of '~
thé Aligarh Muslim University in ‘His letter No,D.18874

. dated 30th December 1954 (copy attached as Annexure I),
- While poliriting out that the facilities avallable in the
existing building of the Physics Departmesit are totally
inadequate to meet its expanded activities, he subnitted
4 propoSal along wlth plans and estimates for the con=
struction of a new bullding for the Departrient of Physics
gt an estimated cost of Rse7.00 lakhs, In this 1étt§r it

- wh8 4lso indicated that the University had at its disposal
Rse4 437,582/~ for the construction of this new bullding.
The Commigsion was® therefore requested to sanction the
balance as a grant,

2 The Scrutiny Committee of the University Grants
Commission examined this proposal in June 1955 and
accepted the same in principle,
3. Later in December 1955, the University submitted
. revised plans for tho-construction of this building at” -
an” éstimated cost of Rs.6,57,000/~ excluslve of the Iabo=--
fatory services, furniture, contingencics, architect fées
etc, which-were cxpected to cost an additional amount of
R$¢4,59,700/~, These plans and estimates were referred
twice U6 the C,P.W.D. for scrutiny, In their final -
corments received some %ime in August-Septenber 1956,
the C,P.WiD. suggésted that the extra proévision of
R 25,270/~ for providing better-mateérials be deleted and
(b) éxtra provision of B,37,900/- For making underground
and vertical duets be accep%ed provided there 'is proper
Justification for-the same, The Commission at their -
rieeting held on 30th November 1956 approved the construc=
tlon of the bullding 4t an estimated cost of R,.8,50,000/-
Including all services, underground and vertiéal labora-
tory duéts etc, but excluding furniture., ~This sanction
was conveyed to the Univergity vide Commission's letter
dated 22nd Janmuary 1957 (copy attached as Annexure II),
Barlier the Commission at their meeting-held oh 28th
JUly 1956 had san¢tioned an advance grant of R, 1,00 lakh
to énablé the University to purchasé building materials
etc. accodording to the then prevalent policy of the
Commission,
4, In his letter dated 20th September, 1958, (attached
as Annexure III), the Registrar of the University inti-
mated the Commission that when the proposal for the =~ -
Gonstruction of this building was first made, the Univerw--
$ity ihtended to provide its matching sharc of Rs.4,37,582/-
towards the cost of constructién~of the building by
utilising the following donations:- .

1, Bhopal grant for Science College Bsy 2 428 44792750
2y Bhawalpur State grant for building Bse 65,000~0~0
3. Bhopal State grant for a Flying Club

(Wh ch is not likely to be &stabe- - S
~* lishad) L T " By 50,000£0=0
4, Mahmoodabad ‘State grant for buildings Rs. 3,000~0=0
S5+ From the balance available in the ~ T

Auchinleck Memorial Fund Be  71,102-9~6

- —

- . o~ g - o
o s ot o v P B s s e S e o e

Total: “Rsed ;37 §58240=6-

co}-:ltdo.onooco



i : 2 o*'-'

The Registrar further informed that on the basis o
-legal advice received by the University, the anounks
‘méntioned under itern 3 and 5 gbover coulé not be uti

for the constroction of the Physics building as these
_Were donated for specific purposes. 1In view of this
"situation, the University requested that its contribution

towards the-consitipuction of-the buildini be loireréd by

Fse1921,102/= 6 Rs43316,4807/~ only. .It wad also pointed

out that ‘even” this renuced anount would not be available

immedidtely as the accumulated deficks had completely
exhausted the reserve fund, but' the University would be

happy to contributé its share as soon as it receives a

grant from the Government to wlpe out, the deficits.

sed

54 While this matter was still under consideration,
the Viée~Chancellor through his letter dated 9th November
1961 (e copy enclosed as Anmexure—IV) 'intimated the Commission
that out of the amount of Rs.3 16,480/— ‘earlier earmarked
for the-~Physics building, the Unlverslty has utilised a
sum of Rs.2,49,123/~ for the purchase of some private
estates and that ‘the University was thus left only with
a balance of k,67,357/~, He therefore requested the

. €ommission-to exempt the Uniyersity from its share-of

Bse4 37,582/~ and pernit it to contribute.Rs. 67 4357/ only
..as 1ts share towards the construction of the bulldlm

B¢ According to the latest progress report received
from the University, an expenditure of Rs.7, 38,753/= has -
béent. incurred upto §1.12 1962 onh the constructlon of this
building. The Comnission hqs so far paid m.3,50 000 as

its share: Details of grants paid arc given i1n AnDOYuTe V.
The eXcess expehditure has beoen met by the University out
6f its Fund Account in which unspent balances against
¢értain individugl grants are kept and also with the
overdraft facllities available to the Unlvorslty in the \
local State Bank,

7o " In the report of the Aligarh Muslln Un1vers1ty
Enguiry Comnittee, -dates of purchase of some of the
pPopertites, mentioned in.the Vice-Chanccllor letter dated

9th Novembsr 1961, are given. One of ‘these properties_

was purchased in 1955 another in 1957 and-two. in-1959,

It is thus cléear that part of the funds earmarkéd for the
construction of the Physics building as the” Unlverslty s
natching sharée was utilised by the University even prior

to the final approval of the scheme by the Commission in
1957. It seeus to us that this fact should have béen
Brought to the noticé of the Commission by the University
much earlier than November 1961.° University's letter dated
20th Mgréh 1963 indicates that no legal advice was obtained
while diverting the donations, received for spe01f1c purposes,
-for ‘purchise of private estates., "Alsd there is nothing in
‘the papers fade available to us to show that Financial Commi-
ttee's anproval was -obtained for diversion of funds carmarked
for Physiés Departrment bullding to thé purchasing of private
property -or that full facts of the case wére cver placed
before the Flnance Committee,

8 - . At the instance of the Aligarh Muslinm University
Enquiry Committee (1961), the Chief Technical Examiner

‘to the Govermment of India undertook to examine tho

quaktity -and quantity of work done in the construction

K

.ssscontd,



NCL@)

- I ]

of Physics bui:ding and e correétness of payments
made” thereof u» to cate. His réport nay be scen at
pages 96~100 1:. thé Appendices to the Report of the
Aligarh Muslim University DBngquiry Comittee., While
¢oncluding his repoérs, tie Chief Technical Exaniner -~
to the" Govermm nt 6f Ind.a has stated that "the various
defects pointed out In the quality of thé work; less
Use of cenment, wrong and irregular mode of recording
Mmeasurements, ud ths over-payments to the extent

of Fs46,895/= woulcd not have occurred, had there been
proper check on the work at various levels and rulés
régarding recording of méasurements had béen observed,
No chetk on thce quality of work appears to have becn
exercised by higher officers as is évident from the
lack of test check of measurements though they are -
expected to exercise a percentage test check, However,
the higher offlcérs have been quite liberal in
sanctioning rates for extra items.!



ANNEXURE = I

Registered _

The Secratary,
University Grants Commission,
HMandi House, 'ew Delhi,.

D-18874./ - 30th December, 1954,

Subject:~ Constiuction of a new building for the
Department of Physics - Aligarh Muslin
University.

Dear Sir,

It is proposed to cgﬂétruct‘a new buildiqg for
the Department of Physies as the facilities available in
the existing building are totally inadenﬁate to rcet the
‘expanded activities of the'Department; The University has

at its disposal a sun of ™.4,37,582/~ for thc construction

I

-

of a new building for the Den:srtnent of Physics agéinst
an estimated expenditure of R,7 laﬁhs reguireca for the
purpose., I am therefore to request you to move the
Comission to kindly sanction the balance so that the
construction of the building may be taken in hand immedia-
tely.

I am enclosing herewith detailed estinmates of the

building together with blue prints for the scrutiny and

sanction of ‘the Commission,

Yours faithfully,

Sd/= S.¥Mahnud Hosain



SN auau it L4

No,F.6-2/56 (8) < /_ New Delhi-1 thc 21/22 January 1957,
To Q

The Re jistrar,
Univsraity of Aligark,
Alizerh,

SUBJaCT: GRANT-T:7-ATD FON B3UILDING O :ISTRUCTIOMN, x
Sir,

I am directed to say that the University Grants
Commission has accented the revised plans-and estimates submitted
by vou (vide your Architects letter No,71~AU/56 dated-the 20th: -
August, 1956) anc have approved total expenditure of Bs,8,50,000/~
(Bight lakh fifty thousand only) for the céonstruction-of “the

Lysics Laboratory buildings (covering floor ared df 48,431 Sft.)
including the cost of gémeral and Laboratory serviecs, under-
sround and vertical laboratory ducts as wfll as provision for
allowing ¢onstruction to be made 3 storeys and for the rise in
the cost of the construction naterials,

2o As ner your letter :o,Nil ‘datced the 30th Deconber,1954,
the University is to hrovide 1344,37,582 fron its own resources

for the congtruction of the now bulldings agalast on estinagted
cost of 15,8,50,000. From the Comission's kmibur Fmyixieti Rt
gxbadcthexcd ¥tk Reremheeyx58x share of rupces 4,12,418/- an n
advance zgront ol ©5,1,00,000/- has already been noid to the Uni-
versity as per Cowmission's letter No,F.71-2/56(4) dated the

17th Decenber, 1953, The-Conission have nov sanctioned payment
of the balance ariount of R.3,12,418, "This gront will be paild

in such instalnents and at such intervals r~s nny be deternined

in the light of the requirements of the University and in
accordance with the ratc of progress of inplenentation of the
Schene for which the grant has been gsanctioned, '

3. The above srant is sanctioned subject to the following
further conditiong:=- '

(1) After the proposal is accepted, the University shall
invite tenders from approved contractors and obtain
completion certificate and a certificate of the
¢ost of construction froa an Bngincer of the T.P.W.D.
of The area and submit the same to the Uniwversity
Grants Camicsion, when final instalement of the
grant will be paid.

(11) The artount paid (plus the University's share should
be utilized for the nurpose for which the grant
has been sanctioned. i
(11i) That the buildin~ shall be constructed in accordance
- with the plans and estimates approved by the Commilssion.
(iv) That the worlk shall be open to inspection by an
officer of the Central Public Worlis Department
during the progress of construction and any instruc-—
tions given by such officer with re-ard to the work
shall be complicd with.

(v) A renort on the progress of expend
nlenentation of the scheule should
Comission at the ond of each ruarte
Junc, 30th 3entcniber ete.

(vi) A sthtenent of accounts duly sudited and a certificate
fron the auditors t~ the cffect that the amount has
been utilised for the purpose for which it was given
and that the University has contributed from its
ovm funds, its share of I5.4,37,582/~- should be
furnished to the Commission at the end of a financial
year and on the completion of the building programe.

(v) That if the actual expenditure on the building as

- certificed by the auditors fall short of the anount
/vpaid in excess pald by the Comission, cny amount/shall be refunded to
the Cormission. 84/~(B.D,Lnwr-in

iture ond the ine-
he subnitted to the
cr ending on 30th

I

~



[match~
ing

ANUEZURE -~ ITT

No, 11307

From: The legistrar,
Aligarh lluslin University,
All L_ﬁli’] ‘e

To:

The Sscerotary,
UHI"C”ulty Grants Comission,
0lc Mill Roady Mow Delhi,

Dated Alisarh, the 20th Sentember, 1958,

Subject: GRANT-IIN-ATID FOR COiISTRUCTION OF PHYSICS LABORATORY
BUILDIWG~ALIGARY USLIM UNIV.IRSITY.

Sir,

"7 "We aclmowledge with thanks the receint of your Jetter
No,F,4-2/58 (S) dated 23td August, 1958 conveying the sanction
of the University Grants Comm1ss1on to the nayment of T5,50,000/-
as grant—in~a & for the construction of the new Physics Lz oo—
ratory Building., The prescribed form T.R,42 for Bs.50,000/- duly
filled and 31gnod is being enclosed herewith with the rrwuest
that an early paynent of the same may lzindly be arranged.

With regard to the University's matching share I have
gone careftilly into the guestion and find that the anount
offered was made up as follows:i-

S0TNCES

1. 542448 ,4479-7~0 Dhonel State Gr-nt for Sclcnce Collegeé,
2, By 65,000=0-0 shavalrur State Grent fox» huildings.
3¢ Rse 50,000-0-0 Bhopal State Grant fer 11ing Club as this
- o Mving Club is not hosunb“c to be established.
4, %; 3,000=0=0 Mahnoodabad State @rait for buildings.
5. B5e 7110205 From the balance available in the Auchine-

o e K sn

nuﬂq“24§§gro~o leck Mcniorial Fund.
You will pleasc observe that items 1,2 and 4 were to be
utilised towards the construction of bu11dlﬂ"9 and these could
have been earmarked for the duilding of the Physics Laboratory,
In the case of item 3 the amount was donated for the establishment
of the Flying Club and item 5 was earmarked for the Auchinleck
Memorial Fund, Our Lezal Adviser has reported that these anounts
cannot be utilised for the construction of buildings, as they
vere donated for other specific purposes. This means that the
maXinun amount we can utilise for the Physics Laboratory is
%.3 164479~-7-0 the total of items 1,2 and 4 as the naLobln;
sh-re of this Uriversitye.
-~ 1 deeply regret that the offer of finding m._,)v,aaz/—
as ou¥/share-was based on an incorrect cstimate, Pven the agnount
T 54316 ,479/7/~ to be contributed by the JQlVC“sltV as its share
1s unfortunately not immediately available The Vice-Chancellor
in his letter No.D.801/VC deted 13th Snn#ewbwr 1958 addrecsgsed to
you h .s referred Lo the fact that for scveral ve.rs thig Uriversity
was running on deficit budeets with the resuitv tbdt the total
deficit has nov accunulited to R.29,30,4231/7/6., This deficit has
almost complevely exhousted our reserves, -The University will be
happy to contribute its share of 5.016,ﬂ79/7/~ as soon as the
University receives the zr-nt to wine out this deficit, Till
such time, it is rcquestes” that the Co1m1qﬁvrn 1y kindly be
persuaded to continue “3j3uﬂt of furtiher inss-lients of the
grant so that the work of ¢onstruction, vhich is in a fairly
advanced stage, moy not be withheld,
Yours faithfully,
Sd/ - -
Regigtrar



/also

ANNEZCRE ~ IV

Copy of D,0O, letter from Col, B.H. Zaildi, Vice-Chuncellor,
Aligarh Muslinm University, Aligorh addresscd to Dr., D.S,
Kothari, Chairman, University Crants Comnigsion, -ier Delhi, ,

-

>

- The University CGronts Commission under its letter
No.F.6-2/56(8) dated 22nd Jmnruarylos7, apnroved the cons-
truction of a new Physics Laboratory building, at a cost of
N5.8e5 lakhsi, While avproaching the Commission for a special -
building grant for the purpose; on a renort received from the
then Honorary Treasurer, the-Univergity informed the Comnission
that an anount of %s5,4,37,582/~ -would be contributed by the
University tolrards the construction of the building. When
the Universgsity was asked by the Commission for its matching
share, T looked into the question carefully and found thot
the amount offered was made up of :-

1l Te2,48,479=7=-0 The Bhopal- grant for Scicnce Conllege,
2, k. ©65,000-0-0 The Bhawglpur State grant for building.
3. ke 50,000~0-0 The Bhopal State grant for o Ilying
, Club (which is not 1likely to be
T A established)
4. B. 3,000-0-0 The Mahmoodabad State grant for

- : - - buildings.
Se Isy 714102-9-~6 From the balance avallable in the

- - . Auchinleck Menorial Fund.

%.4,375582~O—6

Excluding these itenms, the armount that the University could
nossibly divert-tovards the building nrojecct in ouestion was
only 1x.3,16,479/7/-, The offer to find i.%,27,582/- as our
matching share anpears to have been based on a nisunderstanding.
This fact was brought to the notice of the Comission under the
University's letter ¥o,D.11307, dated 20th September, 1958,
wherein it was/pointed out that, as the totel deficit of. the
University which had accumulated to F35429,30,431~7-8, had.
¥hausted all the reserves of the Universityy it would be in
a position to contribute the amount of I3.3,16,479-7-0 only
wherr a pgrant to wipe off the deficit was regeived., As you
know, no final decision has yet been taken-about the payment
of a grant asked for in ny letter Ho.D,801/VC, dated 13th
September, 1958, to cover the accumulated deficit of the
University.

As the consfruction of the Physics building was
progressing, the Universily continued to meet the expenditure
from other sources in the hope that the Comission would
favourably consider its reguest for exewption from the
contribution of the matching share. As the buildin~ is
nearing caoapletion, I an extreriely anxious to settlc the
rnatter at as early a date as possible, Therefore, I again
called for a renort from the Honorary Treasurer Lo ascertain
wvhat exactly wes the amount the University could wossibly
find as its contribution, The finagl rewort recceivoed from
him in this respect shows that of the abovec irentiocncd
amounts kept in the Fleoating Reserve Fund, the following
purchases totalling Rs.2,49,122,71 have been nade and that
there remains only an amount of ,.87,357/- vhich nay possibly

.be made availablc'for the expenditure on “r¢ building project:-

LN ..COZ’ltd.



1. Purchasc of heuge Trom

141" * S L] Al J‘ n.lil %0 8 0 &0 RS e . lo ’ h’o hl{—'
2, Purchase of houge frov N

Mr, A,B; Zubciri Ve 2o ,028-2
3. Purchase of house fromn - o

Mr, K.G, Saiyidnin Rse 32,447-00
4, Purchase of Ardes Estate in -~ - °F

“anthet Fse 39,337-91
5, Purchasc of Yusuf Villa and -~ ~ = ==~

Nashenan Rse 73,076~00
64 *Purchase cf house fron - RS

Mr, S,M, Shafi - .. 'Bse 28,000-00
7. Purchase of Ali Manzil " R. 37,500-00
8. Plots and lands for construc-

tion of houses purchased from - SR

Anas Khan Sherwani . ke 5,803-00

e T

PIS.Z 9’ LJCJ’“‘?:L

e St S BT A Y Sent S e ol

In the circumstances you will see that the University
is uneble to fulfil the undertolddn nade under o nisunderstanding

during ny nrehgccssc“‘ Liﬂc G thot 4t will ot boe in a

~uos1tlon to contribu its ﬁ“ﬂji ¢ shars for the Phygics build-
ing, I shall, uneTCTm &, be zrat e?ul 1f wvou will kindly niove

tha Commission to ciemnt the University from its shuare of
P544437,582, nernit it to coriribute the now available sum of
567, 357/- only and to gnnction the paynent of the balance
amounftso that the building nay be cmnnloteu ot an early date.

L2

ANNEXURE -V

Grants paid by the Commission to Aligarh
Muglirn University for construction of Physics Bullclng.

i - 4

1956257 Ps, 1,00 ooo
195758 Bs. 50,000
1958559 fs; 1,50 ,000 4

1959-60 e 50 OOO

l I
ey e e S et Ottt

Total: Bse3,50,000

P e e



University Grants Commission

Meeting:
Dated 3rd April, 1963

Item No,22: To consider the proposal from the Asia Founda-
tion for giving assistance to universities for
the purchase of books, equipment, etc., from
the Dollar area.

* v 0

A number of universities have been approaching
the Asia Foundation for assistance towards the purchase of
library books, journals and equipment from the dollar area.
The Foundation has been feeling for sometime the need to
examine these requests in a cc-ordinated way, with the assis-
ta ofoe boly likc .the University Grants Commissior before
any help is given to them. Professor Park, Representative
of the Asla Foundation in India ‘discussed thls question with
the Commission's office on 12th March, 1963. It was mentioned
that the Foundation might be in a p051t10n to set apart a
sum of about ¥ 1,00,000 for providing foreign exchange to
selected unlversities for purchase of equipment, books and
journals, The two alternatives -considered for provision af
grants from the fund were:

1) Allocationg could be made by the Asia Foun-
dation to the Universities on the advice of
the Commission,

2) The Asia Foundatilon might place the entire
fund at the disposal of the Commission, the
Foundation being assgociated with the prece-
dure.

Professor Park agreed to discguss these proposals with the
Foundation authorities in U.S.A. in the course of his fgrth-
coming visit to that country, A further question which was
considered in this connection related to the area of studies
for which the Foundation would be willing to make assistance
available. Professor Park stated thaet gince in the present.
situation, scienge subjects were much better placed than
Arts subjects in regard to resources available for develop-
ment of teaching and research, the Asia Foundation would
like to confing 1its grants for the strengthening of faci-
lities for Humanities and Social Sciences, which may perhaps
alse include such subjects as Lingulstics, Psychology,
Mathematics and ftatistics,

Prof,., Park also mentioned the Foundation$s
interest in premoting the study of Asian Languages, History
and Culture in some Indian Universities. He was informed
of the Commission'’s own interest in the matter of developing
the study of Chinese, Tibetan and Japanese languages and
culture in this connection. Prof, Park suggested that, if
aceeptasle to the Commission, the "Asia Foundation could find
some competent teachers for thls purpose from the Asian
countries and, i1f necessary, provide an expert who could act
as a consultant to the Commlssion in dealing with schemer
for the development of Asian studies.

The matter 1is placed before the Commission



1

C2diz=

Universiﬁy Grants Commission

Meeting:
Dated 3rd April, 1963

Ttem 23: To consider the question of assistance the

Central Government may rcnder in the event
of a University in a State being forced to
close down.

The University Grants Commission, in their meet-
ing held on 5th December, 1962, while considering a note
on "Universities in National Emergency", desired that all
possible assistance be given to the Gauhati University to
enable at least its post-graduate students to prosecute
their studies with the help of other Universities and also,
if neCessary, for conducting their annual examinations.
However, in view of the fact that the University reopened
on 2nd January, 1963, 1t was not necessary to make adny
special arrangements in this regard. It has, however, been
suggested that independently of what had happened in Assam,
the questlon as to what assistance the Central Government
can render in the event of a University in a State being
forCed to close down in a similar cont1n~0“cv may be exa-~

td by the U.G.C. 7™ -t P t £y -
PO R
The matter is placed before the Commission.



Universi Commission —

LK N ] '
Meeting:
Dated 3rd Aptril, 1963

Addl.Item 1: To consider a proposal from the Indian School
of International Studies regarding the fixa-
tion of the salary 6f the Visiting Professor
in Economics.

While determining the maintenance grant due to
the Indian School of International Studies it had been deci-
déd by the University Grants Commission that the School may
have three Visiting Professors/Readers in the School and the
terms and conditions on which these posts be fllled in may
be got approved from the Commission. The School authorities
had earlier intimated that they proposed to appoint a Visiting
Professor in International Economics in the scale of ®rs.1000-
50-1500 plus allowances. It was however suggested to the
Sehool that 1t might perhaps be better if instead of appoint-
ihg a Visiting Professor in a scale of pay and glving him
allowances he should be appointed on a fixed salary without
any allowances, The School authorities have now accordingly
sent a revised proposal indicating that the Visitlng Profes-
sor may be appointed on a fixed salary of Rs«1l300/- p.m. on

the assumption that the tenure of the Professor will be three
years.

The proposal of the School is placed before the
Commission for consideration,

-~



V) =
University Grants Commission

L N 4

Meeting:
Dated 3rd April, 1963
Addl.Ttem 2: To receive the Audit Reports on the
Annual Accounts of the University

Grants Commission for the years 1958-59
to 1961-62 as placed before Parliament.,

“hs required by Section 19(4) of the
University Grants Commission Aet, the Government of
India havg placed on the table of the Lok Sabha and.
Rajya Sabha, the Annual Accounts of the University
Grants Commission for the years 1958-59 to 1961-62
along with,the audit reports thereon. The Annual
Accounts for these years have already been placed
before the Commission., A copy of thf audit reports
t?gether with the replies of the office relating to
tﬁem is now placed beféfe the Gommission (Appendix I).



' Audit _®biection.

1. DELEGATION OF PG-ERS.

In note 2 at page 40 of
the €ivil Appropriation Accéunts
for 1958-59 relating to the
Ministry of Education and Scien-
tific Research, a mention wis
made about the absence of any
provision in the Act for the
delegation of powers by the
University €rants Commicsion to
its Chairman and Secretary. It
wap stated by the Ministry of
Education .in September, '1959.
that the question- of amending
the Act ¥ae,uhaer ¢onsia@érabion.
Phenhct has, howevery not yet
been amended (March,1962), In
the meanwhile, the Commission
have intimated that any action
taken by the Chairman and the -
Secretary under the delegation
of powers 1s reported to the

Commission at the earliest sub="

sequent meeting for approval
and confirmation,

-

2. NON-UTILISATTON OF GRANT -
PAID TO SHRIMATT NATHIBAL

DAMODAR THACKERSEY WOMEN'S
UNIVERSITY, BOMBAY.

- " A spccial grant of
Ree5 lakhe which was sanctioned
by the Commission on 11.3.19583
for development plans to the
SeND.T. Women's University on
the occasion of the centenary
celebration of its founder is
still lying unspent with the
University ( March,1962). The
University authoriéies have

informed the Commission (January,

1962) that the grant is
proposed to be utilised on the
expansion of the-University at
Juhue A sum of R.68,766/~ has
been earned by the University
as interest upto Janpary, 1962.

T B AU s o2 . =

f
ANE
?:M&;LREPORT FOR_1958-59 & 1959-60,

-officers.

~ the present hcte

—

Reply.

It has already been

; decided by the Ministry of Education

that 1% s not necessary to amend
the U.G.C.Act so as to provide for
delegation of powers to the Chailrman,
and the Secretary and other ’

. It has, however, been
suggested that a way has to be

found with the help of the Ministry

-of Law, to carry on the routine

activities of the Commission with-
out infringing the provision of
ThHis guestion is
under discussion amongst the UsG.Ce
Ministry of Education and the Law
Ministry and it is hoped that a
final decision will be taken
shortly. In the meantime, as alrea-
dy reported, action taken by the -
Chairman and. the Secretary is
reported to the Commission at the

earliest meeting for confirmation
and approval. .

The ‘matter was placed
before the University Grants
Commission at its meeting held on 4
4th July,1962, The Commission
agreed to permit the S.N.D.T.
Women's University to utilise the
grant of F,5,00,000/~ made to them
on the occasion of the centenary
celebraticns of Dr.D.K.Karve,
the founder of the University, along

with the interest ( amounting
to R71,961. 07 nP,) that had
accrued towards the construction
of their new University building.

The amount was to be used
for meeting the expenditure on those
parts of the bullding which will
not be financed by the Commission.
It is understood that the amount
of P:.5 lakhs together with the
interest has beenm fully utilised
by the University.

Peteon




3. GRANT FOR THE PURCE.SE OF
HOUSES I.0R STAFF:

A sum of %.1.82 lakhs was
paid to the Aligarh Muslim’
University ( in instalments
during 1956 and 1967) towards
the purchase of houses for
providing residential accom-
modation to the University staff
s the proposal was taken as
'not directly connected with
the activities of the Univer=-
sity,! the Commission treated
the sum as an interest-bearing

loan. The Covernment of
India, however, held that the

" Commission couid not advance Xpn
loans to the Universities

and hence, the payments have
been treated as non-recurring
-grants.

S I I I AP G KA D H ALK

Five houses were purchased
in 1956 by the University
&or this sums Ong of the
houses was later found to bhe
unfit for occupation when its
vacant possession was actually
secured. Thec possession of two
out of the six residential
units of anothéer house has
still to be secured (Jrmu ry,
1962.)

ST WH I IR I I IR WA NN, WA 2D I, IR RN e Y >

Universities,

S

Ax nlye~dy indicated,
the houses have been acguired
not only for accommodating the
staff but with the intentioh of
consolidating the campus also.
The provision of residentdial
accommodation for staff and the

formation of a compac? campus
for the U~l ursities (P rticular~

ly.a residential university)
are legitimate mctivities &6f
Keeping this In
view these houses have been
acquired. If these -houses had
1@t been acquired when they were
put up -for sale, they would have
been passed on to the hands of
outsidecrs. It would have been
@1fficult for the University to
consolidate their campus and if
they later desired to acquire
these houses, they would have
had to pay much higher cost.
Possessions of &ll the houses
has since been taken.



Vi

4
RUDLT REPQRT ON THE 4CCQUNTS FOR 1960-61 Remarks by U.G.C.
. L
1. Utilisation of grants made by the )

Comm1331on.

(1) A consolldated reCord indica-
§ing the receipt of audited 'state-
ment s iof accounts from the grantees
BB e SPR Eogue, oL uki isatiop Refkito
been maintained,

It. has now beéen stated (July,1962)
that steps have heen taken for ensur-
ing the receipt of the audited
.statements of Accounts and for the
exercise of centralised comtrol to
ensure the timely 1igsue of -utilisa-
tion certificates.

.. In respect of the grants paid
for the purpose of development of
Humanities and 'Social’ Sciences
Departments of* the Uriversities,

v informagtion gathereéd from individual
fileg.is sSummarised belows-
el

Fear :} . Grant paid I Utilisation certificates) Utilisation certi-
* . ] issued £ e et issued
fNo.of JAmount paid } No.of§ Amount involved § No.of§ Amount involved
- roi-teasesiinlakhse. ¥ cases] in lakhs. I cases}] in lakhs.
o P : ) { i i
1955-56 103 Fs.29.07 62 Rs. 23,24 41 Rs. 5.83
1956-57 54 14,03 . 38 . 8.34 16 . 5.69
1957-58 = 89 35,75 ' -6l 24, 31 .1 28 - 11.44
1958-59. -161- - - 458,796 -~ 66 741,26 . 95° 34,50
1959-60" 193 ~ 62.78 64 23,21 ‘ 129 39.57
No.1l TUtilization of grants- made by
. " the Comm1s51on
- The latest position in respect -
of the grants paid for' the purpose
of development of Humanities and
Social Sciente Department of the
2 Universities-is-as-unders-
Year } Grant paid "} Utikisation certificate§ Utilisation certificates
. issued I_not vet issued.
JNo. of Jamowitt pard §No.of ) Amount involyed § No.,of}] Amount involved-
icaseslln lakhs.r fcases¥ in lakhs, .. l,casesi in lakhs.‘
1955-56 .113  46.98 69 29,81 . 44 - 17,17
1956-57 54 14.03 44 11.04 10 . 2.99
1957-58 89 38.75 . 66 28,53 23 .22
195859 161 . 754 76 88 . . 48,05 73 27.71 ,
1959-60 "193.  62..78 93 35, 59 100 27,18 -
' : : ‘ Ther& abetet: position regarding the
S P Lo * - issue of utilization certifitates in
. s . respect of the total grants paid by
MY L b ' the U.G.C is as unders-
Year,?f Grants pald - Utilization certificates Utilization certifi-
(Amount in 1'akhs) issued(amount in lakhs)cates not -yet issue
s R (amount
RS. . o i . Rs. E
21955 56 2,42. %3 : : 47.72 194. 71
195657 3,05.61" ' ' 170,51 135.10
1957-58 3, 28 53 190.75 137.78
1958-59 4,07.51 - 205. 34 202.17

1959-60 " ?7 01,27 - T - 158,28 542,99



}:E; 3Remarks‘bf3U.G.C.

Ls intimated to Audit earlier we ard

1 building up a consolidated, record. of
the.issue of UtiliZation certificates
arm the above figures do not-therefore,
indicate the drue, latest position of
the issue of uziljzatlon,certlflcates be
bub. only the prqgrgssof consolidation.
of the: Commission's record in this
regard

In tlis conrectlon 1t may be,

stated that there is bound to be. a
considerable. delay in issue of Utiliza-
tion certificates on account of various
factors viz., the time tgken in the
completion:ofy the bulldlngs or other
schemes for. which grants are made,audit
of accounts of the institutions by the
local Fund Inspectors and issue -of
audited accounts after the close of the
financial year.; scrutiny of the audited
accounts by the U.G.C etcs It may,
havever be stated that the last-
instalment in respect of every grant is
normally issued on receipt of audited
accounts in order to ensure that , . &
amounts of grants are not ordlnarlly
sanctioned and paid in éxcéss of the
share payable by the:-U.G.C.

Centenary grants to the Bombay,
Calcutta Universities.

(ii)(a) Out of the grant of

Rse 35.75 lakhs paid from April, 1987
to June, 1958 as Centenary grant -«
to the University of Bombay, a sum

3 With regard tc the Centenary Grants
if Bs, 7 8% lakhs has remaéned unutli- it pmay be stated that as pointed out
ized upto 31st March, 1362. to the Audit more than once, the -

Two further instalments of .10  gvermment of
“lakhs edch paid in March, 1960 and dLanignt of é llggéichgg Eﬁgeggmggyglve

s Juine ‘1961 hayve also-remained unuti- (ajeytta ang Madras Universities for

-lised upto £81st March,1962. celebration of their centenaries in
The-amounts are expected to be 1957 in the nature of a gift in recogni-
-utilised as soon as the University  {jon of their contribubtion towards
acquire$ land for the new campus. higher education in the country. These
were special grants and not the usual

paid as Centenary grant to the criterion of unspent balances can
University of Calcutta from March, strictly apply. In fact when the
1957 to June, 1958 a sum of B.6.38  allocation for U.G.C. during the:
lakhs has remained unutilised uptc Second Plan period was reduced

31st March, 1962. from 24 crores to 19 cerores (which

“The amount is expected to be included 3 crores for Centemary graﬂts)L
utilised for.the constructlon of a  no proportiohate ciit was made -i#i the
Centenary building. all ocation for centendry- grants. '

- Normally the schemes for which grants
can be utilised have to be approved: by
the Commission. Though as stated -
above, the centenary grants were in the
nature of a gift, it is noteworthy
that they have been released to the
Universities in instalments according
to their requirements. The Bombay
University had included in their
catenary .schemes, a propeosal for acqui-

~sition of 1land for its hew campus and

the grant .required by the University . .
for this purpose was rgleased to them. -
The University had full Hopes that the.

scheme would materialise ‘within a . - %

(b)out of a grant of K.35.75 lakhSyking of development grants to which thes



foresemble time and that the grant
would be utilised. However, due to
circumstances ke yond the control of
the university, the necessary acquisi«
tion crders cculd not be issued by the
Government of Bdombay and the grant
remained unutiliseds The Bombay
University have now intimated that the
Maharashtra Government have since
taken up the #&aluation of the land
set apart fcr the campus. It is now
hoped that the acquisition orders

would be issued very shortly and the gr.unt

grant would be fully utilised.

‘é%.far’aS‘Ehemgranﬁs fer other -

puildings under the Centenary scheme

are concerned, these are being released
only according to the actual needs

cf the University, and special care

has been taken that no unspent ba&lances
lie with the Universities.

The present pO%itidn regarding
the unutilised Céntenary grants as on
30.12.1962 is as followss- ;-

P CENTENARY GRANTS

Name of ‘Uhiversity

’ st s ra
Grant.paid

Total Expenditure

Calcutta University

Bombay University.

Madras University

-

yor
Yoo .
L g e

(iii) & grant 6f'K.1.28 lakhs was
paid in instalmemts.in.January,1960
March;1960 and February,1961 tc¢ the
Annamalai University for the year
1959-60 under the 4ll-India Council
of Technical:Education Scheme to
cover the estimated excess of the
permissible expenditure over : .
receipts. The audited statement of
accounts(received by the Commission
in November,1961) showed that there
was in fact po excess of permissible
expenditure over the receipts during
1952-60. The recovery of the amount
already paid is still pending and a
reference has been made tc the
University in July,1962,

85;75;000)—
upto 30.12,1962

55,75 ,000/=
upto 30.11.62

89,977,000/~
upto 31.12.62

! ke 28,16,120,96(Buildings)
! R+  7945,000.00(Professor-
i L ships)

{ Rs. B35,61,120,96

| - 29,67,876.54(Buildings)

* Bombay University would
require k.25 lakhs fer
acquisiticn ,of land.

Rs. 61,33,614,33(for Buildings)

Rse 245005000, OO(E ndowme nt)
Rs. 85,33,614.33

The whcle position regarding ‘expendi-
ture incurred and grart s paid to the
Annamalai University during 1959-60
under the A.I.C.T.E. scheme has been
examined keeping in view the explana-
tion given by the University and the
audit reports of the Examiner, Local
Fund accourt ¢, Madras for that year.
It has been found that against a
total admissible expenditure of
Rse 5,66,454,77(as admitted by the
EXamire ry Local Fund Accourt s,Madras)
the University had an income of
Rse 5,17,433.72 thus leaving a deficit
of Rs.49,021.05 payable to the
University. against this, a grant
of B.1,28,000/- was paild for that
year which in other words would mean
an unspent balance of R.78,978.95
with the University. This amount is
being adjusted against fresh grants
pyable to the University.



2. Grants for the creation of
Endowments:

Grants as indicated below were
made to certain Univeérsities with a
direction that the amounts should be
invested in fixed deposits with the
State Bank of India or in other
Govermnment Securities and the return
' therefrom utilised to meet the .
recurring cost of Professcrships,

' Scholarships,etc.

Remarks by U.G.C.

Period, . nmount,inliakhs. No.of Universities Purpose.
Period. - Bs, 24.00(out of One. Prcfessorships.
Aprill957 Centenary grants) (University of Madras) - For the establi-
to M 959 s
ﬁébf?ggﬁ”%C) Rs. 28, 31 Sixteen. shment of Tagore

Nov. 1961

Nc records are available to
indicate that the Universities hawge
in faet -invested these grants and that
the interest ecarned therzfrom is
being spent for the purpose for A
which thesendowments were created,

1t has ncw been stated(July,1962)
that necessary information has
already been asked for from the
Univer sities concerred and that
entries are being made as and when
the information is received. The
Commission also propcsés to enforce
the fcliowing provision in the case cf :
all endowments made

"The assets -acquired wholl; cr B.
substantially out of the endowments
made by the U.G.C. shall nct be
dispcsed of, encumbered or utilised
withcut the prior sancticn cf the
U.G.C. fcr purposes other than those
for which the endcwment was mades
and shculd at any time this endowment
cease to function fcr its criginal
purpcse, the entire fund of the
endowment of the Commissicn and
assets accrued therefrom shall ’
revert tc the Commission.®

Chairs/Lectures.

& sum of Rs.28+,31 lakhs was paid
tc the fcllowing universities
for the purpcses ncted belows

Fcr the establishment of Tagore
Chairs:@s.3.00 lakhs each,

1. M.S.University <f Barcda.
2. Madras

3« Bcmbay

4, Calcutta
5. Panjab

6. Kerala

Y. Saugar

8. Nagpur

9. Rajasthan 27 lakhs.

Fcr institution of Tagore Lactures
@ Bs. 18,750/~ each

1. Annamalai

2. Allahabad

3., Poina

4. Mgrathwada

5. Gujarat

6. Mysore

7. Osmania o )
Total A+B28.31 lakhs.

1.31 lakhs

411 the universities except
Nagpur mve deposited the funds
(that is Commission's ccntribution
of R.3 lakhs with the University's
own ccntributicn of 1 lakh) in .
banks. While most .of them have
invested the amocunts in the State
Bark of India, scme of the ' '
universitie¢s have deposited the
moriey in certain cther Barks. On’
the suitability of these banks to.
operate the accourts, the advice cof
the Financial adviser cf Ministry
«f Bducation has already been

sought and his ccmments are K .

awaited,



Remarks by U.G.C.

The Panjab and Rajasthan Univer-
sities have appointed Tagore Professor
and expenses cn their accourts are
being met fr.m the inerest accruirg
frem the deposited amcunts. Steps
are being taken by the cther univer-
sities t. £ill up the Tagore Chairs.
Tre concerned universities have been
requested tc expedite the matter.

B.I.(Tagore lectures)

411 the universities except
Osmania mve depcsited the amount
tcgether with their cwn share in
banks. The amcunt edrned by way cof
inmterest is being utilised by the
universities <n Tagore lectures
arranged by them.

Osmania University has since been
selected fcr the establishment of a
Tagcre Chair on sharing basis of
3(UGC) s 1(university). The amount
of Rs.18,750/- sanctioned earlier
fcr the purpose of Tagore lectures
has since been refunded tc the
Commission.

4 register for the scheme of Tagor
Clmirs/Lectures is being maintained.

3s¢ Grant fcor the Establishment and 3. The above scheme was started ‘

maintenance of the water rescurces at the instance of Ministry of

and Development Training Centre at  g,R & C.a, A4S intimated to the Audit

Roorkee university; earlier necessary action on the *
) ] sggest icns made by the UNESCO Experts

iy Recuyrlng grants total%lpg %.§-43 ard':fhe Arnual Inspection Committee of

ASwere paid to the Rocrkee University the Cemtre is being taken both by the

(in instalments during the period Governmment of India and the University
from 1955-56 tc 1960-61) fcr the cf Roorkee tu attract larger number of
establishment of the Water Rescurces gstudents for training at the Centre.
and Development Training Centre. The admission for 1961-62 shows an

The training capacity of the Centre is intake of 30 students thereby
= 50 persons for the course of cne year indicating that the university is

duration. _ making a real effort to increase

Lhe average number of trainees admissions tc the required capacity.
who attended the Centre during the  The number cf students for this course
pericd 1986-57 to 1960-61 was 18 is definitely expected tc goc up as a

per year and thus the expenditure on result of these efforts,
each trainee worked ocut to Rs.9,368
as against the estimated expenditure
cf Rse 3,500 per trainee.. '
The number of trainees decreased
further from 24 in 1958-59 to 16
in 1960-61.

It has been stated that steps are
being taken tc attract more trainees
tc the course.



,4UDIT REFORT OL ”WE ACCOUNTS IOR 1961-62: . ——
” : *-JngqupJ§;1M~qagaﬁ L -f.ﬁ Renly

LﬂGsUhiVGrSlty &?amts-CGmmisslon is -
placed in funds by thc overnment of India
each year for the disburoement of (a)mainte-
rance vrantq to the Central Unlveraities and
(b)dev970pnént zrants to thesé and other
Unlvervlties 4Pd,swne colleves.

- -The grgntu pald bv the .Government of v
India ©o-the Comrission® during the pgriod

1956-57 to 1901—0a amounted to m.39 45 crores
as detailed below
: In lalhAs of"
Rupees

Sow - - o~

1956257 agees dﬂo 95
1958559 e 599 "0 -
1959460 sesss  B805,55L - : ,
1960':61 ,.0.. 823 59 . ’ - g i ".
196162 “eeaasne, 1125 68{11’10111(’111’],@ nrev:.ous No comments
‘ ‘1 0ansg amounting to

Fse27474 .1akhs to the

:Central Universities
-~ _convepnted into grants?.

39&&,77

~"* = The COﬁmiS°lOD allso_recqlved: grants of
,O .48 lakh Ffrom the CeS.I.R. In 1958~59 and
Rse2450 lakhs—from the'Gan&hl Smaralk NigHi :
durlnb 1960~61. AN @
r"he GXUendlture for 1960~61
Yand 1961-62 inciudes and
emmmhhwnofm 9,20 1akhs
% Py 4. 501 opectlveﬂy for
' U‘Ueu.B\lIl 1.1’155“ T
Purpose of Grant/ExpryI 1956~57§ 1957=58 1908-5911909-6011960-61 11961--62
; (1) 2) (3) ~ X () X% (5) - . (6) X.(7)
ﬁ,"r , I ( In 1akhs of Rupees ) = ,
[ ]

"The following table .glves the Yearw1se
analysis of the adminjstrative expenses and
the "grants pald by the“Commission during the
period 1956—57 fo 1961~62° ‘

a) Adninistrative 4 07 3,51 4.67 6,81 17,45 14,67
» | @Xpenses of the =~ ) T O '
; \Commiss1on‘

{B) Block grants to . 58,05 152,22 134,35 135;67 134,32 188,95
Central Universities ‘ L

3 ' = - ) - SR AS SR : . .-

¢) Bledi orant o - - - - 37.18 37, 2o 39;63
InstlLutlons de = " .

! e¢lared td be Unisz{

versities,

d) Grafits "to By77 . - 14498 . 16452 24,08 27.26 43,13
Constituent o , y ¢ o
Colleges of the o IR .

: DeIhi- Un1v0r31ty ‘ : . _ - .

Gpapte for Planugm. o C DU
Humanities Y 71,84 121,74 125,91 198,08 243,18 :341.95

b) Higher Scientific . 01 28 24,51 69480 126.11 122 78 107 .04
Bqucation and Research—.1.~ e ~-,5*s¢. coe e .

¢) Post=graduats agnd 46,64 ~35.13 114«68- 109,30 96 99 101,60
Under-graduate Ehgin- B DA
eering and Technology :

e A ' . P Lo, - . P.T!Ooc (]

L ’



4

d) Implementation = - 68, 34 75,44 74,86  116:72
of the three
year degree
course,

e) Other Schenes -~ - 6§;21 92,39 72,50 115,90

TOTAL PLAN & 237,65 350,09 597,18 ’ 805.06 826,54 1069,59
NON-PLAN - ; . — .

2, MAINTENANCE GRANTS:

a) Block Grants to Central Universities ‘ ' )

It ney be nointel out
that the' 'on account!
Block grant paid during
196152, was hot only
intonded to cover the
 nadntenante expenditure
carried forward from
1960~51,but also to
neet the additional ¥
expenditure involved
- in the revision of
scoles of pay of teachH-
ers (whizlh was effected
from 1,7.1961), and
non~teaching stuff
provision of higher retes
of alloyances, conver-
sionn of 20% nosts of %
Lecturers into Reader.,
and for the payment of
- the reocurring cxpendi-
ture during the Saecond
Plan neriod which

\

The four Central Universities of Banaras, %
Aligarh, Delhi and Visve-Bharati are pald | - i
Block Grants for their mgintemance., These - Y
grants are fixéd for a quinguennium (scpara-
tely for each of them) on the recommendation §
of a Reviewing Comnmittee appointed for the %
purpnse, "The last Committee, appointed on {
18,11,1954, fixed-the grants for the - . X
quinguenniun -1956-G1 on the basis of their X
éstimated requirenents (including expenditure,;l
of a recurring nature arising froa the schenes X
initiated under th¢ ive Year Pian) pnlus an
addition of 124% for unfdreseen charges., §
Nevertheless the amount fixed by the Reviewing
Cormittee was subsequently considered inadequaté
by the Universities concerned. Another X
Comaittee Was then appointed by the Commission
oh 5¢6,1957 and the grants were augnmented as. §
follows: ' ) ' B
Annual -Grants for -the five vears

period 1956-61 . i
as Tixed on the’ ‘

z8 flirther

, recommendation -of revised by the .7 "vicome committed
t .. ¢ 7 the Reviewing Camittoe” Cummlssipn . = rasiioe quring the
K o . AR - 1, . o Vou . e R AL v Z
e e (FisteS in lakhs of Ise I current duinguennium,
. .y I Thc exact gront to be
Banarag 50 10 58,50 naid to the Universi-
. - - : JRART N O 4, \
Al;gg?h 31,86 ’ 27200 ties will be deternmined
D?lhl . 24’49 “Z'OO ' on rceceint of necsgsary
Visva-Bharati 11,14 i} SelD I inforhation frort the¥®
C e - .l Univergities, -Onthe
A Reviewing Commrittee was again appointcd oni basis of he prelimi-
the 14th March, 1960 for fixing the Block grant = A =

. nary inforiation already

roceivedy

for the quinguennivm 1961-66 and- submitted its
report ‘in December, 1962, Pénding a decision
its recormendations, the Universitiés are belng
paid 'on account! grants -on an ad~ho¢ basis, Ti

B

fron the Aligarh and
Delhi Universities

grants paid during 1961-62 were as follows: X Tt ameears thaf‘adéi-
In lakhs of J Increase over th%‘ E%gggltgga?zi gzgﬁugg?
Rse  Block grants arants will be payable
{ sanctioned durin Yo then Py,
' I 1956—-61.n }( o )
, Banaras < 75,00 . .35% . X
.Aligarh : 52,00 ' 40,5%
Delhi- 40,55 - 50%
Visva-Bharti . 21e40 - 56%
b) Block zrants to the Indian Institute of Sciences, .

Bangzalore and the Indian School of International
Studies, Neyw Delhi:

Under Section 2 of the University Grants Commission Y o comments
Act the Indian Institute of Sciences Bangalore and the

a [ s - —— - - —



DIndian School of International Studiecs, New Delhi
are deemed to be Universities for the purpose &f
the Act. During the year 1961-62, Block grants
anounting to Rs,37.22 lakhs and Rs.2.41 lakhs =~ ~

regpectively were pald to the above Institutions
to cover their net expenditure on Revenue Account.

3. DEVELOPMENT GRANTS:

a) Developnent Grants sre sanctioned by the University
Grants Cormission for schemes or other specified
purposes either as a matching contribution with
certain ceilings or as a fixed ambunt, The matching
contributions vary from 50% to 100% e.g. 50% for

Boys! Hostels, 66 2/3% for post=graduate facilities
anéd library buildings and 75% for Girls hostels and
100% in the following cases:

No comments

o tan o SRR DY

1) Development facitities in IEstablished Depart-
ments -~ Resezrch/Post-graduate facilities,

ii) Library books. -~ = )
1ii) Collection &nd preservation of manuscripts

" by libraries, : )

iv) Additional staff (¥;G.C,Unit) =~ upto a

" maximum of R.6,000/- per annum.

"v) Research in Social Welfare. -
"¥1) Seminars - Refresher Coutrses and Surmer Schools,
vii) Academic conferences upto a maximum of

" 5,000/-per anfium,

viii) Promotiofi of studies in selected regional
languages Maximum Rs.1750/-per subject per
annuf),

ix) FeIlowships.,

x) Post-graduate Engineering and Technology.

For sbhemes such as Development of Department of
Archaeolosy, Muse¢®logy, Hedlth Centres, Non-fesident
Students' centres, Students' houses, Hobby Workshops
etc., grants are pald upto certain limits fixed by
the Commission,

- ‘e I -
b) The grants are génerally released in instalements Y No comments
according to the progress of the expenditure reported Y
by the Universities/Colleges. The last instalment is
released after the réceipt of the completion report X
in respect of the project/schene,



O

|
University Grants Commission { (3
# % S
Meeting:
Dated:s April 3; 1963,
Addl, Item - 3; ‘ To consider the desirsbility of utilising the nen-

rocurring grants made to colleges under the
three-year degree course scherme: within a
maximum period of four years.,w

wa.g P

‘ DI L

schnme, :
In thellmnlementatloﬁ of the threec-year degree course/ the Tecommendsr
“dons af ithe Three-Year Deghee Course Estinates Committee are hoing
followed. '‘The grants under thHe scheme are made available @ 50% of the
approved’ expenditure incurred op the following non-recurring and recurring
iteng e )

e Non-recurring: ?

(1) diitlonal Colloge building S .
B vizd, class room, 1ecture room and
staff room gnly
'b. Class room Furniture

. (i1) a. Laboratory Building ' . 4
' "b. Laboratory Fittings & Furnlture o -
* (44i). ° Library books . ;

(iv) Scientific Fqulpment

Bi Rcaurrin :
(1) dppointment of addiiional full-time
T te achlng staff

(11). ' - Loss in fec income due to fall in
i cnrolment in degree clagses
"(iii) * Contingencies’

2. The Committee has suggested a deriod of 4 years only during which
rocurring grants under the seheme could be utjlised. This-has been
‘uniformly adhered to withcut any exception. . .

The Committeo, however! d‘d not suggest any time limit for the -
utilisation of the non-recurrlng gr;ntq. .48 regards non-recurring .
expenditure ingdurred prior to the lntroductmon of the three-yoar de*ree
cougse, the Committe\ roconmended

'l,'}, Ly

w"Thc Central Government, may, howevcr, give its share of the’
non-r‘currlng expendlture only for the improvement of collegiate
educgtion on the pattern laid down by the Committes, if the State
Government has ;ncurred any expenditurc on thp scheme in ant{sipation
~ of the Unlver31ty's oe01s1on 't introduce the threc-year degree
course." : .
3. The position with gegard to the introduction of the thrce-year degree
course in various Universitics is as indicated below:-

Year of introduction Year in wiich  Namos of the Univorsitics
of TYDC for purpose’ four ysers (to be) '
‘ . of gran t, * _completed.
i) 1956—57 195960 :
éii) 195758 1960-61 (lgBaroda u% Kerala (S)Madrae:
R “~ " (4)Marathwada (5) Osmania
(izd) 1958-59 : 1961-62 (1)Aligarh (2) Andhra

(3)Annamelai (4) Karnatak
(5)Mysorc (6) Nagpur
(7)S.V.V.Peeth (8) Sri
Voenkatcswara (9)Rajasthan.
(iv) 1959-60 196263 (1)Poona (2) Vikram
(3) Visva-Bharati.

(contd..2,),



Yoar of introductioft . Year in which four . .Names of the Universitie s
of TYDC for purposc  years (to bo) a — -
of grant, completed; " ' ’
(v) 1960-61 1963-64 " B (1)Banaras (2jBlhar (B)Burdwan
Dt “(4)Bhagaipur. (5) Calcutta -~

_ (G)Jabalpur(V)Patna(8)Warchi
. w ‘ (9)8.N.D.T, Womon' s(10)Utkal
. . (11)Magedh (12) North Bengal

e

(vi) 196162 - © L6465 ... (l)PanJab (2)Jammu & Kashmlr
. ., . | (3)barijabi

(vii) T 1962-63. 196566 .. Gaulati 7 ¢

(viii) . 196364 . 1966-67 ... Gugarat

4; Thé prltlon rogardlng the' utilisation of non-rccurring granbo by these
Universities is-skown in Appendix. It may be observed therefrom that Sut ‘of ¢
the 18- Jn1v0r51tlos which introduced the three-year degree coursc durlnv the
year 1959-60 oxr.garlier and which would’, have completed 4 yoars by 318t
March, 1965 ox earlier,xnon-recurrlnc g:gnu in the case of ohly ong, Viz.,
tho™ M;S Unlvgr»iﬁy ok Baroda, +has been. flnallsed. The positionin respcct

of other universitics is nok satlsfacbgry, &5 some of them still have - "ui.
unutilised baldncgs; eveh: out of the jinitial 'on-account! grant. advanced ‘to
them for the 1mplomentatlon & the schemc. . R

t» R R Y N T o ‘1'.’."" ’

5% In_the 1nterests of tge expeditious development of’ under—nrmduute
education in unlvorsrtles and colleges and with a view to fln&llSlﬂG the
proper utlln.satlonxof ’non-rﬁcurrlng grants under the scheme and thoroby
elininating the p0531b111t105 of balances lying unutilised with the colleges/
uplvqr51tlop, it may be desirable that the non-rccurring grants may alsq be
made available’for a maximum perisd of 4 years only. ¥

e .

r .¢#. TUniversitics may be devided into the followinp ﬁWo categorics in regard
to the utilisation of non-recurring grants under the threp—year degree course
scheme @

Category 1

Universitics which introduced the three-year degreec course prior to
1959, Thesc Universities would completc 4 ycars by 3lst March, 1963 at the
latest, Therce are 18 universities under this category. They may be allowed
to utilise non-recurring grants by 3lst March, 1964 at the latest. This will
not, however, alter tho utilisation of. rccurring grants ih any casec,

i

Category IT
Universities which introduced the three-year degree. coyrse in 1960-61 ar

after. 17 Univergities falling under this category may be permitted to
utilise the non-redurring grants, like recurring grants, for a nayivim
period of 4 ycars commenclrg from the ycar of the adtual 1ntroduculon of’ tho
three-year degree courss : ) S

The non—recurring expenditure incurrcd prior to the 1ntroduci:.fon of.
the scheme but in antieipation of 1t, w1ll, be accounted for as env1sagud
by the Estimatces Committee, » reoo

It is further pfOpOS“d that the above may be Qommunlcatﬁd to the
universitics for enforcement and.implemontation. Howevor, the Commission
may cxtend the tlme—llmit in- an ‘exteptional case, upto. one year where its
enforcement might cause real and ‘serious lardship; on the special
recommondatlon of the “Vice~Chancellor' of tho Unlver31ty .concerned.

—

The matter 1s placod before the Comm1551on. "

*#3ahani*R6.3.63. R




L]

University Grants Commission

L)

wit R

]

i N

Appendix to Addl.Item 220

Statement of non-recurring granbs paid under the three-year degree course

scheme,
"8l. Name of the- Year of Approved Grants paid
No, University. introduction central up-to-date.
of the scheme, share,
(1) (2) (3) (4) (5)
(Rupees in  Lakhs)

1. Aligarh 1958-59 3.00 2,91
%« Andhra 1958-59 22,65 18.00
3. Aunnamalai 1958-59 0.75 0.50
4., Banaras 1960-61 7.24 T.16
5« Baroda 1957-58 1.%2 1.1
6. Burdwan 196061 28,18 23,84
7« Bihar 1960-61 16455 8.7L
8. Bhagalpur 196061 18.37 6.49
9. Calcutta {1960-61 75,06 § 57.69t
10. North Bengal 8
11. Wauhati 196263 25 .20 12,00
12, Gujarat 196364 29,25 11.75
13 Jammu & Kashmir 196162 - -
© 14. Jabalpur 1960-61 6.50 2,17
15. Karnatak 1958459 12,80 11.56
6. Kerala 1957-58 38460 33,84
17, Madras 1957-58 66,46 54,15
18. Mysore 1958-59 20,22 15.98"
19. Marathwada 1957-58 2,75 2.50
20. Nagpur 195859 7455 6.11
1. Osmania 1957-58 11.42 11.25
R2. Patna 1960-61 5.56 2.13
23« Poona 1959-60 17.62 17.47
24, Panjsb §1961-62 92.22] 60.60{
25, Panjabi i
R6. Rajasthan 195859 17.42 14,96
27. Ranchi 1960-61 8,62 R.16
R8s Saugar 1956-57 16.50 6.36
29. S.N.D.T.Women's 1960-61 2.25 1,00
30. Sri Venkateswara 1958-59 9.00 6.01
Zl. Se¥aV« Peeth. 1958-59 1.12 1.12
32, Utkal 1960-61 20.60 10,22
33. Vikram 1959-60 37,75 9,45
34. Visva-Bharati 195455 0.75 0.50
35+ Magadh 1960-61 13.00 5.90
A,  Central Adminis- 13,92 3,20

trative Area

(Himachal Pradesh,

Tripura, Manipur).
B. Karnatak/Mysore® - 1.00

TOt&l:....-.o 650.05 429.57

A o s st e

#This grant was released by Ministry of Education, Government of
India, to the State Government of Mysore consisting of NR/R
components to Bgadjusted against the expenditure incurred
by the 2 Governm@at colleges.

*Sah&Ili*26.3.55n

33t



— (‘)03

UNIVERSITY GRANTS COMMISSION (E%ij

Meeting :
Dated 3rd Anril, 1963

"Addl.Jtem 4: To consider a proposal to set up a 'pool of
teachers! (somewhag on the lines of the CSIR
"Pool of Scientists).

The CSIR is maintaining a national register of scientists
and technical personnel covering all persons having the
minimum qualifications, namely, a Master's degree in Science
or a bachelor's degree in a professional subject or a diploma
in engineering and technology or personnel who hold post-
graduate qualifications in medicine, In addition to this the
CSIR is also maintaining a pool of scientists with the speci-
fic object of offering suitable employment, as a temporary
measure 1ln the first instance, towell qualified and deserving
scientists who have not been able to secure approépriate
positions soon after their period of study/advanced training,

It will be useful if the U,G.C. also maintains a
register on the lines of the C.S.I.R. This register may indi-
cate the particulars of qualified personnel available for
employment to enable the Commission to furnish information
to the Universities for filling up vacant posts, 28 and when
required, Based on the available vaccncies (a list of up-to-
date vacancies in the universities/colleges will be maintained
in the Commission's office) and the number of qualified men
who offer themselves for a teaching career, the U.G.,C, could
assist talented men and women to take suitable posis in the
universities/colleges without any delay or difficulty,

It may also be desirable in ordcr to see that the ser-
vices qf qualified men are not wasted in the absence of
vacancies, to create a certain number of supernumerary posts
in the universities for offer to qualified men as and when
they become available,

In selecting suitable personnel the U.G.C. may obtain
the collaboration of bodies like C.S.I.R, and U.P.S.C. which
may heé able to place before the candidates interviewed by
then information about employment opportunities in the .uni-
versities/colleges,

Another point for consideration relates to facilitating
in our universities a certain amount of "mobility of qualified
personnel", It would be of real value if the U.G.C. maintains
a national register of university teachers with all the basic
data pertaining o each teacher. This will not only provide
useful statistical information about the teachers but also
enable the U.G.C. to bring about a greater degree of movement
of teachers among the universities than obtains at present.



University Grants Commission E

Meeting:
Dat2d : 3.44 1963

Additional Item 5: To consider a proposal for giving
financial agsistarce to scientific
workers/teachers in ‘the universities
for undsrtaking research or learned work.

For some time, the University Grants Commission
has besn receiving requests from individual scientific wo rkers/

teachers for financlal assistance for the purchase of booKs,
P ;
chemicals, equlpment, etc., required for thelr research pro-

jects. They feel handicapped as the,universitiesf/colleges
where the research/learned work is to be carried on gener;ally
do not provide any assistance in this regard. WwWith a view
bo encouraging these individual workers, it is proposed to
introdice & scheme of financlal assistance towards the pur-
chase (or fabrication) of equipment, chemicals, books, etc.,
which are indl spgnsable for thel r programmes. The details of

the proposed scheme are given below:-

(13 Thé -Séhend envisages promotLidnoof fundeméntal
resenpncliflearnéd wark in gelence subjescts srd
the Soclal 3ctences and Humaiities covered
by University Grants Commigssion Act in the
Universities and other approved educational
institutions.

(2) Grants will be paid to individial workers to a
limited extent, say upto Rs.5,000/- for the purchase
of gpecial apparams (or for its construction)
special chemlcals, stores, books, etc., not
normally provided by the University/College
where the work proposed to be undertaken and
which are indispensable for its furtherance.

(3) . Purchase of expensive equipment, appointment of
research gstaff and recurring grants will not be
assisted under the s cheme.

(4) The research project should be approved by the
University/College concerned. The Un'versity
- shall certify that the chemicals, books, etc.,
to be purchased out of the grant-in-aid to be
sarnc tioned are not available to the research
worker and the same have not been provided under
any other scheme.



= o2

(95) Prefersice will be given to those applications
which do not involve mny foreign exchmge and
where the equipment, chemicals, book, etc.,
are rgadily available within the country.

(6) All articles purchased out of the assistance
sanctioned under the scheme will become the
property of the University/College where the
research work is carried out after the comple-
tion of the project.

(7) The ressarch worker will be required to submit
a quarterly report of progress of expenditure
till ths grant is fully utilised. A periodical
report of the progress of the research/learned
work shill be submitted to the Zommission.

(8) Assistance will be given to the research worker on
the recommendations of a Grants Jommittee to be
constituted for the purpose.

It is proposed to m%ke an allocation of Rs,4 1akhs
for the remalning period of the 3rd Five Vear Plan for this
scheme. This amcunt will cover about 100 to 150 research
workers. In thie connection it may be pointed out that
the Ministry of tcientific Research and 7ultural Affairs
has a somewhat similar scheme for promoting fhndamental
research in varicus subjects of Sclence and Technology,
but it has been suspended during 1962-63 as an economy

measure.

The matter is placed before the Commission,



290 )

- v wp s ot o e e

Addl. Item: 6 To consider the report of the
‘ Committee appointed in connection
with the mrooosal to deem the
Gujarat Vldyaoeeth as a University:
under Section 3 of the U.G.C. Act.
+++++

1]

The University Grants Commission, at 1ts
meeting held on 6th March, 1963, noted that the Kashi
Vidyapeeth had been recommended by the Commission for
recognition as an institution to be deemed as a
University under Section 3 of the University Grants
Commission Act. It was agreed that in view of the
fact that the Gujarat Vid&apeeth was in many ways
similar to the Kashl Vidyapeeth as regards its
origin, growth and the courses of study provided
by it, a Comﬁittee may be appointed to examine
whether its teaching, work and organisation and
potentiality for further development were ofkgﬁh
standard that similar recognition could be gilven .
to it also under Section 3 of the University Grénts
Commission Act. Accordingly, a Committee consisting
of Prof., A.R.Wadia, Shri B.Shiva Rao and Dr. P.J.Philip
visited the Gujarat Vidyapeeth on the 23rd March,

1963 to examine the matter, .The report of the
Committee (APPENDIX I) is placed before the Commission

for consideration.



Appendix T

. Report of the U.G.C. Committee
on. the Gujarat Yidyapith..

The University Grants Commission at its meeting
held on 6th March, 1963, noted that the Kashi Vidyapeeth
had been recormended by the Commission for recognitlon.as
an institution to be deemed 'as a University under Section
3 of the U,G.C. Act« In view of the-fact that the
' Gujarat Vidyapeeth was in many ways similar to the Kashi
Vidyapeeth as regards. its origin and growth and the courses
provided by it, a committee was appointed to examine whethex
its teaching, work and organisation, and pgtentiality
for ‘fupther work and developmerit were offa“%tandard that
similar recognition could be given to it also under Sectian
3 of the U.G.C. Act. Lo

The Committee céﬁsisted of the following memberss:-
1. Prof. A.R.Wadia, Member, ﬁhiversitj‘@rants Commission.

2, Shri B.Shiva Rao, Member, University Grants Commissior

3+ Dr, M,N.Srinivas, Professor of Sociology, Delhi
) University.

4. Dr. P.J.Philip, University Grants Commission,

. Dr. M.F Srinivas 'was unable to join the Committee
owing to unavbiddable circumstances. Dr. 5.0.Uoel,
University Grants Commission, accompanicdithe Committee.

. The Committee visited the Vidyapeeth on 23rd March,
1963, and held discussion with the Registrar, teachers and
some members of the Vidyapecth Mandal. Prof. Wadia
presided over the meetings of the Committee. It also

met separately =a representative group’of the students.

The Committee went round the various buildings and
departments of the Vidyapeeth, vizi: Gandhi Bhavan (which,
houses the library,.the museum and the Encyclopedia =~ .
Section of the Vidyapeeth), Kumar-Vinay Mandir (primary and
post-primary Schools), Chhatralaya (boys and girls hostels),
the Tribal Welfare Training Centre, the Mahadev Desai
College of Social Service, the Hindi Bhavan, and the
Kochrab Memorial Ashram (where Mahatam Gandhi first
resided after his return to India from-South Africa.

The members of the Committee attended the
morning prayer assembly at the Mahadev Desal College
and were greatly dmpressed by the atmosphere and the
spirit of earnestness shown by the .students on the occasion.

. The Gujarat Vidyapeeth was cstablishied in the
yecar 1980, following the Non-Co-operntion Movement launched
by Mahatma Gandhi during that year, with the main object
of "preparing workers of character, ability, education *
and conscientiousness, necessary for the conduct of
movements connected with the attainment of Swaraj". With
this aim in view, the Vidyapeeth has striven to impart
an education calculated to train social workers.
Imvortance is given in the daily routine of the students
to.crafts such as spinning and weaving, and teaching of
a number -of subjects with a soc¢ial service bias. Its
programme was suspended during the years 1930 to 1935
and again after the Quit India Movement from 1942 to
1945, The institution was revived on the eve of independenc
in 1947, making parctically a fresh start:

PTO



i

- .. ORGANISATION - The Vidyapeeth has a Board of Trust:es which is
0T designated as the Gujarat Vidyapeeth Manial. It is a
registered body. The Mandal consists of a Vice-Chancellor
(President), Registrar (Secretary) aad 13 other members,
in addition to two representatives of tkr r teaching staff 4
selected by the Mandal from among those¢ who have signed
the full pledgé of the Vidyapeeth. A Mahatma Gandhi was the
first ‘Chancellor of the Vidyape-th and Sardar Patel its
.Vice-=Chancellor. Sardar Patel Later became the Chancellor,
and was succeeded by Dr. .Rajendra Prasad, Shri Morarji
Desai is the present Vice~Chancellor.
The Mandal appoints a working committee from amongst
its members at the beginning of each year, consisting of
six of ‘its members and the President of .the Mandal as an
ex-officio member. The main functions of this Committee ares

(1) To prepare the budget of the Vidyapeeth.

(2) To make necessary appointments and to
.o determine the conditions of service of its
employees. , !

(3) To fix the fees for the examinatims and
ake rules for them.

(4) to make arrangements for insp:ction of the séhools
(5) To recognise institutions.

In addition to the above bodics, th Vidyapeeth has
a Syllabus Committec, consisting of the "ice-Chancellor,
the Registrar and the Principal of* tac M .havidyalaya, for
framing various courses of studyr. There are also committee
concerncd with (1) Shri Mahadev Desal Saria] Sewa
Mbhavidyalaya Sanchalan (2) Gram Sewa & Wardha Shikshan
(3) Pustaks (4) Library (5) Hindi and Hindustanl Prachar
(6) Jain Sahitya (7) Tribal Rés arch and Training Institute
(8) Hindi Shikshak Mahavidyalaya! (9) Parangat (M.i.)
Examination. (Ahlist of the members of these committees
is attached - .NNEXURE I).

It may be pointed out in this connection that there P
are no clear-cut rules for the appointment of the various
bodies mentioned. In the opinion of the Committee, the
abgence of rules providing for the representation of
university teachers and other experts on bodies connccted
with- courses of study and examination is a defect which
will have to be rectified in conformity with similar
practices obtaining in other institutions in the country
of higher learning, to ensure the maintenance and developme
of its academic standards.

CONSTITUENT The Vidyapeeth has the following inctitutions under
UNITS, its management: -~

(1) Kumar Mandir (Experimental basic School).
(2) Vinay Mandir (Experimental post-baricSshool).
(3) Shri Mahadev Desai Sama] Sewa‘Nahaéidyalaya.

(4) Khadi Vidya leachers! Training (for training
craft teachers for primary and secondary schools),

(8) Village service Centres at Bochasan, Bhalada,
Deﬁ hli 9 Jh.\.mbh(:} ti .




(6) Hindi Academy.

(7) Gandhian Study Centre.
(8) Tribal Research and Training Centre.

Of these, Shri Mahadev Desai Samaj Scwa Mahnvidyalaya, Hindi
Academy and the Tribal Research and Training Centre are the only
institutions concerned with &ducation at the higher level., The other
units conduct teaching at the primary and post-primary levels and
impart training for craft teachcrs, Hind® teachers, Samaj Sevaks, etcCe
The Committee noted that about 50 per ce.t of the students of the
Mahavidyalaya come from the Vidyapeeth's own schools and continuity
of instruction is thus made possible in the case of a number of the
students. (For information regarding the number of students in the
various units pleasé see ANNEXURE II.).

The most important institution of the Vidyapeeth is the y

,Shri Mahadev Desai Samaj Seva Mahavidyalaya. It conducts a 3 years?
course for the degrce of Samaj Seva Visharad which is recognised as
equivalent to the B.A. degree by the Gujarat University and Sardar
Vallabhbhai Vidyapeeth. -It has also instituted a post-graduate

course (Samaj Vidya Parangat) of two years' duration; and thc candidates
working for this degreec are expected to write a thesis under the
guidance of a person approved by the Vidyapeeth. The minimum qualifi-
cation for admission to the Parangat degree is a Bachelor's degree;
for the Visharad course, cendidates must have passed the Vinit
examination of the Gujarat Vidyapceth or the Matriculation examination
of other universities. The Vidyalaya has about 225 working days in a
year and the daily time table of the students is spread over seven
hours. The syllabus for the Samaj Seva Visharad degree includes the
following subjects of study:-

(1) Khadi Craft and its technology -
(2) Carpentry and iLgriculture.
g@%)Gujarati.

4) Hindustani.
(5) History.
§6) Sociology.

7) Political Science and comparative institutions. _
(8) Indian Economics, Rural Economic P -oblems and Public Finance.
(9) Indian Commerical Geography.
(10)Indian Accountancy.
(11)Elcments of Statistics.
(12) Survey and study of any socio-economic problem.
(13) Social Work. s

. The students are also required to undertake study tours
i o various institutions of social work and social service in the
State., The Committee was given to understand that there was a great
demand in the State of Gujarat for graduates of the Vidyapeeth. Of
254 students who passed during the period 1950-1962, almost all are
stated to be gainfully employed as teachers and as officers in labour
unions, Harijan Sanghs, Khadi institutions, etc. The Committee was
favourably impressed with the wide range of the dissertations prepared-
by the students, covering a variety of problems rclating to Harijan
and Tribal Welfare, Cooperation, Women's Movements, etc. (Please see
ANNEXURE III).

The Committee was, howevcr, disappoint:d with the standard of
English of the students pursuing the 3-ycar degree coursc. The
commencement of teaching English in the 8th standard which is the
present practice did not appear to the Commitiec to produce satisf-
| \actory results. In a talk with a group of studerits, most of them
n the first year and some in the sccond, the Committee found that
eliance was placed entirely on Gujarati book:s and no one had attem-
pted to read a book in English. This is 2 problem calling for
mmediate attention on the part of the Vidyapeeth. An adequate
\ kanowledge of an international language like English is essential in

PTO



{
*fche modern world i1f the students of an institution aspiring t%
Juniversity status are to kcep in touch with rescarch and progress
in different fields, Thc Committes would invit: the attention of
the Vidyapeeth to the urgent need for effecting improvements in the
existing facilities for teaching English. . . ,

The Tribal Research and Training Centrc was sst up in -
Séptember 1962. It conducts z certificate coursc of three months'
duration for the training of officers deputcd by the Gujarat State
Government. The administration of the Centre is entrusted to a

- committee consisting of thne Vice~Chancellor, the Registrar and
nine other members drawn from neighbouring universities and volun-
tary and governmental social welfare agencics. It has at prLsent
25 trainces and the tcaching staff of the Centre consists of five
whole-time lecturers, besides the Director and a number of Visiting
Lecturers« The trainees are given instruction in Sociology, Social
ianthropology, etc. during the first part of the term and are taken
out for field work to tribal villages during the second part. The
trainees also visit tribal centres such as Santrampur, Chindwara (MP),
Tamia (MP), Dangs, etc.

The Vidyapeeth proposes to start a two years! post-graduate
course in Tribal Welfare from June 1963. The course is expected
to cover eight topics rclating to different aspects of the subject
in addition to a dissertation. In the opinion of the Committce thid
proposal merits consideration as such centres for teaching and
training in an-important field like the welfare of tribal communi-
ties in the country are insuificient in number.

The Vidyapecth also runs a Hindi Academy which provides for a
Master's degree in Hindi (by papers as well as by a thesis).
further conducts a course of training for Hindi teachers known as
the Shikshak Visharad apart from external cexamination in Hindi, viz.
Palkall, Doosari, Teesari, Vinit and Sevak through 304 c¢xamination
centres in the States of Zujarat and Maharashtra. The staff of
the Academy consists of five teachors who scem to be well quallfled.
At present regulnr classes arc not héld, and students are given
instruction only on Saturdays and Sundays. Although the Hindi
course was instituted as far back as 1936, only one student has
passed out of the Academy so far. The Vidyapeeth is also thinking of
starting courses in Tamil and Marathi and expects to. 41d later courses
in other languages also.

PUBLTICATTON The Committec soull like to make a special mention of the »

% RBESELARCH publication and résearch work which has been undertaken by the =
Gujarat Vidyapceth. It has published some 241 books in subjects like A
ancient Indian History and Culture, Jainism, Biography, Educatlon,
Politics,.Economice, Rcllglon and Philosophy, etc. This figure
inclules text books for primary and sccondary classes, books on
gencral knowledge for adults and books for higher education in
Economics, Commerce, Mathamatics and Education. ‘The Committec was
informed that readers in Gujarati and Hindi published by the Vidya-
beeth for students of standards I to X are widely used in the SChOOlo
of GuJarat. In the field of research worky mention may be made ‘
of the preparation of S“antlflc terminology in Gujarati relating
to scientific terms uscd in subjocts like Mathematics, Physi:s,
Zoology, Economlcs, Electrical Enginecering and Administation and the
publication of various dictionaries, such as a Hindi-Gujarati
Dictionary, a Sanskrit-Guparnti letlonary, etc. The Vidyapecth
recgntly set up a separatc section for the preparation of a Gujarati
Encyclopasedia. The entird pr03>ct 1s estimated to cost R.22 lakhs
approximately during a period of 15 years. In the opinion of the
Committee, this ambitious project needs furth.r examnination
particularly in relation to cost ~nd efforts. Thec Commis$ee thought
that advantage could be tiken by Encyclopaedia Section at the
Vidyapeeth of similar work done in conncction with the preparation

PTO




- 5 -

ane karnnaeta . A '

of the TamilsEncyclopeadias For completing a project of this
kind, it would be essential to constitute an cditorial board
and an Advisory Committce and also to have som¢ cooriination

with the Gujarat Univsrsity.

1iIBRARY The Library of the Vidyapecth is housed in a spacious
: building (constructed at 3 cost of about Bs.3 ldAkhs) called the

G-ndhi Bhavan which also has a museum on its first floor. The
library has a total collection of 1,20,507 books in 13 languagcs.
A notable feature of the Library is the system of open
access to books. The Vidyapceth library alsg functions as a
public Library and the Government of Gujarat has transferred
its entire collection of copyright books to‘this Library.

TEACHING The teaching staff of the Vidyapeeth consists of 15
SToPE ., whole~time lecturers and 6 honorary lecturers in the Mahadev

Desai Mahavidyalaya, 5 lecturers in the Tribal Research and
Training Instituté, 4 honorary, lecturers in the Department of
Hindi.Language and Literature and § teachers in the Training
College, i.e. a total strength of 24 whole-time lecturers and 10
honorary lecturers who are paid an honorarium ‘of k.600/- per |
year. -‘The lecture load of teachers varics from 6 to 12 lecture
periods per weck in thce various institutions of higher education. |
For lecturers the minimum qualification prescribed is M.A. in the
second division and for tutors the qualification is a Master's
degrec. The present grade for tutors is R.100-10-200-15-300

plus free accommodation plus B.55 as Dearness Allowance.. The
lecturers! grade is #.,150-10-260-15-320-20-400 plus free accomm-
odation plus R.55 as Dearness .Lllowance., There is a special grade |
of Rs.275-10-300~20-400 plus free accommodation plus k.55 :
Dearness Allowance for old graduates of the Vidyapceth. There !
is a selection graic for Directors, Princinels, ctc., of

R$,400-700 plus frce accommoidiation.

it e g

It may be mentioned in this connection that there is ' *»

no teacher in the Vidyapeeth at present who holds a doctorate

degree although there are some. who aré engaged in research work.

The Committec is of the view that standards cannot be raiscd in

this institution without salary scales which would attract

persons with the necessary academic qualifications for teachers.

The Committec agreced that if he institutionfas to make any headway

in regard to teaching and research at a high level, it would be

necessary to encouragc recruitment of well quglified and experienced

teachers. ;
RECRELTIONLL . The Committec made enquiries regarding recreational /
FLCILITIAS . facilities at the Vidyapeeth for the students and teachers.

It was reported that the Vidyapeeth did not have arrangements

for games and othoer recreational activities in a manner adopted

in universities. Games like hockey, footballand cricket would

not only have beneficial effects on the students and teaches but

in addition»® bring them lnto contact with other institutiéns in

ihmedabad and outside. -

PHYSTC.L __ The Vidyapeeth is situated in a campus of 32 acrés and
ABSETS & its buildings werc put up at a cost of about Bs.10,00,000- In
FIN/NCES addition *~ the Vidyapeeth possesses buildings worth about

— 15.4,00,000 and '149 acres of land outside Ahmedabad: e

, ' The Gujarat Vidyapceth had a total incomc of T5.6,22,428.78
NP. in the yesar 1961-62 from =all sources. Of this thé Government
of Gujarat contributed Rs.16,120 for the M.D.College. of ‘Social
Sciences, M.8,979 for the primary school, Rs.11,070 £o® }he
secondary school and ap roximately %.36,672 towards craft trainipg
and village service centres i.c. a total grant of Bs.72,241

or nearly 11.6 per cent, of thc total expendigure. In the absence
of adequdte grants from“the Government, the Vidyapeeth has to
depend mainly on #Xamination fees, pngceeds from fts publication
works.apd\the funds of the Shri Mahadev Desai Trust. (A statement
containing details of the income and expenditure of the Vidyapeethal

4 eddmdocwde m s e AATRTITDTATTININ e A o e o T T

W




J OF

C..CT.
e

The Committee carefully con he question of
granting recognition to the Gujarat Vidyapseth as an
institution demed to he a University under Section 3 o%
the U.G.C. Act. It is true that the Vidyapecth does not
at present possess academic standards comparable to those
prevalent in universities. .JAccount must be taken, howevery
of the potentialities for-development of such wnits of
the Vidyapeeth as the M.D. Collpgu the Tribal Research
Institute and the Hindi Academy as well ns such schemes aof
learned work as the Gujarati Encyclopaedia and other publi«
cations and various books suitable for use at the School #né
Gollege levelsindifferent subjects. The Committee recofii~
ends that recognition may be extended to the Vidyaneﬂth in
respect of the institutions referred to above., AS in the
case of the Kashi Vidyapeeth and the Gurukul Kangris o
recognition may be conferred on the Gujarat Vidyapeeth for
a period of three ycears in the first instance at the end
of which the development of the institution may be rov1eweda
The Committee would brin é go the ttentlon af the Commission
in this connection thé&'® PorTy form in regard to the
following pointss-

(a) At present thc Vidyapeeth by virtue of the fact
that the medium of instruction is limited to the
regional language caters to the needs of Gujarat
Statc, e.g. of 136 students in the M.D.College,
131 were from Gujarat, 3 from Maharashtra, and 2 &
from outside. Cons1der1ng the rich. heritage of
the institution and the cultivation of curtaln
high ideals of social service and discipline, 1t
would be desirable to offer facilitics to students
also from other parts of tho country in the Vidyapeeth
The VldyapLeLh, if it aims at an all-India status,
shouldy in the opinion of the Conxlttv,, delibetrately
adopt an all-India point of view in regard to
admissi-ons and teaching. This cannot be done without
the institution adopting a bilingual approach to
the question of medium of Instruction. While Gujarati
.will continue to be the medium of 1nstructlon for
students from the State, Hlndl or mng y be
introduced as 2 medium for tHOSe frofr gr States.
It may be necessary as the 1nst1tut10ns develop on
these lines, to aopoint teachers who are conversant
with both media.

(b) Steps should be taken by the Vidyapeeth to strengthgn
the teaching of English., This may be done partly
by introiucing English at the School stage, from IV
or V standard instead of the VIII standard as at
present, and also providing tutorial assistancc to
students in English. At the end of the undergraduate
stage, 1t will be necessary for the Vidyapeeth to
adopt some of the modern mecthods of teaching English
with the advice of experts of the Central Institute

\ of English at Hyerabad.

(¢) The existing staff of the Vidyapeecth though
con51stlng of many who are decdicated to ideals
of scrvice and are fairly well gualifizd needs to
be strengthened. It would be nccessary to make
appointments through Sclection Committces constituted
as in the universities with the help of experts in
the subjects concerned.

(d) It would be nccessary to rcorganisc the existing
bedies of the Vidyapeeth for dealing with its various
administrative and academic mattcrs to conforim to the
usual university pattern as has been done in the cas:

PTO



!

!
I

of the Gurukul Kangri, the Jamia Millia and recommended
in the case of the Kashi Vidyapeeth. The details in this
regard could be settled with the Gujarst Vidyapceth
beforehand.

The Vidyapceth placed boefore the Committee some of its
present requircments for development. The most uyrgent needs
for which assistance may be given in the normal way are:-

1)

ii)
1ii)
iv)

V)

SEN/29.3.63.

A hostel building to Bse 2,00,000
accommodate 100 students
Student Health Centre Rse 50,000
Recreational Centre for Rse 50,000
Students.
Staff Quarters Bs. 2,50,000
Completion of building ks. 2,00,000.
for Mahadev Desai
Mahavidyalaya.
sSd/-
® A.RWadia
B.Shiva Reo
P.J. Philip

® Prof- INadia ~has signed  subject
+o S s c—jf; vasrfous 1rsucs

+++++ N - \
yaused o a1 —~eport. Lt

AR,  Cormmrussions et Ry 4o b

he Lo LA 3}«4A1>~;L



Lis

(1

t of Present Members of the Gujarat Vidyapith Mandial.

10,
11.
12.
13.
14.
15,
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.

Shri Morarjibhai Ranchhodji Mesai -~ Vice-Chancellor
Finance Minister, Government of India, New Delhi.

Shri Jugatrambhai Chimanlal vave
Swaraj Ashram, Vedchhi, P.O. Valod Dist. Surat.

Shri Valjibhai Govindbhai Desai
14, Ganesh Wadi, Poona-4

Shri Mama Saheb Vithal Laxman Phadke
Antyaj Ashram, Godhara.

Shri Gokulbhai Doulatram Bhatt
21 Bajaj Road, Vile Parle, Bombay-24

Shri Maganbhai Prabhudas Desai,
Gujarat Vidyapith, P.O.Navjivan, Ahmedabad-14

Shri Gopaldas Jivabhai Patel
10, Modh Champamer Society, Wadaj Road, A#H#udeised

Shri Vithaldas Maganlal Kothari
Gujarat Vidyapith, P.0. Navjivan, Ahmedabad-14

Shri Parikshitlal Lallubhai Majumdar
Harijan Ashram, Sabarmati lihmedabad.

Shri Jivanji Dahyabhai Desai,
Navjivan Colony, Near Swastik Society, Ahmedabad.

Shri Thakorbhai Manibhai Desai,
Nanu Wadi, Mankodiyu, Dudhia Talav, Navsari.

Shri Dilkhushbhai Balsukhram Diwanji,
Gandhi Kutir, Karadi Via Jalalpore, Dist. Surat.

. :* Khandubhai Kasanji Desai
Sharda Society, Ahmedabad.

Shri Maniben Vallabhbhai Patel,
Navjivan Karyalaya, Ahmedabad~14

Shri Ramlal Dahyalal Parikh - Registrar
Gujarat Vidyapith, Ahmedabad-14

Shri Dhrubhai Manibhai Desai
17/A. Kusum Kunj, Santakruz West, Bombay-54

Shri Ngvalbhai Nemchand Shah
Gundhi (P.0O. Bhurkhi. Dist, Ahmedabad.)

Shri Dahyabhai Jivanji Naik
Bhil Seva Mandal, Dochad. Dist. Panchamahals

Shri Manubhai Rajaram Pancholi
Lokbharti, Sanosars (Saurashtra)

Shri Chimanbhai Jivabhai Patel
- 70,.8harda Griha Society, ihmedabad:-7.

Annexure T

PTO



PREAS T
List of Memberss ~the

rious Committees

of

Gujarat Vidyepith Mandal.,

1. Shri Mahadev Desai Samaj Seva Mahavidyalaya Sanchalan Samiti:

2. Gram

3.

1. Shri Morarji Ranchhodji Desail

2. " Khandubhail Desai

3., " Jivanji Desai

4, " Gopaldas Patel

5. " Thakorbhai Desai

6. " Jugatram Dave

7. " Vithaldas Kothari

8, " Magahbhai Désdi 1
9. " Dilkhushbhai Diwanji

10. "™ Manibahen Patel

.11. " Dhirubhail Desai.

12 " Chimanbhai Patel

13. " Ramlal Parikh

Seva, and Wardha Shikshan Samiti:

1. Tice<Chancellor
2. Shri Vithaldas Kothari

3. " Jugatram Dave

4, "  Thakorbhai Desai -
5. " Lalbhai Naik
G. " Babalbhai Mehta
7 "  Shivabhai Patel
8. "  Maganbhail Desai
9. " Registrar-

Pustak Samitil:

1. Vice~Chancellor
é. Shti Jugatram Dave
3. " Gopaldas Patel

‘Vice~Chancllor,

Gujarat Vidyapiph

Lreasurer

Member, Exectitive Committee.

Secretary of Library
Member of the General Body

President, Basic  Education
Association. .

Prof. of Economics.

Ex~Registrar and-
Bducatinist

Worker in Khadi &
Village Industries.

Social worker

Director of Training,
Khadi Commission.

Prof. of Economics
Sardar Vallbhbhai Arts
& Commerce College.

Registrar.

Chairman
Member, General Body

Sanchalak, Swaraj Ashram
Vedchhi. C

Member, General Body
Adivasi & Village worker
Social Worker

Acharya, Vallabh Vidyalay
Bochasan,

Ex~Registrar

Secretary.

Chailrman
Member, Governing Body

Ex-Secretary, Vidyapith
Library.

PTO

s




7N

4 =

4, Jivanji Desail

5. Vithalbhai Kothari
6. Dilkhushbhai Diwanji

7« Parikshitlal Majumdar -

8. Magaribhai Desai

9. Registrar

4., Library Committee:

1. . Viece-Chancellor

2. Shri Maganbhai Desail

3., " Jivanji Desai:

4, " Vithaldas Kothari
5, " Thakorbhai Desai
5. M Jugatram Dave

7. " .Kikubhai Desadl

8. " Gopaldas Patel

9. The Curator of Libraries

10. Registrar

\ .
Menaging Tryustee
Navjivan Trust.

Member, Gencral Body
Social Worker “

President, Gujarat Harljan
Sevak Sangh

‘Ex-Registrar

Secretary.

President

Chairman,
Ex-Registrar, Guj. Vidyapith.
Ex-Vice=Chancellor, Guj. Uni.

Managing Trustee, Navjivan
Trust

Prof. of Economiecs and
writer of many books on
economics and educationist

Ex-President of the G.P.C.C.
and Member of the General -

" Body

Sanchalak, Vedchhi Jishram

-and a noted educationist.

Ex-Librarian, Guj. Vidyapith
Ex-Librarian, Guj. Uni. ’
Ex-Librarian, M. .Library.

BEx-Secretary, Vidyapith
Library, Well known
writer and critic.
Gujarat State

Secretary.

Hindi - Hindustani Prachar Samiti:

1le Vice-Chancellor

2. Shri Jugatram Dave

3. " Babalbhai Mehta
4, " Vithaldas Kothari
5., " Amritlal Namavati
6. " Giriraj Kishore
7. " Vajubhai Shah

Chairman

Sanchalak, Vedchhi Ashram
and a noted educationist

Leading Social worker
and educationist.

Prof. of Economics and
writer of m=any books on economics.

Social worker, Wardha
Pariksha Mantri and writer
Secretary, Saurashtra

Rachhatmak Samiti,
IVI-LQ.A.', Gujarat'




8. Shri Karimbhai Vahora Lok Sevak )
9. " Jivanji Desai Nanaging Trustee, Navjivan
N Trust.
10. " Ishvarbhai Patél Principal, 3.T.T.College
: Vallabh Vidyanagar
11. " Nanubhal Joshi Lok Sevak,
Chairman, Kharid Vechan
Sangh
. iz " Gordhandas Ghokhawala President, Surat. Borough
Municipality.
13. " Maganbhai Desai Ex~Registrar, Guj.Vidyapith
' , Ex-Vice~Chancellor, Guj.Uni.
14. " Navalbhai Shah Lok Sevnk and editor.
15. " Registrar Secretary .

8. Jain Sahitya Samiti:

1. Shri Maganbhai Desai Chairman
' Ex-Registrar, Guj.Vidyapith
Ex-Vice-Chancellor,Guj.Univ.

2, " ' Pannalal Jhaveri Social worker

3. dﬁ Ramniklal Modi Hardjan Ashram,

4. " Gopaldas Patel Wellknown writer & critic
5., " Kantilal Ghiya Secret~ry, Congress Worker.

7+ Tribal Research and Training Institute Commitﬁeé:

1. Vice-Chancellor Chairman

2. Shri Laxikant Shrikant Secretary, Gandhi Smarak
Nidhi.

3. " Dahyabhai Naik Social worker,

. . Bhil Seva Mandal .

4. "  Jugatram Dave Sanéhalak{"Vedéﬁﬂguﬁéhram

5. " Dr.Tarabahen Patel Rader in Sociology
Guj. Univ.

8., M Shri Vithaldas Kothari - Prof. of Economics and
writer of many bookson economics

7. " Lalbhal Naik Social worker

8. Dr. T.B.Naik Prin. Post-Graduate
Basic Training College
Bhopal

9. The Director Social Waelfare Dept.

Guj. State.

10. The Secretary Rural Development Dept.
Gujarat State.

11l. Regiatrar Secretary.



//ﬁindi

L. O _.

Shikshak Mahavidyalaya Committees:

1.

3.
4.

Vice~Chancellor Chairman ‘

Shri Thakorknai Jesai Ex-President, G.P.C.C.

" Giriraj Kishcre Secretaryy Hindi Exams.

"  Dhirubhai Desai * Director of Training,
Khadi Commission.

" Chimanbhai Patel °  Prin. Sardar Vallabhbhail
Arts College.

"  TIshvarbhai Patel Prin. S.T.T.College,
Vallabh Vidyanagar

Dr. ambashanker Nagar Prof. Hindi, Faculty of .rts,
M.3.Uni., Baroda.

Dr. K.G.Desai Prin. 4A.G.Teachers College
Ahmedabad. ;

Registrar Secretary.

9. Parangat Examination (M.A.Examination Comuittee).

L.
2.
3.

4,
5.
6.

Shri Vithalcas Kothari Prof., of Economics.
Dr.Tarabaher Patel - Reader in Sociology,Guj.Uni.
Shri Dhirublai iesai Director of Training
Khadi Commission.
" Shantilal Gardhi Prof.
" Giriraj Kishore , | Director, Hindi Bhavan
" Ramlal Pariki - Registrar.

10. Syllabus Committece:

1.
2
3.
4.

Vice-Chancellor Chairman
Principals of the Faculties concerned
Profs. of the subjects concerned

Registrar «. Secretary.

e+ttt



Lle
2

(T l Y

Numbqr of Students

M.D.College of Social Service

Parangat - } JA.(Hindi) Language
& Literature).

Parangat - M.A. by Thesis
Hindi Shiksl.a Visharad (B.Ed.)

Hindi Shiksha Vinit ( T.D.)

Post Basic School

Basic School

Craft Teachers Training Class

..Tribal Rese.rch & Training Instt.

Annexure II

210

21
31
80
245



,I

254
from 1980
following

1.

2.
3.
4.,
o
6.
.
8.

.

.

10,

11.
12.

Annexure IIT /0

mmployment Position of the Gujarat
Vidyapith Graoduates

(1950 -~ 1961)

Students phssed the first degree examination
May to 1962 May. They are working in the
fields: -

Teachers in Secondary Schools & .o 69
Primary Teachers Training Colleges.

Teachers in Basic & Post-Basic Schools .. 52

Khadi Gramodyog Institutions .o 12
Tribal Welfare Organisation e 17
Sarvodyaya Development Proje¢ts .o 14
Harijen Sangh ' .. 8
Labour Union , | .o 4

Intensive .Lrea Projects
(Village Industries) T e 10

Other Public .ssociations
(Co-operative, Social Welfare Instt.) .. 22

Further Study

(M.A3 B.T3; LL.B., of Guj. Uni. & .s 27
G.B.T.C. of State Govt.)

Gandhian Literature .o 1

Private Work .o



T T T —

e - M - --

‘ :E; Zi ( Lnnexure IV

Statement o -% Expenditure for the year 1961-62
( 1.4.1961 to 31.3.1962)

i

Income Expenditure
45,246 - 13 General Income - 39,496 - 42 Geﬁeral Office Expenses
Examination fees etc. Pay, Postage, Stationery
' Repairs, Telephone etc.
42,243 - 92 Interest and Dividend
- Bank and Deposit 6,237 - 35 Expenses H6r Agricultural
Accounts etc. ‘ .« lands and Tel Ghani.
5,406 = 13 Income from agricultural 1,581 - 99 Khadi Karyalaya. - Pay
lands and Tc¢l Gheni. Stationery etc.
884 - 49 Khadi Karyalaya 906 - 25 Jain Samitee Publica-
including grant..of . tions, Management charges
Rs+471~20- for manage- etc.,
mel’lt by .FL.I OKD & VlI K
Commission. 2,378 - 19 Gujarati Dictionary -
906 - 25 Jain Samiti Publica- 4,710 - 50 Gujarati Examination
tions. . . of non- Gugmratlo -

Py ;
.&,710 - 50

572 = 00

.2,908 - 45

" ,64,439 ~B81

o

47,966 - 33
~

9,517 - 36

6,080-00

Postage, Prlntlng ete.
Prasashan Shabda Kosh e

@&dvt. Grant. 761179wh 38 Vidyapith Library -
S Books, Reading Rooms *

Fees of Gujarati Exami- Pay, Stationery,

nations of non-Gujaratis. g Binding etc.

Vldyaplth Library inclu- 1,45,206 -47 Hindi - Hindustani

“ding Govt. Grant of Prachar - Pay, Exami-

Rs. 30, 000/~ _ ners remuneration, Grants

to Examingtion. Centres,-

Hindi Hindustani Prachar- stationery, Expenses of

including 1,61,395/- Shikshak Sanad and Paran-

of examlnqtion “fees - gat classcs, postage,

printing etc.
M D. College of 8001al

Service emen e 47,966 -33 M.D.College of Social
L Service: Pay, Hostel
18,156-90 Term-fees- etc, expenscs, Adult Education
7-69 Craft income . Centres, Craft, Stationery,
16,119-88 Govt. Grant ‘ etec.

13,682-86 Exceeds of Expen-
diture made good. 259997 -50 Primary School - Pay,

by Shree Maha- Craft equipment, ctc.
dev NDesai Trust.
47,966-33 26,176 - 81 Secondary School - Pay
) Craft equipments,
Primary School Stationery etc.
8,979-00 Govt. grant
538-36 Craft Income. 3,970 - 77 Craft Training Class -
9,517-36 Pay, Stationery etc.
Secondary School 15,059 - 13 Satyagraha Ashram
11,070-00 Govt. Grant Smarak Kochrabs: Pay,
5,010-00 Class fees Balwadl Prayers, Festi
etc. including vals, rneading Room etc.

Govt. Grant for
fees. Rs.1229/~

18, 080-00

PTO



. 66

of Ambheti (Dist. Surat)
- Ligricultural Income.

Ashram School at Village
Service Centre of imbhetl
(Dist.@urat) inhcluding
Govt., Grant of B.20,082/~

7L

- 2
O Craft Training Class 00 Buildings»Depreciﬁtion
1654400 fees Depareciation ofe
990-00 Govt. Grant. vasd ous bulldings..
-00 Buildings - Charged 16 Vill~te Service Gentre
as rent to various ‘ At Lmbheti GDist.Surzﬁ)
activities of Ligoicultural expenses
Vidyapith.
00 Excess of Sales from 07  Ashram School at
Vidyapith publications Village Service
Centre of Ambheti
~ 62 Village Service ‘Centre (Dist. Surat School &
of Ambheti (Dist. Surat) Hostel expenses,
-Agricultural-Income, main;enance of cows
etc.).
~ 62 Village Service Centre 26 Village Service

Centre at Bochasan
(Dist. Kaifa)s Office
expenses, Lighting
charges, Hostel exp.
Primary & Secondary
School, ‘Traft Tﬁaining
Class, Khadi

. Vibhag Expenses etc.-
27 Village Service Centre at

72,341 i . e . e .
‘ Bochasan (Dist. Kaira) 4,441 - 36 Village Service Cent-
including Govt. grants ro at Bhalada (Dist.
4,441 - 35 Village Service Centre at Kaira) Khadi Bhandar

Aazriculture expenses

Bhalad> (Dist. Katra ) POy, Gtos

-‘Khadi sales income etc.

40,500 - 00 -~Reserved towards
construction of
buildings for the
staff.
' 6,22,380 - 587 T4 ,
48 - 23  Excess.dbf Income over
Expenditure.

6,22,428 - 73

LR

Y

6,502,428 - 73

.

o+



e

University Grants Commission

‘ Meeting:
. S Dated 3rd April, 1¢
Addl. Item 7 To consider the proposal. of the Visva-Bharati

regarding the revision of $cales of pay of
Assistant Lecturers .and Instructtbns.

i

LI
»

. The University Grants Commission in its meeting
held on 4,10, 1961 while considering the revision of scales
'of pay of~teachers ‘in the Visvatharati, decided that in' the \
case of Assistant Lecturers/Tutors who were appointed in
Patha Bhavan,ahd the Palli Samgathan Vibhaga the scales be
so revised as to bring them on‘a par with those of the tea- S,
'Shers of Government Schools in West Bengal. It had also been
"agreed that the teachers will be entitled to the revised
s¢ales' of -pay only if their qualiffcations were consiaeregﬁvm‘
satisfactory by the Selection Committee.. In the earlieyr
stages, the University had informed that the revised scales . -
of pay of the teachers in the schools be the same as the
West Bengal Government scales in multi-purpose higher sgcon-
dary schools., Later, however, the University desired that
the scales of pay of the teachers be according to the
scales of pay prescribed in residential schools run by the
West Bemgal Government. The University had been requested
to supply the following information:~

(a) scales of pay sanctioned by the West Bengal

Government for residentlal school teachers

and ordinary school teachers,

(b) the allowances attached to the posts men-
tioned at (a) above.

(¢) scales of pay proposed to be now fixed.
(d) the qualifications prescribed for teachers
by the West Bengal Government for residen-~
tial and ordinary schools. {
All the above items of information have not so far been
recelved, But the University had sometimes back suggested |
that the revised scales of pay of Assistant Lecturers anf,

Instructors be as followsi- ' T
oooch/“‘

-
R Fl



Present scale + Revised scale

ant Lecturers Rs. 150-15- 270 EB- ~ Rs. 300-600
. 186~ BOO—Selc 20-400 dncluding D.JA.
plus D.A. at West
Bengal rates.

Jstructors’. ... Rs. 100-8-220: plus Dyh. Bs..200-400
B ., at West Bengal 1nclud1ng D.A.
rates. : )

-----

Lot the teachers be ‘as under - coe T,

. Asslstant Lecturers ‘1 - . 276-16-350-20-650

fnstructors  C . 0 - &) 175-10-275-15~425

as these scéleshwere fh;eperation fér certain categ:ries of

facademic staff serving under the. Government of Weét Bengal.
The proposal of the Visva—Bharati is placed before the

Commfssion.

beoaeas e



niversity Grants Commission
oid

Meeting:
Dated 3rd April, 1963
Addl.Item.8 To consider a request from Shri S.Mathal

regarding repayment of car loan advanced {
to him by the U.G.C.

While Shri S .,Mathal was Secretary, ﬁniversity
Grants Commission, a loan of Rs.,14,000/~ was paid to him
towards the purchase of car on condition that the loan was
to be repaid in 60 instalments, By February, 1963 Shril
Mathai had paild one instalment towards repayment of the
loan. 1In view of his having handed over charge in the
U.G.C. Shri Mathai had suggested that arrangements be
made fbr the payment of monthly instalments to the Commis-
sion by the University of Kerala, The University of
Kerala was requested to intimate if it would accept the
responsiblility for repayment of the loan in monthly instal-
ments during the present tenure of office of Shri Mathai as
its Vice~Chancellor, The Registrar, Kerala University has
intimated its willingness to do so,

The matter is placed before the Commlssion

for orders.



